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Foreword to the Reprint Edition

WIDELY READ AND RETOLD in East Asia since the eighth century, the
Platform Sitra of the Sixth Patriarch is a foundational text of Chan Bud-
dhism (known in Japan as “Zen”). The origins of the text can be traced back
to the beginnings of Chan itself in seventh-century China, but for centu-
ries the only known editions of the Platform Suatra dated to 1290 or later.
However, in the first decades of the twentieth century an early manuscript
of the Platform Sitra was found in a hidden temple library at Dunhuang in
western China. This text, dating to ca. 780 and in many ways quite different
from the later versions, is an invaluable source for understanding the early
development of Chan Buddhism. The present reissue of Philip Yampolsky’s
study and translation of the Dunhuang manuscript, originally published in
1967, will be of great value to anyone interested in the origins and early
evolution of Chan Buddhism in China and the foundations of later Chi-
nese Chan and Japanese Zen, as well as Korean Son.

'The Dunhuang Platform Sitra is an exciting and inspiring text that still
has the power to capture an audience well over a thousand years after its
composition. Created at a time when Chan only recently had become a
self-aware movement, and when issues of who held the true patriarchal
succession and what constituted the true Chan teachings had come to the
fore, the text affords us a window into both doctrinal innovations and fac-
tional struggles within the nascent Chan school. At the core of the Plas-
form Satra is the dramatic story of how a poor and despised commoner by
the name of Huineng becomes the sole heir to an exalted lineage of en-
lightened Chan patriarchs going all the way back to the Buddha himself.
Cast as a recorded sermon addressed to both monastics and laypeople,
the text has Huineng first tell his own story, then deliver a number of
often startling teachings that seem to reject seated meditation, dismiss the
value of seeking merit, and repudiate worship of the buddhas. In addition,
Huineng personally confers a set of “formless precepts” on the members
of his audience, a ceremony in which the readers of the Plasform Sitra are
also invited to participate through embedded notes in the text. The in-
novative format of the Platform Sitra and its dramatic story, provocative
teachings, and affirmation of the validity of lay practice have ensured its
survival over many centuries and made it a popular text among monastics

and laypeople alike.
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'The central message of Huineng’s teachings in the Platform Sitra is that
inherent buddha nature is the original true condition of all sentient beings,
right here for clear-eyed monastics and laypeople to experience for them-
selves. This is a teaching that requires an uncompromising nondualism be-
cause, paradoxically, to seek the buddha nature is to separate oneself from
it. How best to express this and how to lead practitioners toward an insight
into their own true nature was an ongoing struggle for the Chan school
and caused its teachers to experiment with different rhetorical strategies.
Over time, this led to a number of new developments within Chan that
are reflected in later versions of the Platform Satra, which became longer
and more detailed as time passed. The final version of the Platform Sutra
that came to be considered canonical in the thirteenth century is more
than twice as long as the Dunhuang version. The study of the Dunhuang
version of the Platform Sitra allows us to return to the roots of Chan, so
to speak, and appreciate the basic message that became the foundation for
later developments.

Philip Boas Yampolsky (1920-1996) was a leading scholar of Chinese
and Japanese Buddhism, especially well known for his translations of Zen
Buddhist texts. Most of his academic career was spent at Columbia Uni-
versity, from where he received his Ph.D. in 1965. The grandson of the leg-
endary anthropologist Franz Boas (1858-1942), Yampolsky began his study
of Japanese when he was trained as a translator in the U.S. Navy during
the Second World War. Later, he received a Fulbright scholarship to study
Buddhism in Japan, where he lived from 1954 to 1962. During this time,
Yampolsky was part of the Zen research group organized by Ruth Fuller
Sasaki (1892-1967), and came in close contact with Yanagida Seizan and
Iriya Yoshitaka, who later emerged as Japan’s leading Zen scholars. Yampol-
sky returned to the United States in 1962 to continue his studies at Colum-
bia University. He soon began working at the East Asian Library at Colum-
bia, of which he became the head in 1968. He was named a full professor of
Japanese in 1981. Yampolsky retired from Columbia in 1990 but continued
as a special lecturer until 1994.

'The publication in 1967 of Yampolsky’s analysis and translation of the
Dunhuang manuscript of the Platform Sitra was a monumental event in the
study of Zen Buddhism in the West. Although the longer thirteenth-cen-
tury version of the Platform Sitra had been translated into English in 1930,
the Dunhuang Platform Sitra and the story of early Chan that especially
Japanese scholars had begun to unravel were not well known among West-
ern academics and others interested in Chan/Zen Buddhism. Yampolsky’s
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erudition, his great skill with Buddhist classical Chinese, and his thorough
knowledge of Japanese Zen scholarship enabled him to produce a book at
a level not previously achieved in Western Zen studies. In an age when the
study of Zen in English was dominated by popular books by writers like D.
T. Suzuki and Alan Watts, Yampolsky demonstrated how critical and careful
scholarship could significantly advance our understanding and appreciation
of Chan and Zen. In many ways, Yampolsky’s Platform Sitra signaled a new
era in Western Zen studies where Chan/Zen became the object of serious
academic inquiry. Yampolsky himself helped train a new generation of schol-
ars, and his impact on Buddhist studies is still very present.

Partly sparked by Yampolsky’s own efforts, Zen studies in the West have
advanced considerably since the first publication of his Platform Satra, and
new methodologies and discoveries have led to new insights into the de-
velopment of early Chan. However, Yampolsky’s book is still highly valu-
able for its careful study of the different historical sources of early Chan
surrounding the Platform Satra, and for its skillful and generally reliable
translation of the Dunhuang manuscript, which has yet to be surpassed. In
publishing this second edition it was decided that it would be impossible to
try to update Yampolsky’s study to reflect newer research, and that it would
also not be feasible to make corrections to the translation. The original text
and pagination have therefore remained unaltered in this edition. However,
since pinyin transcription of Chinese is now becoming the standard and
Yampolsky’s book uses the older Wade-Giles system, a new glossary has
been included in the back that will enable readers to easily switch between
the two systems.

In conjunction with this reissue of Yampolsky’s book on the Plazform
Satra, Columbia University Press is also publishing a new volume with a
collection of up-to-date studies of the Platform Sitra that addresses dif-
ferent aspects of the text and its background, and opens it up to college
students, general readers, and anyone interested in Zen/Chan Buddhism.
Entitled Readings of the Platform Sitra, it is the second volume in the series
Columbia Readings of Buddhist Literature, and is edited by myself and
Stephen F. Teiser.

Yampolsky’s book conveniently includes the Chinese text of the Dun-
huang version of the Platform Sitra. The Dunhuang manuscript that Yam-
polsky used is full of scribal errors, missing words, and garbled passages. To
make better sense of the text, Yampolsky partly relied on the emendations
made earlier by D.T. Suzuki with Koda Rentaro and by Ui Hakuju, but he

also used a Japanese edition of a Chinese version of the Platform Sitra, likely
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from 1031 (known as the Koshoji edition) to make corrections. However,
in recent years a second Dunhuang manuscript of the Platform Sitra has
come to light (discovered in the Dunhuang County Museum). The Dun-
huang County Museum manuscript is in much better condition than the
manuscript Yampolsky had to work with, and we can now see that some of
his corrections made unwarranted changes to the text. Also, consensus on
how the addendum to the very long title to the Dunhuang Plasform Sitra
should be understood has changed since Yampolsky’s time, and the colo-
phon in full should probably be translated: “Southern School Sudden Doctrine,
Supreme Mahdyana Great Perfection of Wisdom.: The Platform Sitra Preached
by the Sixth Patriarch Huineng at the Dafan Temple in Shaozhou, one roll, con-
currently bestowing the Precepts of Formlessness. Recorded by the spreader
of the Dharma, the disciple Fahai.” The precepts of formlessness (or form-
less precepts) were clearly of central importance to the Dunhuang Platform
Satra, a point that Yampolsky acknowledged but did little to address.

'The Platform Sitra and the complex history of early Chan are subjects
that are not likely to be exhausted soon. New studies and translations will
no doubt appear in the future, and new discoveries and interpretations will
challenge our current understanding. But no matter what this future schol-
arship may bring, it will continue to be indebted to Yampolsky’s ground-
breaking work.

MORTEN SCHLUTTER



Foreword

THE Platform Sutra of the Sixth Patriarch is one of the Translations from
the Asian Classics by which the Committee on Asian Studies has sought
to transmit to Western readers representative works of the major Asian
traditions in thought and literature. These are works which in our judg-
ment any eduated man should have read. Frequently, however, this read-
ing has been denied him by the lack of suitable translations. All too
often he has had to choose between excerpts in popular anthologies on
the one hand, and heavily annotated translations intended primarily for
the specialist on the other. Here we offer translations of whole works,
based on scholarly studies, but written for the general reader rather than
the specialist.

At first glance the Platform Sutra may seem a poor example of this
policy. It has already been translated several times, and most of the earlier
versions have done with far less scholarly apparatus than Dr. Yampolsky
has felt it necessary to include here. If we have risked some misunder-
standing on these accounts, there are, we hope, good reasons for it. The
first is that this work is a basic one in its own tradition, the Ch’an or Zen
traditition, and so basic a text deserves frequent retranslation because it
needs constant reexamination. Second, among the many religious “scrip-
tures” it is one of the most cryptic and elusive, since it springs from a
tradition which was loath to commit itself to writing. And third, as a
consequence of this, its understanding has depended very much on the
reader’s familiarity with the context. Dr. Yampolsky’s handling of it goes
much further, we believe, in providing the reader with the relevant con-
text, and should help to clear up many misconceptions and confusions
that have surrounded the book.

We do not feel it out of place, therefore, to includes a lengthy and
detailed historial introduction which contains information hitherto un-
available even to scholars, and also a critical edition of the text. Some
readers may choose to make less use of these than others, but their in-
clusion hardly renders the translation itself less readable, any more than
similar scholarly apparatus has detracted from the widely used Edgerton
translation of the Giza. At the same time it must be acknowledged that
what Dr. Yampolsky has striven to provide is the historical context of
the Platform Sutra insofar as it can be reconstructed from documentary



sources, not the “living” context so important to the Zen believer. The
latter derives from a teaching tradition that stresses practical training
and the direct personal guidance of a master—not the kind of thing one
would look for in a book.

WM. THEODORE DE BARY



Preface

DURING THE COURSE of the eighth century in T’ang China, Ch’an grew
from a relatively unknown school of Buddhism into a sect of considerable
prominence. Hui-neng, the Sixth Patriarch, is one of the most revered fig-
ures among Chinese Ch’an and Japanese Zen Buddhists. In many ways he
is the most important personage in the Sect, regarded, together with Bod-
hidharma, as its founder, as the man who set Ch’an on the course it was to
follow from the eighth century until today. The Platform Sutra, the book
that purports to convey his teachings, has seen many editions and many
changes since the Tun-huang manuscript version, the earliest text that is
still extant.

In order to describe the rise of Ch’an and to make clear the position of
Hui-neng in the early history of the Sect, I have discussed, in the introduc-
tion, the development of Ch’an in the eighth century, and have provided an
annotated translation of the Tun-huang text of the Platform Sutra, as well
as a corrected version of the text. In the introduction I have confined myself
to the history and legends of Ch'an itself, attempting only very occasionally
to relate Chan to other Buddhist groups that flourished at the same time.
Nor have I touched, except in passing, upon the explosive development of
Ch'an towards the end of the T’ang dynasty. In addition, the complicated
political and social history of the times has been alluded to in only the
most casual degree. Detailed consideration of these subjects would involve
research quite beyond the intended scope of this book.

'The history of the Platform Sutra spans the development of Ch'an Bud-
dhism from the eighth century until modern times. Except for a discussion
of some of the bibliographic problems involved, I have not concerned my-
self with the uses or the significance of the work from the Yuan dynasty to
the present. This is an entirely unrelated and extremely complex problem,
far removed from a discussion of the Tun-huang manuscript itself.

In the translation I have attempted to adhere as closely as possible to
the original text. There are occasions, however, when the Tun-huang manu-
script is unintelligible or clearly in error. Where possible the Kdshgji edi-
tion, derived from a Northern Sung Text, has been relied on to supplement
or adjust the Tun-huang version. For convenience, the translation and the
text have been divided into sections, following the arrangement established
by D.T. Suzuki in his edition of the Platform Sutra. Textual errors have in
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many cases been indicated in the notes to the translation, but no attempt
has been made to include reference to all such errors. They have, however,
been noted in the corrections to the text itself.

The study of the early history of Ch’an must rely heavily on the docu-
ments discovered at Tun-huang. The authorities of the British Museum
have had the foresight to make all the documents of the Stein Collection
available on microfilm, with the result that specialists, particularly in Japan,
have been given the opportunity of making a fairly thorough study of this
material, and thus contributing greatly to the advancement of sinological
research. Other collections of Tun-huang materials are not so readily avail-
able for consultation, with the result that many vital documents may well
remain undiscovered among these hoarded archives.

Mention of all the people, both in Japan and the United States, who
helped towards the completion of this work, would be impossible. My first
and principal acknowledgment must go to Professor Yoshitaka Iriya, head
of the Chinese Literature Department of Nagoya University, and a member
of the Research Institute for Humanistic Studies, Kyoto University. Profes-
sor Iriya has given me much of his time and has assisted me in all phases of
my work. I have taken advantage of his great knowledge, and count myself
privileged to have been able to work under his guidance. Various members
of the Research Institute for Humanistic Studies have assisted me greatly:
I am particularly indebted to Messrs. Tairyo Makita and Jikai Fujiyoshi for
having provided me with a comfortable place for study in the Religion Re-
search Room of the Institute and for their kind help in numerous ways.
Professor Seizan Yanagida of Hanazono University has allowed me to ben-
efit from his wide knowledge of the texts and history of Ch’an, by freely an-
swering the numerous questions with which I plagued him. Professors Wm.
Theodore de Bary, Yoshito Hakeda, Chih-tsing Hsia, and Burton Watson of
Columbia University have read the manuscript with care, and their correc-
tions and suggestions have proved to be of significant help. Lastly, I should
like to express my thanks to my wife, Yuiko, who assisted in the copying of
texts and in numerous other understanding ways.

PHILIP B. YAMPOLSKY
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INTRODUCTION: Chan in the
Eighth Century






1. The Formation of the Legend

BY THE TIME that the T’ang dynasty had gained control of a unified
China in 618, Buddhism was already firmly entrenched on Chinese
soil. From its modest beginnings as a religion introduced by traveling
merchants and both Indian and Central Asian missionaries in the first
and second centuries, it had spread throughout all levels of Chinese
society. Vast temple complexes, awe-inspiring in their magnificence,
stood in the cities and towns; great monastic communities graced the
top of many a lofty mountain. Imposing works of sculpture and paint-
ing and an elaborate and ornate ritual stirred the hearts and minds of
the populace. The enormous body of Buddhist literature was, over the
centuries, translated into Chinese. Native priests of great genius
emerged, to explain, to systematize, and to adapt Buddhist teaching
to Chinese ways of thinking. Great centers of learning arose, specializ-
ing in specific branches of Buddhist thought.

Buddhism had spread in China, despite the attacks of its Confucian
and Taoist opponents. It had weathered several persecutions and had
emerged stronger each time. Gradually Buddhism had adapted itself
to the Chinese milieu, and had acclimated itself to the extent that new,
sinified forms were beginning to appear. Throughout Buddhism’s his-
tory, emperors of various dynasties had accepted its teachings and had,
in many ways, used Buddhism to further their own causes. The T’ang
was no exception. Although the founder of the T’ang was nominally a
Taoist, he not only did not interfere with the continued rise of Bud-
dhism; in fact he contributed much to it. Succeeding emperors, and
especially the Empress Wu, were devout Buddhists. Buddhist ceremo-
nies were adopted as an integral part of court ritual. China, by the
eighth century, was virtually a Buddhist nation.

Some opposition did indeed exist: Confucianists continued to com-
plain and memorialize against this religion that was so contrary to
the traditional political and moral concepts they upheld; Taoists, shorn
of their importance, resented the loss of power and respect for their
beliefs. At times these voices of protest managed to gain a hearing.
Occasionally during the T’ang dynasty, a particular emperor might
favor the cause of the antagonists of Buddhism, but in most instances



2 Introduction

his successor soon restored whatever prerogatives the previous reign
had seen fit to take away. But the imperial acceptance of Buddhism,
while often blindly enthusiastic, was tempered by the realization that
some restraints were necessary. There was, to a certain degree, a con-
trol maintained over the proliferation of temples; there were regulations
concerning the number of monks and nuns who might join the monas-
tic communities, as well as certain qualifications for entering the call-
ing that had to be met; and the size of tax-free temple estates was
regulated. However, as time and the T’ang dynasty wore on, these
regulations came more and more to be ignored. Eventually, during the
declining years of the T’ang dynasty, the disastrous persecutions of the
Hui-ch’ang era (842-845) took place. Buddhism survived, but it was
never to regain the dominant position it had once enjoyed.

In the early years of the T’ang the Chinese attitude toward the Bud-
dhist religion was highly eclectic. A variety of schools, each centering
on certain teachings or particular canonical works, flourished. Cults,
addressing their faith to specific Buddhas and Bodhisattvas, gained
wide popularity. The imperial court played no particular favorites—
learned priests and teachers, advocating a variety of doctrines, were
accorded equally the highest of honors. The high officials who patron-
ized them, the literary figures who wrote their praises, did not neces-
sarily confine themselves to one school or branch of Buddhism, but
felt free to sample the great variety of teachings that Buddhism had to
offer.

The Buddhist schools themselves, however, were not so unworldly
as to neglect to champion the advantages of their own teachings. By
the middle of the eighth century we find that internecine quarrels
among various Buddhist groups had greatly intensified. Works at-
tacking rival doctrines began to appear, contributing much to the
development of sectarian Buddhism. The great T’ien-t’ai school of
early T’ang lost its vitality; the Chen-yen teaching of the esoteric doc-
trines failed to fulfill the promise of its great T’ang masters. Ch’an,
and to a lesser extent the Pure Land teachings, came to hold a domi-
nant position. The persecution of the Hui-ch’ang era served as a death
blow to many of the T'ang schools. Partly out of historical circum-
stance and partly because of the nature of its teachings, Ch’an emerged
as the primary school of Chinese Buddhism.

In the following pages I concern myself with the history of Ch’an
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Buddhism. Although they do not enter into the discussion, other
schools and teachings, particularly in early T’ang, were of considerable
importance. Long before Ch’an made its mark on japanese soil, other
T’ang schools had been imported into that island nation. There some
of these teachings developed into major sects, far outdistancing the im-
portance that they had held in T"ang China.

THE LANKAVATARA SCHOOL

When Buddhism was first introduced to China, many Indian works
on meditation techniques were translated and gained fairly wide cir-
culation. Meditation had always been an essential part of Indian Bud-
dhism and it was no less important in China. As the new religion
spread and gained adherents, meditation techniques were adopted and
put to use by the various schools of Buddhism; but the emphasis which
was accorded them differed with each school. Eventually there came
to be practitioners who devoted themselves almost exclusively to medi-
tation. Contemporary records of them are scant! and little is known of
what they taught. Probably originally wandering ascetics, some of them
began to gain a following, and eventually communities of monks were
established, where the practitioners meditated and worked together.
Toward the end of the seventh century one such community, that of
the priest Hung-jen,? of the East Mountain,® had gained considerable
prominence. Hung-jen, or the Fifth Patriarch, as he later came to be
known, had a great number of disciples who left their Master at the

1 Almost the only sources of information are the sections devoted to meditation prac-
titioners in the Hsé kao-seng chuan, 150, pp. 550-606. For a discussion of the historical
background of the school which later developed into the first Ch'an sect, see Hu Shih,
“Leng-chia tsung k’ao,” Hu Shikh wen-ts'un, 1V, 194-235.

? For details of his biography, see below, pp. 13-14.

*1n the Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 182a, we read: “He [Hung-jen] resided at Mount
Feng-mu, east of Mount Shuang-feng; both were not far apart. People of the time re-
ferred to [Hung-jen’s teaching] as the teaching of the East Mountain (Tung-shan fa-
men), in other words, that of Mount Feng-mu.” Mount Shuang-feng was the home of
Tao-hsin, Hung-jen's teacher, and in his biography in the Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p.
181b, we find: “He resided at Mount P’o-t'ou, which later was named Mount Shuang-
feng.” The Leng-chia shikh-tzu chi, 185, p. 1289b, refers to Hung-jen’s teaching as the
“teaching of the East Mountain,” and in the Tsu-r’ang chi, 1, 90, there is a reference
merely to East Mount Feng-mu. Hung-jen’s temple is frequently referred to as Huang-
mei, after the district in which it was located. It is in present-day Ch'i-ch’un in Hupeh.

(Page references to the Tsu-f'ang chi are to the mimeographed edition published in
Kyoto, n.d.)
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completion of their training, moved to various areas of the nation, and
established schools of their own. It is with these men that the story of
Ch’an as a sect begins.

Once Ch’an began to be organized into an independent sect, it re-
quired a history and a tradition which would provide it with the
respectability already possessed by the longer-established Buddhist
schools. In the manufacture of this history, accuracy was not a con-
sideration; a tradition traceable to the Indian Patriarchs was the ob-
jective. At the same time that Ch’an was providing itself with a past
which accommodated itself to Buddhism as a whole, various competing
Ch’an Masters, each with his own disciples and methods of teaching,
strove to establish themselves. Throughout the eighth century a two-
fold movement took place: the attempt to establish Ch’an as a sect
within the Buddhist teaching in general, and the attempt to gain ac-
ceptance for a particular school of Ch’an within the Chinese society in
which it existed. Obviously, the first step to be taken was for each
group within Ch’an to establish a history for itself. To this end, they
not only perpetuated some of the old legends, but also devised new
ones, which were repeated continuously until they were accepted as
fact. Indeed, in the eyes of later viewers the two are virtually indistin-
guishable. These legends were, in most instances, not the invention of
any one person, but rather the general property of the society as a
whole. Various priests used various legends; some were abandoned,
some adopted, but for the most part they were refined and adjusted
until a relatively palatable whole emerged. To achieve the aura of le-
gitimacy so urgently needed, histories were compiled, tracing the Ch’an
sect back to the historical Buddha, and at the same time stories of the
Patriarchs in China were composed, their teachings outlined, their his-
tories written, and their legends collected. Treatises were manufactured
to which the names of the Patriarchs, the heroes of Ch’an, were at.
tached, so as to lend such works the dignity and the authority of the
Patriarch’s name.

Owing to the fragmentary condition of the literary remains of the
period, to serious doubts about the authenticity of much of what is left,
and to the absence of supporting historical evidence, it is virtually im-
possible to determine the actual process whereby Ch’an developed.
Thus the story is a negative one; one can come to no definite conclu-
sions, The legend, as it has come down to us in the Ch’an histories, is
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a pretty one; it makes a nice tale, but it is almost certainly untrue. The
few facts that are known can, perhaps, also be molded into a nice story,
but it is one surrounded by doubts, lacunae, and inconsistencies. Al-
leged occurrences may be denied because there is no evidence to sup-
port them, but at the same time there is little to prove that these events
did not happen. This is so of the history of Ch’an in the eighth century;
it is so of the story of Hui-neng, the Sixth Patriarch; and it is true as
well of the book that purports to give his history and his teachings:
the Platform Sutra of the Sixth Patriarch.

Yet, by examining the growth of the legends in the light of the his-
tories of the time, by considering them in relation to the facts that are
known, we may be able to learn something of the history of Ch’an in
the eighth century. At least we should be able to learn what parts of it
can and what parts of it cannot be accepted with any degree of assur-
ance.

It goes without saying that no history of Ch’an in this period can be
undertaken without reference to the documents discovered at Tun-
huang. It is this material, discovered at the turn of this century in a
sealed cave in Central Asia, which first provided evidence to controvert
the entrenched legendary history of Ch’an.

The first of these documents to concern us is a Ch’an history, the
Ch’uan fa-pao chi* Although undated, it can, through internal evi-
dence, be placed in the first decade of the eighth century,® and repre-
sents the history of Ch’an as it was conceived of in one particular
school. It does not necessarily begin the legend, but it represents an
early version of it, drawing from the existing tradition those elements
which fit its purposes best. Tu Fei,® of whom virtually nothing is

* A complete copy of this work was discovered in Paris by Kanda Kiichird and is re-
produced in facsimile form in Kanda Kiichird, “Dembd hdki no kanchitsu ni tsuite,”
Sekisui sensei kakiju ki’nen ronsan, pp. 145-52, 7 plates. This was later reproduced in
printed form in Shiraishi Horu (Kogetsu), Zoku Zenshi hennen shi, pp. 972-77. Its num-
ber in the Pelliot collection (hereinafter abbreviated P) is P3559. A fragment of the same
work, consisting primarily of the preface, is found in 185, p. 1291 (P2634). For a dis-

cussion of the work, see Yanagida Seizan, “Dembd hdki to sono sakusha,” Zengaku
kenkyii, no. 53 (July, 1963), pp. 45-71.

® Although undated, the last Ch’an Patriarch discussed is Shen-hsiu, who died in 706.
It may be assumed that the work was completed shortly after his death, as his suc-
cessor is not mentioned.

® The Ch’uan fa-pao chi mentions Tu Fei as its compiler, and notes that his personal
name was Fang-ming. No biographical information is available concerning him. He is,
however, mentioned as the “Dharma-master Fei” in an inscription by Yen T'ing-chih,
Ta-chik ch’an-shik pei-ming ping-hsii, CTW, ch. 280 (VI, 3596). (Citations to volume
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known, is given as the compiler. A brief work, it contains a short
preface and then presents brief biographies of the Patriarchs in China.
References to and quotations from the Lankavatara Sutra demonstrate
that the school which the CAh’uan fa-pao chi represents concentrated its
teachings on this sutra. In the preface one finds the first evidence of an
attempt to connect the Chinese Ch’an masters with the Patriarchs in
India. The authority drawn upon is the Ta-mo-to-lo ch’an ching' a
work of uncertain origin, whose preface and text mention several In-
dian Patriarchs. This sutra is frequently cited in later Ch’an histories
to prove the legitimacy of the Ch’an tradition. At this time the T’ien-
t'ai school had an established lineage, going back to the historical Bud-
dha and maintaining that the Faith had been handed down from
Patriarch to Patriarch until it reached Simha bhiksu, the twenty-fourth,
who was killed during a persecution of Buddhism, after which time the
transmission was cut off.® T’ien-t’ai traces itself by a separate lineage to
Nagirjuna, the Fourteenth Partriarch. Thus Ch’an efforts were turned
towards proving that the teaching had, in fact, not been cut off, but
that Sirhha bhiksu, before his death, had passed his teaching on to a
disciple. In this way Ch’an was attempting to establish that the Faith
had indeed been handed down directly from Patriarch to Patriarch
until it reached China. The setting-up of a patriarchal tradition both
within Buddhism and within Ch’an itself, was the concern of most
Ch’an histories of the eighth century. The compiler of the Ch'uan fa-
pao chi did not attempt to establish a direct link with the historical
Buddha; he did, however, suggest one. There is no way of determining

and page number of the Ch’lian T’ang wen are to the reduced size edition in 20 vols.,
Taipei, 1961.) Kanda, “Dembd hdki . . . ,” p. 152, suggests that he may have been
a monk who later returned to lay life, adopting the patronym Tu.

" 115, pp. 301-25. For the identification of Dharmatrita, to whom this sutra is at-
tributed, see Lin Li-kuong, L’aide mémoire de la vraie loi, appendix, pp. 341-46. The
preface of this sutra lists several Patriarchs after the Buddha; the first section of the
text repeats their names. The last five (although not mentioned in the Ch’wan fa-pao
chi) figure importantly in the later Ch’an transmission tradition. They are given as:
Kidyapa, Ananda, Midhyintika, §apavisa, Upagupta, Vasumitra, Sangharaksa, Dharma-
wata (715, p. 30kc). The preface erroncously omits Kidyapa. See Table 1.

® T’ien-t'ai follows the tradition as given in the Mo-ho chik-kuan, 146, p. 1, which
in turn is based on the Fu fa-tsang yin-ydian chuan, 150, pp. 297-322, a work which
purports to be a translation of a Sanskrit text, but which was most likely made in
China (see Mochizuki Shinkd, Bukkyd daijiten, V, 4493-94). The Fu fa-tsang yin-yiian
chuan lists only twenty-three Patriarchs. The Mo-ho chih-kuan adds as the third Patri-
arch Madhyantika, who is listed in the former work as belonging to a collateral branch.
Thus the figure twenty-four was arrived at.
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whether this work reflects an entirely new departure or an attempt to
associate Ch’an with the Indian Patriarchs, or whether it serves merely
as our earliest record of certain contemporary beliefs and legends. That
a variety of legends relating to the early Chinese Patriarchs did exist
at this time is indicated by the compiler. In his preface he states that
his account pays strict attention to authenticity, and that he rejects the
mysterious legends associated with these Patriarchs.

After the preface which mentions the Indian Patriarchs, the CA’uan
fa-pao chi now turns to the transmission as seen in China. Presented
are brief biographies of seven Patriarchs: Bodhidharma, Hui-k’o, Seng-
ts’an, Tao-hsin, Hung-jen, Fa-ju, and Shen-hsiu. The text, unlike later
works, does not assign numerical designations to these men, nor does
it refer to them specifically as Patriarchs, although a successive trans-
mission of the teaching is indicated. The first five men listed are the
traditional Patriarchs of Ch’an; at no time did the sect ever question
the legitimacy of their position. By the beginning of the eighth century,
then, the legend of the succession of these Patriarchs was firmly en-
trenched. Their biographies, the stories about them, the legends which
are found in later histories were, however, by no means fixed. These
were first recorded, expanded, and systematized during the eighth cen-
tury; they form a part of the evolution of the Ch’an legend. While the
Ch'uan fa-pao chi represents this legend as known in only one particu-
lar school in the early years of the eighth century, it reveals to a certain
extent the degree to which the legend had evolved by this time.

The biographies are, generally, uncomplicated; their subjects are still
shadowy figures, unadorned, for the most part, with the fanciful stories
and pseudofactual detail added later to bring both emotional appeal
and authenticity to their characters. The account of Bodhidharma® is
a simple one: he was a Brahman from southern India who came by sea
to China to propagate Buddhism. At Sung-shan'® he acquired two

® For a historical study of Bodhidharma, see Hu Shih, “P'u-t'i-ta-mo k’ao,” Hu Shih
wen-ts'un, 111, 293-304. His studies are summarized in English in Hu Shih, “The De-
velopment of Zen Buddhism in China,” The Chinese Social and Political Science Re-
view, XV (no. 4, January, 1932), 476-87. He concludes that Bodhidharma arrived in
Canton around 470 and traveled north, where he remained for some fifty years.

% ocated near Loyang, this mountain has long been associated with Ch’an Masters.
The Shao-lin ssu, where Bodhidharma is said to have lived, was located here. Sung-
shan was the home of various Masters of Northern Ch’an, and achieved great promi-

nence because of royal patronage. The names of many of the famous priests who lived
here are found in P’ei Ts'ui, Shao-lin ssu pei, crw, ch. 279 (VI, 3584-87).
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TABLE 1. THE TWENTY-EIGHT
Fu Fa-tsang chuan

Ta-mo-todo ch’an ching  Ch'uan fa-pao chi  Leng-chia shih-tzu chi

Mahakasyapa n Mahikasdyapa Mahakasyapa
Ananda {2} Ananda Ananda
[Madhyintika] Madhyintika Madhyantika
Sanavasa [3] Sanavasa Sanavasa
Upagupta 4] Upagupta
Dhrtaka [5]
Miccaka [6]
Vasumitra
Buddhanandi 7]
Buddhamitra [8]
Piréva {9]
Punyayasas [10]
Asvaghosa [
Kapimala [12]
Nagarjuna [13]
Kipadeva [14]
Rahulata [15]
Sanghianandi [16]
Gayaéata [17]
Kumirata [18]
Jayata [19]
Vasubandhu [20]
Manorhita [21]
Haklenayadas  [22]
Simha bhiksu [23]
Sangharaksa Gunabhadra
Dharmatrata Bodhidharma Bodhidharma

disciples, Tao-yii and Hui-k’o. The latter stayed with him for four or
five years and received from him the teachings of the Lankaivatira
Sutra. The text then makes brief mention of the tale in which Hui-k’o
cuts off his arm to attest to the earnestness with which he sought the
teachings, and adds a note denying the allegation that Hui-k’o’s arm
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INDIAN PATRIARCHS*

Shen-hui Li-tai fa-pao chi T’an-ching Pao-lin ch’uan
Seven Buddhas
of the Past
Kisyapa [1]  Mahakisyapa [1] Mahakasyapa 8  Mahakasyapa 1
Ananda [2] Ananda [2] Ananda 9 Ananda 2
Madhyantika [3] Madhyantika [3] Madhyintika 10
Sanavisa [4] Sanavisa [4] Sanavisa 11 Sanavasa 3
Upagupta [5} Upagupta [51 Upagupta 12 Upagupta 4
Dhrtaka {61 Dhrtaka 13 Dhrtaka 5
Miccaka 71 Miccaka 6
Vasumitra 7
Buddhanandi [8] Buddhanandi 14  Buddhanandi 8
Buddhamitra [9] Buddhamitra 15  Buddhamitra 9
Parsva [10]  Parsva 16  Paréva 10
Punyayasas [11]  Punyayasas 17  Punyayfas 11
Asévaghosa [12]  Aévaghosa 18  Asvakhosa 12
Kapimala [13] Kapimala 19 Kapimala 13
Nagirjuna [14] Nagarjuna 20 Nagarjuna, 14
Kanadeva [15] Kainadeva 21 Kapadeva 15
Rahulata [16]  Rahulata 22  Rahulata 16
Sanghanandi [17]  Sanghanandi 23 Sarighinandi 17
Gayafata [18]  Gayasita 24  Gayafata 18
Kumadrata [19] Kumarata 25 Kumidrata 19
Jayata [20]  Jayata 26  Jayata 20
Vasubandhu [21]  Vasubandhu 27  Vasubandhu 21
Manorhita [22]  Manorhita 28  Manorhita 22
Haklenayasas [23] Haklenayasas 29  Haklenayasas 23
Sirhha bhiksu [24]  Sirmha bhiksu 30 Sirhha bhiksu 24
Sanavasa [25] Sapaviasa 31  Basiasita 25
Upagupta [26] Upagupta 32 Punyamitra 26
Subhamitra {6] Subhamitra [27]  Sangharaksa 33  Prajidtira 27
Sangharaksa [71  Sangharaksa [28]  Subhamitra 34
Bodhidharma  [8] Bodhidharmatrata [29] Bodhidharma 35 Bodhidharma 28

® When the numerical designations for the Patriarchs do not appear in the original
text, they are enclosed in brackets.

had been cut off by bandits. In a note to his own text, Tu Fei men-
tions Bodhidharma’s teachings of wall-gazing and the four categories
of conduct,'® and comments to the effect that these are only temporary

B In reference to a story in the Hsé kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 552b.
I% Reference is to Bodhidharma’s concept of the “Two Entrances and Four Categories
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and provisional teachings and are by no means to be considered first-
rate treatises. The biographical notice goes on to state that several at-
tempts were made to poison Bodhidharma, but they were all unsuccess-
ful, for he was immune to harm. We are told then, however, that in
the end Bodhidharma did eat poison and die, and that at the time he
himself claimed to be a hundred and fifty years of age. Now Tu Fei,
despite the claims for the rejection of legendary material that he makes
in his preface, tells us the following story:

On the day that Bodhidharma died, Sung Yiin'® of the Northern
Wei, while on his way back to China, met Bodhidharma, who was re-
turning to India, in the Pamirs. Upon being asked what was to happen
to his school in the future, Bodhidharma replied that after forty years
a native Chinese would appear to spread his teaching.!* When Sung
Yiin returned to China, he told Bodhidharma’s disciples of his inter-
view. When they opened the grave they found that the body was no
longer there.!®

The above account is a version of the Bodhidharma legend as it ap-
peared around the year 710 in one school of Ch’an. Whether what is
described here reflects the beliefs of all schools at the time cannot be
ascertained, for there is no evidence remaining from which such infor-
mation can be derived. There were numerous disciples of the Fifth
Patriarch, each proclaiming his own brand of Ch’an, and it would seem
likely that there were various legends in common circulation, which
were used by the different Ch’an teachers of the time as best fitted their
needs. The Ch’uan fa-pao chi drew largely upon the Hsi kao-seng
chuan for its information, in most instances abbreviating the notice
considerably. There are, however, several new elements, such as the
tale of Hui-k'o’s self-mutilation, the account of the attempts that were
made to poison Bodhidharma, and the description of his encounter
with Sung Yiin. The chief departure, however, is the implication of a

of Conduct (erh-ju ssu-hsng)” found in the Hsii kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 551c. It is
discussed in Heinrich Dumoulin, 4 History of Zen Buddhism, pp. 70-71. This is prob-
ably the only teaching ascribed to Bodhidharma which can be regarded as authentic.
See below, p. 21, n. 57.

* A lay official, sent by the empress dowager in search of Buddhist works. His travel
record has been translated by Samuel Beal, Travels of Fa-hian and Sung-yun: Buddhist
pilgrims from China to India, London, 1869.

1t is unclear to whom this prediction refers.

® This story appears in a more elaborate form in Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 76, and Ching-te
ch'uan-teng lu, 751, p. 220b.
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patriarchal succession. Tao-hsiian, in his Hsé# kao-seng chuan, gives
notices of Bodhidharma, Hui-k’o, and the Fourth Patriarch, Tao-hsin,
along with a large number of other Ch’an teachers, but he makes no
mention of the transmission of the Ch’an teaching from Patriarch to
Patriarch. Since Tao-hsiian, who died in 667, kept adding to his work,
which had been completed in 645, it may be assumed either that the
concept did not exist in his time, or that he was unaware of it. There-
fore, unless Tao-hsiian deliberately ignored it, it is probable that the
concept of a patriarchal succession developed in the late seventh cen-
tury, and had become generally accepted in Ch’an circles by the first
decade of the eighth century, when the Ch’uan fa-pao chi was com-
piled.

In its account of Hui-k’o, the Second Patriarch, the Ch’uan fa-pao
chi again relies, to a certain extent, on the Hsé kao-seng chuan. We
are told that his name was Seng-k’o, although he was sometimes called
Hui-k’o, and that he was of the Chi family, and a native of Wu-lao.!®
Originally a scholar of Confucianism and an authority on various secu-
lar works, he later turned to Buddhism and became a monk. Meeting
Bodhidharma at the age of forty, he practiced the Way for six ‘years,
and to show the earnestness with which he sought the Indian’s teach-
ings, he cut off his left arm, betraying no sign of emotion or pain.
Hui-k’o received his Master’s sanction, and, after Bodhidharma had
returned to the West, stayed at the Shao-lin Temple at Sung-shan,
where he carried on his teachings. During the T’ien-p’ing period (534-
537) of the Northern Wei dynasty, he went to the capital at Yeh, where
he continued his preaching with success, gained many converts, and
led many persons to enlightenment. Here, as with Bodhidharma, many
attempts were made to poison him, but they were all unsuccessful. He
appointed Seng-ts’an as his successor, we are told, and transmitted to
him the Lankavatara Sutra, predicting that after four generations the
Sutra would change and become no more than an empty name.!"

Although quite similar to the Hsi kao-seng chuan biography, and
obviously derived in part from it, there are significant points of depar-
ture: the story of the cutting-off of his arm is again included; the ac-

18 The Hsii kao-seng chuan gives Hu-lao, in Ssu-shui hsien, Honan.

¥ Here again we have a prediction whose import is unclear. It may possibly indicate
some internal dissension within the school that advocated the Lankavatira teaching. As

will be noted later (sce p. 14), the Ch’uan fa-pao chi lists a priest in the fourth gen-
cration, whose name is not found in what came to be the accepted lincage of this school.
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count of Hui-k’o’s enemy, Tao-heng, who attempted to destroy him
(so vividly described in the Hsii kao-seng chuan)'® is only briefly al-
luded to; and most significantly, where Tao-hsiian’s work records that
Hui-k’o left no heirs, the Ch’uan fa-pao chi states specifically that he
transmitted his teaching to Seng-ts’an, the Third Patriarch. This again
indicates that, if there was a patriarchal tradition in Ch’an at this time,
Tao-hsiian had no knowledge of it. Indeed, we have no evidence to
show that such a tradition existed before the Ch’uan fa-pao chi.

The biography of Seng-ts'an® is brief, and it is the first account we
have of this extremely ambiguous figure in the ranks of the Ch’an
patriarchate. The Hsz kao-seng chuan contains no separate biography;
under the account of Fa-ch’ung,®® however, Seng-ts’an is listed as one
of Hui-k’o’s disciples. The Ch’uan fa-pao chi, therefore, was unable to
rely on the Hsi kao-seng chuan for its information, but there is no way
of determining what source it used. Thus it may be presumed to be
a distillation of the legends current at the time. We learn that the place
of Seng-ts’an’s origin was unknown, and that as a youth he showed
great promise, eventually becoming Hui-k’o’s disciple. During the Bud-
dhist persecution of Emperor Wu of the Chou dynasty (574), he con-
cealed himself at Huan-kung Mountain®! for ten years. We are told
that before Seng-ts’an came here the mountain was filled with wild
beasts, but that with his arrival they all vanished. Three priests who
studied under him are mentioned by name. Then we hear that Seng-
ts'an told his disciple Tao-hsin that he wished to return to the south,
whereupon he handed down to him Bodhidharma’s teaching. After he
left no one knew what had happened to him or where he had gone.

This simple story of a virtually unknown man is all the Ch’uan fa-
pao chi has to tell us. Throughout the eighth century much material
was added to his legend, his biography became more complex, and de-
tails were added to the story of his life, but Seng-ts’an always remains
a relatively obscure figure in the history of Ch’an.

With the Fourth Patriarch, Tao-hsin, the account again becomes
more concrete, largely because the Hsi kao-seng chuan provides fairly

* 150, p. 552a.

**For a discussion of the biography and thought of Seng-ts'an, see Masunaga Reih3,
“Sanso S6zan to sono shisd,” Nikka Bukkyo kenkysikai nemps, no. 2 (1937), pp. 36-63.

150, p. 666b.

® Located in the northwest part of T'ai-hu hsien, Anhui.
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detailed information.?? In several passages the wording is identical with
that in Tao-hsiian’s compilation and, although there is a degree of vari-
ation and considerable abbreviation, the CA’uan fa-pao chi version is
clearly derived from the former work.

We are told that Tao-hsin was a native of Ho-nei?® and that his
patronym was Ssu-ma. Leaving home at the age of seven, he studied
with an unidentified priest for six years. Sometime in the K’ai-huang
era (581-601) he went to study under the Third Patriarch, remaining
with him for eight or nine years. When the Third Patriarch left to go to
Lo-fu?* Tao-hsin wanted to accompany him, but was told to remain
behind, to spread the teaching, and only later to travel. During the
disorders of the Ta-yeh era (605-617), just before the fall of the Sui
dynasty, he went to Chi-chou,?® which for seventy days had been sur-
rounded by a band of robbers and where the springs had all run dry.
But when the Fourth Patriarch arrived, the waters again flowed, and
his recitation of the Prajfidparamita Sutras caused the bandits to dis-
perse. In 624 he went to Mount Shuang-feng where he stayed for thirty
years. He is said to have advocated intensive sitting in meditation, and
to have opposed the recitation of sutras as well as talking with other
people. In the eighth month of 652 he ordered his disciples to make a
mausoleum on the side of the mountain, and with this they knew that
he was soon to die. He then transmitted his teachings to Hung-jen.
When informed that his mausoleum had been completed, he passed
away, to the accompaniment of strange natural phenomena: the ground
trembled and the earth was enveloped in mists. At the time of his death
he was seventy-two years old. The story goes on to state that three years
after he died the doors to his stone mausoleum opened of themselves,
and his body was revealed, retaining still the natural dignity it had
possessed while he was alive. Thereupon his disciples wrapped the body
in lacquered cloth and did not dare to shut the doors again.

The account of the career of the Fifth Patriarch, Hung-jen, is ex-
ceedingly brief. We are told that he was a native of Huang-mei, of

150, p. 606b. The biography is contained at the very end of the section on Ch’an
practitioners, and was presumably added by Tao-hsiian sometime between 645, when
his work was completed, and 667, the year of his death.

® Ch’in-yang hsien, Honan.

¥ Unidentified. Ui Hakuju, Zenshd shi kenkyd, 1, 137, identifies it as being “near to

Canton.” There is a mountain of the same name in Kiangsu.
® Chi-an hsien, Kiangsi.
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the Chou family, and that he left home at the age of thirteen. Tao-hsin
soon recognized his capacities: Hung-jen spent the whole night sitting in
meditation and, without reading the sutras, attained enlightenment. He
died in 6752%° at the age of seventy-four, after having transmitted his
teachings to Faju.

The above summarizes what the Ch’uan fa-pao chi has to say about
the first five Patriarchs of Ch’an. Its information is drawn largely from
the Hsii kao-seng chuan, with a few legendary details from unknown
sources added. For the Third and Fifth Patriarchs, of whom no ac-
count is given in Tao-hstian’s work, it has little to say. This then is the
status of the knowledge of the Patriarchs held by one school of Ch’an
in the first decade of the eighth century. It is obvious that at this time
the legends concerning them had yet to be highly elaborated; the Hssi
kao-seng chuan was the basic source for the compiler of the Ch’uan fa-
pao chi. Other schools undoubtedly knew further details and possessed
other legends, but we have no contemporary records of them. Later
works give more precise accounts, but we have no way of telling to
what degree they represent newly invented material, the first recording
of older legends, or the transmission of historical fact. As we watch
the history and legend of Ch’an grow in its elaborateness with the
passage of time, it would seem logical to assume that the absence of
historical detail and biographical fact in the early works indicates that
much of the later material is either the product of the imagination of
later writers or the recapitulation and embroidering of earlier unre-
corded legends.

The successor to Hung-jen was Fa-ju,?” the Ch’uan fa-pao chi informs
us. Although his name soon disappears from the records of Ch’an his-
tory, and he is mentioned only as one of the disciples of the Fifth Pa-
triarch in eighth-century works, he was evidently a personage of no
little prominence towards the end of the seventh century. His name is
found in the biographical notices of two of the famous Ch’an priests?®

™ Various sources differ as to the date of his death. For a discussion, see Osabe
Kazuo, “Tddai Zenshit kosd no shisho kyoka ni tsuite,” Haneda hakushi shoju ki'nen
Téyoshi ronsé, pp. 297-98. The most probable date seems to be 674.

¥ His biographical monument is to be found, under anonymous authorship, as T’ang
Chung-yiich sha-men Shik Fa-ju cha'n-shih hsing-chuang pei, Chin-shik hsii-pien, ch. 6,
pp. 5b-7a. Its contents are similar to the account given in the Ch'wan fa-pao chi.

™ His name appears in the inscription commemorating I-fu by Yen T'ing-chih, Ta-
chih ch'an-shik pei-ming ping-hsii, crw, ch. 280 (VI, 3596), and the pagoda inscrip-

tion in honor of P'u~hi by Li Yung, Ta-ckao ch’an-shih t'a-ming, ctw, ch. 262 (VI,
3360). Both mention only his name.
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in the capital cities, and the inscription relating the history of the Shao-
lin Temple refers to him.?® Faju, we are told, was a native of Shang-
tang®® and was surnamed Wang. He left home at nineteen, studied
the canonical works in detail, and then traveled widely in search of the
Way. Hearing of the genius of Hung-jen, he went to Mount Shuang-
feng. Here his talents were recognized and the teaching was transmitted
to him. Later he went to the Shao-lin Temple where he resided for
several years. In the seventh month of 689 he called his disciples to-
gether and instructed them quickly to ask questions of him, so that they
might be able to resolve their doubts. Then he seated himself in medita-
tion beneath a tree and passed away. He was fifty-two years of age at
death, and his heir was Shen-hsiu of the Yii-ch’ian Temple.®

Shen-hsiu (606?-706), whom the Ch’uan fa-pao chi lists as the heir
of Fa-ju, was one of the great leaders of Ch’an in the early years of the
century. Later we will see his name slandered and his teachings damned,
but at the turn of the century he was a priest of great fame, honored
by court and populace alike. In all other works he is known as the heir
of the Fifth Patriarch; the Ch’uan fa-pao chi alone makes him a disci-
ple of Faju. There is no adequate explanation for this attribution; it
must be left as one of the many puzzles and unsolved problems which
so clutter the history of Ch’an of this period. One might hazard a guess
that he was a priest of considerable prestige at the Shao-lin Temple
near to the capital, who perhaps had a school of his own but died be-
fore he had produced any disciples of note.

Shen-hsiu,®2 the Ch’uan fa-pao chi tells us, was a native of Ta-liang®®
and a member of the Li family. Extremely bright as a child, he dis-
liked the normal games of youth, and at thirteen, after witnessing the
disasters and famine brought about by the disturbances of the time, he
chanced to meet a good teacher, and decided to become a monk. He
wandered about to various Buddhist establishments, and at twenty re-

® Shao-lin ssu pei, p. 3586.

% Chang-chih hsien, Shansi.

1 Located at the southeast foot of Mt. Yii-ch'iian in Hupeh.

* His biography is found in Leng-chia shih-tzu chi, 185, p. 1290a-c; cts 191, pp. 13b-
14b; Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, pp. 755¢-756b. His biographical monument is by Chang
Yiieh, T’ang Ydi-ch’tian ssu Ta-tung ch’an-shik pei ming ping hsii, ctw, ch. 231 (V,
2953~54). There is also a notice celebrating his arrival at the capital by Sung Chih-wen,
Wei Lo-hsia chu-seng ch’ing Ja-shih ying Hsiu ch’an-shih piao, crw, ch. 240 (V,
3076). For a detailed study of his biography, see Lo Hsiang-lin, T’ang-tai wen-hua
shih, pp. 105-58. It is also discussed in Ui, Zenshi shi kenkyi, I, 269-75.

3 All other sources make him a native of Wei-shih hsien in Honan.
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ceived the precepts. When he was forty-six he went to Hung-jen at the
East Mountain, and the Master, at a glance, discerned his talents. Here
he gained enlightenment after several years of study. He went then to
Ching-chou,® where he stayed for some ten years, yet all the time he
was there the general populace was unaware of his accomplishments.
In the I-feng era (676-678) he came to the Yii-ch’lian Temple, where
again for ten years he did not transmit the doctrine. After Faju’s death
(689) students flocked to him from great distances and he was instru-
mental in leading many people to salvation. In the year 701 or 7023
he was invited to court by the Empress Wu, and was greeted with great
splendor and ceremony, receiving the adulation of both monks and lay-
men. He died in Loyang at the T’ien-kung Temple on the twenty-
eighth day of the second month of Shen-lung 2 (= April 15, 706); at
the time he was over a hundred years of age. His body was interred in
a pagoda at the Yich’ian Temple, and he was given the posthumous
title “Ta-t'ung ch’an-shih.”

The account of Shen-hsiu’s career, summarized above, is substantially
the same as in other contemporary records, and with it the Ch«’an fa-
pao chi concludes its story of the Chinese Patriarchs. The last two biog-
raphies it provides are extremely factual and devoid of legendary ele-
ments, and probably represent a fairly accurate account of the careers
of these two men.

This is what one school of Ch’an, which flourished in the first decade
of the eighth century, knew about its ancestors. The next Ch’an histori-
cal work which has been preserved stems from the same or a closely
related line, and similarly was recovered from among the documents
discovered at Tun-huang. Known as the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi?® it
details the lineage of the school of Shen-hsiu and his disciples. Before
discussing this new work, let us turn to a passage in a book that it
quotes, the Leng-chia jen-fa chih. This work, now lost, was compiled
by Hsilan-tse, a disciple of Hung-jen, the Fifth Patriarch, probably
shortly after Shen-hsiu’s death in 706. As quoted by the Leng-chia shih-
tzu chi3" it gives the names of ten principal disciples of the Fifth
Patriarch: Shen-hsiu, Chih-hsien, the assistant magistrate Liu, Hui-

™ Chiang-ling hsien, Hupeh.

% The date cannot be set exactly. See Osabe, “Todai Zenshii késé . . . ,” p. 296.

% 185, pp. 1283-90. The most recent collated text is by Shinohara Hisao, “Ryéga

shiji ki kocha,” Uchino Tairet sensei tsuité rombunshii, pp. 132-64.
* 185, p. 1289%.
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tsang, Hsiian-yiieh, Lao-an, Faju, Hui-neng, Chih-te, and I-fang.
Hsiian-tse, as compiler, does not add his name to the list of the ten
chief disciples, but he may legitimately be included as the eleventh.
These eleven men, it may be presumed,®® were the most active expo-
nents of the Ch’an of Hung-jen. Some were of considerable eminence;
others are known by name alone. Some founded schools and left disci-
ples; others survive only in casual reference in other works. They do,
however, indicate the great ferment and activity within Ch’an at this
time.

Shen-hsiu, the great leader of the Lankivatira school, which came
later to be known as Northern Ch’an, has an unquestionable place as
one of the most eminent priests of his time. He is the only one of the
eleven priests to whom a biographical notice in the Leng-chia shih-tzu
chi is devoted; however, other sources reveal something of several of
the other men included in the list.

Chih-hsien, of whom we shall have occasion to speak later,®® was the
founder of a school in Szechuan, which attained a fair degree of re-
nown. On the assistant magistrate Liu and on Hui-tsang we have no
information whatsoever. Hsiian-ytieh is also virtually unknown, al-
though one source states that he was summoned to court by the Em-
press Wu%®

Lao-an was a priest of unusual renown, partly because of the extraor-
dinary age he is said to have attained. Most works give his name as
Hui-an,** which was his real Buddhist name. Of the Wei family, he
was born in 582 in Chih-chiang in Ching-chou** Wandering from
temple to temple, he gave his efforts to helping the starving. Sometime
in the Chen-kuan era (627-649) he went to Mount Shuang-feng, where
he studied under Hung-jen. After completing his training, he resided
in a number of temples; in 664 he was at Mount Chung-nan in Shensi
and, although summoned by Emperor Kao-tsung, declined to come to

™ Hu Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Buddhism in China, Its History and Method,” Philosophy
East and West, III (no. 1, April, 1953), 10, regards the list given here as reasonably
authentic.

® See below, p. 42ff.

“ [ i-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 184b.

“ For his biography, see Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 823b—, and Ching-te ch'uan-teng
lu, 151, p. 231c. His biographical inscription is by Sung Tan, Sung-shan Hui-shan ssu
ku ta-te Tao-an ch’an-shik pei-ming, ctw, ch. 396 (IX, 5104-5). The text contains
lacunae. Although referred to as Tao-an here, there seems to be no doubt that the subject

of the inscription is Hui-an. See Ui, Zenshi shi kenkya, 1, 150-52.
“* Chih-chiang hsien, Hupeh.
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court. At different times he was at the Hui-shan Temple in Loyang,
the Yii-ch’lan Temple, and the Shao-lin Temple. He was called to
court by the Empress Wu, and is said to have been honored on a par
with Shen-hsiu. He died in 709. His heir, Yiian-kuei (644-716), and
the latter’s disciple Ling-yiin (d. 729) were both priests of sufficient
consequence to have biographical monuments inscribed in their honor.**

Fa-ju, seventh on the list of disciples, we have seen before in the
Ch’uan fa-pao chi. Hui-neng, the Sixth Patriarch, destined to become,
with Bodhidharma, the most famous of the Ch’an Masters, is men-
tioned here for the first time in this or any other text.** To him is
ascribed the Platform Sutra, and his history and teachings appear con-
stantly in the literature of the latter part of the eighth century. He is
a younger contemporary of Shen-hsiu, a fellow disciple under Hung-
jen, but it is only later that he comes to be known. The biography of
Hui-neng typifies the problems of Ch’an historiography: the later the
work, the more detailed is the information provided. The works which
concern him cannot be dated with any certainty, nor can we be sure
that they do not represent information which has been revised by later
hands. We need not doubt the accuracy of the information about men
who had temporary renown, and whose fame receded into historical
obscurity, men such as Shen-hsiu and most of the other disciples of
Hung-jen. They did not become absorbed into the legend, although
in some ways they helped to promote a part of it, as they strove to
strengthen the position of their own Ch’an schools. But, as we shall see
later, there is no way of distinguishing fact from legend in the case of
Hui-neng. All one can do is to point out what might have happened
and what probably did not happen, and suspend judgment until more
evidence becomes available—if ever it does.

Chih-te and I-fang, ninth and tenth on the list, are unknown. Of
Hsiian-tse, the compiler of the lost Leng-chia jen-fa chih, we also know
virtually nothing. He is said to have been called to the imperial court;*®
thus he was most likely a man of no little importance. His disciple,

“For Yiian-kuei, see Hsii Ch'ou, Sung-yiich Kuei ch’an-shik ying-t'ang chi, crw, ch.
790 (XVI, 10435-36) and Jen-su, Ta-T'ang Sung-ytich Hsien-chéi ssu ku ta-te Kuei
ch’an-shik t'a-chi, ctw, ch. 914 (XIX, 12022); for Ling-yiin, see Ts'ui Ch’i, T’ang Shao-
lin ssu Ling-yiin ch’an-shik t'a-pei, ctw, ch. 303 (VII, 3893-94).

“The sources of Hui-neng’s biography are discussed in chapter 2. Some works give
precise dates for events in Hui-neng’s life for a much earlier period, but these are either

of dubious authenticity or of late origin.
 Leng-chia shih-tzu chi, 185, p. 1290a; Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 184b.
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Ching-chiieh, of whom also little is known, was the compiler of the
Leng-chia shih-tzu chi, and was evidently a man of some consequence,
since no less a person than Wang Wei wrote his pagoda inscription.*®
He was born, most likely, in 683 and died some time in the period be-
tween 742 and 753.47

Of the eleven heirs of Hung-jen, then, we have three men of prime
importance, men who founded major schools of Ch’an, or to whom
the foundation is attributed: Shen-hsiu, Chih-hsien, and Hui-neng. We
have four men, Hsiian-ylieh, Lao-an, Faju, and Hsiian-tse, of whom
we have slight, and at times negligible information, but who may well
have been fairly important Ch’an Masters in the early eighth century.
And we have four men of whom nothing whatsoever is known.

The Leng-chia shih-tzu chi, which contains this information concern-
ing Hung-jen’s disciples, is, chronologically, the second text still extant
that deals with the history of Ch’an. An exact dating of the work can-
not be made, but it may be placed somewhere in the K’ai-yiian era
(712-741)*® and, as we have seen, it contains material which can be
dated to the first decade of the eighth century. At least five different
copies or fragments have been found among the Tun-huang docu-
ments, which would indicate that the work had a fairly wide circula-
tion.

The Leng-chia shih-tzu chi makes several contributions to the advance-
ment of the Ch’an legend, and also adds new material, which later
Ch’an writers were to reject as untrue. It is the first work to give
numerical designations to the Patriarchs, listing eight: (1) Gunabhadra,
(2) Bodhidharma, (3) Huik'o, (4) Seng-ts’an, (5) Tao-hsin, (6)

¥ Sce Wang Wei, Ta-T’ang Ta-an-kuo ssu ku ta-te Ching-chiiech shih t'a-ming, cTw,
ch. 327 (VII, 4193-94).

7 See Chikusa Masaaki, “Jokaku katchdi ‘Hannya haramita shingyd’ ni tsuite,” Buk-
kyé shigaku, V11 (no. 3, October, 1958), 66.

“ Hu Shih, “Leng-chia shih-tzu chi hsii,” Hu Shik wen-ts'un, 1V, 237, estimates that
it was completed sometime in the K'ai-yiian era. In a later work, however, “Hsin-hsiao-
ting te Tun-huang hsich-pen Shen-hui ho-shang i-chu liang-chung,” CYLYYC, XXIX
(no. 2, February, 1958), 869, he places the date as “before 716.” Shinohara Hisao,
“Rydga shiji ki ni tsuite,” Komazawa Daigaku kenkyd kiys, no. 13 (March, 1955),
p. 94, agrees with the attribution to the K'ai-yilan ecra. Sekiguchi Shindai, “Hiniku
kotsuzui,” IBK, no. 22 (March, 1963), p. 15, dates the work at 708, and Nakagawa
Taka, “Daruma zenji ron (Tonkd shutsudo) k,” Shdkan Téydgaku, no. 2 (1959),
p. 96, dates it at 710. Since the work lists Shen-hsiu’s disciple, P'u-chi, as the Eighth

Patriarch, and gives no death date for him, it may be assumed that the work was com-
pleted before his death in 739.
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Hung-jen, (7) Shen-hsiu, and (8) P'u-chi.* No mention is made of
the early Indian Patriarchs. By placing Gunabhadra (394-468) as the
First Patriarch, the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi seems to be attempting to
establish a new legend, although it may possibly be perpetuating an
older one of unknown origin. The selection of Gunabhadra as the First
Patriarch of the sect is based on an obvious reason: he was the translator
of the four-chsian version of the Lankavatira Sutra, the scripture on
which this school founded its teachings. Furthermore, the Hssi kao-seng
chuan mentions that Bodhidharma transmitted this sutra in four chsian
to Hui-k’0.5® The introduction here of this novel theory of the descent
of the Chinese Patriarchs is indicative of the newness of the patriarchal
tradition within Ch’an. The legend which was eventually to gain ac-
ceptance had yet to be devised, the connection with India had yet to
be established, and there was still room for invention. Later, in a work
dating around 780, we find the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi severely taken
to task for its assertion that Gunabhadra was Bodhidharma’s teacher.”

The notice in the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi tells us very little of Guna-
bhadra.®® He was a priest from central India, a follower of the Ma-
hayana teaching, who arrived in Canton by ship during the Yiian-chia®®
era (425-453) of the Sung dynasty. Welcomed by the emperor, he soon
undertook the translation of the Lankavatara Sutra. The remainder of
this rather lengthy notice is devoted to quotations attributed to Guna-
bhadra, as well as others drawn from various canonical works. Gu-
nabhadra is associated with the Pao-lin Temple, where Hui-neng
made his home, and later texts attribute to him a prediction in which
he foretells the arrival of the Sixth Patriarch.®* Gunabhadra translated
a great number of works, but there is nothing to indicate that he gave
particular emphasis to the Lankavatira Sutra. Futhermore, there is
no evidence to show that he ever met Bodhidharma®® The whole

“ An identical list, unnumbered, is given in the preface to Ching-chiieh’s com-
mentary on the Heart Sutra. See Chikusa, “Jokaku katchi . . . ,” p. 65.

% 150, p. 552b.

® Ls-tas fa-pao chi, 151, p. 180b.

® For his biography, see Kao-seng chuan, 150, pp. 344a-46b.

® The Kao-seng chuan gives the year as 435 (150, p. 344a).

™ Sec below, p. 61.

® Lo Hsiang-lin, T’ang-tai Kuang-chou Kuang-hsiao ssu yu Chung-Yin chiao-t'ung
chih kuan-hsi, English summary, pp. 14-15, believes that Bodhidharma studied under
Gunabhadra at the Kuang-hsiao Temple, basing his conclusions on the statement in the
Leng-chia shih-1zu chi. If credence can be given to Hu Shih’s studies, however, Guna-

bhadra must have been dcad by the time Bodhidharma arrived in China. See Hu Shih,
“P'u-t'i-ta-mo . . .”
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story is obviously fictional, either devised by the compiler of this work
or borrowed by him from elsewhere. That it was not perpetuated is
evidence of its absurdity for, throughout the creation of the legend of
the patriarchal transmission, Ch’an has tended to reject any attributions
that were completely untenable, and that might leave it open to attack
by other schools of Buddhism. This will be seen later in the rejection of
an equally indefensible theory of thirteen Patriarchs from Buddha
through Hui-neng, and the elimination of certain obvious errors in the
lineage as it developed through the course of the eighth century.
Bodhidharma is listed as the Second Patriarch, and the text specif-
ically states that he received the teaching from Gunabhadra. Included
is the text of Bodhidharma’s doctrine of the “Two Entrances and the
Four Categories of Conduct,” which is described as having been com-
piled by Bodhidharma’s disciple, T’an-lin*® We are also informed
that Bodhidharma made a commentary on the Lankivatira Sutra, the
Leng-chia yao-i, otherwise known as Ta-mo lun5" There is no signif-
icant enlargement of the legend of Bodhidharma here, and this is
true also of the biographies of the other Patriarchs; they consist
primarily of brief notices of the career and a series of quotations, drawn
largely from a variety of sutras, which are attributed to each Patriarch.
The Leng-chia shih-tzu chi makes no further mention of Fa-u,
whose cause had been championed by the Ch'uan fa-pao chi, and it
carries the line of transmission one generation further, by adding P'u-
chi as eighth in the line of succession. Along with P’u-chi are listed
three other heirs of Shen-hsiu: Ching-hsien, I-fu, and Hui-fu. Almost
no information is provided here for any of these men; they were, how-
ever, significant figures in the Ch’an of the capital cities. P'u-chi and
his disciple I-fu both had access to the imperial court, were accorded

% Biography unknown.

" This may well be the same work as the Tun-huang text, known as Ta-mo ch’an-
shih lun, published by Sekiguchi Shindai, Daruma Daishi kenkydi, pp. 445-50. Sekigu-
chi believes that this work represents, along with the “Two Entrances and Four
Categorics of Conduct,” the true thought of Bodhidharma. It may, however, be of a
much later period. See Nakagawa, “Daruma zenji ron . . . ,” pp. 85-96. Many works
are attributed to Bodhidharma; almost all of them are products of a later age. The
fabrication during the seventh and ecighth centuries of works to which Bodhidharma’s
name was attached is another facet of the Ch'an legend. A large number of these at-
tributions have been found among the Tun-huang documents. In addition, there is a
work known as the Shéshitsu rokumon (148, pp. 365-76), which contains six works
attributed to Bodhidharma. This collection, however, was made in Japan during the
Tokugawa period, and does not exist as such in China. The entire subject is discussed
by Sekiguchi in the work cited above.
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exceptional patronage, and were honored as national teachers. Their
biographies are known from contemporary records.

P’u-chi,”® a native of Ho-tung,*® left home at an early age, and went
to study under Shen-hsiu at the Yii-ch’ian Temple. He did not of-
ficially become a monk until his Master was called to court by the
Empress Wu. In 735 he was summoned by the emperor and gained
immense popularity, not only in court circles, but among the general
populace as well. When he died in 739 a grand funeral service was
held, attended by numerous high officials, and by so many of the general
public that the villages were said to have been emptied of people.

Hu,® from T’ung-ti,*! studied Taoism and the Book of Changes
as a youth and then, turning to Buddhism, concentrated on the Sad-
dharmapundarika, Vimalakirti, and other Mahayana sutras. He went
to the Shao-lin Temple, intending to study under Fa-ju, but when he
arrived he found that this priest had already passed away. Thus he
became a disciple of Shen-hsiu and studied under him until the latter
was called to court. After Shen-hsiu’s death he served at various
temples in Ch’ang-an, and was active in propagating the teachings
among both the high officials and the common people. When he died
in 736, the emperor sent a messenger to convey his condolences.

Of the two other heirs of Shen-hsiu mentioned in the Leng-chia
shih-tzu chi, Huifu is completely unknown, but Ching-hsien,® al-
though forgotten in later biographies, seems to have been a man of
considerable importance. A native of Fen-yin,®® he came to Shen-
hsiu shortly before the latter’s death in 706. He was called to court by

® His biography is found in crs, 141, p. 14b. His pagoda inscription is by Li Yung,
Ta-chao ch’an-shih t'a-ming, pp. 3360-63. The Sung kao-seng chuan account (150,
p. 760c-761b) is largely based on this inscription. Later works ignore him. His name
is mentioned in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 224b, but no biographical material,
anecdotes, or sayings are given.

® Yung-chi hsien, Shansi.

* His biography is found in crs 191, pp. 14b-15a. His biographical monument is by
Yen T'ing-chih, Ta-chih ch’an-shih pei-ming, pp. 3596-98; his pagoda inscription is by
Tu Y&, Ta-chik ch’an-shik t'a-ming, Chin-shih hsii-pien, VII, 17b~19a. The Sung kao-
seng chuan, 150, p. 760b—, also carries his biography, but, as with P'u-chi, only his
name is listed in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 224b.

® Ch'in hsien, Shansi.

*His name does not appear in any of the Ch'an histories, nor in the Sung kao-seng
chuan. His pagoda inscription is by Yang Yu, Sung-shan Hui-shan-shan ssu ku Ching-
hsien t'a-shik shen-t'a shik-chi, ctw ch. 362 (VIII, 4649-50). In this inscription his
name is written Ching (Matthews’ number 1129)-hsien; the Leng-chia shik-tzu chi

writes Ching (Matthews’ number 1138)-hsien.
* Jung-ho hsien, Shansi.
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the Emperor Chung-tsung, who had heard of his great popular appeal,
but soon left the palace precincts, finding the monastic environment
more to his liking. He died in 723 at the age of sixty-four.

We have examined in considerable detail the careers of the men
prominent in the Ch’an movement in the first three decades of the
eighth century. These men were all associated with the Ch’an of Shen-
hsiu or related schools. They are described in the histories of their own
sect, and many of those of whom brief mention alone is made were
important enough personages to have had inscriptions in their honor
composed on their deaths. There may well have been other schools of
Ch'an extant at the time, but of them we have no record. The Ch’an
of Shen-hsiu and his disciples had gained a great following, both
within the imperial court and among the people at large, especially
in the capital cities. With this popularity went prestige, much power,
and resplendent temples. With it also went recognition as the orthodox
Ch’an teaching of the time, and also recognition of the lineage of the
sect.

Yet neither the tradition adopted by the CA’uan fa-pao chi nor that
of the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi was accepted as the final version of Shen-
hsiu’s school. In Chang Yiieh’s inscription for Shen-hsiu the lineage
is given as: (1) Bodhidharma, (2) Huik’o, (3) Seng-ts’an, (4) Tao-
hsin, (5) Hung-jen, and (6) Shen-hsiu.®* Three other contemporary
inscriptions attest to the same lineage, and they extend the line by one
generation, by including P’u-chi as the Seventh Patriarch.®® This, then,
became the orthodox line of transmission in the school of Ch’an

founded by Shen-hsiu.

SHEN-HUI

While the Ch’an of Loyang and Ch’ang-an was enjoying this im-
mense popularity and power, a then unknown priest in Nan-yang,®
Shen-hui by name, was intent upon building a new school of his own.
To this end he launched an attack upon the Ch’an of Shen-hsiu’s

*T'ang Yii-ch’iian ssu Ta-tung ch’an-shih pei-ming ping hsi, p. 2953.

% Li Yung, Sung-yiich ssu pei, crw, ch. 263 (VI, 3380); Ta-chao ch’an-shik t'a-ming,
p. 3362; Ta-chik ch’an-shik pei-ming, p. 3597. This last item speaks of both P'u-chi and

1-fu as being “in the seventh generation.”
* Nan-yang hsien, Honan.
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descendants and, after many years of struggle, eventually carried the
day. The story of this new kind of Ch’an was unearthed by the late
Dr. Hu Shih, who found among the Tun-huang documents housed at
the Bibliothéque Nationale several manuscripts containing the sayings
and writings of Shen-hui and his followers. These he collated and pub-
lished, and through his studies rewrote the history of Ch’an during
the T’ang dynasty. The career of Shen-hui fascinated this multifaceted
scholar, who, toward the close of his diversified life, returned to the
study of this champion of what came to be known as “Southern
Ch’an.” Since Hu Shih’s studies caught the imagination of both West-
ern and Oriental scholars, a considerable body of material concerning
Shen-hui has been produced.®

® Hu Shih first published his findings in Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi. The work contains
a biographical study of Shen-hui and four fragmentary texts: 1) P3047 (1), entitled by
Hu Shih Shen-hui yii-lu, fragment 1; 2) P3047 (2), called by Hu Shih Shen-hui yii-lu,
fragment 2; it is entitled P'u-f'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fer lun, and was compiled
with a preface by Tu-ku P’ei; includes only the first part of the text of this treatise;
3) P3488, entitled by Hu Shih Shen-hui yi-lu, fragment 3; the text is a portion of the
same work represented by fragment 2; and 4) an item from the Stein collection at the
British Museum (hereinafter abbreviated S), S468, which Hu Shih referred to as Shen-
hui yii-lu, fragment 4; it bears the title, Tun-wu wu-shang pan-jo sung, and is other-
wise known as Hsien-tsung chi; in its complete form it can be found in chiian 30 of
the Ching-te ch'uan-teng lu, 751, pp. 458c—459b; it is also found in the Tsung-ching lu,
chéian 99 (748, p. 949a-b) under the title Hsien-tsung lun.

Hu Shih’s collection of Shen-hui's works was translated by Jacques Gernet, Entretiens
du Maitre de Dhyana Chen-houei du Ho-ts6 (Publications de I’école frangaise d’extréme-
Orient XXXI).

In 1932 a facsimile reproduction of a Tun-huang manuscript in the possession of
Ishii Mitsuo was published under the title Tonké shutsudo Jinne roku. The text is
similar to P3047 (1), published by Hu Shih, and was later collated and edited by
D. T. Suzuki and Kuda Rentard, Tonkd shutsudo Kataku linne zenji goroku (it was
issued together with an edition of 1) the Tun-huang text of the Platform Sutra, 2) the
Koshoiji edition of the Platform Sutra, and 3) a volume of explanatory material, 4 vols.
in 1 case). This edition lacks the beginning few pages (pp. 97-103) of the Hu Shih
text, but contains additional text at the end: pp. 49-67 in the Suzuki edition (herein-
after referred to as Shen-hui yi-lu [Suzuki text]).

A translation of those portions of the Suzuki edition of the Ishii text which are not
represented in the Hu Shih edition has been made by Jacques Gernet, “Complément
aux entretiens du Maitre de Dhyina Chen-houei,” BEFEO, XLIV (no. 2, 1954), 453-
66. Included is a summary of the contents of a then newly discovered text, P2045, the
first part of which contains the P’u-t'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun. The second
part (not summarized by Gernet) contains the complete text of a work entitled Nan-
yang ho-shang tun-chiao chieh-t'o ch’an-men chih-liao-hsing t'an-yéi. This latter work
has been translated by Walter Liebenthal, “The Sermon of Shen-hui,” A4sia Major,
new series, 11 (no. 2, 1952), 132-55. Two unpublished fragments, $2492 and $6977,
have been identified by Professor Iriya as representing portions of this work.

A copy of a text similar to P2045 (2) was found in Peking and published by
D. T. Suzuki, Kokan Shoshitsu issho oyobi kaisetsu, pp. 57-71, and was later repub-
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To understand the revolution in Ch’an Buddhism brought about by
Shen-hui, it is necessary to examine his career in some detail.®® His

lished by Suzuki, “Jinne oshé to kangaubeki Tonk3 shutsudo bon ni tsukite,” Otani
gakuhé, XVI (no. 4, December, 1935, 1-30; text, pp. 22-30).

Hu Shih resumed his study of Shen-hui with “Hsin-chiao-ting te Tun-huang hsich-
pen Shen-hui ho-shang i-chu liang-chung [Two newly edited texts of the Ch’an Master
Shen-hui from the Pelliot collection of Tun-huang manuscripts at the Bibliothéque
Nationale of Paris],” CYLYYC, XXIX (no. 2, 1958), 827-82. Included in this study
are collated texts of P2045 (2): Nan-yang ho-shang tun-chiao chieh-t'o ch’an-men chih-
ligo-hsing t'an-yd, and of P2045 (1): P'u-t'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun in 2
chiian, of which Hu Shih had originally published two fragments in his text of 1930.

A new text, S6557, was collated and discussed in detail by Paul Demiéville, “Deux
documents de Touen-houvang sur le dhyana chinois,” Tsukamoto hakushi shéju ki'nen
Bukkyo shigaku ronshda, pp. 1-27. The text is entiled Nan-yang Wen-ta tsa-cheng i,
and was compiled by Liu Ch'eng. This text, first identified by Professor Iriya, is in
several places parallel to the first text published by Hu Shih (P3047 [1]) and the
Ishii text published by Suzuki, so that Hu Shih in his “An Appeal for a Systematic
Search in Japan for Long-hidden T’ang Dynasty Source Materials of the Early History
of Zen Buddhism,” Bukkyé to bunka, p. 16, has concluded that this is the correct
title for the text that has been referred to as Shen-hui yi-lu.

A collated text of the above was published by Hu Shih, “Shen-hui ho-shang yii-lu
te ti-san-ko Tun-huang hsiech-pen [A third Tun-huang text of the Discourses of the
Monk Shen-hui with its original title “Nan-yang ho-shang Wen-ta tsa cheng 1,”
collated by Liu Ch'eng],” CYLYYC, extra vol. 4 (no. 1, September, 1960) [Studies
presented to Tung Tso Pin on his sixty-fifth birthday], 1-31.

On the basis of the above studies, we can identify four basic texts by Shen-hui:

1. Nan-yang ho-shang wen-ta tsa-cheng i

a) P3047 (1) Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, frag. 1.
b) $6557 Hu Shih, “Shen-hui ho-shang yii-lu te ti-
san-ko Tun-huang hsieh-pen.”
¢) Suzuki text D. T. Suzuki, Tonké shutsudo Kataku Jinne
zenji goroku.
2, Nan-yang ho-shang . . . t'an-yii
a) P2045 (2) Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting te Tun-huang
hsich-pen Shen-hui ho-shang i-chu liang-
chung.”
b) Peking text D. T. Suzuki, Kékan Shoshitsu issho oyobi
kaisetsu.
c) S2492 Unpublished fragment.
d) S6977 Unpublished fragment.
3. P’u-t'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun
a) P2045 (1) Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting. . . .”
b) P3047 (2) Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, frag. 2.
c) P3488 (1) Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, frag. 3.
4. Tun-wu wu-shang pan-jo sung
a) S468 Hu Shih, Shen-hut ho-shang i-chi, frag. 4.
b) Hsien-tsung chi Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, ch. 30.
¢) Hsien-tsung lun Tsung-ching lu, ch. 99.

® There are two excellent biographical studies of Shen-hui: 1) Hu Shih, Shen-hui
ho-shang i-chi, pp. 1-90; 2) Jacques Gernet, “Biographie du Maitre Chen-houei du Ho-
ts8,” Journal Asiatique (1951), pp. 29-60. The latter is a translation of the notice
contained in the Sung kao-seng chuan, with extensive commentary. The biographical
material given below is drawn largely from these studies.
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surname was Kao, and he was a native of Hsiang-yang in Hupeh.
As a child he took easily to study, and soon mastered the intricacies
and the obscurities of the classics. He found much to his satisfaction
in the Lao Tzu and the Chuang Tzu, but when he read the History
of the Later Han Dynasty he became aware of Buddhist doctrines and,
shunning an official career, turned to their study. After entering a
temple near his home, he went, when he was about forty years of age,*
to Ts’ao-ch’,,” where he studied under Hui-neng. Here he stayed for
a few years, perhaps from around 708 until Hui-neng’s death in 713."
After this he traveled about, and in 720 was ordered by imperial com-
mand to reside at the Lung-hsing Temple in Nan-yang. From this
time until 732 our information is scanty. It may be presumed that he
studied and preached, spreading his own teachings, and gained both in
popularity and in the number of converts made. Then, on the fifteenth
day of the first month of 732 (= February 15, 732)™ he organized a
great conference at the Ta-yiin Temple in Hua-t'ai,” at which he
mounted a grand attack on the Ch’an of P’u-chi, the successor to Shen-
hsiu. Details of this and subsequent condemnations of his rivals are
recorded in the P’u-ti-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun, compiled by
Tu-ku P’ei.™ At this time, as well as on later occasions, he pressed his
assault on the established school of Ch’an.

He made many charges and many pronouncements. Among other
things, he told the history of his sect. According to Shen-hui, Bodhi-
dharma, the third son of an Indian king, arrived in Liang and held

*® Sources differ as to Shen-hui’s age when he visited Hui-neng. The Sung kao-seng
chuan, 150, p. 765¢, and Wang Wei’s inscription for Hui-neng (Chao Tien-ch’eng, an-
notator, Wang Yu-cheng chi-chien-chu, p. 449) indicate that he arrived at Hui-neng’s
temple when he was in his middle age. The Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 245a, and
Tsung-mi in his Ydan-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao, 2z}, 14, 3, 277a, give his age as
fourteen. In the Platform Sutra (sec. 48) Hui-neng addresses Shen-hui as “young
monk.” As Hu Shih points out (Sken-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 7), since Wang Wei's in-
scription was made while Shen-hui was still alive, it is more probably correct. The story
of his visit to Hui-neng as a youth, and various details of his life, especially as found
in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu and Tsung-mi’s work, may best be regarded as legends
of the type which tended to grow up around any priest of exceptional fame.

™ The site of Hui-neng’s temple in Kuangtung.

™ See Gernet, “Biographie . . . ,” p. 37.

"Hu Shih originally dated this meeting as having taken place in 734, but more
recently, on the basis of new information, revised the date to 732. See Hu Shih,
“Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” pp. 872-73.

* Hua hsien, northeast of Loyang.

™ The complete text is given in Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” pp. 838-56.
Nothing is known of the compiler.
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discourse with the Emperor Wu." To the emperor’s question as to
whether he, the emperor, had gained merit by building temples, help-
ing people, making statues, and copying sutras, Bodhidharma replied:
“No merit.” The emperor did not understand and Bodhidharma left
for Wei, where he met Hui-k’o. The latter sought desperately to be-
come his disciple, and Bodhidharma finally relented when Huik’o,
to show his earnestness, seized a sword and cut off his left arm. Bod-
hidharma later handed his robe to Huik'o as a symbol of the trans-
mission of the Dharma. Hui-k’o then handed it to Seng-ts’an, Seng-
ts’an to Tao-hsin, Tao-hsin to Hung-jen, and Hung-jen transmitted it
to Hui-neng. For six generations, we are told, the robe was handed
down from Patriarch to Patriarch.™®

Shen-hui is making two points here: he is establishing Bodhidhar-
ma’s robe as a symbol of the transmission of the Dharma, and he is
refuting the accepted line of the transmission, by substituting Hui-
neng for Shen-hsiu. Up to now we have heard nothing of Hui-neng,
except for the brief mention of him as one of the heirs of the Fifth
Patriarch in the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi; his name does not appear in
sources other than those of dubious reliability.” Furthermore, Shen-
hui, by introducing the stories of Bodhidharma and the Emperor Wu
and of Hui-k’o’s severed arm, is deliberately embroidering the legend-
ary aspects of the early patriarchs. These stories are repeated ad nauseum
in later Ch’an works and have proven to be the most popular and en-
during of Ch’an legends. Hu Shih has suggested that they were made
up by Shen-hui,” but it appears more likely that they were common
stories, current at the time,” and that Shen-hui merely borrowed them
for the effect they might have. Certainly, his use of them served to
perpetuate them in the developing Ch’an legend.

Elsewhere, Shen-hui went on to say: “During his lifetime the Ch’an
Master Shen-hsiu stated that the robe symbolic of the Dharma, as
transferred in the sixth generation, was at Shao-chou;® he never called

™ The story of Bodhidharma and the Emperor Wu appears also in the Platform
Sutra (sec. 34).

™ Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 869; Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi,
p. 160; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 83.

™ See below, chapter II.

™ Hu Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Buddhism in China . .. ,” p. 8.

™ The story of Hui-k’o’s cutting off his arm, for example, has appeared already in
the Ch’uan fa-pao chi.
% Hui-neng's temple at Ts'ao-ch'i was located near this city.
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himself the Sixth Patriarch. But now P’u-chi calls himself by the title
of the Seventh Patriarch and falsely states that his Master was the
Sixth. This must not be permitted.” 8!

In the same vein, we read: “The Dharma-master Yiian asked: “‘Why
should P'u-chi not be allowed to do this?’ The priest [Shen-hui]
answered: ‘Although the Ch’an Master P’u-chi speaks of the Southern
School, he is only plotting to destroy it ” Shen-hui then goes on to
charge that in the third month of 714 P’u-chi sent a certain Chang
Hsing-ch’ang,® disguised as a priest, to take the head from Hui-neng’s
mummified body, and that he inflicted three knife wounds upon it.
Furthermore, Shen-hui claims, P’uchi sent his disciple Wu P’ing-i%
to efface the inscription on the Master’s stele and to substitute another
one that said that Shen-hsiu was the Sixth Patriarch. P’u-chi, Shen-hui
continues, erected a stone inscription at Sung-shan?® constructed a
building known as the “Hall of the Seventh Patriarch,” and compiled
the [Ch’uan] fa-pao chi®® in which he failed to make mention of Hui-
neng’s name. Shen-hui continued his attack, stating that Fa-ju was 1
fellow student with Shen-hsiu and was also not in the line of trans-
mission, yet in the CA’uan fa-pao chi he is called the Sixth Patriarch.
Shen-hui concludes sarcastically: “Now P'u-chi erects a stele for Shen-
hsiu in which he calls him the Sixth Patriarch, and then he compiles
the CA’uan fa-pao chi, in which he makes Faju the Sixth Patriarch. I
don’t understand how these two worthies can both be the Sixth Patri-
arch. Which is right and which is wrong? Let’s ask the Ch’an Master
P’u-chi to explain it himself in detail.” 8¢

In the passage summarized above, Shen-hui makes particular men-
tion of P’u-chi’s attempts to destroy the Southern School (Nan-tsung).

® Shen-hui yéi-lu (Hu Shih text, frag. 3). Hu Shih, Shen-husi ho-shang i-chi, p. 176;
Gernet, Entretiens . . . , pp. 94-95.

® Unidentified.

®1In the biography of Hui-neng in the Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 755b, Wu
P'ing-i is described as having visited Hui-neng's grave, and as having written a verse
to be inscribed on a giant bell that one of the Master’s disciples was casting. His
biography is in wrs 119, pp. l1a-2a. At one time he studied Buddhism at Sung-shan,
and was associated with Sung Chih-wen and Chang Yiieh in literary endeavors. He died
toward the end of the K'ai-yilan era (ca. 741). One account has Wu doing honor to
Hui-neng; the other has him desecrating his inscription. 1 know no way of reconciling
the contradiction.

* This may refer to the Sung-yiieh ssu-pei, pp. 3379-81.

® P’u-chi, of course, was not the compiler of the Ch’uan fa-pao chi.

*Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 847 (Pu-t'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fes
lun).
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There seems to have been considerable confusion at this time concern-
ing the use of this term.®” In the preface to a commentary on the
Heart Sutra by Ching-chiieh,*® mention is made of the Southern
School in reference to the teachings which Gunabhadra handed down
to Bodhidharma. Thus, what came to be known as the Northern
School of Ch’an, that of Shen-hsiu and P’u-chi, was at one time known
as the Southern School. That this caused Shen-hui considerable conster-
nation is evident from another passage in the P'u-t'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung
ting shih-fei lun: “When the priest [Shen]-hsiu was alive, all students re-
ferred to these two great Masters, saying, ‘In the South, [Hui]-neng;
in the North, [Shen]-hsiu,’ . . . therefore we have the two schools,
the Southern and the Northern. . . . [P’u-chi] now recklessly calls his
[teaching] the Southern Sect. This is not to be permitted.” *

Furthermore, the story of the attempt to cut off the head from Hui-
neng’s mummified body, which figures so prominently in some of the
later works,?® appears here for the first time. Similarly, the story of
the effacement of Hui-neng’s inscription and the substitution of an al-
ternate version appears also in a subsequent biography.?® There is no
way of determining whether these stories were inventions of Shen-hui
or were merely tales current at the time.

In another work Shen-hui discusses the lineage of Ch’an: “Bodhi-
dharma received the teaching from Sangharaksa, Sangharaksa received
it from Subhamitra, Subhamitra received it from Upagupta, Upagupta
received it from Sanavasa, Sanavidsa received it from Madhyantika,
Madhyintika from Ananda, Ananda from Kiéyapa, Kasyapa from the
Tathigata. When we come to China, Bodhidharma is considered the
Eighth Patriarch. In India Prajfiamitra® received the Law from Bodhi-

% In the biography of Fa-ch'ung in the Hsi kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 666b, there is
mention of the “Onc vchicle sect of India (Nan-t'ien-chu i-ch’eng tsung),” in reference
to Bodhidharma’s teaching, and it is possible that the term derived from here. See Hu

Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 869. The problem of the confusion in terms is dis-
cussed in Sekiguchi Shindai, “Nanshit to Nanshii Zen,” IBK, no. 20 (March, 1962),
pp. 70-76.

® See Chikusa, “Jokaku katchid . . . ,” p. 65. The commentary does not have a

distinctive title, but contains the text of the sutra in large characters, with Ching-chiieh’s
commentary in small characters attached.

® Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 847.

® 1t is found in the Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 155b, in a variant form, as well
as in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 751, pp. 236c-237a, in a highly elaborated version.

N Sokei daishi betsuden, 222B, 19, 5, 486b. This work is discussed below, pp. 70ff.

% The Ta-mo-to-lo ch’an-ching, 115, p. 30lc, adds in its list of the Indian Patriarchs
after Dharmatrita’s name: “up to Punyamitra,” and it may be that Prajfidmitra
represents a miscopying of this name.
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dharma. In China it was Hui-k’o ch’an-shih who came after Bodhi-
dharma. Since the time of the Tathigata there were, in all, in India
and China, some thirteen Patriarchs.” #

This extraordinary version of the patriarchal lineage involves a host
of problems. It is drawn directly from the body of the Ta-mo-to-lo
ch’an-ching, not from the preface as Shen-hui himself states® The
latter work does not pretend to give a definitive list of all the Patri-
archs, but Shen-hui seems to have regarded it as such. The absurdity
of having only thirteen Patriarchs from the time of the Buddha to
the eighth century seems not to have occurred to Shen-hui; however,
we see no later adoption of this example of his inventiveness in other
works.®® The theory has been advanced that Shen-hui accepted the
lineage of twenty-eight Patriarchs, which was afterwards to become
the official one, but this seems quite doubtful.?®

In his list of thirteen Patriarchs, Shen-hui made one serious mistake.
He inverted the first two characters of the name of the sixth Indian
Patriarch, Vasumitra, as given in the Ta-mo-to-lo ch’an-ching, arriving
at the name Subhamitra. This error was later perpetuated in the Tun-
huang edition of the Platform Sutra (sec. 51), as well as in the Li-tai
fa-pao chi®" In addition, Shen-hui arbitrarily changed the name of
Dharmatrata to Bodhidharma; the Ta-mo-to-lo ch’an-ching, of course,
makes no mention of Bodhidharma.

Shen-hui made a considerable number of statements about Hui-neng.
We do not know the source of his information and there is no cor-

% Shen-hui yii-lu (Hu Shih text, Frag. 3); see Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi,
p- 179; Gernet, Entreticns . . ., pp. 97~98. Sce also Table 1.

* Later in the same passage (Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 179) Shen-hui
identifies the source of his information as the “preface to the Ch’an-ching.” The list
in the preface, however, omits Kifyapa in error, whereas his name is listed in the body
of the text (115, p. 301c).

* Fang Kuan (697-763), in his inscription for the Third Patriarch, Seng-ts'an (Pao-
lin chuan, 111, 561), says that up to the time of the Third Patriarch there were in all
seven Patriarchs in India and three in China. This follows Shen-hui's theory. For Fang
Kuan, see b:low, p. 78.

® Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, pp. 30-31, feels that Shen-hui, later in his life,
turned to the twenty-cight-Patriarch theory, on the basis of a statement in the version
of the Hsien-tsung chi contained in chiian 30 of the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151,
p. 4593, to the effect that there were in all twenty-eight Indian Patriarchs. The Tun-
huang version of the, Hsien-tsung chi, contained in Hu Shih's own text (Shen-hui ho-
shang i-chi, pp. 193-95), does not mention the twenty-eight Patriarchs, so that their
inclusion in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu may represent a later interpolation. See Matsu-
moto Bunzaburd, Bukkyé shi zakko, p. 160; Yanagida (Yokoi) Seizan, “Tdshi no

keifu,” Nihon Bukkyogaku nemps, no. 19 (1954), p. 20.
* 351, p. 180b.
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roborating evidence of sufficient reliability to enable us to determine
whether he was inventing stories or merely passing along legendary
material current at the time. Shen-hui, in his efforts to justify his claim
that Hui-neng was legitimately the Sixth Patriarch, tells the story that
when the Empress Wu invited Shen-hsiu to court, in the year 700 or
701, this learned priest is alleged to have said that in Shao-chou there
was a great master [Hui-neng], who had in secret inherited the
Dharma of the Fifth Patriarch.®® This story appears in one or another
form in almost every biography of Hui-neng, its most common form
being an imperial proclamation requesting Hui-neng, on Shen-hsiu’s
recommendation, to appear at court. It is included in the Ch’dan Tang
wen,” the monumental collection of T’ang documents. Writers who
emphasize the importance of Hui-neng, and seek to establish the his-
toricity of his biography, constantly refer to it, but it would seem to be
highly suspect, and scarcely serviceable as early evidence of Hui-neng’s
activity. The Ch’sian T'ang wen was compiled in 1814, using indiscrim-
inately all available sources, many of them of a very late date, so that an
unbounded faith in the validity of all the material it contains seems
hardly justified. The alleged recommendation made to the Empress
Wu by Shen-hsiu is, depending upon the source, ascribed also to
Emperor Chung-tsung,'® and even to Emperor Kao-tsung.!® This
hardly contributes to a feeling of confidence in its reliability. It would
appear rather incautious to afford it the historical respectability which
many writers have accorded it.!*?

Shen-hui, in addition to accusing P'u-chi of sending representatives
to cut off the head of Hui-neng’s mummified body and to efface his
inscription, gave a biographical sketch of Hui-neng, along with those
of the five other Patriarchs.® The information given is substantially
the same as the autobiographical sections and the description of Hui-

® Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 848 (P'u-t’i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei
lun).

® crw, ch. 17 (1, 241).

1 The Ch’tian T’ang wen attributes the invitation to the Emperor Chung-tsung. This
would require it to have been issued after the twenty-fifth day of the first month, when
Chung-tsung reascended the throne.

1% Sokei Daishi betsuden, p. 485b. The date given for the invitation is 705, and it is
said to have been issued by Kao-tsung. Kao-tsung died in 683.

Y3 Ui, Zensha shi kenkyd, 11, 223, does not question its reliability when quoting
the version found in the Ch’fian T’ang wen. Dumoulin, A History of Zen Buddhism,
p. 83; Gernet, “Biographie . . . ,” p. 30; and Wing-tsit Chan, The Platform Scripture,

p. 14, all accept its validity. For a further discussion, see pp. 65—66.
¥ Shen-hui yéi-lu (Suzuki text), pp. 60-64. See also pp. 67 fI.
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neng’s death found in the Platform Sutra, although in a much more
concise form.!®* The authenticity of the Platform Sutra will be dis-
cussed later,’®® but it must be pointed out here that, despite his
championing the cause of his teacher, Shen-hui never quotes from the
writings or sayings of Hui-neng. If such had existed, it would seem
logical that he would have used them as his authority. As will be seen,
there are a number of instances in which the texts of Shen-hui’s works
and the Platform Sutra are identical, and there can be no question
that the Tun-huang version of the latter work is chronologically later
than the surviving works of Shen-hui. These and other factors have
prompted Hu Shih to assert that the Platform Sutra was “composed by
an eighth-century monk, most likely a follower of Shen-hui’s school,
who had read the latter’s Discourses and decided to produce a Book
of the Sixth Patriarch, by rewriting his life-story in the form of a
fictionalized autobiography and by taking a few basic ideas from Shen-
hui and padding them into [the] Sermon of Hui-neng.”**® The al-
ternative view is that there existed an early version of Hui-neng’s say-
ings which has not survived, from which Shen-hui derived his ideas.
This view, adopted by many, cannot be altogether rejected for reasons
which will be discussed later, but it certainly seems probable that
Shen-hui either perpetuated, organized, or perhaps deliberately fabri-
cated much of the legend of Hui-neng.

Shen-hui did not attack P’uchi and Northern Ch’an only on the
basis of the alleged usurpation of the position of the Sixth Patriarch.
He accused them of holding erroneous views as well. His comments
on the meditation practice of the Northern school are reflected in the
following passage:

The Master Yilan said: “P’uchi ch’an-shih of Sung-yiieh and Hsiang-
mo!®” of Tung-shan, these two priests of great virtue, teach men to ‘con-

™ The reader is referred to the translation, secs. 2-11, the first paragraph of sec. 48,
and sec. 54. There are some slight variations in the details.

2% See chapter 111, below.

¥ Hu Shih, “Ch'an (Zen) Buddhism in China . . .,” p. 11, fn. 9.

' Evidently a fairly important priest of Northern Ch'an. His biography appears in
Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 760a. Very little is known of him: he studied a variety
of Buddhist doctrines before coming to Shen-hsiu for instruction, and is said to have
lectured on the Southern Teaching (Nan-tsung), a further indication that this term
was at one time uscd to rcfer to the Northern School of Ch'an (see p. 29, n. 87).
He died at the age of nincty-one, but the year of his death is not given. His biography
also appears in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 232b, but no additional informa-
tion is provided.
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centrate the mind to enter dhyina, to settle the mind to see purity, to
stimulate the mind to illuminate the external, to control the mind to demon-
strate the internal.’” On this they base their teaching. Why, when you talk
about Ch’an, don’t you teach men these things? What is sitting in medita-
tion (zso-ch’an)?’

The priest [Shen-hui] said: “If I taught people to do these things, it
would be a hindrance to attaining enlightenment. The sitting (250) I'm
talking about means not to give rise to thoughts. The meditation (ck’an)
I'm talking about is to see the original nature.” 108

On the identity of prajfia and dhyana, Shen-hui states, in a passage
closely paralleling one in the Platform Sutra (sec. 13):

The Dharma-master Tieh asked: “What does the statement, ‘meditation
(dhyana) and wisdom (prajiia) are alike’ mean?”

[Shen-hui] answered: “Not to give rise to thoughts, emptiness without
being, this is the true meditation. The ability to see the non-rising of
thoughts, to see emptiness without being, this is the true wisdom (prajiia).
At the moment there is meditation, this is the substance of wisdom; at the
moment there is wisdom, this is the function of meditation. Thus, the
moment there is meditation, it is no different from wisdom. The moment
there is wisdom, it is no different from meditation. Why? Because by their
nature, of themselves, meditation and wisdom are alike,” 109

Statements such as those above have prompted Hu Shih and others
to conclude that Shen-hui swept aside all meditation, rejected sitting
practices, and produced a “new Ch’an which renounces ck’an itseif
and is therefore no cA’an at all.” 1'® This view, however, seems some-
what extreme. Shen-hui was attacking a particular type of meditation
practice, which he attributed to Northern Ch’an. It would seem that
what Shen-hui is saying is that meditation need not be limited to a
formalized method of sitting alone; it can be practiced at any time.
This is certainly the concept held by the new schools of Ch’an which
rose at the end of the eighth century.!’? Shen-hui states that once there
is true meditation then there is wisdom; wisdom is not a thing to
be aimed at by “settling the mind to see purity.” It is the method, not
the meditation, that he is attacking. If we assume that Shen-hui dis-
carded meditation and rejected Ch’an completely, then we must con-

1% Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, pp. 175-76; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , pp. 93~
94.

% Hu Shih, Sken-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 128; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 50.

M Hy Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Buddhism in China . .. ,” p. 7.

M1t should be noted, too, that Hui-neng in the Platform Sutra (sec. 53) tells his
students to sit in meditation after he has gone.
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clude that his ideas were totally ignored by later Ch’an teachers, for
certainly meditation was practiced by the later schools. No matter how
varied the practices, Ch’an has always been within the framework of
Buddhism as a whole.

That Shen-hui was not beyond fabrication is indicated by his asser-
tion that all the Patriarchs, from Bodhidharma through Hui-neng,
advocated the efficacy of the Diamond Sutra, and that it was this work,
rather than the Lankavatira Sutra which was handed down in the
school.!*? The Hsii kao-seng chuan, the Ch’'uan fa-pao chi, and the
Leng-chia shih-tzu chi all refute this claim. Frequent quotations from
the Diamond Sutra and lengthy discussions devoted to it'** emphasize
its importance in Shen-hui’s teachings, but to claim that it was taught
by Bodhidharma and all later Patriarchs is pure fabrication.

The most frequent charge made against the Northern School was
that it taught a gradual method of attaining enlightenment, as opposed
to the sudden method advocated by the Southern School. Shen-hui’s
advocacy of the sudden method is advanced in his works,»* but it is
most strongly emphasized throughout the Platform Sutra. This attack
was clever and effective; it may, however, have been quite unjustified,
for there is evidence to show that Shen-hsiu also advocated the sudden
method, while insisting on the initial mastery of meditation techniques
for those just “entering upon the Way.” '®* We know few details of
the teachings of Northern Ch’an, for most of its works have not been
preserved.}'® Indications are, however, that the school did not merely
practice the gradual method of introspection that Shen-hui described,
nor did it confine itself solely to the Lankavatira Sutra. It seems to
have advocated a far more sophisticated teaching, reflecting Hua-yen

concepts and Prajiidpiramiti thought,'” and may well have been

M3 Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text), pp. 60-64.

U3 Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ," pp. 850-51; Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi,
pp. 127-28; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , pp. 49-50.
™ Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 130; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 53.

15 We know too little of Northern Ch'an to have any clear idea of what its teachings
were. An cxcellent study of the subject has been made by Kuno Horyidt, “Hokushi
Zen,” Taishd daigaku gakuhd, no. 30-31 (March, 1940), pp. 131-76. Included is the
full text and an analysis of Shen-hsiu’s Ta-ch’eng wu fang-pien Pei-tsung, discovered at
Tun-huang. The subject is also discussed by Ui, Zenshdii shi kenkya, 1, 269-327.

18 A partial listing of Northern Ch’an works which have been preserved is given in
Kuno, “Hokushti Zen,” p. 175, n. 1.

Y See the commentary on the Heart Sutra by Ching-chiieh, Chikusa, “J6kaku
katchd . . . ,” pp. 64-67.
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much closer to the teaching of the Fifth Patriarch than was the Ch’an
which Shen-hui advocated.

There is little evidence to account for Shen-hui’s activities between
the years 732 and 745. He seems to have continued preaching, making
many converts, and to have associated frequently with officials of high
rank, traveling rather widely in the course of his work. This was a
particularly trying time in the political history of the T’ang dynasty.!*®
Emperor Hsiian-tsung, who had begun his forty-four-year reign in
712, was at the outset an astute and competent ruler. His efforts were
directed towards the expansion of empire as well as the concentration
of power in the hands of the central government. Great military vic-
tories brought numerous outlying areas under Chinese control; inter-
nally a variety of fiscal, economic, and political reforms was initiated.
Buddhism, which had enjoyed great patronage and indulgence during
the reigns of the Empress Wu and her two successors (690-712),
found the imperial munificence drastically curtailed. Restrictions were
imposed on the size of temple estates and the building of temples, and
more stringent requirements were established for those who would
become monks and nuns. Although Hsiian-tsung gave certain priorities
to Taoism, the Buddhists were not greatly deprived. In fact, it may
well have been that these new economic restrictions helped to further
the intellectual development of the religion, for some of the greatest
figures in Chinese Buddhism flourished during this period. As Hsiian-
tsung’s reign continued, the inevitable intrigues between rival political
factions striving for power arose, seriously eroding the programs ad-
vocated by the emperor. Hsiian-tsung himself, during the latter half of
his reign, seems to have lost interest, and to have dissociated himself
from the intrigues surrounding him. We do not have much informa-
tion concerning Buddhism’s involvement with the plots and counter-
plots that beset the empire, but we do know that many of the great
ministers and military leaders were present at public sermons and at-
tended Buddhist services and ceremonies. Certainly, the fact that certain
priests gained fame while others remained in obscurity may well have
depended on the astuteness with which they selected their political
associations.

8 An excellent discussion of the political aspects of this period of the T'ang dynasty

may be found in Edwin Pulleyblank, The Background of the Rebellion of An Lu-shan
(London, 1955).
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In 745 Shen-hui was invited by the vice-president of the army min-
istry, Sung Ting,'*® to come to Loyang, and to take up residence at
the Ho-tse Temple. Here he held forth on the doctrines of the Southern
School of Hui-neng, continuing his attack on the followers of P’u-chi’s
school. P’u-chi himself had died in 739. Shen-hui, after eight years of
brilliant success as a preacher, fell afoul of the censor Lu I,'*® who was
prejudiced in favor of Northern Ch’an,*** and who reported that Shen-
hui was plotting moves inimical to the government. Shen-hui was
called to Ch’ang-an, where he was interviewed by Emperor Hsiian-
tsung, and eventually sent into exile. During his banishment the na-
tion was shaken to its roots by the rebellion of An Lu-shan, a general
of Sogdian and Turkish ancestry. The rebel armies swept down upon
the capital cities, capturing both Loyang and Ch'ang-an, and drove
the imperial court into exile in 756. The emperor fled, leaving the
affairs of state in the hands of the heir-apparent, who rallied the gov-
ernment forces and eventually succeeded in suppressing the rebellion.
The T’ang dynasty survived for over a century and a half after this
revolt, but it was never to regain even a measure of the glory of the
early years of Hsilan-tsung’s reign.

While the government forces were striving to subdue the revolt, they
found themselves in extreme financial difficulties. To raise money to
support the armies, ordination platforms were set up in each prefecture
for the investiture of monks and the selling of certificates. Shen-hui
was called back from exile to assist in this money-raising campaign,
and he directed the ordinations in Loyang with such spectacular suc-
cess that he contributed substantially to the beleaguered government.
Although Loyang was in ruins, the director of palace construction was
ordered to erect a Ch’an sanctuary for him within the grounds of the
Ho-tse Temple. He remained active until his death, the date of which
is variously given: the Yian-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao has 758,%* the
Sung kao-seng chuan, 760.12 Hu Shih has recently established the cor-
rect date as 762.'%

After a long and strenuous career Shen-hui succeeded in establishing

U® Biography unknown. His name appears in c1s 197, 4a and urs 222, 14b.
% Biography in cTs 187, 5a-b; urs 191, 12b-13a.

19 So the Sung kao-seng chuan tells us (150, p. 756¢).

2221, 14, 3, 277a.

12150, p. 757a.

1% Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 875.
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his school of Ch’an as the dominant one in the capital cities. Our
records are scanty for this period, but it should not be assumed that
Northern Ch’an gave up without considerable struggle. Although
ignored in the histories, there is evidence to show that P’u-chi’s school
continued for several generations after his death in 739.*® Hung-cheng,
of whom we know little, is described as being in the “eighth genera-
tion” of Ch’an.'®® Another priest, more prominent in Japan than China,
was Tao-hsiian (702-760), a disciple of P’u-chi, who arrived in Japan
in 736, He taught Vinaya and Hua-yen philosophy, and was the teacher
of Gyohys (722-797), who in turn was the instructor of the famous
Saiché (767-822), who later went to China himself and brought back
the T’ien-t'ai teachings to his country. Another Northern Ch’an priest
of note was T’ung-kuang (700-770), whose name does not appear in
the biographical works, but of whom we know through his inscrip-
tion.’?” He had a large number of followers, and was himself probably
one of the “sixty-three of the myriad disciples of P'u-chi who entered
the hall (became active Ch’an teachers).” '*® Though precise informa-
tion is lacking, it would seem that the Northern Ch’an school probably
continued into the ninth century, without developing any priests of
prominence, and most likely died out with the persecutions of the Hui-
ch’ang era (842-845).

Shen-hui’s school may well have suffered a similar fate. Although
we hear of several disciples,'?® none achieved particular renown with

the exception of Tsung-mi (780-841),'*° his descendant in the fifth

1% Eor a discussion of the disciples of Northern Ch’an under P'u-chi and I-fu, see Ui,
Zenshd shi kenkyd, 1, 269-375; Takao Giken, “Futatabi Zen no Namboku rydshii ni
tsuite,” Ryikoku gakuhé, no. 306 (July, 1933), pp. 115-120.

1% See Li Hua, Ku Tso-ch’i ta-shih pei, ctw, ch. 320 (VII, 4101).

¥ Kuo Shih, T’ang Shao-lin ssu T'ung-kuang ch’an-shik t'a-ming, crw, ch. 441
(IX, 5685-86).

W cee Tu-ku Chi, Shu-chou Shan-ku ssu Chiich-chi t'a Sui ku Ching-chih ch’an-
shih pei-ming, ctw, ch. 390 (VI11, 5002). This inscription, erected in 771, is designed
to point up the conflict between Northern and Southern Ch’an. It praises Hung-cheng
and says of Hui-neng that “he withdrew and grew old in Ts'ao-ch'i, and of his disciples
nothing has been heard.”

@ Eor a discussion of Shen-hui’s descendants, see Ui, Zensha shi kenkyd, I, 195-268.

% Tsung-mi was a prolific writer and Buddhist scholar, who is listed also as one of
the Patriarchs of the Hua-yen sect. Among his works are three that contain information
about the Ch'an of this period: 1) Ch’an-yiian chu-ch’dian tu-hsi, 148, pp. 397-413;
2) Ch'an-wen shih-tzu ch'eng-hsi-t'u, 222, 15, 5, 433b-38b; and 3) Ysan-chiich ching
ta-shu ch'ao, 221, 14, 3-5; 15, 1. The first two have been translated into Japanese with
annotations by Ui Hakuju, Zengen shozenshé tojo. Tsung-mi’s biography is discussed,
pp- 236-41.
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generation. Tsung-mi left no disciples of note, and as with Northern
Ch’an, it may be presumed that the school died out with the persecu-
tions of Hui-ch’ang.

While Shen-hui was raising Hui-neng to the recognized status of
the Sixth Patriarch,’®® either perpetuating an old legend or creating a
new one, other Ch’an schools were busy building “histories” of their
own lineage, as well as of Ch’an as a whole. The legend of the Ch’an
Patriarchs continued to develop, and new versions began to appear.
In the inscription by Li Hua for the T’ien-t'ai priest Tso-ch’i Hsiian-
lang (673-754),*2 probably written shortly after the latter’s death,
mention is made of several schools of meditation, including those as-
sociated with the T’ien-t’ai sect. Four of these may be classified as
belonging to Ch’an:

1. The school which started with the Buddha, who transmitted the
mind-dharma to Kagyapa, from whom it was handed down through
twenty-nine Patriarchs until it reached Bodhidharma, who transmitted
the Lankavatara Sutra, which passed through eight generations, reach-
ing the Ch’an Master Hung-cheng. This was the Northern School of
Ch’an.

2. The school which reached the Ch’an Master Ta-t'ung [Shen-
hsiu] in the sixth generation from Bodhidharma, and was transmitted
from him to the Ch’an Master Ta-chih [I-fu], who in turn transmitted
it to the Ch’an Master Jung'®® of the Shan-pei Temple in Ch’ang-an.
This school is referred to as the “one fountain-head of Northern
Ch’an.”

3. The school referred to as Southern Ch’an, which descended from
Bodhidharma to the Fifth Patriarch Seng-ts’an,** from whom it was
transmitted to Hui-neng.

4. The school transmitted from Bodhidharma to Tao-hsin in the
fourth generation, and from him to the Ch’an Master [Fa]jung'®®

13 According to the Ydan-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao, zz1, 14, 3, 277b, the Emperor
Te-tsung issued a proclamation in 796, establishing Shen-hui as the official Seventh
Patriarch. Thus Hui-neng would seem to have been recognized as the legitimate Sixth
Patriarch.

12 Ku Tso-ch't ta-shih pei, p. 4101,

*** Unknown.

™ An error for Hung-jen.

" His biography (Hsi kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 603¢—605b) makes no mention of
Bodhidharma or his school. Hu Shih, “Chan (Zen) Buddhism in China ... ,” p. 12,

suggests that because of the popularity of Hui-neng as the Sixth Patriarch in the eighth
century, “monks of the Oxhead school were willing to acknowledge that their founder



Formation of the Legend 39

(594-657) of Mount Niu-t'ou, from whom it passed to the Ch’an
Master Ching-shan.*3¢

From this inscription it would seem evident that Li Hua considered
the Northern School of Ch'an as the dominant one, although he
recognizes the presence of the Southern School, without mentioning
Shen-hui’s name. If the assumption that this inscription was made
shortly after Hsiian-lang’s death is correct, then it may have been com-
posed during the time Shen-hui was in exile, which might account
for the failure to acknowledge him. The statement that there were
twenty-nine Patriarchs from the Buddha to Bodhidharma is a new
departure, seen here for the first time. They are not specifically item-
ized, so that no details of the names of the Patriarchs are determinable,
but the inscription shows that in Northern Ch’an a theory of twenty-
nine Indian Patriarchs had gained currency.!®

This theory is continued in another Tun-huang document, the Li-tai
fa-pao chi,'®® chronologically the next of the Ch’an histories. Again,

was at one time a student of Tao-hsin, ‘the Fourth Patriarch after Bodhidharma,’ thus
establishing a connection with the Sixth Patriarch.” Ui, Zenshd shi kenkyd, 1, 94-96,
cites several inscriptions of the late eighth and early ninth centuries, which he feels
prove that Fa-jung was definitely a pupil of the Fourth Patriarch.

13 Reference is to Ho-lin Hsitan-su (668-752), in the third generation after Fa-jung.
His inscription is by Li Hua, Jun-chou Ho-lin ssu ku Ching-shan ta-shih pei-ming, ctw,
ch. 320 (VII, 4106-08). A biography appears in the Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, pp.
761c-62b. Conceivably the reference might be to Hsilan-su’s disciple, Ching-shan Fa-
ch’in (714-792). For his biography see Li Chi-fu, Hang-chou Ching-shan ssu Ta-
chiich ch’an-shik pei-ming ping-hsi, crw, ch. 512 (XI, 6599-6601), and Sung kao-
seng chuan, 150, pp. 764b-65a.

337 There is evidence to show that a theory of twenty-eight Indian Patriarchs was also
held by the teachers of Northern Ch’an. The variation from twenty-eight to twenty-nine
is determined by the omission or inclusion of Madhyantika, the third Patriarch, who in
some instances is included in the lists and in others excluded as representing a collateral
branch. The Japanese Tendai (T’ien-t'ai) priest Saichd, who studied under the heir of
a Northern Ch’an priest who came to Japan, provides a list of twenty-eight Patriarchs in
his Naishé Buppc s6j6 ketsumyaku fu (Dengyé Daishi zenshd, 11, 516-29). This list
is cited from a lost work of the Northern Ch'an school, known as the Hsi-kuo Fo-tsu
tai-tai hsiang-ch’eng ch’uan-fa chi. Saiché lists twenty-eight Patriarchs from Kiéyapa
through Bodhidharma, omitting Madhyantika. The list continues, giving the line of
Northern Ch’an from Hui-k’o through Hung-jen, then proceeding to Shen-hsiu—P’u-chi
—Tao-hsiian (who came to Japan in 736)—Gydhyé (of the Daianji in Nara)—Saichs.
Thus we have the curious case of a Tendai priest advocating a Ch’an line of transmis-
sion. T'ien-t’ai, of course, held that the transmission had been cut off with the death of
Sirhha bhiksu, the twenty-fourth Patriarch,and traced its own teaching to the fourteenth,
Nigirjuna. To do justice to Saichd, he includes in the same work the traditional lines of
transmission of the Tendai and Shingon schools. )

1451, pp. 179-96. For a discussion of this work, see Yabuki Keiki, Meisha yoin
kaisetsu, pp. 504-20. The information given is somewhat out-dated. Copies exist in both
the Stein and Pelliot collections.
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the exact dating is uncertain, but it seems safe to place it at around the
year 780.13% Representing an entirely different line of Ch’an than has
been seen up to now, it shows the influence of both the Northern and
the Southern schools in its account of the patriarchal succession. The
name of each of the Patriarchs is given;'*® for the first twenty-four
the Yin-yiian fu fa-tsang chuan is the authority, for the next five Shen-
hui is followed. There are slight variations in the list: Madhyantika is
given as the third Indian Patriarch, whereas the Yin-ydan fu fa-tsang
chuan omits him as being of a collateral branch; however, substantially
the list is the same. The Li-tai fa-pao chi, for the twenty-fifth through
twenty-ninth Patriarchs, depends on the fourth through eighth Patri-
archs in Shen-hui’s list of thirteen Patriarchs. Shen-hui had drawn
these from the Ta-mo-to-lo ch’an-ching, but the present work, since it
repeats his errors, was obviously based on Shen-hui. Here the fourth
and fifth Patriarchs are repeated as the twenty-fifth and twenty-sixth,'*!
and Shen-hui’s carelessness in reversing the first two characters in
Vasumitra’s name, thus arriving at Subhamitra,’*? is perpetuated.
Furthermore, where Shen-hui arbitrarily changed the name of Dhar-
matrata to Bodhidharma, the Li-tai fa-pao chi has seen fit to combine
the two names, coming up with Bodhidharmatrita.

This work, then, in so far as the Indian Patriarchs are concerned,
seems to have borrowed the tradition of Northern Ch’an, for it follows
the number described in Li Hua’s inscription. Yet at the same time it
was influenced by Shen-hui’s list of Patriarchs. Southern Ch’an may
at this time also have had a theory of twenty-nine Patriarchs, for the
version in the Platform Sutra (sec. 51) is based largely on the Li-zai
fa-pao chi*® There is obviously a close connection between parts of
this work and the biographical sketches of the Chinese Patriarchs as
given by Shen-hui. An alternate title for the Li-tai fa-pao chi is the
Shih-tzu hsieh-mo chuan. A work of the same title is mentioned, in
Tu-ku Pei’s preface to the P'u-t'i ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun}**

¥ U, Zensha shi kenkyd, 1, 9, dates this work at around 774. The book closes with
the biography of Wu-chu, who died in 775.

1°See Table 1.

1 The fourth is $anavisa (Shang-na-ho-hsiu) and the fifth Upagupta; the twenty-
fifth is again Sapavasa (but written with different characters: She-na-p’o-ssu), and the
twenty-sixth again Upagupta.

12 See above, p. 30.

43 Gee below, p. 45. The numbering system in the Platform Sutra differs, and some
variations appear, but these are owing to the corrupt state of the Tun-huang text.

Y Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 159; Gernet, Entretiens . . ., p. 81. The
original is lost.
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as a book which gives the genealogy of Shen-hui’s school. Furthermore,
the biographies here and in Suzuki’s text of the Shen-Aui yi-lu'*® are
quite similar, and one is obviously derived from the other. Unfortu-
nately there is no way of determining what the exact relationship be-
tween these various works is.

The Li-tai fa-pao chi begins by listing the twenty-nine Indian Patri-
archs by name. Included is a sharp condemnation of the Leng-chia
shih-tzu chi, which makes Gunabhadra the First Patriarch. The text
points out that Gunabhadra was but one of several translators of the
Lankiavatara Sutra, none of whom were Ch’an Masters. Furthermore,
we are told, the Lankavatara represents the transmission of a written
teaching, whereas Bodhidharma did not use one word in handing
down the Dharma, for his was a “silent transmission of the seal of the
mind.” 18

After listing the Indian Patriarchs, this work then proceeds to the
individual biographies of Bodhidharma and the other Ch’an Masters.
In general, it details events which have appeared in earlier works.
Bodhidharma is identified, as usual, as a prince from India, and we are
told that he taught the “sudden doctrine,” but no mention is made of
his transmission of either the Lankavatara or the Diamond Sutra.
Several stories of Bodhidharma’s conversations with other priests and
laymen are recorded, including his encounter with the Emperor Wu.
This legend has by now become entrenched in the Ch’an tradition. We
are furnished with a new story, which tells of how Bodhidharma, in
transmitting his teaching, gave to one disciple his bones, to another
his flesh, and to a third, Hui-k’o, his marrow.'*" Again we hear that
Bodhidharma gave his own age as one hundred and fifty. The biog-
raphy concludes with the story that after his death Bodhidharma was
seen returning to India, wearing only one shoe, and that the missing
shoe was found later in his grave*® He is said to have left one
disciple in India, Prajiiamitra, and three in China.

The biographies of the other Chinese Patriarchs contain slight varia-
tions from the earlier versions that have appeared. Most significantly,

18 Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text), pp. 53-64.

M8 151, p. 180c.

YW The Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu version of this story is translated in Dumoulin, 4 His-
tory of Zen Buddhism, p. 73. 1t is not included in the biography in the Shen-hui ydi-lu
(Suzuki text).

48 The identical story is in the Shen-hui yéi-lu (Suzuki text), p. 55. This is an elabo-

ration of the story of Bodhidharma’s encounter with Sung Yiin, first scen in the Ch’uan
Ja-pao chi.
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Hui-neng is accepted as the Sixth Patriarch. Thus, twenty years after
the death of Shen-hui, his theories have been adopted by a school of
Ch’an which made no attempt to connect its own teachers with Hui-
neng himself. The Li-tai fa-pao chi gives a fairly detailed account of
the Sixth Patriarch, quite similar, as we have seen, to that given in the
Suzuki text of the Shen-hui ydi-lu. It then moves on to a discussion of
the priests who represent its own school; but before their biographies
are given, it furnishes an introductory story.

We are told that on the twentieth day of the second month of
Ch’ang-shou 1 (= March 14, 692) the Empress Wu dispatched the
secretary Chang Ch’ang-chi as a messenger to Ts'ao-ch’i to summon
Hui-neng to court; pleading illness, however, he declined. A second
messenger was dispatched in 696 to request that Bodhidharma’s robe
be sent to court so that reverence might be done it and offerings made
to it. To this Hui-neng assented, and the robe was brought to the
palace, much to the empress’ delight. In the seventh month of the
next year, Chang Ch’ang-chi was again sent as a messenger, this time
to Chih-hsien in Szechuan, with a request that he come to court. Chih-
hsien complied. In the year 700, the story continues, Shen-hsiu, Hui-an,
Hstian-tse, and Hsiian-yiieh were all called to court. Chih-hsien was
conspicuous for the conversions he made, and for his knowledge of
the Dharma, but falling ill, he requested permission to return home.
His wishes were granted, and when he left he was given Bodhidhar-
ma’s robe to take back with him to Szechuan. Then we are told, in the
eleventh month of 707 *? the Empress Wu sent the chief palace at-
tendant, Hsiieh Chien, to Hui-neng with a gift of a special robe and
500 bolts of silk.

This preposterous story, patently an invention designed to advocate
the legitimacy of the school descended from Chih-hsien and to make
the claim that the robe, symbolic of the transmission, was in Szechuan,
appears nowhere but in this work. History continues to be invented
by the various Ch’an schools, and the Empress Wu seems to have
been the most popular subject for the attribution of proclamations
and requests to eminent priests, inviting them to serve within the
palace precincts.

** The text reads: “the eleventh month of Ching-lung 1 (707).” This is probably

an error for Shen-lung 1 (705). In any event the Empress Wu had already been replaced
on the throne by Emperor Chung-tsung.



Formation of the Legend 43

With this new legend established, at least to its own satisfaction, the
Li-tai fa-pao chi moves into the biographies of Chih-hsien and his
school. As has been noted before, no attempt is made to link the school
with that of Hui-neng. Chih-hsien,'*® we are told, was a native of
Ju-nan in Honan. At thirteen he left home to enter a monastery, and
first studied the canonical works under the famous Hsiian-tsang. Later,
hearing of the Fifth Patriarch, he discarded his books and went to study
under him. After leaving Hung-jen, he went to the Te-ch’un Temple
in Szechuan, where he busied himself making converts, and wrote
several commentaries, including one on the Heart Sutra. In 697 he was
called to court by Empress Wu, where the events described above took
place. In 702 he called his disciple Ch’u-chi to his side and handed to
him Bodhidharma’s robe, which the Empress Wu had entrusted to
him. He passed away at the age of ninety-four on the sixth day of the
seventh month of Chang-an 2 (= August 4, 702).

Ch’u-chi,’®! his disciple, was a native of Mien-chou'® of the family
T’ang and he is occasionally referred to as the “Priest T’ang” (T’ang
ho-shang). Following his father’s death, Ch'u-chi left home at the
age of ten, going to Chih-hsien for instruction. For a while he stayed
at other temples, but eventually returned to his Master in Szechuan,
where he spent some twenty years in making conversions among the
general populace. The date of his death is given as 732 and his age as
sixty-eight.}®® Although not expressly stated, it is evident that his
teachings contained various elements of the Amidist tradition. Among
his disciples was Ch’eng-yiian,’®* who became a prominent teacher in
the Pure Land school.

Ch'uchi handed down Bodhidharma’s robe to his disciple Wu-

180 The events described here are the only source of information we have on Chih-
hsien, with the exception of brief mention in the biographies of his disciples found in
the Sung kao-seng chuan (150, p. 836b [under Ch'u-chi]; 150, p. 832b [under Wu-
hsiang]), and a brief notice of his school in the Ydan-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao, 221, 14,
3, 278a-b.

! His biography in the Sung kao-seng chuan (150, p. 836b), gives conflicting infor-
mation for his family name, place of origin, and death date. The present work may be
presumed to be more accurate.

32 Mien-yang hsien, Szechuan.

% The version in the Taishé Tripitaka is based on the Pelliot manuscript. The Stein
text gives his dates as 669-736 (751, p. 184c, fn. 21); the Sung kao-seng chuan has
648-734 (150, p. 836b).

3¢ A study of Ch’eng-yiian has been made by Tsukamoto Zenryi, “Nangaku Shéen
den to sono Jodokys,” Toho gakuhd, Kyoto, no. 2 (November, 1931), pp. 186-249.
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hsiang.’®® Of Korean origin, he is commonly referred to as the “Priest
Chin” (Chin ho-shang). The biography given in the Li-tai fa-pao chi
is a lengthy one, and contains various details of his teaching. He is
said to have based his doctrine on three phrases: no recollection, no
thought, and no forgetting, and to have advocated a form of invoca-
tion which required a gradual lowering of the voice as the intonation
progressed. Here again, Pure Land elements are evident in the teach-
ing of this school. After coming to China, Wu-hsiang spent two years
with Ch’u-chi, left him for a while, but later returned, eventually re-
ceiving Bodhidharma’s robe from his Master. He lived at the Ching-
ch’iian Temple in Szechuan for over twenty years, and was eminently
successful in gaining converts. His death date is given as the nineteenth
day of the fifth month of Pao-ying 1 (= June 15, 762) at the age of
seventy-nine.

Wu-chu,'® his successor, is the last person to whom this work de-
votes a biography. This, too, is extensive, and details his teachings and
many conversations in which he participated. A native of Feng-hsiang
in Mei hsien, Shensi, he became a Buddhist believer at twenty and a
follower of the layman Ch’en Ch’u-chang,'®" who was commonly be-
lieved to have been a reincarnation of Vimalakirti, and under whom
he studied the doctrine of sudden awakening. Leaving him after sev-
eral years, he studied under various priests, including Shen-hui and
Tzu-tsai,’®® a disciple of Hui-neng. It was under Tzu-tsai that he re-
ceived the precepts and became a monk. He continued to travel
from temple to temple, and in 759 came to Wu-hsiang, whose heir he
became. Later he moved to the Pao-t'ang Temple, also in Szechuan,
and established a teaching which varied somewhat from his Master’s.
He held that no-thought and no-mind were the very Buddha, and that
no ceremonies whatsoever were to be carried out. He died in 775 at the
age of sixty-one.

The Li-tai fa-pao chi was written for the purpose of detailing the

* His biography in Sung kao-seng chuan (150, pp. 832b-33a) contains conflicting de-
tails. He is said to have studied under Chih-hsien, who died in 702; yet his arrival in
China is dated as 726. His dates are given as 680-756. This information cannot be re-
garded as reliable.

¥ There are few other sources for his biography. The Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151,
pp. 234b-35a, contains a notice but supplies no further information about him.

" Biography unknown. He is identified with the school of Hui-an, a disciple of the
Fifth Patriarch in the Northern Ch'an tradition.

' Biography unknown.
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history and describing the teachings of Chih-hsien’s school. By empha-
sizing the transmission of Bodhidharma’s robe, it was, in effect, claim-
ing that the true symbol of Ch’an was in its own possession. For an
account of its Indian heritage, it followed the theories held by Northern
Ch’an; for the Chinese Patriarchs, it relied on the teachings of South-
ern Ch’an, accepting Hui-neng as the Sixth Patriarch. The school it
represented had, by the time this work was written, split into two
probably closely related branches, one represented by the heirs of Wu-
hsiang at the Ching-ch’iian Temple; the other by the heirs of Wu-chu
at the Pao-t'ang Temple.’® Both of these schools seem soon to have
died out, for we hear of no further priests of significance who are de-
scended from them.

The Platform Sutra poses almost insurmountable problems when we
attempt to place it chronologically, but it seems obvious that certain
portions of the work must stem from the period between 780 and 800.
The conflict between North and South, initiated by Shen-hui, appears
much more prominently in the Platform Sutra than it does in Shen-
hui’s works themselves. Thus, these sections must have been composed
at a time when the struggle between the two schools was still in prog-
ress. By the end of the eighth century there would have been no point
in introducing such material; by then the struggle was over. Conse-
quently, certain parts of the autobiography (secs. 5-11), those sections
which contain remarks decrying practices attributed to Northern Ch’an
(secs. 14, 16-18, 24-25, 39), and those that contain stories showing the
superiority of Hui-neng’s teaching over that of Shen-hsiu (sec. 40-41)
may well be placed in this category.

The transmission of the teachings through the Indian Patriarchs to
China appears also in the Platform Sutra (sec. 51). The version given
is substantially the same as that in the Lé-tai fa-pao chi; however, cer-
tain variations exist. The Platform Sutra adds to the head of the list
the Seven Buddhas of the Past, the seventh being the historical Buddha,
thus arriving at a total of thirty-five Indian Patriarchs. One would ex-
pect the Platform Sutra, by adding seven Patriarchs, to list a total of
thirty-six. The error is accounted for by the accidental omission of
Miccaka, the Seventh Patriarch. The repetition of the names of Sana-
visa and Upagupta is perpetuated here, as well as the mistake, first
made by Shen-hui, of changing the name Vasumitra to Subhamitra.

1® See below, p. 46.
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One further error is the inversion of the names of the thirty-third and
thirty-fourth Patriarchs. The Platform Sutra, however, gives largely the
same list as does the Li-tai fa-pao chi, and thus may be said to have
followed the theory of twenty-nine Patriarchs. We may assume, then,
that the Southern School of Ch’an had by this time also adopted a
similar theory, finding Shen-hui’s original version of thirteen Patriarchs
untenable. The addition of the names of the Seven Buddhas of the Past
indicates that the list given here is an elaboration on the theory of
twenty-nine Patriarchs, and thus is of a later date.

In Tsung-mi’s Yian-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao'®® we find a report of
the various types of Ch’an that were current at the beginning of the
ninth century. This work lists seven different schools of Ch’an and
furnishes a brief history and summary of their teachings. The schools
are:

1. The Northern school, derived from the Fifth Patriarch, and
headed by Shen-hsiu and P’u-chi.

2. The school in Szechuan, derived from the Fifth Patriarch, and
founded by Chih-hsien. His heirs were Ch’u-chi (T’ang ho-shang) and
Wu-hsiang (Chin ho-shang).

3. The school of Lag-an (Hui-an), derived from the Fifth Patriarch.
Lao-an’s heirs were Chen Ch'u-chang and Wu-chu.'®

4. The school of Nan-yiieh Huai-jang,'®® derived from the Sixth Pa-
triarch. This becomes, in later centuries, one of the two important
schools of Ch’an. Its leader was Ma-tsu Tao-,'®® who, according to
Tsung-mi, first studied under Wu-hsiang (Chin ho-shang). Of
the seven schools listed here, this is the only one that survived the
T’ang dynasty.

5. The Niu-t'ou, or Oxhead school, which traces its origins to Tao-
hsin, the Fourth Patriarch. Tsung-mi lists the Patriarchs through the
eighth generation. The last one mentioned is Fa-ch'in.

6. The school of Ch’an propagated by Hsiian-shih, which traces it-
self to the Fifth Patriarch. Located in Szechuan, it practiced a form of

1% 221, 14, 3, 277b-80a. Tsung-mi's comments are discussed in Hu Shih, “Ch’an (Zen)
Buddhism in China . . . ,” pp. 14-16.

' In the Li-tai fa-pao chi, 751, p. 186a, Chen Ch’u-chang is mentioned as one of the

early teachers of Wu-chu, but Wu-chu himself is listed as an heir of Wu-hsiang.
Tsung-mi here considers that Wu-hsiang and Wu-chu represented two distinct schools
of Ch’'an.

1% See below, p. 53.

1% See below, p. 53.
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meditation based on the invocation of the Buddha’s name. Nothing is
known of the school or of its founder.

7. Shen-hui’s school of Southern Ch’an, to which Tsung-mi belonged.
Shen-hui is here given the title of the Seventh Patriarch.

These are the schools of Ch’an as Tsung-mi knew them. No mention
is made of the other school of Ch’an which survived the T’ang dynasty,
that of Ch’ing-yiian Hsing-ssu,'®* which traces itself to the Sixth Patri-
arch.

Both Northern and Southern Ch’an, which developed in the capital
cities, received the patronage of the court and of high officials, but in
the last decades of the eighth century they began to lose their vitality
and strength, and failed to produce disciples of distinction who could
preserve and develop their teachings. Meanwhile, in far-off Kiangsi and
Hunan, a new school of Ch’an was rising, gaining in popularity and
prestige. Its origins are obscure, but the legends it passed along and cre-
ated were destined to persist to this day.

The work which established the Ch’an legend and wrote the “his-
tory” of the sect as it has come down to us, was a product of this new
school. Known as the Pao-lin chuan® it was lost in China for many
centuries, and was not rediscovered until the 1930s. Chih-chii, an ob-
scure monk of whom nothing is known, was its compiler, and it was
completed in 801.¢¢

The purpose of the Pao-lin chuan was to champion the cause of this
new school of Ch’an, which traced its origins in China to Hui-neng,
the Sixth Patriarch. To this end it devised an entirely new tradition of

1% See below, p. 54.

1% 1h 1932 Prof. Tokiwa Daijo discovered an old manuscript copy of chiian 6 of the
Pao-lin chuan in the Shérenji at Awataguchi, Kyoto. His study of the work, “Horinden
no kenkyd,” Toké gakuhs, Tokys, IV (November, 1933), 205-307, was followed by
the publication of a facsimile of the manuscript, together with a reprint of the above
essay (Tokiwa Daijd, Horinden no kenkyir). A revised and enlarged version of the essay
was published in Tokiwa Daijo, Shina Bukkvé no kenkyd, 11, 203-326.

In 1933 a set of the Chin tripitaka was found at the Kuang-sheng Temple in Shansi
(for a discussion of this discovery, see Tsukamoto Zenryi, “Kinkoku Daizkyd no hak-
ken to sono kankd,” Nikka Bukkyo kenkyikai nemps, 1 [August, 1936], 167-95).
Among the works included were chiian 1-5 and 8 of the Pao-lin chuan (full title:
Shuang-feng shan Ts'ao-hou-ch’i Pao-lin chuan). These were published, together with
chéian 6 found in Kyoto, in Sung-tsang i-chen, case 3, v. 10; case 4, v. 1-2. A mimeo-
graphed edition in 3 vols. has been published by Yanagida Seizan. Chsian 7, 9, and 10
of the Pao-lin chuan have yet to be found.

% The preface and the first few pages of chsian 1 of the Pao-lin chuan are missing.

Zenseki shi, Dai-Nihon Bukkyé zensho, 1, 286, provides the date and the name of the
compiler. He is also known as Hui-chii.
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the Seven Buddhas of the Past and of the twenty-eight Indian Patri-
archs, one which was adopted by all later Ch’an histories, and came to
represent the tradition as accepted today. As we have seen, the patri-
archal succession had continued as a particularly vexing problem for
Ch’an.'® The eighth century had seen constant experimentation in an
attempt to devise a theory which would be acceptable within the sect,
and at the same time not be vulnerable to the criticism of other Bud-
dhist groups. The Pao-lin chuan solved this problem by eliminating the
inconsistencies which had existed in earlier versions and devising a new
list of its own, which, with the gradual growth of Ch’an as a whole,
gained general recognition. To be sure, T"ien-t’ai and other sects which
held that the transmission from Patriarch to Patriarch had been cut
off at the twenty-fourth generation did not accept the Ch’an version,
but this, in later centuries, was scarcely of concern to Ch’an, which
gradually became the dominant sect of Buddhism in China.

The Pao-lin chuan begins by incorporating the Seven Buddhas of
the Past, including Sakyamuni, at the head of the list of Patriarchs, but
does not count them among the twenty-eight.*®® It then proceeds to give
the Patriarchs in order, much on the basis of the Yin-ydian fu fa-tsang
chuan. The Third Patriarch, Madhyintika, is omitted; however, for the
seventh we have Vasumitra. His name appears first in the Ta-mo-to-lo
ch’an-ching, where he is the fourth Patriarch mentioned, but the latter
work was not concerned with an attempt to set up a tradition of the
succession of the Indian Patriarchs. Vasumitra, however, had been
adopted by Shen-hui, who changed his name in error to Subhamitra,
and this mistake was later perpetuated in the Li-zai fa-pao chi and the
Platform Sutra. From the eighth Patriarch through the twenty-fourth,
the conventional order is maintained. Then, to eliminate the confusion
and the weak point of other theories, the repetition of the names of the
fourth and fifth Patriarchs, Sanavisa and Upagupta, as the twenty-fifth
and twenty-sixth, the Pao-lin chuan hit upon a novel solution. It simply
threw them out and substituted new names of its own. The twenty-

*"In addition to the works already discussed, several fragments of manuscripts dealing
with the subject have been found among the Tun-huang documents. For a discussion,
see Tanaka Rydshs, “Tonké shutsudo ‘Soshi dengys Seiten nijihasso Térai rokuso® ni
tsuite,” IBK, no. 21 (January, 1963), pp. 251-54, and Tanaka Ryésh, “Fu héz6 den to
Zen no dentd,” IBK, no. 19 (January, 1962), pp. 243-46.

*®The first few pages of chsan 1 are missing; thus we do not have details of the
Seven Buddhas of the Past before $ikyamuni. The Platform Sutra, as we have seen, in-
cludes them, and adds them to the numerical order as well.
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fifth Patriarch, we are told, was Basiasita; the twenty-sixth, Punyami-
tra; the twenty-seventh, Prajiiatira; and the twenty-eighth, Bodhi-
dharma.!®®

But the Pao-lin chuan was not content merely to list the Patriarchs
by name. It provided involved information about them, numerous quo-
tations, details about their lives, and for each Patriarch it supplied a
“transmission verse.” '"® These verses symbolized the handing down of
the teaching from one Patriarch to his heir, and the practice of quoting
these verses was taken up by later Ch’an histories. The Platform Sutra
(secs. 49, 50) includes transmission verses for the Chinese Patriarchs,
from Bodhidharma through Hui-neng.'™ These verses were not neces-
sarily invented by the Pao-lin chuan (most probably they were not)
but they are systematized here for the first time and incorporated into
the legend.

The source for the information contained in the Pao-lin chuan is
difficult to determine, but it seems probable that it represents a large
body of miscellaneous material, rather than the inventive genius of its
compiler. We have seen the Ch’an legend as it has grown throughout
the eighth century, how some stories have taken hold and how some
have eventually been rejected. The Pao-lin chuan represents the culmi-
nation of these legends, for the stories which it contains became, sub-
ject to refinement in details, the official version of Ch’an, repeated in all
the later histories. In arriving at the version it presents, the Pao-lin
chuan itself drew upon the vast body of legend current at the time.
Throughout the book there are frequent references to other works,
many of them of pre-T’ang origin, on which the Pao-lin chuan based
its information. Little is known of these works, for none of them sur-
vives, but presumably they provided much material concerning the
Indian Patriarchs.!” There is, however, no indication as to what the
sources were for the information on the three new Patriarchs that the
Pao-lin chuan introduced.

1% See Table 1.

1 Eor a discussion, see Mizuno Kdgen, “Dembdge no seiritsu ni tsuite,” Shagaku
kenkyd, no. 2 (January, 1960), pp. 22-41, and Tanaka Ry6shd, “Dembdge ni kansuru
Tonkd shutsudo shiryd to sono kankei,” Shigaku kenkysi, no. 3 (March, 1961), pp.
10‘6“ l'I!l.lcrc is no way of determining whether the verses given in the Platform Sutra de-
rived from the Pao-lin chuan or vice versa, or if they were drawn independently from
some unknown source. The last seems the most logical assumption.

2 These works are discussed by Tokiwa, Shina Bukkyc no kenkyd, 11, 303-26. They
are also discussed briefly, but pertinently, in Yanagida, “Téshi no keifu,” pp. 35-36.
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In addition to the stories concerning the lives of the Indian Patriarchs,
this work included many legends about the Chinese Ch’an Masters.
Chiian 7, which is missing, contained, in all probability, material on
the twenty-seventh Patriarch Prajfiatara, as well as information on
Bodhidharma. Chiian 8 deals with Bodhidharma, Hui-k’o, and Seng-
ts’an. Chsian 9 and 10, also no longer extant, concerned Tao-hsin, Hung-
jen, and Hui-neng, and may conceivably have contained information
on Nan-yiich and Ma-tsu, but this we have no way of knowing. Judg-
ing from the material supplied in chsian 8, however, the Pao-lin chuan
contributed substantially to the legends concerning the Chinese Patri-
archs. Two examples will serve to indicate the type of information this
new work provided.

At the end of the biography of Hui-k’o is the text of an inscription
attributed to the priest Fa-lin (572-640)." The text does not add much
new information, but it contains a reference to the “Teaching of the
East Mountain.” Since this term did not come into common usage
until the time of Hung-jen (d. 674), it would seem likely that the in-
scription itself is spurious, and merely another example of the growth
of the Ch’an legend. Again, we do not know from what source the
Pao-lin chuan drew its information.

Under the biography of Seng-tsan we are told that a certain Li
Ch’ang went to the Ho-tse Temple in 745 or 746 1™ to ask Shen-hui
about the truth of the story that the Third Patriarch had gone to Lo-fu
and never returned. Shen-hui replied that his tomb was located to the
north of the Shan-ku Temple in Shu-chou.'™ Later, we are told, Li
Ch’ang was demoted and assigned to a lesser position in Shu-chou,
where, three days after he had taken up his post, a priest paid a call on
him, and he had an opportunity to ask about the temple. Verifying its
existence, he went with several officials and there discovered the grave
of Seng-ts'an, in which he found the sacred relics of the Patriarch.
There were some three hundred pieces in all. One hundred were en-
shrined in a pagoda Li Ch’ang erected at the grave; another one hun-
dred were sent to Shen-hui at the Ho-tse Temple, where they were

™ Pgo-lin chuan, 11, 546-52. Fa-lin's biography is in Hsi kao-seng chuan, 150, pp.
636b-39a.

¥ The text gives T'ien-pao 5, with the cvclical designation i-yu; the correct designa-
tion is ping-hsii. I-yu applies to T'ien-pao 4 (745).

™ Huai-ning hsien, Anhui.
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placed in a pagoda before the bathhouse; and the other one hundred
Li Ch’ang kept in his own family.17®

Thus the most obscure of the Patriarchs is conveniently provided
with a tomb and suitable relics, appropriately enshrined. It may be
assumed that the missing chsian 9 and 10 similarly added substantially
to the legend of the later Patriarchs. Much of the information concern-
ing these men, which appears in later histories and cannot be traced,
may well have originated in the Pao-lin chuan. This is particularly so
in the case of Hui-neng.

The section on Bodhidharma in the Tsu-f'ang chi,'" as has been

inted by Y ida,1"® i i hich
pointed out by Yanagida,'™ contains a series of four verses which are
said to have been given by Prajfiatara to Bodhidharma when he handed
on his teaching. They are annotated and interpreted as predicting the
appearance of Nan-yiieh and Ma-tsu.!”™ We know that these verses were
originally to be found in the missing chéian 7 of the Pao-lin chuan,
because the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu quotes the first of them,'® and
then refers its readers to both the Pao-lin chuan and the Sheng-chou
chi,*®* another of the lost histories, compiled sometime between 898
and 901, for further information. Whether these works contained the
annotations and interpretations given in the Tsu-£ang chi is unknown.

The Pao-lin chuan, representing the new Ch’an which had risen in
Kiangsi and Hunan, provided details for the Indian Patriarchs, estab-
lished once and for all a theory of twenty-eight Patriarchs, added many
details to the legend, and trumpeted the cause of Hui-neng, the Sixth
Patriarch. The information that it carried served as the basis for all later

3 pao-lin chuan, 111, 573-75.

™ This work, completed in 952, was apparently little used in China and was first
printed in Korea in 1245. A Ch’an history, based on the Pao-lin chuan and later works,
it carries the biographies, records, and stories of famous priests up to the time of its
completion. Tt is quite possible that it served as the source for much of the information
in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu. A mimeographed edition has been published by Yanagida
Seizan, Sodé-shi, S vols. A reduced-sized facsimile of the Korean edition has recently
been issued: Hydsong Cho Myong-gi Paksa Hwagap Kinyom Pulgyo Sahak Nonch'ong
[Buddhistic studies presented to Dr. Joh Myong-gi on his sixtieth birthday], 17, 129 pp.
For a study of the work, sec Shishiyama K&do, “Kdrai-ban Sodd-shu to Zenshi koten-
seki,” T6yo gakuen, no. 2 (April, 1933), pp. 23-50.

™ Yanagida, “Toshi no keifu,” p. 37.

® Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 65-66.

#0151, p. 217a.

1 A fragment of this work (S4478) has been identified and published. Sec Yanagida
Seizan, “Gemmon ‘Shoch@ shi' ni tsuite,” Bukkyé shigaku, VII (no. 3, October, 1958),
44-57.



52 Introduction

Ch’an histories, as it virtually swept away the laboriously compiled
works of the eighth century, and rewrote the history of Ch’an as a
whole. Later works perpetuated and refined the material it contained;
the work itself, however, did not survive as successfully as the legends
it helped to create. It is mentioned in the catalogues of books brought
back to Japan: Ennin’s lists of 839,'%% 840,'% and 847,'%* and Eichd’s
list of 1094 % all include it, and describe the work as being in 10
chiian, so that we may assume that at these times it was still complete.
But other works came along to supplant it, and to supplement it with
accounts and stories of later priests, so that by the time the Pao-lin chuan
was admitted to the Northern Sung Tripitaka in 998,'® chsan 2 and
10 were already missing. For chiian 2, information derived from the
Sheng-chou chi was substituted, but no comparable material was avail-
able for chiian 10. Notices inserted by the compilers of the Northern
Sung Tripitaka indicate that other sections of the work were incom-
plete and had to be supplemented.® Later, during the reign of Em-
peror Tao-tsung (1032-1101) of Liao, the Pao-lin chuan and the Plat-
form Sutra were both burned as spurious works.'® Thus, when the
compilers of the Chin Tripitaka came to reprint it, sometime between
1149 and 1173,'® only chiian 1-5 and 8 were left. The work was ex-
cluded from all later editions of the Tripitaka, as well as from the
Korean printings.

The school which this work represented became one of the two im-
portant branches of Ch'an to continue after the fall of the T’ang dy-
nasty. Its origins are obscure, and there are no reliable sources through
which we can trace its history. Traditionally, the founder is given as

& Nihon koku Shéwa gonen nitté guhé mokuroku, T55, p. 1075¢.

¥ Iikaku daishi zai-Té séshin roku, 155, p. 1077c.

Y™ NittG shin gushogyé mokuroku, 155, p. 1086¢.

¥ T6iki denté mokuroku, 155, p. 1163c.

' The date and notice about the missing volumes appears as a note at the end of
chiian 2. Pao-lin chuan, 1, 132.

! See Tokiwa, Shina Bukkyé no kenkyi, 11, 217-18; 303-36, for a detailed discus-
sion. The books used to supplement the Pao-lin chuan are all lost works, and may in
some instances have been the original source for the material in the missing portions.

1% Shih-men cheng-t'ung, zz2B, 3, 5, 451b. This notice appears in the biography of
Uich’dn, a Korean priest of the T’ien-t'ai school, who deplored what he felt to be the
false teachings of the Ch’an sect of the time. It was through his agency that these and
other unnamed works were excluded when the emperor ordered a new edition of the

Tripitaka compiled.
'** Tsukamoto, “Kinkoku Daizokyd no hakken to sono kanks,” p. 175.
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Nan-yiieh Huai-jang (677-744),*® who is known as a disciple of Hui-
neng. Information about him is based on sources composed much later
than his death; no mention is made of him in any eighth-century work,
and with the last volume of the Pao-lin chuan missing, we cannot seek
for material there. He is said to have been a native of Ank’ang in
Chin-chou,'® and, after becoming a monk, to have studied under
Hui-an, the disciple of the Fifth Patriarch, remarkable for the great age
to which he attained. Later he went to study under Hui-neng at Ts’ao-
ch’i, but how long he stayed under the Sixth Patriarch is not clear: the
Tsu-t'ang chi'® says he left in 711, which would account for the fact
that he is not included in the list of the ten disciples present at Hui-
neng’s death, as reported in the Platform Sutra (sec. 45). He probably
traveled about, before assuming a teaching career at Mount Nan-yiieh.
Our information is so scanty that it might well justify Hu Shih’s as-
sertion that his name was “exhumed from obscurity,” in order that a
relationship between his school and that of the Sixth Patriarch might
be established.’®® His school is, however, one of the seven recognized
by Tsung-mi.'®*

Nan-yiieh Huaijang’s disciple was the famous Ma-tsu Tao-i (709-
788),1% who was largely responsible for the development of this new
Ch’an sect in Kiangsi. A native of Shih-fang in Han-chou,'®® his fam-
ily name was Ma, from which the appellation Ma-tsu, or “Ancestor
Ma,” 197 is derived. He became a monk while young, taking the pre-
cepts under T’ang ho-shang.® Later he went to Nan-yiieh, be-

1 His inscription by Chang Cheng-fu, Heng-chou Pan-jo ssu Kuan-yin ta-shih pei-
ming, ctw, ch. 619 (XIII, 7935-36), provides his dates, but was probably written some
fifty years after his death. Early biographies appear in Tsu-f'ang chi, 1, 142-45, and
Sung kao-seng chuan, 750, p. 761a-b.

1 An-k’ang hsien, Shensi.

Y2 Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 143.

13 H{u Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Buddhism in China . . . ,” p. 12.

¥4 Yiian-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao, zz1, 14, 3, 279a.

193 Hyis inscription is by Ch'iian Te-yii, T'ang ku Hung-chou K'ai-yiian ssu Shik-wen
Tao-i ch’an-shik t'a-ming, crw, ch. 501 (XI, 6466-67). Early biographies appear in Tsu-
t'ang chi, IV, 33-44, and Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 766a—.

1% K uang-han hsien, Szechuan.

™7 This name has created a certain amount of confusion in the biographical records.
The Oxhead priest Ho-lin Hsiian-su was also of a Ma family, and the Sung Kao-seng
chuan, 150, p. 762b, refers to him as Ma-tsu and Ma-su. It is possible that the biogra-
phies of the two men have been confused here.

1% ~hu-chi, the heir of Chih-hsien, founder of the Szechuan school of Ch'an, de-
scribed in the Li-tai fa-pao chi. The Yidan-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao, zzl, 14, 3, 279a,
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came his disciple, and studied under him for several years, eventually
becoming his heir. Ma-tsu then traveled about in Kiangsi and eventu-
ally settled at the K’ai-yiian Temple in Hung-chou,'®® where he began
his teaching career, gaining a wide following. He is said to have had
139 disciples, and he died in 788 at the age of eighty. In 813 the Em-
peror Hsien-tsung awarded him the posthumous title “Ta-chi ch’an-
shih.” 200

The origin of the other Ch’an sect that was destined to survive is
even more obscure. It traces itself to Ch’ing-yiian Hsing-ssu (d. 740),2
who is also said to have been a disciple of the Sixth Patriarch. Here
again, there are no contemporary works that mention his name, and
the period in which he studied under Hui-neng is completely unknown.
The Tsu-tang chi records a conversation that he held with Shen-
hui,?? but when or if such a meeting actually took place cannot be
determined. After his death he was given the posthumous title “Hung-
chi ta-shih” by the Emperor Hsi-tsung (r. 873-888).20%

For the biography of his heir, Shih-t'ou Hsi-ch’ien (700-790), we
must again rely on late sources?® A native of Tuan-chou,?® he is
said to have spent some time with Hui-neng while still a youth, and
after the latter’s death is said to have gone to Lo-fu. Later he became
the disciple and heir of Ch’ing-yiian, and, moving to Nan-yiieh, car-
ried on his teachings there. He died in 790 at the age of ninety, and
received the posthumous title “Wu-chi ta-shih.”

Many legends grew up around Ma-tsu and Shih-t’ou. Both produced
many disciples, and their schools developed into flourishing establish-
ments; indeed, all the famous Masters of the late T’ang dynasty de-
gives Ma-tsu’s first teacher as Chin ho-shang (Wu-hsiang), Ch’u-chi’s heir. This is prob-
ably an error.

Nan-ch’ang hsien, Kiangsi.

*® Sung kao-seng chuan, 750, p. 766c¢.

™ There is a brief notice of him in the Sung kao-seng chuan, 750, p. 760c, attached
at the end of the biography of the Northern Ch’an Master, I-fu, but whether there was
any connection between them is unknown. The Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 111=12, provides an
extremely short notice which contains little information. The date of his death is given
in both works.

™ Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 111-12.

*® Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 240a.

™ His biography in Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, 763c-64a, is based, in all likelihood, on
an inscription by Liu K'o, which is no longer extant. The earliest biography is in Tsu-

t'ang chi, 1, 147-55.
#® Kao-yao hsien, Kwantung.
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rived from them. An often-quoted passage describes their fame: “In
Kiangsi the Master was Ta-chi [Ma-tsu}; in Hunan the Master was
Shih-t'ou. People went back and forth between them all the time, and
those who never met these two great Masters were completely igno-
rant.” 2°¢ Their connection with the Sixth Patriarch is obscure; but there
is no doubt that they adopted him as their Patriarch. By the beginning
of the ninth century Hui-neng had become the father of Chinese Ch’an,
the most revered of all the Patriarchs. Ch’an had an established tradi-
tion, a descent in an unbroken line from the historical Buddha himself,
down through the twenty-eight Indian transmitters of the Dharma to
Bodhidharma; from Bodhidharma it passed to Hui-neng, and from
Hui-neng down through the centuries, as the names of more and more
Patriarchs were added to the lists.

The pages of the later Ch’an histories are filled with stories of these
eminent priests. The teachings of the schools that claimed descent from
Hui-neng gained numerous converts, and great monastic establish-
ments arose on isolated mountain tops. But for the Buddhism in the
capital cities, the story was somewhat different. Even though the re-
bellion of An Lu-shan had been subdued, the vitality of the T’ang
court remained a feeble shadow of the glories of the first half of the
eighth century. But Buddhism, at least in terms of its esteem and pros-
perity, did not suffer at first; indeed it received an almost overwhelm-
ing patronage. The temples enjoyed ever greater luxury and riches;
their priests participated freely in the lavish surroundings of court life.
The great masters of the various sects received the highest reverence
and a plentitude of temporal rewards. Men such as the renowned Chen-
yen master Amoghavajra, as well as the leaders of the T’ien-t’ai, Pure
Land, Hua-yen, and Ch’an schools all were accorded the honors of
the imperial court. Rather than compete for favors and position, these
groups showed a tendency to advocate a basic harmony among the
teachings; the elements in common among the various branches of
Buddhism were stressed.?” The Oxhead school of Ch’an maintained
close relationships with T’ien-t'ai. The similarity between the mantric
features of Chen-yen and the Pure Land invocation of Amitabha Bud-

™ Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 7642 (under the biography of Shih-t'ou).
* For an excellent discussion of this tendency, see Tsukamoto Zenryi, TS chiki no
Jédokyé, pp. 51-80.
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dha’s name was emphasized. Hua-yen and Ch’an found much in each
other’s teachings. Such tendencies can be seen clearly in such a man as
Tsung-mi, who at the same time that he is listed among the heirs of
Shen-hui, is honored as a Patriarch of the Hua-yen sect. While this
rapprochement strengthened the scholastic aspects of Buddhism, it
made also for a conservatism centered on the Buddhists® desire to pre-
serve their own prerogatives and position. The lines of distinction be-
tween the various groups began to be obliterated. This, coupled with
a fantastic wealth and power, the great store of precious metals hoarded
in their statues and implements, and the vast holdings of tax-free land,
provoked the inevitable reactions.?*® Eventually, under Emperor Wu-
tsung, a systematic persecution was undertaken. Temples were de-
stroyed, monks and nuns returned to lay life, and properties were con-
fiscated. Ch’an did not emerge unscathed from the great disaster of
the Hui-ch’ang persecution, but it managed to survive with its vitality
unimpaired. Many reasons have been given: the isolation and simplic-
ity of the temple compounds; the maintenance of the community
through the labors of the priests and monks themselves; the very char-
acteristics of the teaching. Perhaps, though, the most significant rea-
sons for its survival were political and geographic. The Buddhism that
centered around the capitals and larger cities could not readily escape
the stringent measures taken against it; thus the Ch’an schools in these
areas were virtually destroyed. In the North, particularly in Hupeh,
however, the situation was different. The military leaders there were
at this time almost autonomous. Mostly of non-Chinese origin, they
were treated with an offhandedness bordering on contempt by the Chi-
nese elite, and had no particular affinity with the weak and ineffectual
central government. Thus, in Hupeh particularly, the stringent provi-
sions of the persecution were scarcely put into effect. The military gov-
ernors numbered themselves among the followers of the great Ch’an
priests of the area, and they did not feel inclined to follow the dictates
of a government from which they themselves were alienated.?*® Thus,

*@ See Kenneth Ch'en, “Economic Background of the Hui-ch'ang Persecution,” HJAS,
XIX (1956), 67-105.

*® For a discussion of the historical and social background of Ch'an in Hupeh at this
time, see Yanagida Seizan, “Té-matsu Godai no Kahoku chihé ni okeru Zenshi koki no
rekishiteki shakaiteki jijo ni tsuite,” Nikon Bukkyé Gakkai nempd, no. 25 (March,
1960), pp. 171-86.
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when the persecutions were lifted under the reign of the new emperor
in 846, Ch’an found itself the dominant sect of Chinese Buddhism.
Although the teaching itself underwent numerous changes through the
course of its later history, Ch’an, in one form or another, has remained
the principal school of Chinese Buddhism.



I1. The Birth of a Patriarch: Biography of
Hu1-neng

WE HAVE sEEN how Ch’an in the eighth century began with a school
that emphasized the Lankavatara Sutra, under the direction of an il-
lustrious and learned priest, Shen-hsiu. He was revered as few were in
his time, and honors were heaped upon him; gradually his power and
position grew. Among his disciples were priests of no less fame, who
carried on his teachings. To assure its newly acquired position among
other Buddhist sects, this Ch’an school was in need of historical records
to prove its legitimacy and to attest to the antiquity of its teaching. To
this end records of the sect were devised; but so scanty was the available
information that the compilers of the first histories were compelled to
rely on a non-Ch’an work, the Hsii kao-seng chuan, to piece out their
story. To this they added various legends, established a line of trans-
mission, and arrived eventually at a theory of the succession of six
Patriarchs, from Bodhidharma through Shen-hsiu. This was the tra-
dition that was known at the court and among high officials, the lite-
rati, and the populace in general, in the third decade of the eighth
century. The Ch’an priests who represented this tradition were hon-
ored men; when they passed away elaborate funerals were held, and
distinguished stylists composed their epitaphs. But in the hinterlands,
in the provincial capitals removed from Loyang and Ch’ang-an, were
other Ch’an teachers whose teachings derived from the same Hung-jen,
who had been Shen-hsiu’s Master. We know that they existed, but
there was no one to record their teachings, no one to commemorate
their deaths with elegantly inscribed stone inscriptions, no one to gather
their stories or those of their spiritual ancestors.

But in 732 a hitherto unknown priest, Shen-hui, rose to challenge
the powerful Ch’an in the capital cities. He accused P’u-chi, then the
Northern Ch’an leader, of having falsely usurped the title of Seventh
Patriarch and of having made his own teacher, Shen-hsiu, the Sixth.
The real Sixth Patriarch, said Shen-hui, was Hui-neng. He told of
Hui-neng’s teachings, damned the doctrines of the Northern School,
and claimed that his was the true Ch’an. Gradually he gained a follow-
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ing; his disciples recorded his sermons and disseminated the history of
his school. Eventually his claims came to be accepted. The great leaders
of Northern Ch’an died off, and their followers, because they were men
of lesser stature, though not without power, were ultimately unable to
cope with the attacks against them. The capital cities in a declining dy-
nasty were not the appropriate environment for this new doctrine, nor
were Shen-hui’s followers men of talent, and after his death in 762 his
teachings declined along with those of Northern Ch’an.

Meanwhile other Ch’an Masters arose in outlying areas, claiming
Hui-neng as their teacher, spreading their own teachings, writing their
own histories, perpetuating their own legends. Some fell into oblivion;
others thrived, and from these arose the two schools from which all
later Ch’an derived.

It is against this background that we must try to place Hui-neng, the
Sixth Patriarch, the hero of Chinese Ch’an. His legend grows from a
single mention in a single text to an elaborate biography, filled with
details and dates, seeming facts and patent legends. The careers of the
men of Northern Ch’an are documented, yet they fade from the pages
of the later histories of Ch’an. For Hui-neng we have no facts, yet
later history records his life in much detail. How much of this mate-
rial are we prepared to accept; how much must we reject as unfounded
fancy? Or must we conclude by saying that we can never know, that
fact and legend are so inseparably intertwined that they cannot be set
apart?

Among the numerous works which purport to tell of Hui-neng
there are some which can be rejected at the outset as obviously spurious.
All of these may be found in the Ch’sian T’ang wen, that vast col-
lection of documents relating to the T’ang dynasty, compiled in 1814.
Since they have been regarded as authentic by a number of scholars,
their contents will be analyzed in detail.

The first of these is Fa-hai’s “Brief Preface” ! to the Platform Sutra.
Because of its attribution to Fa-hai, who is known as the compiler of
the Platform Sutra, many writers have accepted it and its contents as
reliable.? Let us see what it says.®

1crw, ch. 915 (XIX, 12032-33). It is entitled Liu-tsu ta-shik fa-pao t'an-ching liieh-
’m:'Ui, Zenshi shi kenkyi, 11, 174, dates it at “around 714.” W. T. Chan, The Plat-
form Scripture, p. 158, n. 13, gives a similar date, and lists it first among the sources for

Hui-neng’s biography.
* The full translation from the Ch’éian T’ang wen is given below. The reader is re-
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The Master’s name was Hui-neng. His father was Lu Hsing-t'ao and
his mother was of the Li family. He was born between 11 p.m. and
1 am. on the eighth day of the second month of Chen-kuan 12
[= February 27 or March 28, 638].* When he was born beams of light
rose into the air and the room was filled with a strange fragrance. At
dawn two mysterious monks visited the Master’s father and said:
“The child born last night requires an auspicious name; the first
character should be ‘Hui,” and the second, ‘Neng.’”

“What do ‘Hui’ and ‘Neng’ mean?” inquired the father.

The priest answered: “ ‘Hui’ means to bestow beneficence on sentient
beings; ‘Neng’ means the capacity to carry out the affairs of the Bud-
dha.” When they had finished speaking they left, and there is no one
who knows where they went.

The Master would not drink his mother’s milk and at night a
heavenly being brought nectar for him. When he was twenty-four
years of age he heard a sutra and was awakened to the Way. Going
to Huang-mei, he sought sanction [for his understanding]. The Fifth
Patriarch, recognizing his ability, bestowed on him the robe and
Dharma and made him his heir. This was in the year 661. He returned
to the south where he remained in hiding for sixteen years. On the
eighth day of the first month of I-feng 1 [= February 26, 676] he met
the Dharma-master Yin-tsung, who became enlightened and awakened
to the Master’s teaching. On the fifteenth day of the same month, be-
fore a gathering of the whole assemblage, Hui-neng had his head
shaven. On the eighth day of the second month various illustrious
priests gathered together and ordained him.® The Vinaya-master Chih-
kuang of Hsi-ching sponsored his ordination; Vinaya-master Hui-ching
of Su-chou supervised the functions; Vinaya-master T’ung-ying of
Ching-chou served as teacher; Vinaya-master Ch'i-to-lo of India was in
charge of reading the precepts; and the Indian Tripitaka Master Mi-to
testified to the precepts.

The ordination platform had been set up in the Sung dynasty by
the Tripitaka Master Gunabhadra, who at the same time erected a stone

ferred to secs. 2-11 of the translation of the Platform Sutra [or an account of events not
detailed in Fa-hai's preface.

* There are two second months in Chen-kuan 12. The text does not indicate which
one is referred to here.

® The following names are those of the three superior priests and two of the priests of
lesser rank whose presence was required at an official ordination.
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tablet with the inscription: “In the future a living Bodhisattva will re-
ceive ordination here.” In the year 502 of the Liang dynasty the
Tripitaka Master Chih-yao arrived by sea from India, bringing a bo
tree, which he planted beside the platform. He made the prediction:
“Some 170 years from now a living Bodhisattva will preach the Su-
preme Vehicle from beneath this tree, and will bring salvation to
countless persons. Possessing the Dharma, he will truly transmit the
seal of the Buddha mind.” ®

Thereupon, the Master’s head was shaven and he received the pre-
cepts, and for the sake of the assemblage, he expounded the doctrine
of the single transmission [from mind to mind], just as had been
predicted in the past (from the year 502 of the Liang dynasty to the
year 676 of the T'ang dynasty was some 175 years).’

In the spring of the following year the Master took leave of the
assembly to go to the Pao-lin Temple, and Yin-tsung and over a thou-
sand monks and laymen saw him off. Soon he arrived at Ts’ao-ch’i.
At that time the Vinaya-master, T ung-ying, accompanied by several
hundred students, went to the Pao-lin Temple at Ts’ao-ch’i because
the Master was there.

Seeing that the temple buildings were too small for the assembly, Hui-
neng wanted to enlarge them. Thereupon he asked a native of the
village, Ch’en Ya-hsien: “I seek a donation from you of a piece of
land on which to spread my sitting cloth (nisidana). Can you supply
it for me?”

“How large is your cloth?” asked Ch’en Ya-hsien.

The Master took it out and showed it to him, and Ya-hsien agreed
to his proposal, but when the Patriarch spread out his cloth it covered
the whole of Tsaoch’i. The Four Deva Kings materialized bodily
and, squatting down, took up guard at each of the four directions, and
because of this a hill within the temple precincts is known as the
Deva King Peak.

[Ch’en Ya]-hsien said: “I well recognize the breadth of the power
of your Dharma; however the grave of my ancestors is in this area,
so that if in the future you construct a grave here, I would ask that
you save a place for it. The remaining buildings you may discard as

® The version in the Ching-te ch’'uan-teng lu, 151, p. 235¢, differs: the Tripitaka Mas-
ter is given as Paramirtha (Chen-ti); he is said to have planted two trees; and to have
predicted that Hui-neng’s appearance would be 120 years in the future.

" Note in the original text.
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you wish to make this place into a treasure temple for all eternity.
This is a mountain range to which the living dragon and the white
elephant repair, so although you make the tops of the buildings level
with the sky, do not level off the ground beneath.” Later, when the
temple buildings were constructed, these instructions were followed
explicitly.

The Master wandered about the scenic spots within the temple
precincts, stopping to rest [here and there], and eventually thirteen
buildings were erected [at these resting places]. Hua-kuo Temple was
one of them, and [the Master] hung a tablet at the temple gate.

The history of the Pao-lin Temple is this: the Indian Tripitaka
Master, Chih-yao, on his way from Nan-hai, passed by the gateway to
Ts’ao-ch’i. Drinking some of the local water, he found its fragrance
delightful and, thinking this strange, he said to his followers: “This
water is no different from that of India. Its source must lie at some
wondrous place which would be a suitable site for erecting a temple.”
Following the stream to its source, he found everywhere mountains
and brooks circling about, and peaks of extraordinary beauty. In ad-
miration he exclaimed: “It is just like the treasure forest (Pao-lin)
mountains of India!” Then he said to the people of Ts’ao-ch’i village:
“You must erect a temple in these mountains. One hundred and seventy
years from now the unsurpassed Dharma-treasure will be expounded
and propagated here, and those who gain enlightenment will be as
numerous as the trees in the forest. It would be good to give the
temple the name Pao-lin.” At that time the magistrate of Shao-chou,
Hou Ching-chung, reported what [the Tripitaka Master] had said
to the throne, and the emperor complied with the request and pre-
sented a tablet inscribed Pao-lin, and the temple was built. It was
completed in the year 504 of the Liang dynasty.

In front of the Buddha Hall was a pool from which a dragon used
always to emerge, wrecking havoc in the surrounding trees. One day
it appeared in an especially large form, whipping up the waves in the
pool, raising clouds and mists which obscured the skies, and terrifying
all the assembled monks. The Master scolded the dragon: “You can
appear only in a large form, but not in a small one. If you were a real
divine dragon, you would be able to change easily; when you have a
small body you should be able to make yourself large, and when your
body is large, you should be able to appear in a small form.” The
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dragon immediately vanished, and after a little while appeared again,
this time in a small form, and came dancing from the surface of the
lake. The Master held out his bowl and said: “Are you brave enough
to get into the bottom of my bowl?” The dragon then skipped for-
ward, and the Master scooped it up with his bowl, so that the dragon
was unable to move. The Master then took the bowl to the hall, where
he preached to the dragon, which promptly shed its body and departed.
Its body was only seven inches long, and was equipped with a head,
neck, horns, and a tail, and this was kept at the temple. Later the
Master filled the pond with earth and stones and erected a stupa of
iron, that stands today on the left side, in front of the Buddha Hall.

The only other place where Fa-hai’s preface may be found is in the
Yiian edition of the Platform Sutra, where it appears under the title
Liu-tsu ta-shih yiian-ch’t wai-chi® This text varies only slightly from
the version translated above.® Not only is this preface not found in
any source prior to the Yiian dynasty, but there is also no reference
whatsoever to it in any of the earlier editions of the Platform Sutra, or
in any of the literature relating to Hui-neng. Its contents, as will be
seen, often parallel that of other works, but such similarities cannot
serve to relate it to them chronologically. There are, however, several
stories about Hui-neng’s career that appear only in this preface. That
they were not copied, enlarged upon, or alluded to in other works
indicates that these stories are of extremely late origin, for one of the
major characteristics of the literature relating to Hui-neng is the
borrowing of biographical details from earlier sources. In this instance
the details are too striking to enable us to entertain the possibility that
this is an early work, and that the stories it contains were arbitrarily re-
jected by later writers.

The preface gives the exact hour and day on which the Sixth Patri-
arch was born. No other work provides this information. It tells of the
arrival of mysterious monks who gave the newborn child a name. This

®r48, pp. 362b—63a. This edition places the preface at the end of the work. The
Yiian edition compiled by Te-i (sce below, p. 107) contains the same preface with
identical title, but places it at the head of the text, following Te-i’s own preface. See
Gen Enyii Kérai kokubon Rokuso daishi h6bé dankyi, Zengaku kenkyd, no. 23 (July,
1935), pp. 1-63.

®The variants are discussed in Ui, Zenshsi shi kenkys, 11, 175-76. He notes some
fourteen textual differences, mostly of an insignificant nature.
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pleasant little tale is also an invention of the preface. The story of the
acquisition of land for temple-building and the appearance of the Four
Deva Kings is likewise found for the first time here. This is true, too,
of the description of the Master stopping at scenic spots to select
suitable sites for the temple buildings. The concluding story about the
dragon is mentioned only in the Sung kao-seng chuan®

Of Fa-hai himself we know almost nothing. Other than the mention
in the Platform Sutra (sec. 55), which states: “This Platform Sutra
was compiled by the head monk Fa-hai, who on his death entrusted
it to his fellow teacher Tao-ts'an,” and the notice in section 57, where
it is stated: “This priest was originally a native of Ch’li-chiang hsien
in Shao-chou,” we have no information whatsoever. Presumably the
priest mentioned in section 57 is Fa-hai; at least the compiler of the
Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu seems to have thought so, for the information
concerning Fa-hai’s place of origin is repeated in that work.) The
notice in the Ch’ian T’ang wen, preceding the text of the preface,
which gives a biographical note on Fa-hai, is clearly in error.’* It may
be possible that Fa-hai can be identified with Chih-hai, mentioned in
the Li-tai fa-pao chi® as a disciple of the Sixth Patriarch, but there
exists no corroborating evidence.

In addition to the contents of the work, which appears to be of a
very late date, this preface is suspect because of the complete lack of any
earlier versions, or even indications that there ever were any. It is
substantially the same as its Yilan dynasty counterpart, and may best
be considered as a variant version of the text found in the Yiian
edition of the Platform Sutra. That it is included in the Ch’iian T’ang
wen is accounted for by the uncritical attitude of its compilers, who
while making an exhaustive search for T’ang materials, included much
of dubious authenticity. Fa-hai’s preface would appear to have no his-
torical validity whatsoever as a source for Hui-neng’s biography.

150, p. 755a.

151, p. 237a. Chan, The Platform Scripture, p. 22, assumes that the priest men-
tioned in section 57 is Hui-neng, and that there is thus a contradiction in the text be-
tween this section and section 2, which describes Hui-neng’s origins. Sections 55-57,
however, seem clearly to be additions to the text, designed to promote the authenticity
of Fa-hai's particular school, or of the priests who succeeded him. I can see no justifica-
tion for Chan’s assumption.

2 crw, ch. 915 (XIX, 12032). The editors of Ch’iian T’ang wen have mistakenly
followed information concerning the Fa-hai mentioned in the Sung kao-seng chuan, 150,

Pp. 736¢-37a, but this is clearly a different person. See Ui, Zenshi shi kenkya, 11, 253.
¥ 151, p. 182¢.
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Another inscription which can be placed in the same category is the
Kuang-hsiao ssu i-fa a-chi* attributed to the priest Fa-ts’ai and dated
676. It commemorates the burial of Hui-neng’s hair after he had re-
ceived tonsure at the hands of Yin-tsung at the Fa-hsing Temple'® in
Canton. The text details the history of the establishment of an ordina-
tion platform at the Fa-hsing Temple by Gunabhadra, the planting
in 502 of a bo tree by Chih-yao, and his prediction that 160 years'®
later some one would come to preach the doctrine before countless
people. All this information is found in Fa-hai’s preface. The text then
tells how Yin-tsung was impressed by Hui-neng’s ability, how the
latter’s head was shaven, and goes on to recount that an eight-sided
seven-story pagoda was erected on the site where the hair was buried.
There is no mention of this inscription in early sources, and it is not
given in the Sung kao-seng chuan, which relied on such inscriptions
for a large part of its information. The original inscription is said to
have been destroyed, and a new one erected in 1612.}" Its contents and
the fact that it is not mentioned elsewhere, lead one to conclude that
it is of late origin, and not of sufficient historical validity to be used
as a source for Hui-neng’s biography.

One item from the ChA’dan T’ang wen requires further mention.
This is the request, previously discussed, for Hui-neng to appear at
the imperial court.*® Here it is attributed to the Emperor Chung-tsung,
and relates how Shen-hsiu and Hui-an, while at court, stated: “In the
south is the Ch’an Master [Hui]-neng, who was in secret given the
robe and Dharma by the Master [Hung]-jen,” and suggested that he
be called to court. The text then reports that the envoy Hsieh Chien
was dispatched to tender the invitation. The notice here is untitled
and bears no date.

In the biographies of Hui-neng this invitation is frequently men-
tioned, but there is absolutely no corroborating evidence to show that
such a request was issued by the court. Indeed, the fact that it is un-
dated here, and that there are inconsistencies in the attribution of the
invitation itself, make one hesitate to accept it as valid.® Furthermore,

¥ crw, ch. 912 (XIX, 11996). The text is also found in Kuang-hsiao ssu chik, ch. 10,
pp. 11b-12a.

¥ An old name for the Kuang-hsiao Temple.

18 Fa-hai’s preface gives 170 years.

Y Tokiwa Daijd, Shina Bukkyo shiseki ki’ nenshi hyckai, p. 34.

¥ ctw, ch. 17 (I, 241). See above, p. 31.

¥ See above, p. 31.
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the very nature of the request, in which two of the great Ch’an Mas-
ters of the day demean their teaching to such an extent as to acknowl-
edge the precedence of another’s doctrines, would indicate that this
text is merely a fabrication on the part of the adherents of Southern
Ch’an. This story has been lent dignity by the fact that it is included
in the biography of Shen-hsiu in the Chiu T’ang shu?® Here the re-
quest for Hui-neng’s attendance at court is attributed to the Empress
Whu. The notice also describes the distinction made between Northern
and Southern Ch’an; but since this distinction did not exist during
Shen-hsiu’s time, its inclusion in the Chiu T'ang shu indicates that the
compilers of this history were relying on late sources for their informa-
tion.

The first record of Hui-neng to which any degree of authenticity can
be attached is the passage in the Leng-chia shih-tzu chi which includes
his name along with those of ten other disciples of the Fifth Patri-
arch.®! Although only his name is mentioned, there is not much reason
to doubt its authenticity, since it is recorded in a history compiled by
a priest of the sect that was to become the rival school to that of Shen-
hui and Hui-neng.

For our next information about Hui-neng we must turn to the in-
scription composed by the poet Wang Wei.?? Written at the request
of Shen-hui, it mentions incidents in the life of Hui-neng as they were
known to Wang Wei. Unfortunately, the inscription is not dated, so
that the exact year in which it was written cannot be determined.2?
In summary, its contents are as follows:

The Ch’an Master of Ts’ac-ch’i was surnamed Lu, and the place of
his origin is unknown. He lived in a barbarian village and, while still
young, went to Master Jen at Huang-mei. Here his genius was recog-
nized and he was transmitted the robe symbolic of the teaching and

®crs 191, p. 14a.

# See above, p. 17.

® Wang Yu-ch’eng chi-chien-chu, pp. 446—49. The inscription is entitled Neng ch’an-
shik pes.

* Hu Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Buddhism in China, Its History and Method,” Philosophy
East and West, 11 (no. 1, April, 1953), in the same article gives two different dates for
the inscription: p. 10, “about 734”; p. 13, “at the time of Shen-hui's exile” (i.e., 753-
56). Gernet, “Biographie du Maitre Chen-houei du Ho-ts3,” Journal Asiatique, 249
(1951), 48, gives the probable date as 740. He reasons that since Wang Wei was made
Censor of General Affairs in 739, and because he is given this title in the text of the
Shen-hui yii-lu (Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 137; Gernet, Entretiens du Maitre
de Dhydna Chen-houei du Ho-ts6, p. 63), it was probably written after this date.
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told to leave. For sixteen years he stayed among merchants and labor-
ers, and then met the Dharma-master Yin-tsung, a lecturer on the Nir-
vina Sutra. Yin-tsung was impressed, shaved Hui-neng’s head, and
ordained him as a priest. Hui-neng then “loosed the rain of his
Dharma.” He preached that “he who forbears is without birth and
therefore without self,” that “meditation is to enter without a place to
enter; wisdom is to depend on nothing.” He remarked how difficult it
was “to enter the sudden teaching,” and stated that “to give in dona-
tion the seven treasures as numerous as the sands in the Ganges, to
practice for innumerable kalpas, to exhaust all the ink in the world, is
not the equivalent of spending one’s life with nothing more to do
(wu-wei) and having a compassion unfettered by anything.” We are
then told that the Empress Wu summoned him to court, but that he
declined the invitation, and that she then sent him cloth for garments
and silks in offering. At an unknown date he told his disciples that he
was about to die, and at once a mysterious fragrance permeated the
room and a bright rainbow appeared. When he had finished eating, he
spread his sitting-cloth and passed away. Mountains tumbled, we are
told, rivers ran dry, and the birds and monkeys cried in anguish.
Again, on an unknown date, his sacred coffin was moved to Ts’ao-ch’j,
and his body was placed, seated, in an unidentified place. In addition,
we are informed, it was in his middle age that Shen-hui first met Hui-
neng.

This, then, is what Wang Wei knew of Hui-neng when he com-
posed his inscription. Although no precise dating is possible, it was
made sometime between 732, when the meeting at Hua-t'ai took place,
and Wang Wei’s death in 759. Roughly during this same period Shen-
hui’s speeches were being recorded by his disciples and a work detailing
the biographies of the Chinese Patriarchs was in circulation.?* Thus,

*1In addition to the biographies contained in the Shen-hui ydi-lu (Suzuki text), pp.
53-64, we have reference to a lost work, the Shih-tzu hsieh-mo chuan, which is men-
tioned in the P'u-t'i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun (Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang
i-chi, p. 159; Gernet, Entretiens . ., . , p. 81; Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting te Tun-huang
hsich-pen Shen-hui ho-shang i-chu lang-chung,” CYLYYC, XXIX [no. 2, February,
1958], 838), and which also contained biographies of the Patriarchs. The title of this
lost work is the same as an alternate title to the Li-fai fa-pao chi (see above, p. 40),
and there is a very close resemblance between the biographical material in the Li-tai
fa-pao chi and the Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text). Therefore, we may be justified in
assuming that there may have been a close relationship between these three works, and
that a fairly detailed biography of Hui-neng was in use in Shen-hui’s school at the time
that Wang Wei’s inscription was being written.

The problem of the dating of Shen-hui’s works remains. If we knew accurately when
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at the same time that Wang Wei’s vague and imprecise inscription
was being composed there probably existed a much more detailed ver-
sion of the biography of Hui-neng. This version was quite similar in
content to the autobiographical section of the Platform Sutra®®

they were written, they would serve to pinpoint certain elements in the development of
the story of Hui-neng’s biography. The only work for which we have an exact date, how-
ever, is the Shen-hui yéi-lu (Suzuki text). The year the manuscript was transcribed is
given as 791 (the year of the era and the cyclical designation do not correspond. See
Gernet, “Complément aux entretiens du Maitre de Dhyina Chen-houei,” BEFEQ, XLIV
[no. 2, 1954], 454). The Li-tai fa-pao chi may be dated at around 780, Hu Shih, “Hsin-
chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 873, estimates that the Tun-huang manuscript of the P’u-'i-ta-mo
Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun (which contains mention of the lost Shih-tzu hsieh-mo
chuan) was made sometime during the T'ien-pao era (742-756). This does not provide
us with a particularly precise date; however, the contents of Shen-hui’s works furnish
certain clues to the approximate date of certain events. Contained are accounts of Shen-
hui’s meetings with various officials; and when the biographies of these officials are con-
sulted, it is possible to date approximately when these meetings took place. For example,
a conversation between Shen-hui and the Minister Chang Yieh is recorded (Hu Shih,
Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 115; Gernet, Entretiens . . ., p. 31), and since Chang
Yiich died in 731, we know that the meeting took place prior to this date. Again Fang
Kuan (697-763), as Gernet points out (see Gernet, “Complément . . . ,” p. 455, fn. 1),
is mentioned as holding the rank of Grand Secretary of the Imperial Chancellery (Shen-
hui yii-ly [Suzuki text], p. 42) at the time he questioned Shen-hui. Since Fang Kuan
(Biography in crs 111, pp. 2a-6b) held this rank between 744 and 755, and later
achieved a higher rank, it would indicate that the conversation took place some time
during this period, and furthermore that the text was compiled at the same time, since
Fang Kuan would have been referred to by the highest rank he achieved if it had been
compiled later. It would thus appear safe to place Shen-hui’s writings between 732, when
the meeting at Hua-t'ai took place, and the end of the T’ien-pao era, 756.

There remains, however, one further problem: because Shen-hui's works were recorded
by his disciples and we have a manuscript made as late as 791, we might be justified in
questioning to what degree the texts have been altered, emended, or refined. There is
no way of arriving at a definite conclusion to this problem, but there seems no particular
reason to assume that the texts do not represent Shen-hui's own words, or a close ap-
proximation of them. These works did not persist in China; it is only through their
preservation at Tun-huang that we have knowledge of them. Several copies did make
their way to Japan around the middle of the ninth century (the P’u-t’i-ta-mo Nan-tsung
ting shik-fei lun is included in Engyd's list of 839 (Reiganji oshG shérai hémon dogu
mokuroku, 155, p. 1073b); the Nan-yang Wen-ta tsa-cheng i (apparently the correct
title for what has come to be called Shen-Aui yéi-lu) is found in Ennin’s list of 847
(Nitt6 shin gushogys mokuroku, 155, p. 1084a), Enchin’s list of 857 (Nikon biku
Enchin nittG guhé mokuroku, 155, p. 1101a), as well as his list of 859 (Chiské
daishi shérai mokuroku, 155, 1106¢), and in Eichd's list of 1094 (Téiki dents
mokuroku, 155, p. 1164b); a work known as Ho-tse ho-shang ch’an-yao is found
in Enchin’s list of 857 (155, p. 1101a), as well as his list of 859 (r55, p. 1106c),
but these works are no longer extant. The failure of Shen-hui’s works to persist in the
Ch'an wadition may justify our assumption that they were not subjected to any great
degree of textual tampering.

The above considerations lead us to believe that at the time that Wang Wei's inscrip-
tion was made there was also in current use in Shen-hui’s school a fairly detailed bio-
graphical account of the careers of the Chinese Patriarchs, including one descriptive of
Hui-neng.

* See above, p. 32.
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From the text of Wang Wei’s inscription, it is evident that he knew
neither the place of Hui-neng’s origin nor the date of his death, neither
his age nor any of the details of his life that Shen-hui’s school de-
scribes, other than that he had received the robe from the Fifth Patri-
arch. Wang Wei, however, knew several stories which are found neither
in Shen-hui’s works nor in the Platform Sutra. Thesé are the stories
concerning the period between the time Hui-neng left the temple of
the Fifth Patriarch and the time he arrived at Ts'ao-ch’i. Wang Wei
mentions that Hui-neng spent sixteen years*® among merchants and
laborers, then met Yin-tsung, the preacher of the Nirvina Sutra, under
whom he took tonsure and became a priest. This story appears in
greatly expanded form in later accounts, but not directly in any associ-
ated with Shen-hui and his school **

It would seem then, that in the third, fourth, and fifth decades of
the eighth century there were two unrelated groups of legends about
Hui-neng, one centering about his experiences from birth until the time
that he left the Fifth Patriarch, and the other concerned with the time
after he had left Huang-mei until he became a priest and started teach-
ing at Ts’ao-ch’i. Eventually these legends were brought together, ra-
tionalized, and presented as one cohesive story.

There is no way of telling, in any of these accounts, where facts stop
and legends begin. No evidence exists to corroborate any of the details
of the story. The biography of a Patriarch was evolving, slowly, by
trial and error, just as the legends of the Indian Patriarchs and their
Chinese descendants gradually evolved during the eighth century. If
we consider all the available material, and eliminate patiently all the
inconsistencies by picking the most likely legends, we can arrive at a
fairly credible biography of Hui-neng.?® If, on the other hand, we elim-
inate the legends and the undocumented references to the Sixth Patri-
arch, we may only conclude that there is, in fact, almost nothing that
we can really say about him. We may speculate that perhaps the an-
swer lies somewhere between the two. We know that a man named
Hui-neng existed, and that he must have had some renown, if only in
the area of southern China in which he lived. Obviously many legends

® The Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 183c, gives seventeen years.

T 1t is included in the Li-tai fa-pao chi in considerable detail. It is not found under
the biography of Hui-neng, which closely resembles the Shen-hui yi-lu (Suzuki text),
but in the supplementary material which follows the biography.

® For such an attempt, see Ui, Zensh# shi kenkyd, 11, 173-248.
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grew up about him, legends which conceivably contain within them a
certain amount of fact; but what these facts are can in no way be de-
termined. Much of the legend may well have been devised by Shen-
hui; again we have no way of knowing to what extent it represents
Shen-hui’s invention. As the story of Hui-neng grows, as material such
as is found in Fa-hai’s “Preface” is added, it develops far beyond the
rather simple version current at the middle of the eighth century. But
by stressing the role of Hui-neng the Patriarch, Shen-hui was, perhaps
unconsciously, helping to change the whole character of Ch’an. A proc-
ess of humanization was taking place, a shift in emphasis from the
Buddha to the man, from the words of the Buddha to the words of
the Patriarchs. This tendency became more noticeable in the following
century, with the veneration that the new Ch’an schools of Kiangsi and
Hunan bestowed on their priests and the words that they had spoken.

Among the books brought to Japan by Saichd is a curious work, the
Sokei daishi betsuden®® which is no longer extant in China. A biog-
raphy of Hui-neng, it amalgamates the many legends and also adds a
considerable body of new material, much of it demonstrably unrelia-
ble3® It is the product of an entirely different school of Ch’an, that of
Hsing-t’ao,®! a disciple of the Sixth Patriarch, who was the keeper of
the Master’s pagoda at Ts'ao-ch’i. Some of the stories parallel those
already seen in the Shen-hui yii-lu, others are mentioned but not elabo-
rated upon by Wang Wei, and still others are entirely new. Obviously,
though, it is the source for many of the stories on which later works
based their biographies. The Tsu-f'ang chi, Sung kao-seng chuan,
Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, and the “Preface” by Fa-hai use much of the
material it contains, and it is quite probable that the missing books of
the Pao-lin chuan included some of the material found here.

®222B, 19, 5, 483a-88a. It has a lengthy original title descriptive of its contents. The
title S6ker daishi betsuden was given the work by its Japanese editor Sohé in 1762. The
existing manuscript was written in 803 and obtained by Saichd on his trip in 804. For a
discussion of the work, see Hu Shih, “T’an-ching k'ao chih i,” Hu Shih wen-ts’un, 1V,
292-301, and Matsumoto Bunzaburd, Bukkyé shi zakkd, pp. 94-98. A word of caution
in regard to the use of the Zokuzdkyd edition is required. There are apparently a con-
siderable number of misprints in the text. A facsimile reproduction in scroll form exists,
but I have been unable to locate a copy. Thus, in the summary of the work given in the
following pages, what appears to be an error on the part of the Sékei daishi betsuden
itself may in fact be an error on the part of the editors of the Zokuzékys.

® Hu Shih, “T’an-ching k'ao chih-i,” pp. 299-300, discusses eight errors he has dis-
covered in the work.

B The Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 755b, and the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p.
236¢, give his name as Ling-t'ao.
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The work can be dated approximately to 782 or 783 by virtue of a
statement within the text itself to the effect that seventy-one years have
elapsed between Hsien-t'ien 2 (713), the date of Hui-neng’s death, and
Chien-chung 2 (782).32 This represents a miscalculation: actually it is
only sixty-eight years; however, it is safe to say that this work was com-
posed around 782. Because of the new elements and variant stories
contained, it is illustrative of the process whereby the legend of Hui-
neng was formed. Material of a pseudofactual character was introduced,
precise dates were given, names cited, and the texts of manufactured
imperial proclamations presented. Later works used this material, elim-
inating the obvious errors, but retaining the basic stories. A detailed
summary of its contents will be given to indicate the sudden expansion
of the legend of Hui-neng.

The work begins with a description of the history of the Pao-lin
Temple at Ts’ao-ch’i, and includes the prediction by Chih-yao that 170
years in the future the Supreme Dharma Treasure would be propa-
gated here. The account of Hui-neng’s life follows: he is surnamed
Lu, is a native of Hsin-chou, and lost both his father and his mother
at the age of three.3® Coming to Ts’ao-ch’i in 670 at the age of thirty,**
he meets a villager, Liu Chih-liieh, whose relative, the nun Wu-chin-
ts’ang, had left home to go to the Shan-chien Temple to devote herself
to the recitation of the Nirvina Sutra. Hui-neng hears her, and the
next morning asks her to recite it to him, explaining that he is unable
to read ®® “If you are illiterate, how can you understand its meaning?”
he is asked. Hui-neng’s reply is: “What has the principle of the Buddha
nature to do with understanding written words? What’s so strange
about not knowing written words?” All present admire his response
and suggest that he become a monk, which he does,?® staying at the
Pao-lin Temple for three years, thus fulfilling the prediction that 170

B Sce p. 75.

8 This is the only source that says that Hui-neng’s mother and father both died when
he was young.

% This work gives his death date as 713, at the age of seventy-six. He would thus be
thirty-three, by Chinese reckoning, not thirty, in 670.

% The legend of Hui-neng’s illiteracy, found in section 8 of the Platform Sutra, and
constantly repeated in later works, makes its first appearance here. It is a convenient
means to emphasize that Ch'an is a teaching which must be transmitted silently from
mind to mind, without recourse to written words. The frequency with which Hui-neng
quotes the sutras in the Platform Sutra would seem to belie the legend of his illiteracy,
unless he learned to read in later life, The question is academic; we do not know enough

about Hui-neng to determine whether he could or could not read.
% He is not, however, ordained at this time.



72 Introduction

years in the future someone would come to preach there. At this time,
we are informed, Hui-neng is thirty-three years of age.®”

At the west stone grotto, a place in the area, was a certain Yiian
ch’an-shih, who practiced meditation, as well as another priest, Hui-chi
by name. The Master encounters both these men and is impressed by
their wisdom. From Hui-chi he hears of the Master Jen at Huang-mei,
and on the third day of the first month of Hsien-heng 5 (= February
14, 674), when he is thirty-four,®® he leaves Ts’aoch’i to attend on
Hung-jen at Huang-mei, traversing wild and desolate areas, and pass-
ing alone and unafraid parts where fierce tigers abound. His meeting
with Hung-jen is recounted: “Where are you from?” the Fifth Patri-
arch asks. “From Hsin-chou in Ling-nan,” is the reply. “How can a
person from Hsin-chou in Ling-nan expect to become a Buddha?”
Hung-jen asks. Hui-neng replies: “What is the difference in Buddha-
nature between someone from Hsin-chou in Ling-nan and you?”
Hung-jen is impressed, and recognizes Hui-neng’s talent, but puts him
to work for eight months pounding rice. Because his body is too light,
he ties a large rock around his waist in order to give himself added
weight. Later the Fifth Patriarch goes to the threshing room and talks
with Hui-neng, and afterwards calls him to his room, where he ex-
pounds the Dharma, and tells of the transmission from Kiéyapa to
Ananda to Sanavasa to Upagupta, and “then on through the twenty-
eight Indian Patriarchs to Dharmatrita,” *® and then through the Chi-
nese Patriarchs, until it reached Hung-jen, who is the Fifth. Then he
transmits the Law to Hui-neng, explains how it was not cut off with
Sirhha bhiksu, the twenty-fourth Patriarch, and sends Hui-neng off,
bearing the robe and bowl symbolic of the transmission. He is accom-
panied by Hung-jen as far as Chiu-chiang station, from where he sets
out for the south.

Meanwhile the Fifth Patriarch returns to his mountain, where he
keeps silent and does not preach. When asked the reason, he requests
that the assemblage at the temple disperse, as he has nothing more to
say, since the Law is no longer at his place. Three days after explain-

¥ Another miscalculation; he would be thirty-six.

® This too is an error; he would have been thirty-seven in 674.

® See Translation, sec. 3.

““The Sokei daishi betsuden seems to have followed a tradition similar to the Li-zai
fe-pao chi, but omitting the third Indian Patriarch. It does not, however, change the
name of Dharmatrita to Bodhidharmatrita. It would seem that even at this late date the
name of Bodhidharma had not gained full currency among all the schools of Ch’an.
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ing that Hui-neng has gone south, taking the Law with him, Hung-jen
passes away. His funeral is held to the accompaniment of lamentations
of birds and beasts and the forces of nature. A certain ex-general of
the fourth rank, Ch’en Hui-ming,*! goes in pursuit, catches up with
Hui-neng at Ta-yii Peak, and, after indicating that he is not after the
robe and the bow], receives the teaching from Hui-neng. Several hun-
dred others are following behind, but Hui-ming manages to turn them
away. Of Hui-ming we are told that he did not gain enlightenment at
this time, but later, going to the top of Mount Lu-shan, attained it
after three years of effort, and afterwards spent his time teaching at
Meng-shan.*? Hui-neng now returns south to Ts’ao-ch’i, but, under the
pressure of men of evil intent, goes into hiding on the borders between
Ssu-hui*® and Huai-chi** in Kuang-chou, living for five years among
hunters.

When he is thirty-nine, in the first year of I-feng,*® he arrives at the
Chih-chih Temple,*® which is presided over by Yin-tsung, an authority
on the Nirvina Sutra. He participates in an argument among several
monks as to whether the banner on the staff is moving or whether the
wind is moving, declaring that it is neither; it is the mind that moves.
Impressed, Yin-tsung talks with Hui-neng on the following day and
discovers that he is the heir of the Fifth Patriarch. Eventually, on the
seventeenth day of the first month of I-feng 1 (= February 6, 676) his
head is shaved by Yin-tsung, and on the twenty-eighth day of the second
month (= March 17, 676) he is ordained. The names and titles of
several participating priests are mentioned, and the prediction made by
Paramartha when he planted two bo trees by the ordination platform is
described. Later Hui-neng preaches to the assembly and engages in a
question-and-answer session with the thirteen-year-old acolyte from the
Ho-tse Temple, Shen-hui.*” Hui-neng is asked to remain at the Chih-

“ His biography is given in Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 756b—c. See Translation,
p. 134, n. 47.

“1-ch'un hsien, Kiangsi.

 Ssu-hui hsien, Kwangtung.

“ Huai-chi hsien, Kwangsi.

“ Again a mistake in dating. Hsien-heng S is 674; I-feng 1 is 676. Yet he is said to
have spent five years in hiding. Note that Wang Wei gives the period of time as sixteen
years and the Li-ta: fa-pao chi as seventeen years.

“ Another name for the Fa-hsing Temple. See Ui, Zensha shi kenkyd, 11, 205-6, for
a discussion of the changes of name of this temple.

" Here Shen-hui is called a young boy at the time he visits Hui-neng; he appears once

as a youth in the Platform Sutra (sec. 48). At any rate, Shen-hui, who was born in
670, would have been seven, not thirteen, if the S6kei datshi betsuden is to be believed.
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chih Temple, but he expresses the desire to return to the Pao-lin Tem-
ple in Ts’ao-ch’i, and is seen off by Yin-tsung and some 3,000 followers.

On the fifteenth day of the first month of Shen-lung 1 (= February
13, 705) the Emperor Kao-tsung*® requests Hui-neng to come to court.
The proclamation states that famous priests from all over the country
have assembled at court, and that Shen-hsiu and Hui-an have recom-
mended that Hui-neng be called, since he in secret received the teach-
ing from Hung-jen and possesses the robe and bowl of Bodhidharma.
It goes on to say that the court is dispatching the vice-commissioner
Hsieh Chien to greet the Master, and that it is hoped that he will com-
ply at once. Hui-neng declines, pleading illness, and says that he de-
sires to remain at his own temple to regain his health. Here follows a
passage in which Hsieh Chien asks Hui-neng questions concerning the
teaching, to which Hui-neng makes reply. Hsieh Chien then returns to
the capital. On the second day of the fourth month of Shen-lung 3
(= May 7, 707) a proclamation praising Hui-neng, accompanied by a
gift of a priest’s gown and 500 bolts of cloth, is sent to Hui-neng. On
the eighteenth day of the eleventh month (= December 16, 707) a tab-
let entitled Fa-ch’iian Temple is sent, along with orders to repair the
Buddha-hall and the sutra storehouse at the Master's temple, and also
to convert the Master’s old house in Hsin-chou into a temple called
Kuo-en.*? In 712 % the Master goes to the Kuo-en Temple to see about
the repairs. In 711 he has a pagoda for his coffin built at Ts’ao-ch’i. In
the seventh month of 713 he urges the hurried completion of the build-
ing, but his disciples do not understand the import of his words. In the
eighth month of this year, in answer to Shen-hui,** who asks to whom
the robe is to be handed down, Hui-neng replies that it is to be given
to no one, but that seventy years after his death two Bodhisattvas will
appear, one a layman who will restore his temple, and the other a priest
who will propagate his teachings.®* The Master passes away on the

# Kao-tsung died December 28, 683; thus the attribution is obviously in error. For
this proclamation, sce pp. 30, 65.

® Both of these proclamations are erronecously attributed to Kao-tsung. They appear
(as one proclamation) in the Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, pp. 755b—; in the Tsu-t'ang
chi, 1, 94-96; the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 51, p. 236c; and the Yiian edition of the
Platform Sutra, 148, p. 360a.

® This date is suspicious; it is later than the next one mentioned.

% In the Platform Sutra it is Fa-hai who asks this question.

% We have seen this prediction before as twenty years. It so appears in the Platform
Sutra (sec. 49). The reason for seventy years is unclear, but it may very well refer to
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third day of the eighth month of this year (= August 28, 713), while
in a sitting position. His age at death is seventy-six. The reactions of
nature and the supernatural phenomena which occurred are described.
We now hear that a metal band was fitted about his neck, his body was
lacquered completely, and on the thirteenth day of the eleventh month
(= December 5, 713) he was placed in a coffin.

In 739 someone dragged the Master’s body out into the garden and
attempted to cut off the head, but one of the monks, hearing the sound
of grating metal, rushed out, and the intruder fled.”® The text then
goes on to explain that it has been seventy-one years from the Master’s
death in 713 until the present (782). Next we are presented with an
utter confusion in dates. We are told that in 713 one of the Master’s
leading disciples, Hsing-t'ao, was charged with guarding the Master’s
robe, and that thirty-five years after this date Wei Ch'i®* wrote an in-
scription for the Master, which was effaced in 719 by a lay disciple of
Northern Ch’an, Wu P’ing-i, who wrote a text of his own. Then fol-
lows a story about a certain Huang ch’an-shih, who had studied under
the Fifth Patriarch and then had returned to his home temple, where
he practiced meditation sitting. Ta-jung, who had spent thirty years
under Hui-neng, happened to pass by Huang’s temple, and, as a
result of a conversation between the two priests, Huang discovered that
he had been sitting thirty years in vain, went to the Sixth Patriarch,
and gained enlightenment in 711.5%

Next we have the text of a mandate by the Emperor Su-tsung, dated
the seventeenth day of the twelfth month of Shang-yiian 2 (= January
16, 762),%® in which Hsing-t’ao, together with his lay disciple Wei Li-
chien® is requested to accompany the imperial commissioner, Liu
Ch’u-chiang,®® to court, bearing the Sixth Patriarch’s robe. On the first
day of the first month of Ch’ien-yiian 2 (= February 3, 759), Hsing-
the compilers of the So6kei daishi betsuden, which was made about seventy years after
Hui-neng's death.

® This story, first introduced by Shen-hui (see p. 28), is greatly enlarged in later
works. See Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 755b, and Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p.
23'6‘cécc Translation, p. 125, n. 5.

% This story is found, under the names of the individual priests concerned, in the
Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 237c (under Chih-huang); p. 243c (under Hsiian-su).
See Ui, Zenshi shi kenkyd, 11, 262-63, for the variations of these priest’s names.

® Another dating error. The year is probably Ch'ien-yiian 1 (= January 20, 759).

% Unknown.
* Unknown.
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t'ao declines this invitation, pleading illness, and sends in his stead his
disciple Hui-hsiang,” who takes the robe with him. On the seventeenth
day of the first month (= February 19, 759), Hsing-t'ao passes away at
the age of sixty-nine.’® Hui-hsiang is awarded a purple robe by the
emperor, and a layman who accompanies him is made a priest. There
follow several imperial mandates, bestowing names on temples and
changing temple names.®! Next we have a lengthy request, undated,
in which Hui-hsiang asks permission to leave the court, and a state-
ment by the emperor in which Hui-hsiang’s accomplishments are
praised. Then on the twentieth day of the eleventh month of Ch’ien-
yiian 3 (= December 31, 760) Emperor Su-tsung sends the imperial
commissioner Ch'eng Ching-ch’i ®® to offer incense before the grave of
the Sixth Patriarch, whereupon from within the grave a white light
leaps forth, soaring straight up to a remarkable height.

The Sokes daishi betsuden then concludes its story by quoting a man-
date sent by the emperor when he returned the robe to Ts’ao-ch’i in
Pao-ying 2 (763).% The emperor states that in a dream the Sixth Patri-
arch had asked him to return the robe to Ts’ao-ch’i, and therefore he
is sending the General Yang Ch’ung-ching® with the robe, which is
a National Treasure, and should be installed in the temple and guarded
from loss. Here follows the mention of six miraculous occurrences
which happened during the Master’s life and after his death.

This, then, is the legend as it appears in one particular school of
Ch’an, that of Hsing-t'ao and his followers, in 782. Despite its numer-
ous inaccuracies, this book is the source for much of the legend relating
to Hui-neng. It should be noted that Shen-hui is mentioned but once,
and then as a thirteen-year-old acolyte, and that no mention of a Pla:-

® Biography unknown. The Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 755¢c, gives his name as
Ming-hsiang.

®The Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 244a, gives his age at death as ninety-five, but
does not give the year. He is said to have received the posthumous title *“Ta-hsiao ch’an-
shih.”

® It is not quite clear to which temple or buildings these apply. Presumably they refer
to specific buildings at Ts'ao-ch’i, or to the temple built at the Master’s old home in
Hsin-chou.

* Unknown.

® Although Pao-ying 2 is mentioned in the text, the mandate itself is dated the sev-
enth day of the fifth month of Yung-t'ai 1 (= May 31, 765). Since a textual note re-
marks that the robe had been kept for seven years at the Tsung-ch’ih Temple, the latter
date is more likely. The emperor was Tai-tsung. The text of this mandate is also found

in cTtw, ch. 48 (11, 646).
* Unknown.
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form Sutra or of its compiler, Fa-hai, is made. The work, in fact, is
occupied with extolling the career of Hui-neng and establishing the
validity of Hsing-t’ao and his line. It lays great emphasis on the trans-
mission of the robe, and takes pains to indicate that it is still at Ts’ao-
ch’i. This was perhaps necessary to counteract the claims of the Li-tai
fa-pao chi, which informs us that this garment had been taken to
Szechuan. The school of Northern Ch’an is virtually ignored; other
than one mention of Shen-hsiu and a reference to Wu P’ing-i, we are
unaware of a struggle between the two rival sects. It may well be that
there was no longer much need to discuss the conflict at this time; at
any rate, this work represents a local school of Ch’an, far removed
from the capital cities, and the rivalry was of no particular concern
to it,

Unfortunately, the two concluding volumes of the Pao-lin chuan, the
work which would contribute most to our understanding of the Hui-
neng legend, are missing. We may assume, however, that the Pao-lin
chuan contained a lengthy biography of Hui-neng, enlarged greatly
on the legend, and may well have incorporated much of the material
found in the Sokei daishi betsuden. Later historical works relied on the
Pao-lin chuan, as we have seen, followed its theory of the twenty-eight
Indian Patriarchs, and in all likelihood based their biographies of Hui-
neng on material found there.

There are two further sources for Hui-neng’s biography, which are
of interest because they provide conflicting information on the date of
his death, given as 713 in most sources. One is the inscription by Liu
Tsung-yiian,® written in 815 * to commemorate the award of the post-
humous title Ta-chien to the Sixth Patriarch. The other is the inscrip-
tion by Liu Yi-hsi,* made in the following year. Both inscriptions
state that they were composed 106 years after Hui-neng’s death. This
would date the event at either 709 or 710. These inscriptions are im-
portant, if only to indicate that there was a lack of unanimity even in
regard to the date Hui-neng is said to have died.

Tsung-mi provides a brief biographical sketch of the Sixth Patriarch
in his Yéan-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao,®® but adds no significant infor-

® Ts'ao-ch’i ti-liu-tsu tz’u-shih Ta-chien ch’an-shikh pei, crw, ch. 587 (X11, 7535).

® Ui, Zenshii shi kenkyii, 1, 179, believes that this date should be corrected to 816.

" Ts’ao-ch’i liu-tsu Ta-chien ch’an-shih ti-erh pes ping-hsii, crw, ch. 610 (X111, 7824~

25).
* 221, 14, 3, p. 277a.
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mation which has not been seen before. The Sung kao-seng chuan,
while it does not add much to the knowledge of the legend, provides
information on the posthumous honors done Hui-neng by a number
of prominent officials.®® It does not shed much light on Hui-neng him-
self, but does indicate the prominence to which he had been lifted by
Shen-hui’s campaign. We have no corroborative sources for many of
the statements made, and we do not know on what this work based its
information. We are informed that the vice-president of the Army Min-
istry, Sung Ting, made an inscription concerning Hui-neng to accom-
pany some paintings made in a new building that Shen-hui built for
the Sixth Patriarch at the Ho-tse Temple. These paintings told the
lineage of the school, starting from the Tathagatha, running through
the Indian Patriarchs, and including the six Patriarchs in China.”® Fang
Kuan™ wrote a preface for the pictures which represented the six gen-
erations in China. Sung Chih-wen paid a call on Hui-neng and wrote
a long piece about it.” Chang Yiieh (667-731)™ offered incense and
presented a poem, presumably at Hui-neng’s tomb. Wu P’ing-i wrote
a poem for the Sixth Patriarch, and since Nan-yiieh Huai-jang was
casting a giant bell at the time, the verse was inscribed on it, in Sung
Chih-wen’s hand. Sung Ching (662-737)™ paid his respects at the
pagoda and questioned Hui-neng’s disciple Ling-t’a0™ about points of
doctrine, and was pleased with the answers he received.

The authority for all this information is not known. It is significant,
however, that three of the men mentioned, Sung Chih-wen, Chang
Yiieh, and Wu P’ing-i, are known to have been connected with North-

* 150, pp. 755b—.

" We are not told when these paintings were made, but it was presumably before 745,
when Shen-hui went to Loyang. One may assume that there were thirteen patriarchs rep-
resented, conforming with Shen-hui’s theories of the transmission of the Dharma.

™ For his biography see cts 111, pp. 2b-6b and nrs 139, pp. la-2b. He rose to be
grand secretary of the Imperial Chancellery, vice-president of the Bureau of Justice, and
president of the Grand Secretariat of the Left. He died in 763 at the age of sixty-seven.

™ His biography is in crs 190, pp. 9b-10b. A famed poet, he was recognized at court
by the Empress Wu, but was in frequent difficulties and was exiled from time to time.
He was allowed to commit suicide in the Hsien-t'ien era (712-713). He was at one time
exiled to Ling-nan, so that it is possible that he visited the Sixth Patriarch at the time.
See H. A. Giles, Chinese Biographical Dictionary, no. 1829.

™ Not preserved.

" Biography in cts 97, pp. 7a-13b; u1s 125, pp. 5a-9a. Biographical notice in Giles,
Chinese Biographical Dictionary, no. 134.

™ Biography in cts 96, pp. 6a-10b; urs 124, 5b~9a. Biographical notice in Giles, Chi-

nese Biographical Dictionary, no. 1830.
™ He appears in the Sokei daishi betsuden as Hsing-t'ao.
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ern Ch’an, We are now informed that all these men had to with the
Sixth Patriarch. Because this information is not recorded in other
sources, much of it must be regarded as of fairly dubious authenticity.

Let us close this “biography” of Hui-neng with a translation of one
of the later sources, the section in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu devoted
to Hui-neng. It is dated at 1004 and is illustrative of the legend in its
full-blown form.

Master Hui-neng, the thirty-third Patriarch, was surnamed Lu, and
his ancestors were natives of Fan-yang. During the Wu-te period [618-
626] his father Hsing-tao served as a provincial official at Hsin-chou
in Nan-hai, where he later became a resident. When Hui-neng was
three years old his father died and his mother, who was faithful to her
husband and did not remarry, brought him up. The older he got the
more poverty-stricken did his home become, and he worked as a wood-
cutter to earn a living.

One day when he was taking wood to market, he heard a man recit-
ing the Diamond Sutra. Startled, he inquired: “What Dharma is this?
From where did you get it?”

The man replied: “It is called the Diamond Sutra; I got it from
Master Hung-jen at Huang-mei.”

Hui-neng told his mother at once what had happened and expressed
his determination to visit this teacher for the sake of the Dharma. Go-
ing directly to Shao-chou, he met there Liu Chih-liieh, a man of noble
conduct, with whom he became friendly. Liu Chih-liieh had an aunt,
the nun Wu-chin-ts’ang, who constantly recited the Nirvina Sutra.
Hui-neng listened for a while and then explained its meaning to her.
Thereupon the nun brought one roll of the text to him and asked the
meaning of certain words. Hui-neng said: “I don’t know written words,
but if you want to know the Sutra’s meaning, then just ask me.”

“If you can’t read the words, then how can you understand their
meaning?” the nun asked.

“The mysterious principle of all the Buddhas has nothing to do with
words,” he replied.

Amazed, the nun reported this to the village elders: “Hui-neng is a
man of Tao. We should ask his favor and make offerings to him.”
Those who were about vied with each other to render him hom-
age. Nearby was the site of an old temple, Pao-lin, and the populace
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decided to repair it so that Hui-neng might live there. People came
from all over and soon the temple building was completed.

One day Hui-neng suddenly thought to himself: “I am seeking the
great Dharma. Why should I stop halfway?” The next day he went to
the stone caves at the West Mountain in Ch’ang-lo hsien, where he
met the Ch’an Master Chih-ylian. Hui-neng requested permission to
study with him.

Chih-yilan said: “You look to be of noble manner and obviously are
a superior person, scarcely like an ordinary man. I understand that the
seal of the mind of the Indian Bodhidharma has been transmitted to
Huang-mei [the Fifth Patriarch, Hung-jen]. You should go there and
settle your doubts with him.” Hui-neng left and at once became a
student of the Ch’an of the East Mountain at Huang-mei. This was in
the second year of Hsien-heng [670]. The moment that Master Hung-
jen saw him coming, without a word being spoken, he acknowledged
his capacity. Later he transmitted the robe and the Dharma to Hui-
neng and then had him remain in hiding in the area between Huai-chi
and Ssu-hui. On the eighth day of the first month of the first year of
I-feng [= January 28, 676] Hui-neng arrived in Nan-hai, and at the
Fa-hsing Temple he met the Dharma-master Yin-tsung, who lectured
on the Nirvina Sutra. Here he found shelter under the eaves of the
temple. One evening when the wind was stirring the temple banner,
he heard two monks arguing. One said that it was the flag that was
moving, the other that it was the wind. Back and forth they argued,
but they were unable to realize the true principle.

Hui-neng said: “Pardon a common layman for intruding into your
lofty discussion, but it is neither the banner nor the wind that is mov-
ing; it is only your own mind that moves.” Yin-tsung overheard this
remark and his flesh crept at the strangeness of it. The next day he
invited Hui-neng to his room, and in response to his intense questions
about the meaning of [his remark about] the banner and the wind,
Hui-neng explained the principle in detail. Yin-tsung involuntarily
arose, saying: “You are no ordinary man. Who was your teacher?”
Hui-neng, hiding nothing, at once told him of how he had obtained the
Dharma. Then Yin-tsung assumed the position of a disciple and begged
for instruction in the essentials of Ch’an. He announced to the as-
sembly:
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“I am a common man who has received the precepts, but now let us
meet a living Bodhisattva,” and he pointed to the lay disciple Lu [Hui-
neng] who was seated with the assembly and said: “This is he.” He
asked Hui-neng to show the robe which served as proof of the transmis-
sion and had the assembly pay reverence to it. On the fifteenth day of
the first month Yin-tsung, before a gathering of eminent Buddhists,
shaved Hui-neng’s head. On the eighth day of the second month Hui-
neng received the full precepts from the Vinaya-master Chih-kuang.
The ordination platform had been set up by the Tripitaka Master
Gunabhadra during the Sung dynasty and he had predicted that later
a living Bodhisattva would receive the precepts there. And again, when
the Tripitaka Master Paramirtha planted two bo trees beside the plat-
form towards the end of the Liang dynasty, he had announced to the
assemblage: “Some hundred and twenty years from now an enlight-
ened man will preach the Supreme Vehicle beneath these bo trees and
will bring salvation to countless multitudes.” When Hui-neng finished
receiving the precepts he revealed the teaching of the East Mountain
under these very trees, just as had been predicted.

On the eighth day of the second month of the next year [= March
16, 677] Hui-neng told the assembly: “I no longer wish to stay here but
would like to return to my old temple.” Yin-tsung and some thousand
monks and laymen saw him off on his return to the Pao-lin Temple.

Wei Ch’ii, the prefect of Shao-chou, invited him to turn the wheel of
the Wondrous Law at the Ta-fan Temple and to teach the precepts of
the formless mind-ground. His disciples recorded his sermons and they
‘have been given the name T"an ching, and have been widely circulated
throughout the country.

The Master returned to Ts’ao-ch’i and let fall the rain of the Great
Dharma, and at no time were there ever fewer than a thousand students
under him. In the first year of Shen-lung [705] Emperor Chung-tsung
issued a proclamation:

“I have invited the two Masters Hui-an and Shen-hsiu to make of-
ferings within the palace, and have studied the One Vehicle every
moment that I can spare from the affairs of state. The two Masters
have recommended you, saying: ‘In the south is the Ch’an Master Hui-
neng, who in secret received the robe and the Dharma from Hung-jen.
He is the one who should be questioned [concerning the teaching].’ I
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am dispatching the chief palace attendant Hsiieh Chien to extend my
invitation. It is hoped that you will consider this [invitation] kindly
and will come quickly to the capital.”

Hui-neng declined, pleading illness, saying that he desired to spend
what was left of his life among the forests [of the Pao-lin Temple].

Hsiieh Chien said: “All the Ch’an Masters in the capital say that if
one wants to gain an understanding of the Way one must practice sit-
ting in meditation. Without Ch’an meditation there is as yet no one
who has gained emancipation. I wonder what your opinion of this is?”

The Master answered: “The Way is realized through the mind. What
should it have to do with a sitting posture! The sutra says: ‘If you
think of the Tathagata as sitting or lying down you are treading the
path of heresy. Why? Because the Tathagata comes from nowhere and
goes nowhere.’ 7" When there is no birth and no death this is the pure
dhyana of the Tathagata; when all things are empty, this is the pure
sitting (#50) of the Tathigata. Ultimately there is nothing to prove. So
why bother with a sitting posture ?”

Hsiieh Chien said: “When I return the emperor will be sure to ques-
tion me. I beg of you to be so compassionate as to indicate to me the
essentials of your teaching.”

The Master said: “There is no light and darkness in Tao. Light and
darkness suggest alternation. Light cannot be exhausted and then again
it is exhausted.”

Hsiieh Chien said: “Light symbolizes wisdom and darkness symbol-
izes the passions. If the practicer does not destroy the passions by illu-
minating them with wisdom, how can he escape from the endless cycle
of birth and death?”

The Master said: “To illumine the passions with wisdom is the shal-
low view of the Srdvaka and Pratyekabuddha, the technique of the
sheep and deer.” No one with superior wisdom and great capacity (the
Mahiyina believer) is like this.”

“What is the viewpoint of Mahidyana?” asked Hsiieh Chien.

The Master replied: “The nature of light and darkness is not two.
The nondual nature is thus the real nature. The real nature does not

™ The exact quotation has not been located. It paraphrases a passage in the Diamond
Sutra: “If someone says that the Tathigata comes and goes, sits or lies down, that per-
son does not understand what I teach” (18, p. 752b).

™ Reference is to the parable of the burning house in the Lotus Sutra (19, p. 76a).
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decrease in the ignorant man, nor does it increase in the wise man. It
stays in the midst of passions but is not disturbed; it exists in the state
of samadhi but is not quieted. Not cut off, not persisting, not coming,
not going, it exists neither in the middle, nor in the inside, nor on the
outside. It is not born nor is it destroyed. Real nature and its form are
in the absolute. It is always abiding and changeless. Given a name, it is
the Tao.”

Hstiieh Chien asked: “You talk about nonbirth and nondestruction.
How do they differ from those of the heretics?”

The Master replied: “When the heretics speak of nonbirth and non-
destruction, they mean to put an end to birth with destruction and
make destruction apparent with birth. Destruction, thus, is not de-
stroyed, and birth bespeaks birthlessness. When I speak of nonbirth and
nondestruction, I mean that from the outset there is no birth of itself, and
again, there is no destruction. Therefore it is not the same [as the non-
birth and nondestruction] of the heretics. If you want to know the
essentials of the mind, you must stop thinking about all distinctions of
good and evil. When naturally you gain entrance to the pure mind, in
the profound and eternal quietude, the miraculous activities are [as
numberless] as the grains of sand in the Ganges.”

Hsiieh Chien, while hearing these teachings, suddenly attained a
great awakening. Taking leave with profound reverence, he returned
to the capital and reported what the Master had said in a memorial.
An edict was issued thanking Hui-neng, and a special robe, five hun-
dred bolts of silk, and a jeweled bowl were presented to him.

On the nineteenth day of the twelfth month a proclamation was is-
sued changing the name of the old Pao-lin Temple to Chung-hsing
Temple. On the eighteenth day of the eleventh month [of Shen-lung]
3 [=December 16, 707] imperial orders were issued the prefect of
Shao-chou to redecorate the temple, and a tablet, inscribed Fa-ch’ian
Temple, was presented. The Master’s old home in Hsin-chou was con-
verted into the Kuo-en Temple.

One day the Master said to the assembly: “All of you good friends!
Each one of you purify your mind and listen to my sermon. The mind
of each one of you is itself the Buddha. Do not have any doubts about
it. Outside the mind there is not one thing that can be established. It
is your own mind that produces the ten thousand things. That is why
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the sutra says: ‘If mind is produced all things are produced; if mind is
destroyed all things are destroyed.” ™ If you wish to attain omniscient
wisdom, you must penetrate the samdadh: of one form and the samadhi
of oneness. If, under all circumstances, you do not abide in form, if
within that form neither hatred nor love is produced, if there is no
taking and no casting away, if you do not think of gain and loss, then
you will be calm and quiet, empty and unconcerned. This is called the
samadhi of one form. If under all circumstances—walking, staying, sit-
ting, lying—you possess pure direct mind, the place where you sit in
meditation becomes, without moving, the Pure Land. This is called the
samadhi of oneness.

“If a person is endowed with these two samddhis, he is like a seed
within the ground which has been retained and nourished well, and
then has been brought to fruit. These two samadhis are just like this.

“The sermon that I have just preached is like the rain that waters the
great earth, and your Buddha natures are like the many seeds that
sprout when they encounter the wetness. Those who embrace my teach-
ings will without fail gain enlightenment (b0d4:) and those who fol-
low my practices will surely realize the wondrous fruit.”

In the first year of Hsien-t'ien [712] the Master announced to the
assembly: “Although unworthy, I received the robe and the Dharma
from Master Hung-jen, and now I am preaching to you. The robe will
not be handed down, for the root of your faith is deep, you are firm
and without doubts, and you are fit for the one great causal event (the
appearance of a Buddha in this world). Listen then to my verse:

The mind-ground contains the various seeds,

With the all-prevading rain each and every one sprouts.

When one has suddenly awakened to the sentiency of the flower,
The fruit of enlightenment matures of itself.

After finishing his verse the Master said: “This Dharma is not dual;
neither is the mind. This Tao is pure and has no form at all. Take care
not to contemplate purity or to make the mind empty. The mind is
from the outset pure; there is nothing you must grasp or throw away.
Each one of you must exert himself. Leave now and go to wherever cir-
cumstances lead you.”

For forty years the Master preached the Dharma for the benefit of

™ Unidentified.
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living beings. On the sixth day of the seventh month of the same year
[712] he ordered his disciples to go to the Kuo-en Temple and to erect
there a pagoda, called Pao-en, and he had them hurry its construction.

There was a monk from Szechuan, Fang-pien by name, who came
to visit the Master. “I am good at modeling clay figures,” he said.

Keeping a straight face, the Master replied: “Try making one then.”

Fang-pien did not understand the Master’s intent and made a clay
figure of the Master, about seven inches high, on which he expended
all his ingenuity. Examining it, the Master said: “Your modeling na-
ture is good, but your Buddha nature does not come out so well. But
I'll give you some clothing in payment.” The monk bowed in thanks
and left.

On the first day of the second month of the second year of Hsien-
tien [= March 1, 713] the Master said to his disciples: “I wish to re-
turn to Hsin-chou. Get me a boat and some oars at once.”

The assembly was struck with grief and they begged the Master to
remain a while longer. The Master said: “All Buddhas who appear in
this world reveal their Nirvana. It is always true that those who come
must go. There must always be a place to which my body will return.”

The assembly said: “Master, you are going away from here; you will
come back soon again?”

The Master replied: “When leaves fall they return to the root; for
when I return there is no date.” %

Someone asked: “To whom are you transmitting your Dharma eye?”

The Master answered: “The possessor of Tao will get it and the one
with no-mind will penetrate it.”

Again someone asked: “Will there be any difficulties later ?”

The Master replied: “Some five or six years after I die someone will
come to get my head. Listen to my prediction:

Atop the head offerings to parents,
In the mouth food is sought.

When the trouble with Man occurs,
Yang and Liu will be officials.’!

® Translation uncertain. The text reads: lai-shik wu-jih. The Yiian edition of the Plar-
form Sutra substitutes k’ou (mouth) for jiA (day) (148, p. 361b): “When leaves return
they have no mouth (speak no words)” or “When I come I will have no mouth.”

® This verse predicts the events detailed at the end of this selection. A man in need of
food was hired by a Korean monk to cut off the Sixth Patriarch’s head and to take it
to Korea so that it might be venerated there. The man was named Man and the offi-
cials concerned with the thief’s punishment were Yang and Liu.
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The Master continued: “Seventy years after I die two Bodhisattvas
will come from the East, one a layman, the other a monk. Simultane-
ously they will gain many converts and establish my teachings. They
will restore and found temples and produce numerous heirs to my
Dharma.”

When he had finished his talk, he went to the Kuo-en Temple in
Hsin-chou, and after taking a bath, seated himself in the lotus posture
and passed away. A strange fragrance impressed itself on those who
were there and a bright rainbow curved over the earth. This was on
the third day of the eighth month of the same year [= August 28, 713].

At this time at both Shao-chou and Hsin-chou sacred pagodas were
erected and none of the monks or laymen could decide {where the body
was to be enshrined]. The prefects of each county burned incense to-
gether and offered an invocation: “Wherever the smoke from the in-
cense leads will be the place to which the Master wishes to return.”
The smoke from the incense burner rose and moved straight in the
direction of Ts'aoch’i. On the thirteenth day of the eleventh month
the Master’s body was enshrined in its pagoda. He was seventy-six years
old. Wei Ch’ii, the prefect of Ts’ao<h’i, wrote the text for his monu-
ment.

His disciples, recalling the Master’s prediction that someone would
take his head, put an iron band and a lacquered cloth about his neck
to protect it. Inside the pagoda was placed the “robe of faith” handed
down by Bodhidharma, the robe and bowl presented by Emperor
Chung-tsung, the figure of the Master modeled by Fang-pien, and
various Buddhist implements. The pagoda attendant was placed in
charge of these.

On the third day of the eighth month of K’ai-yiian 10 [ = September
18, 722], in the middle of the night a sound like the dragging of iron
chains was heard coming from the pagoda. The monks leaped up in
surprise in time to see a man in mourning clothes running out from
the pagoda. Later on they found that the Master’s neck had been in-
jured. The attempt at robbery was reported to county and prefectural
officials. The prefectural authorities ordered Yang K’an and the prefect
to obtain a warrant and to arrest the culprit at once. Five days later
the thief was seized at Shih-chiieh village and was sent to Shao-chou for
examination. He stated that his name was Chang Ching-man, that he
was a native of Liang hsien in Ju<chou, and that he had received
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twenty thousand cash from a Korean monk, Chin Ta-pei of the K’ai-
yiian Temple in Hung-chou, to steal the Sixth Patriarch’s head and
take it to Korea so that it might be venerated there.

The magistrate Liu heard the case, but did not immediately pro-
nounce sentence, first going himself to Ts’ao-ch’i. There he asked Ling-
t’ao, one of the Master’s higher disciples, what sentence he should pass.

Ling-t'ao replied: “If you follow the laws of the nation then he
should be executed. But the compassion of Buddhism treats enemy and
friend alike. After all, he was motivated by the desire to venerate [the
head]. His crime should be forgiven.”

The magistrate Liu responded in admiration: “For the first time I
realize the breadth and greatness of the Buddhist teaching.” Then the
criminal was set free.

In the first year of Shang-yiian (760) the Emperor Su-tsung sent an
envoy asking for the Master’s robe and bowl so that they might be
brought to court for veneration.

On the fifth day of the fifth month of the first year of Yung-t'ai [=
May 29, 765] the Emperor Tai-tsung had a dream in which the Sixth
Patriarch asked for [the return of] the robe and bowl. On the seventh
day an imperial order was issued to the prefect Yang Chien:

“I have had a dream in which the Ch’an Master Hui-neng requested
that the robe which represents the transmission of the Dharma be re-
turned to Ts'ao-ch’i. I have now ordered Liu Ch’ung-ching, the Grand
General of Defense, to return it to you with due reverence. I regard it
as a National Treasure. Let it be installed properly at the head temple,
and be strictly guarded by special priests, who have been recipients
of the main tenets of the teaching. Great care must be taken so that it
is not lost.”

Although in later years people did steal the robe, they did not get far
with it, and it was always retrieved. This happened several times.

Emperor Hsien-tsung conferred on the Master the posthumous title
of “Ta-chien” and his pagoda was named Yiian-ho Ling-chao.

In the beginning of the K’ai-pao period [968-975] of the Sung, when
the imperial army subjugated the Liu family of Nan-hai, the defeated
soldiers made a stand [at the temple], and the pagoda-mausoleum was
completely destroyed by fire. But the Master’s body was protected by
the monk in charge of the pagoda and suffered no injury whatsoever.

Later an imperial order to repair the building was issued, and before
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it was finished it happened that Ta’i-tsung ascended the throne. He
was much interested in Ch’an and contributed greatly to the splendor
of the pagoda.

It has been 292 years from the Master’s death in the second year of
Hsien-t'ien [713] until now, the first year of Ching-te [1004].

Excluding the thirty-three heirs, among them Yin-tsung and others,
who each propagated Ch’an somewhere, made their marks, and were
true heirs [of the Sixth Patriarch], there were others who concealed
their fame and all traces of themselves. They are listed, but no records
are given; of them we list about ten men from the biographical rec-
“ords of other schools.®? These represent collateral branches.®

We have reviewed and discussed the biographical material relating
to Hui-neng. But with all this information can a biography really be
written? Can we select from this material what is most probable; can
we determine which account is reliable, which represents the true
story ? Some of the elements of some of the biographies can be rejected
outright, yet what we have seen does not represent the compilation of
a biography. It is no more than the development of a legend, one part
of the story of the gradual rise of Ch’an in the eighth century. And
when we come to the Platform Sutra, the work which purports to
convey Hui-neng’s life and describe his teachings, we find ourselves
faced with the same insoluble problems.

® The table of contents to chsian five lists Hui-neng and forty-three heirs. For nine-
teen some sort of information is. provided; the others are given by name only. Of the
remaining twenty-four men, then, fourtecen can be considered “true heirs,” and the

other ten should be assigned to “collateral branches.”

® 151, pp. 235b-37a.



111. The Making of a Book: The Platform Sutra

BY THE END of the eighth century the Ch’an legend that was to per-
sist had been established. The Pao-lin chuan, written in 801, had ad-
justed the list of the twenty-eight Patriarchs, presenting them in an
acceptable form, and had helped to solidify the legend of Hui-neng.
The version of Ch’an it furnished was, of course, not adopted at once,
nor did variant legends simply die out when the Pao-lin chuan was
written, but because the later Ch’an histories followed its theories, the
story it presented came eventually to be the official one. But while the
legend was, by the beginning of the ninth century, cast in a form that
was destined to endure, the Platform Sutra of the Sixth Patriarch was
still in the initial stages of its evolution.

The earliest version extant is the manuscript text discovered at Tun-
huang! Concerning this manuscript several obvious generalizations
can be made: it is highly corrupt, filled with errors, miscopyings, la-
cunae, superfluous passages and repetitions, inconsistencies, almost
every conceivable kind of mistake. The manuscript itself, then, must
be a copy, written hurriedly, perhaps even taken down by ear, of an
earlier, probably itself imperfect, version of the Platform Sutra. What
this earlier version was like we have no way of knowing. There have
been two major theories concerning it. One, maintained by Professor
Ui and followed by a great number of writers in Japan, presupposes an
original version of the Platform Sutra, completed about 714, the year
following Hui-neng’s death, consisting of the Master’s sayings, as
recorded by his disciple Fa-hai. Through the years this version was
added to, probably by men of Shen-hui’s school, until the text as we
have it today was completed, probably around the year 820. The other
interpretation, advanced by Hu Shih, while recognizing that the Tun-
huang text is a copy of an earlier version, asserts that it is a product of

1 §5475. It was first reproduced in facsimile form in Yabuki Keiki, Meisha yoin, plates
102-103. The text also appears in printed form in Taishé Shinshéi Daizkyé, T48,
pp. 377a-45b; however, the large number of errors contained make it unsuitable for
purposes of citation. An edited text was published by D. T. Suzuki and Kuda Rentars,
Tonké shutsudo Rokuso Dankyé. This text was divided by the compilers into 57 sec-
tions, and for convenience this division has been maintained in the translation and text

given here. Another edited version was published by Ui Hakuju, Zenshéi shi kenkyd,
I, 117-72. A translation with text, was made by W. T. Chan, The Platform Scripture.
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Shen-hui’s school, and that any attribution to Hui-neng or Fa-hai can-
not be justified. There is no way of resolving these two conflicting
opinions, for the Platform Sutra, as we have it, does not furnish sufh-
cient information on which to base a conclusive judgment. We can,
however, make certain observations about the text itself which, al-
though they do not solve the problems created by the obscurity of its
origin, may indicate why these problems cannot be solved.

The Tun-huang manuscript is not dated, but judging from its cal-
ligraphic style, it was written sometime between 830 and 860> On the
basis of the kinds of errors present in the manuscript itself, there can
be no question that the work is a copy of an earlier version, written
probably around 820. Section 55 of the present text contains a list of
priests in the temple at Ts'aoch’i. It reads: “The Platform Sutra was
compiled by the head monk Fa-hai, who at his death entrusted it to
his fellow student Tao-ts’an. After Tao-ts’an died it was assigned to
his disciple Wu-chen. Wu-chen resides at the Fa-hsing Temple at Mt.
Ts'ao-ch’i in Ling-nan, and as of now he is transmitting the Dharma.”
If we are to trust this statement, it would indicate that Wu-chen was
at least two generations after Hui-neng. However, the two Northern
Sung versions of the Platform Sutra® contain similar lists which indi-

? Professor Akira Fujieda of the Research Institute for Humanistic Studies, Kyoto Uni-
versity, the leading expert on Tun-huang calligraphy, has been kind enough to examine
the photographs of the original manuscript, and in his judgment it dates to this period.
While a study of the document itself would produce more conclusive evidence, the style
of writing indicates the possibility that in certain portions of the text a pen was used
to simulate brush strokes. This is a peculiarity found in the Tun-huang writing style
of this period.

* A printed version, probably a reprinting of the “Gozan” copy (see Ui, Zenshi shi
kenkyd, 11, 113) of the Sung text was discovered at Késhéji in Kyoto. This was re-
produced photolithographically by D. T. Suzuki, Rokuso dankyé. A printed edition of
the same work was published by D. T. Suzuki and Kuda Rentard, Kishéji-bon Rokuso
dankyé (hereinafter referred to as Kdshdsi). Another version of this text was recently
discovered at the Kokubunji in Sendai. Known as the Murayama edition, after the
name of the head priest of the temple, it quite possibly is the “Gozan™ copy of the
Sung text, of which the Késhdji is a later printing. It is of particular importance be-

cause it contains one leaf which is missing from the Késhéji edition. A manuscript
copy, also based on a Sung edition, was found at the Daijéji in Kaga. This was first

no kenkyi,” Komazawa Daigaku Bukkyo gakkai gakuhs, no. 8 (April, 1938), pp. 57-
84.
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cate that Wu-chen was actually four generations after Hui-neng.* Thus
we are immediately faced with a contradiction between the two versions
of the text. These Northern Sung editions of the Platform Sutra will
be discussed later, but all indications show that they are more reliable
and represent more accurate versions of the text than does the Tun-
huang manuscript. It is difficult to approximate the length of a genera-
tion in the Ch'an priesthood, but if we compare the lineage of other
schools who claim Hui-neng as their Patriarch, we find that the fourth
generation flourished during the second decade of the ninth century.®
One further item serves to confirm the year 820 as a fair approximation
of the date of the Platform Sutra. This is the inscription by Wei Ch’u-
hou, discussed below,® which mentions the Platform Sutra by name.
This inscription dates, in all probability, somewhere between 818 and
828.

The manuscript itself represents a transmitted text; in other words,
as seen from section 47, possession of a written copy of the text served
as an indication that the possessor had satisfied his teacher as to his
understanding of the teaching. Whether the Platform Sutra was used
in this way among Ch’an schools other than the one that claimed de-
scent from Fa-hai and had its headquarters at the Fa-hsing Temple,
cannot be determined. Just as the transmission of the robe and bowl
was symbolic of the handing down of the teaching up to the time of
Hui-neng, and later in the Pao-lin chuan the transmission verse was
emphasized, so we have here the use of the work itself to serve as proof
that a person was a legitimate possessor of the teaching. It is therefore
possible to assume that several copies of a text similar to the Tun-huang
manuscript were at one time in circulation. Further evidence that other
copies were extant at this time can be seen from the lists of books
brought back by Japanese priests: it is found in Ennin’s catalog of

*The Késhéji (p. 71) and Daijéji (p. 56) give the succession of priests as: Fa-hai—
Chih-tao—Pi-an—Wu-chen—Yiian-hui. A well-known priest by the name of Wu-chen
flourished in the Tun-huang area during the latter half of the ninth century. Whether
there is any connection with the Wu-chen mentioned here is unknown. See Chikusa
Masaaki, “Tonké no sokan seido,” T6h6 gakuhs, no. 31 (March, 1961), pp. 127-32.

® Under Nan-yiich Huai-jang, we have, in the fourth generation from Hui-neng, Po-
chang Huai-hai (d. 814) and Nan-ch’iian P'u-yiian (d. 834); under Ch’ing-yiian Hsing-
ssu we have Yao-shan Wei-yen (d. 834); under Shen-hui, we have Feng-kuo Shen-chao
(d. 838).

* Sce below, p. 98.
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847,7 and in Enchin’s lists of 854,% 857,° and 859.1° In addition, the con-
temporary Chinese scholar, Hsiang Ta, mentions having seen a copy
of the work in the hands of a private collector during a visit to Tun-
huang.?!

The title of the Tun-huang text of the Platform Sutra: “Southern
School Doctrine, Supreme Mahayana Great Perfection of Wisdom: the
Platform Sutra preached by the Sixth Patriarch Hui-neng at the Ta-fan
Temple in Shao-chou,” is highly elaborate, as is the title to the text
brought back by Ennin in 847. It would indicate that at the time these
two copies were made the text had yet to attain to the sophistication of
a succinct and uninvolved title, or else that they were copied from
primitive versions of the text.

An analysis of the contents of the Tun-huang text, in an attempt to
determine which sections might represent a presumed original version,
leads to rather inconclusive results.'? The most that can be hoped for
is a characterization of some of the material contained. It may be clas-
sified roughly into five types: (1) the autobiographical material, (2)
sermons, (3) material designed to condemn Northern Ch’an and ele-
vate the Southern school,’® (4) those sections relating to Fa-hai and
his school and those emphasizing that the Platform Sutra was a trans-
mitted text, and (5) verses, miscellaneous stories, and other materials
not included in the previous classifications.

" Nitt6 shin gushogyé mokuroku, 155, p. 1083b. It appears here under the title:
Ts’ao-ch’i-shan ti-liu-tsu Hui-neng ta-shih shuo chien-hsing tun-chiao chih-liao cheng-fo
chiieh-ting wu-i fa-pao-chi t'an-ching. Hu Shih, “An Appeal for a Systematic Search in
Japan for Long-hidden T’ang Dynasty Source Materials of the Early History of Zen Bud-
dhism,” Bukkyo to bunka, p. 16, translates: “The Dana sutra of the Treasure of the
Law, preached by Hui-neng, the Sixth Patriarch, the Great Master of Ts’ao-hsi Hill,
teaching the religion of sudden enlightenment through seeing one’s own nature, that
Buddhahood can be achieved by direct apprehension without the slightest doubt.”

® Fukushi Onshii Daishii gutoku kyéritsu ronshoki gesho 16 mokuroku, 155, p. 1095a.
The title here is simplified to: Ts’ao-ch’i-shan ti-liu-tsu Neng ta-shih t'an-ching.

* Nihon biku Enchin nitté guhé mokuroku, 155, p. 1100c. The title here is: Ts'ao-
ch’i Neng ta-shik t’an-ching.

' ChishG daishi shérai mokuroku, 155, p. 1106b. The title is identical with that of the
list of 857.

 See Hsiang Ta, T’ang-tai Ch’ang-an yii Hsi-yii wen-ming, p. 368. The title here is
Nan-tsung tun-chiao tsui-shang ta-ch’eng t'an-ching, reminiscent of the first part of the
title of the Tun-huang text.

Ui, operating on the assumption that an original version, recorded about 714 by
Fa-hai, shortly after Hui-neng’s death, existed, has designated those portions of the text
which he considers to be authentic. See Ui, Zenshiz shi kenkyia, 11, 76-100. Hu Shih,
believing the work to be a product of Shen-hui’s school, finds that the autobiographical
part (secs. 2-11) and the sermon (secs. 12-31 and 34-37) formed the core of the
original work. See Hu Shih, “An Appeal . . . )" p. 20.

“The autobiographical sections might well be included under this category.
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Sections 2 to 11 contain the fictionalized autobiography of Hui-
neng, and tell how the understanding of the illiterate Hui-neng tri-
umphed over the Ch’an accomplishments of the head monk Shen-hsiju.
The autobiography deals with the period from Hui-neng’s birth until
shortly after he was made the Sixth Patriarch and returned to the south.
Contained are the famous verses of Shen-hsiu and Hui-neng, indicative
of the degree of understanding each had attained (secs. 6-8). These
sections, while recounting Hui-neng’s life, also represent an attack on
Shen-hsiu, as representative of Northern Ch’an.

Sections 12-31 and 34-37 contain sermons supposedly preached by
Hui-neng at the Ta-fan Temple. This temple, however, has never been
identified.* In examining the sermons one is struck at once by the ob-
vious parallels with the works of Shen-hui.’® Not only is there a similar-
ity in the thought and concepts, but the wording is in some instances
almost identical. The identity of meditation and wisdom found in sec-
tion 13 is discussed in virtually the same terms in the works of Shen-
hui; section 14 contains a reference to Vimalakirti and Sariputra, which
is also found in Shen-hui’s writings; section 15 includes a passage on
the lamp and its light, similarly included in Shen-hui’s sayings. The
discussion of the concept of no-thought in section 17, the passage con-
cerning the Mahaprajfidparamita in section 26, and parts of sections 30
and 31 all are paralleled in the works of Shen-hui. This is also true of
the story of Bodhidharma and Emperor Wu of Liang found in sec-
tion 34.

Because of the above similarities any attempt to define the “thought”
of Hui-neng in the light of these sermons would not appear possible.
We have seen, in addition, that Shen-hui, in his recorded sayings, at
no time quotes from Hui-neng. Thus, even if we refrain from declaring
that the thought of the Platform Sutra is derivative from the works of
Shen-hui, we are at least obliged to admit that they parallel each other
closely. The Platform Sutra contains much that can be described as

YThe Ch’i-chiang hsien chih, ch. 16, p. 10b, states: “The Pao-en kuang-hsiao
Temple lies west of the river and was founded by the monk Tsung-hsi in K'ai-yilan 2
(714). It is also called K'ai-yiian Temple, and another name is the Ta-fan Temple.
This is the place where the envoy Wei Chou [sic] asked the Sixth Patriarch to preach
the Platform Sutra.” Other than this, no mention of the temple can be found. The
present identification can scarcely be regarded as reliable in view of the lack of con-
firming sources, the date 714, which is after Hui-neng’s death, and the error in the
identification of Wei Chou (see Translation, sec. 1). Wei Chou (urs, 197, pp. 15b~
16b) died between 860 and 873. Ui, Zenshd shi kenkyd, 11, 214, surmises that the
temple was located within the walls of Shao-chou.

B Precise references to the points of similarity are indicated in the notes to the
translation.
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general Buddhist teaching, such as discourses on the threefold body and
the four vows; it has much material which, as with Shen-hui’s sayings,
is based on the Prajnaparamita concept of mind. Quotations from vari-
ous sutras show the influence that these works had on the Platform
Sutra, but the same sutras are used by Shen-hui. The emphasis on such
concepts as the identity of prajia and dhyina, sudden awakening, see-
ing into one’s own nature, of no-thought and no-mind, which are of
fundamental importance in Ch’an, are to a degree new, but they are still
to be found in Shen-hui’s writings. Through the agency of later editions
of the Platform Sutra, some of these concepts are strengthened and de-
veloped; in a sense they are traceable to the Tun-huang edition, but
several writers who have attempted to discuss the “thought” of Hui-
neng lay particular emphasis on concepts which are not to be found
in the earliest edition of the Platform Sutra. Thus Suzuki states: “What
distinguishes Hui-neng most conspicuously and characteristically from
his predecessors as well as from his contemporaries is his doctrine of
‘hon-rai mu-ichi-motsu’ (pen-lai wu-i-wu) . .. ‘from the first not a
thing is’—this was the first proclamation made by Hui-neng. It is a
bomb thrown into the camp of Shen-hsiu and his predecessors.” ® Yet
it is quite certain that this doctrine was never pronounced by Hui-neng,
for it is not found in the Tun-huang edition, and does not make its
appearance until the Sung dynasty version.)” Other writers have laid
emphasis on a passage from the Diamond Sutra, which is said to have
occasioned Hui-neng’s enlightenment; but this passage, too, is not con-
tained in the Tun-huang version of the Platform Sutra, appearing first
in the Sung versions.!® For this reason, it would appear best to consider

¥D. T. Suzuki, Zen Doctrine of No-mind, p. 22.

¥ «From the first not a thing is” appears as the third line of Hui-neng’s verse, given
in answer to Shen-hsiu, in the Késkési, p. 14, and Daijji, p. 10. In the Tun-huang
text (sce sec. 8) it is found as “Buddha nature is always clean and pure.” The line,
in its altered version, is contained also in Huang-po’s Ch’uan-hsin fa-yao, 748, p. 385b.
Since Huang-po died around 850, this is probably the first instance in which the phrase
is to be found. Caution, however, must be used when citing the “discourses” of the
famous Ch’an priests of the T’ang dynasty, for their works, as recorded by their disciples,
were not published until the Sung period or later, and if they received, even to a
limited extent, the editing, revision, and emendation to which the Platform Sutra was
subjected, certain reservations as to how well they reflect the exact sayings of the
Patriarch in question must be entertained.

®The Késhéfi (p. 15) and Daijéfi (p. 11) say that Hui-neng's enlightenment came
when he heard the passage from the Diamond Sutra: “Must produce a mind which stays
in no place” (18, p. 749c). See Itd Kokan, “Rokuso End Daishi no chiishin shisd,”
Nihon Bukkyc gakkai nemps, no. 7 (1934), p. 214.
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the Ch’an thought found in these sermons of Hui-neng as representing,
together with Shen-hui’s writings, middle and late eighth-century con-
cepts, which later Ch’an Masters organized, adjusted, clarified, and en-
larged upon. But as the Platform Sutra was edited and corrected, its
contents were still interpreted as representing the true sayings of the
Sixth Patriarch. In other words, the legend is still at work, still devel-
oping, this time within the framework of the later versions of the
book which purports to convey the sayings of the Sixth Patriarch.

Among those sections which are concerned with extolling the South-
ern school at the expense of the Northern, we find, in addition to the
autobiographical sections, section 37 which, although it does not spe-
cifically mention Northern Ch’an, details a bit of Hui-neng’s biography,
and describes the awe in which he was held by the assembled monks.
Section 39 is a direct attack on the gradual teaching of Northern Ch’an.
Sections 40-41 tell the story of Chih-ch’eng, who came as a spy from
Shen-hsiu, of his conversion, and of his explanation of the Northern
teaching and Hui-neng’s answer to it. Section 48 extols the understand-
ing of Shen-hui, at the expense of the Master’s other disciples, including
Fa-hai. Section 49 includes the prediction: “twenty years after I die some
one will come forward to fix the correct and false in Buddhism.” This
is a direct reference to Shen-hui’s attacks on Northern Ch’an, and
proves that this section of the work was added by men of Shen-hui’s
school.

The sections which are attributable to Fa-hai and his followers are
chiefly those which insist that proof of the understanding of the teach-
ing lies in the possession of a copy of the Platform Sutra, namely sec-
tions 1, 32, 38, 47, and 55 through 57.1° Of these sections, only section 1
fits in to any extent with the rest of the text, and it may well be that
the last few phrases, which speak of the transmission of the teaching
and the need to take the Platform Sutra as the authority, are later addi-
tions. Section 32 cautions against the reckless spreading of the teaching,
especially among those who are not ready to receive it. It does not
specifically mention the transmission of the text, however, and it may
well be that the attribution of this section to Fa-hai’s school is inappro-

 The view has been advanced that Fa-hai transcribed an original text and that Shen-
hui made it into a “transmitted” one, to show the errors of Northern Ch'an and to
establish it in the tradition of his school, and that later sections were added by Shen-

hui’s followers. See Nakagawa Taka, “Dankyd no shisashiteki kenkyd,” IBK, no. 5
(September, 1954), p. 284.
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priate. Sections 38 and 47 deal specifically with the transmission of the
text and section 55 with the handing down of the teaching, enumerat-
ing the names of the priests who have inherited it. Sections 56 and 57
are so corrupt that they are virtually unintelligible: they deal with the
transmission and refer specifically to Fa-hai. These two sections are not
to be found in any of the later editions of the text.

The remaining sections, which represent miscellaneous additions to
the text, contribute little to our knowledge of the work. Section 32,
containing the “formless verse,” is in all probability a later accretion.
The verse, purportedly by Hui-neng, contains the term “ta-shih,” which
certainly would not be used by a person speaking of himself, and there-
fore may be presumed to be the product of a later hand, or at the least
to have been revised by one. Sections 42 to 44 detail stories of Hui-neng
and various priests who come to question him, and can be classified as
late additions to the legend of Hui-neng. Sections 45 and 46 detail the
theory of the thirty-six confrontations. This theory is not found else-
where, and its origin is completely unknown. One does not hear of it
in other Ch’an works, although it is retained in all later versions of the
text. The fact that it has been retained, although never discussed or
enlarged upon elsewhere, points to the esteem in which Hui-neng was
held. In that these sections were believed to represent the teachings of
Hui-neng, they were preserved regardless of the fact that their import
is obscure. In section 49, which contains the prediction concerning the
appearance of Shen-hui, are included the transmission verses of the six
Chinese Patriarchs. As has been seen, these verses seem to have gained
a considerable importance in the eighth century as a part of the legend,
and they play a significant role in the Pao-lin chuan. Their inclusion
here represents one stage in their development, probably earlier than
those to be found in the latter work. Section 50 contains two additional
transmission verses, attributed to Hui-neng; these are not found in
later versions of the Platform Sutra. Section 51 furnishes the list of the
Indian and Chinese Patriarchs, and, as noted before, can be dated some-
time between the completion of the Li-tai fa-pao chi and the compila-
tion of the Pao-lin chuan. Sections 52 to 54 contain verses attributed to
Hui-neng, which can be assigned a late origin, as well as a description
of the Master’s death.

What conclusions can now be drawn about the Tun-huang edition
of the Platform Sutra? Obviously, it is composed of two basic parts:
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the sermons at the Ta-fan Temple, including the autobiographical
section, which if not a later addition, has undoubtedly been revised;
and other material, added at a later date. The problem of the authen-
ticity of the early section cannot be resolved. The lack of a text in any
earlier form, the haziness surrounding Fa-hai, the alleged compiler, the
similarity of many parts of the sermon to Shen-hui’s works, the fact
that no mention of the Platform Sutra is found among the works of
Shen-hui, the lack of any reliable information concerning the Ta-fan
Temple where Hui-neng’s sermons are said to have been delivered, all
contribute to the conviction that the Plazform Sutra was purely a prod-
uct of Shen-hui’s school. Yet we cannot explicitly state that there was
no Fa-hai, that he or some other disciples did not record the sayings of
Hui-neng, and that they have not been revised, augmented, and
changed to form the first part of the present version of the Platform
Sutra.

There are two references that are used to support the thesis that an
original version of the Platform Sutra existed, and that it was compiled
shortly after Hui-neng’s death. One is a notice in the Ching-te ch’uan-
teng lu, contained in the sayings of Nan-yang Hui-chung (d. 775),*
a disciple of the Sixth Patriarch, in which he laments the condition in
which the Platform Sutra now exists. He complains that the work has
been vulgarized, changed, and added to, so that the sacred import has
been distorted, that this has created confusion among students who
have come later, and that therefore the teaching is threatened with de-
struction. Ui believes that Hui<hung, who died in 775 after having been
called to the imperial court in 761, must have made this comment prior
to his entrance into the palace, and that this therefore indicates that the
Platform Sutra was already in a state of confusion at this time.*! Since
the earliest source for this comment is the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, com-
piled in 1004, some 280 years after Hui-chung’s death, and since there
is no corroborating source for the statement, considerable doubts con-
cerning the reliability of the information may be justified.

® The notice is contained in chdian 28, 151, p. 438a. Hui-chung’s biography appears
in chéian 5, pp. 244a—45a. Chiian 28-30 of the Ching-te ch'uan-teng lu contain miscel-
lancous passages and writings of various priests, which are not included under their
separate biographies. His biography is also in Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, pp. 762b—63b
and Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 113-30. They contain conflicting information. For a discussion,
see Ui, Zenshi shi kenkyd, 11, 281-94.

2 1bid., 11, 110-11.
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The second reference used by advocates of an early version of the
Platform Sutra is an inscription by Wei Ch’u-hou (773-828) for E-hu
Ta-i (d. 818),% a disciple of Ma-tsu. The text contains a passage that
characterizes four different branches of Ch'an: the Northern school,
the Southern school of Shen-hui, the Oxhead school, and the teaching
of Ma-tsu Tao-i. In the description of the school of Shen-hui there is a
passage whose meaning has been disputed. Ui takes it to mean that in
Loyang Shen-hui, receiving the teaching of Hui-neng, alone illumined
the precious jewel, but, his followers being unable to distinguish the
true from the false, “the orange tree changed into the thorn bush,”
and the Platform Sutra became what it is now. Ultimately, possession
of a transmitted copy of the text served to reveal the status of the trans-
mitted teaching. This interpretation is taken to show that the followers
of Shen-hui distorted the original work, and made it into what it is
today, merely a symbol to prove the possession of the teaching.?* Hu
Shih, on the other hand, understands the passage to mean that the
disciples of Southern Ch’an were deluded in the truth and that contra-
dictions confused the doctrine. Finally the Platform Sutra was com-
posed, and the true teaching transmitted, making clear the good and
the bad in the various contradictory opinions. This, Hu Shih believed,
indicated that Shen-hui composed the Platform Sutra?* The text is too
obscure to determine which of these two interpretations is correct;
needless to say, this inscription cannot safely be used as an argument
to determine the authorship and provenance of the Platform Sutra. It
can, however, be used to date the work. If we can assume that the
reference here is to a text similar to the Tun-huang version, it would
necessarily have to have been in existence prior to Wei Ch'u-hou’s
death in 828, and quite probably prior to Ta-i’s death in 818.

We can safely say that the Tun-huang version of the Platform Sutra
was made between 830 and 860, and represented a copy of an earlier
version, some of whose material dates to around 780. There were at

B See Hsing-fu-ssu nei-tao-ch’ang kung-feng ta-te Ta-s ch’an-shih pei-ming, cTw,
ch. 715 (XV, 9311-13). The problems entailed in this inscription are discussed by
Takao Giken, “Futatabi Zen no Namboku rydshii ni tsuite,” Rydkoku gakuhé, no.
306 (July, 1933), pp. 112-14 and Gernet, “Biographie du Maitre Chen-houei du Ho-
ts0,” Journal Asiatique, CCXLIX (1951), 37-38, n. 2c.

B UL, Zensha shi kenkya, 11, 111-12.

M Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, pp. 75-76. He later revised his opinion to in-
dicate that it was composed by Shen-hui’s disciples. See Hu Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Bud-

dhism in China, Its History and Method,” Philosophy East and West, 111 (no. 1,
April, 1953), 11, n. 9.
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one time probably a considerable number of copies extant, distributed
over a fairly wide area of China. Some manuscripts, we know, made
their way to Japan, although they are no longer preserved. Of the
evolution of the text during the ninth century we know nothing. Ex-
amination of the lists of Buddhist scriptural works brought back to Japan
by Japanese priests indicates that by the mid-ninth century the title had
been considerably simplified; the text is no longer known under the
cumbersome titles that the Tun-huang manuscript or the version found
in Ennin’s list of 847 bear. It is quite possible that these versions did
not contain the vast number of errors that are to be found in the Tun-
huang edition. We also do not know in what schools of Ch’an the text
was used. Presumably it was venerated by the branch which made its
home at Ts'ao-ch’i and by the followers of Shen-hui’s line, although
by the mid-ninth century these schools may have been virtually extinct.
To what extent it was taken up by the new schools of Ch’an that came
into prominence at this time is also unknown. If it was, these schools
made no effort to eliminate elements in the text which were of no con-
cern to them—the struggle between Northern and Southern Ch’an,
the emphasis on Shen-hui, the lineage of Fa-hai’s school—for these
elements are retained in versions of the Platform Sutra produced at a
considerably later period. Stories about Hui-neng, however, do appear
in the records of the Ch’an Masters of the ninth century,®® so that we
know that the Sixth Patriarch was held in high regard by the Ch’an
Masters of late T"ang, although we cannot say to what extent the book
ascribed to him was used.

The next text of the Platform Sutra of which we have evidence is
an edition of 967, compiled by a priest named Hui-hsin, of whom
nothing is known. This text is no longer extant; our knowledge of it
derives from the preface to the Koshoji edition,?® a printed text, based
on a “Gozan” edition, which itself was a direct copy of a Northern
Sung edition of 1153. The preface to the Kashgji edition is handwritten,
copied from some other source by the Japanese priest Rydnen (1559-
1619)%7 in 1599. It is apparent that the printed text in Ryonen’s posses-
sion was incomplete, and that he supplemented the missing preface by
copying it by hand from another text, presumably the “Gozan” edition.

% See p. 94, n. 27.

*® See p. 90, n. 3.

T He was the founder of the K&shgji in Kyoto. See Matsumoto Bunzaburd, Bukkyd
shi zakko, p. 101.
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In reproducing it, however, Ryonen made a mistake, or reproduced
a prior error; he combined what originally were two prefaces to form
one. The first preface is by Hui-hsin. In it he describes how poor the
condition of the “old” Platform Sutra was: the text was obscure, and
students, first taking it up with great expectations, soon came to despise
the work. Therefore he revised it, dividing it into eleven sections and
two chiian. The preface bears only a cyclical date, but this has been
identified as representing the year 967.2°

The second preface is by Ch’ao Tzu-chien®® and is dated 1153. In it
Ch’ao describes how, on a visit to Szechuan, he found a manuscript
copy of the Platform Sutra, in the handwriting of his ancestor, Wen-
yian, to which was afixed a note to the effect that his ancestor had
seen the work now for the sixteenth time and that he was in his eighty-
first year at the time. Hu Shih has demonstrated that this Wen-yiian
was Ch’ao Chiung,®*® and that the year in which he was eighty-one
was 1031. Thus we know that the Késhdji text is based on a “Gozan”
copy of the Sung printed edition of 1153, which in turn derived from a
manuscript copy dated 1031, which was itself copied from Hui-hsin’s
version of 967. Hui-hsin’s text was in turn derived from a copy of the
Platform Sutra similar to the Tun-huang text, somewhat later in date,
but covering largely the same material.

Before proceeding further, we must take notice of the other Northern
script is in the hand of Dégen, generally regarded as the founder of
the Japanese S6t5 sect of Zen, but it is more likely that it was made by
one of his disciples.®® It is quite close to the Kashoji version, and is
similarly divided into eleven sections and two chiian, yet considerable

® This and the following information are drawn largely from Hu Shih, “T’an-ching
k’ao chih erh,” Hu Shih wen-ts’un, 1V, 301-18. The preface is also discussed in
D. T. Suzuki, “Kashdji-bon Rokuso dankyd kaisetsu,” contained in the separate volume
of explanatory material accompanying Suzuki’s texts of the Tun-huang and Késhés
versions of the Platform Sutra and the Shen-hui yii-lu, pp. 44-58.

® Biography unknown.

* Biography in Sung shu 305, pp. 7a-9b.

3 See p. 90, n. 3.

Ui, Zenshii shi kenkyi, 1, 61. It is of interest to note that Ddgen, in his Shobs
genzo, remarks: “The Platform Sutra is a spurious work and does not represent the
transmission of the Dharma-treasure. These are not the words of the Sixth Patriarch”
(182, p. 298b). This passage has caused considerable debate, and some writers question
the correctness of its attribution to Dégen. For a discussion, see Ité Kokan, “Rokuso
Ené daishi no chiishin shisé,” Nihon Bukkyogaku kyckai nempé, no. 7 (February,
1935), pp. 226-29.
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differences in the two texts can be noted. The Késhéji edition is more
polished and avoids several careless errors that are present in the

of whom nothing is known, who lived at Chiang-chiin-shan in Fu-
t'ang.?® The preface provides little information; it does, however, state
that the work represents a second printing. It is dated 1116. Suzuki
reasons that because of various additions to the Késhéji text that are
banner and the wind, the former work was influenced by the Sokei
daishi betsuden, and represents a later version of the text. His assump-
tion is that the Koshaji text is a revised and enlarged version of the
his preface that he himself divided the work into eleven sections and
two chsian. Unless Hui-hsin’s statement is to be doubted, then the
hsin version itself. Thus, according to Okubo, the Hui-hsin and the
Daijoji texts are the same. This would then indicate that Hui-hsin’s
version was a printed text. Okubo believes that Ch’ao Chiung, being
a prominent figure in the literary world, edited the work, and it is
this version that is represented by the Kashoji edition. These theories
must, however, be regarded as speculations which, at this point, cannot
be verified.

I am inclined to believe, and this again is purely speculation, that
hsin’s manuscript edition of 967. There seems no particular reason to
doubt Hui-hsin’s statement that he divided the Platform Sutra into
eleven sections and two chiian, and since both Northern Sung editions
follow this division, it would seem possible to assume that they are
derived from the same work. There is, apart from the differences al-
ready alluded to, one significant place where the two texts are at
variance: this is in the theory of the twenty-eight Indian Patriarchs.
The Koshsji text, with certain changes, follows largely the version
hand, is based on the Pao-lin chuan. Thus, for the last few Indian
Patriarchs we have the names given in Table 2.

® Southeast of Fu-ch'ing hsien, Fukien.
™ Suzuki, “Kaga Daijoji shozd no Rokuso dankys . ..,” p. 6.
* Okubo, “Daijéji-bon . . . ,” p. 69.
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From this table, I conclude that the Hui-hsin text followed the
Tun-huang version of the twenty-eight Patriarch theory, in its cor-
rected version, as found in Tsung-mi’s Yéan-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’a0,*®
and continued to include the Seven Buddhas of the Past in the number-
ing scheme. This, in turn, was repeated in the Koskdjs text.3" The Dai-
107 edition, on the other hand, while retaining the numbering system
employed in the Tun-huang manuscript, is based entirely on the Pao-
lin chuan, and must therefore represent a different edited version of
the Hui-hsin text. The preface to the Daijoji text, however, clearly
states that it is a second printing. I would suggest that there may be
of Hui-hsin’s manuscript, and that this text belonged to a school of
Ch’an which had at the time already accepted the Pao-lin chuan ver-
sion of the patriarchal tradition. In diagram form, the evolution of the
text would be as follows:

Tun-huang (830-860)

|

Hui-hsin (967) Manuscript

/

Printed edition Ch’ao Chiung
(presumably revised) {manuscript copy
possibly revised)
(1013)
Ts'un-chung Northern Sung printed edition
second printing (1116) (1153)
Daijofi manuscript Koshog printed edition

the sections relating to the transmission of the text in Fa-hai's school,

it would seem permissible to assume that both the Tun-huang version

and the copy on which Hui-hsin based his edition represented versions
221, 14, 3, 276b.

¥ While the K6shdji edition follows Tsung-mi, it changes $apavisa to Basiasita, as
found in the Pao-lin chuan. The reason for this change cannot be determined.
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of extremely limited distribution. With Hui-hsin’s text of 967, how-
ever, the text most probably became available to other schools of Ch’an.
Support for this conclusion is found in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu
of 1004, which mentions the Platform Sutra by name, and indicates
that it was in wide use.®® Thus what had been a text of comparatively
small distribution became available to all branches of the sect and to
version may then represent the text as adopted by one of the Ch’an
schools which derived ultimately from the schools of Nan-yiieh and
Ch’ing-ylian, and the Kashoji text may well represent the text as taken
up by the Sung literati, among whom a refined copy of the text was
more important than such details as the accuracy of the transmission
of the then accepted patriarchal tradition.

No detailed comparison of the Tun-huang text with the two Northern
Sung editions will be attempted here. The latter works have been
greatly refined, many errors have been corrected, and the texts some-
what enlarged.®® The texts are sufficiently similar that there can be no
question that these later versions were derived from a copy similar to
the Tun-huang copy.*®

Between the time that Hui-hsin’s version was composed and the two
Northern Sung editions appeared, we hear of still another version of
the Platform Sutra. Here again we must deal with a text that is no
longer extant; however we have three references to this edition.*!

1. The Ch’i-chou edition of the Chiin-chai tu-shu chih contains a
notice of a Liu-tsu ¢an-ching in 16 sections and 3 chdian, compiled by
Hui-hsin.*?

2. In the Wen-hsien fung-k’ao, chiian 54, there is a notice listing a
Liu-tsu tan-ching in 3 chiian. No compiler is given.*?

3. The Hsin-chin wen-chi, chiian 11, compiled by the famous Sung

151, p. 235¢.

® See Hu Shih, “T'an-ching k’ao chih-erh,” pp. 312-13. A count of the texts shows
that the Tun-huang version has 12,000 characters, the Kdshéji edition 14,000, and the
Yian edition 21,000.

“In the translation that follows, the K&shdji version has, in many instances, been
relied on to solve textual problems. References are cited in the notes to the translation.

“The following information is based largely on Hu Shih, *“T’an-ching k’ao chih-
erh,” and Matsumoto Bunzaburd, Bukkyé shi zakké, p. 91.

“Ch'ao Kung-wu, comp., Wang Hsien-ch'ien, ed., Chiin-chai tu-shu chik, ch. 16,
pp- 27b-28a. The Yiian-chou edition of this work lists the Liu-tsu t'an-ching in 2 chiian
and 16 sections (Ssu-pu tsung-k'an, ser. 3, case 19, ch. 3B, pp. 26b-37a).

 Ma Tuan-lin, Wen-hsien t'ung-k’ao, p. 1819c.
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priest Ch'i-sung (1007-1072)** contains a preface by the shih-lang
Lang,*® entitled Liu-tsu fa-pao chi hsi*® Dated 1056, it relates the
history of the partriarchal succession from Bodhidharma through Hui-
neng, remarks on the veneration which the words of the Sixth Patri-
arch are accorded, and expresses regret that common people have
vulgarized and proliferated his teaching. Lang goes on to note that
Ch'i-sung had written a piece in praise of the Platform Sutra*" and
that two years after this was completed he had obtained a copy of an
“old Ts'ao-ch’i edition,” which he edited, corrected, divided into three
chiéian, and later published.

Ch’i-sung’s missing edition has been the source of further contro-
versy. Its importance lies in the fact that it was evidently one of the
sources for the greatly expanded Yiian editions of the Platform Sutra,
which are clearly based on an edition that differs from Hui-hsin’s
version. Hu Shih holds that the “old Ts'ao-ch’i edition” mentioned in
Lang’s preface referred to the Sokei daishi betsuden, and that Ch'i-sung
combined it with the Hui-hsin edition to form his new three-chéian
work, retaining Hui-hsin’s name as compiler.*® Ui completely rejects
Hu Shih’s conclusions, saying that, because of differences in style be-
tween the Sokei daishi betsuden and the then existing texts of the
Platform Sutra, Ch'i-sung, who had written in praise of the Platform
Sutra, could not conceivably have considered the Skei daishi betsuden
as an “old Ts’ao-ch’i edition.” 4¢

“ Prominent also as a literary figure, Ch'i-sung was active in defending Ch’an against
attacks by the T'ien-t'ai sect, which challenged the Ch'an theory of the twenty-cight
Patriarchs. He wrote several histories of Ch’an, was well versed in the Classics, and
was active in efforts to effect a union between Buddhism and Confucianism. His biog-
raphy appears in Hsé ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 494a-b.

¥ See Ui, Zenshdi shi kenkyd, 11, 48, for a brief notice of his career.

152, p. 703b—c.

" The T’an-ching tsan, 152, pp. 662c—64b. It is also contained in the Yiian version
of the Platform Sutra as found in the Taishé Tripitaka (748, pp. 346a-47c).

®8ee Hu Shih, “T’an-ching k'ao chih-erh,” pp. 306-11. Hu Shih’s arguments here
are not too convincing; however, his article was written before the Pao-lin chuan was
rediscovered, and he did not have access to the Tsu-t’ang chi. On the basis of Ch'i-
sung’s Ch'an history, Ch'uan-fa cheng-tsung-chi, 151, pp. 715-68, Hu credits Ch’i-sung
with having established the theory of the twenty-cight Patriarchs in its final form, and
argues that Ch'i-sung knew the S6kei daishi betsuden, because he changed the prediction
made by Hui-neng that twenty years after his death someone would come forward and
“raise up his essential teachings” (see translation, sec. 49), to one of seventy years, as
found in the Sokei daishi betsuden. This change is found, however, in the Tsu-r'ang
chi (1, 99) and the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu (151, p. 236c), considerably before Ch'i-

sung's time. The twenty-eight Patriarch theory, of course, derives from the Pao-lin chuan.
® Ui, Zenshii shi kenkyi, 11, 49.
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Here again there is no ready answer. Ch'i-sung’s edition no longer
exists, so that we cannot determine to what degree he enlarged or re-
vised the text. There are, however, two Yiian editions, published in-
dependently, and apparently without reference to each other, one year
apart, in 1290 and 1291. These two editions are very similar, and have
obviously been based on the same work, which must be presumed to
have been Ch’i-sung’s missing text, or possibly a later revision of it.
The two Yiian editions are greatly expanded, and include much new
material not previously associated with the Platform Sutra. Thus Ch’i-
sung’s version, which is listed as being in three chdan, must also be
presumed to have been an enlarged text.

Hu Shih has suggested that Ch'i-sung enlarged the Platform Sutra
on the basis of the Soker daishi betsuden. There is no evidence, how-
ever, that the latter work was ever used to any significant extent in
China. It has not been preserved in that country, nor do we find
textual references to it. It would seem more likely that the “old Ts’ao-
ch’i edition” on which Ch’i-sung depended was the Pao-lin chuan.5
Although the volumes relating to Hui-neng are missing, it may be
presumed that it contained a considerable body of material concerning
him. At any rate, Ch'i-sung’s edition must be added to the already long
list of insoluble problems relating to the Platform Sutra and its author-
ship. It is perhaps significant, however, that the edition of 1036 and
that of 1056 were both edited by men who had strong ties to contem-
porary literary circles. We do not know precisely what Ch’ao Chiung’s
religious commitments were, but he is said to have read the Platform
Sutra sixteen times before making a copy of it, so that it obviously
exerted a considerable influence upon him. Ch’i-sung, although a Ch’an
priest, was widely associated with persons outside his clerical environ-
ment, and it may be assumed that his edition of the Platform Sutra
was not without literary polish. Thus it is evident that this work, in
its revised versions, was gaining an audience not solely confined to the
priesthood. As noted before, it was also in Ch’i-sung’s time, or shortly
after his death, that the Platform Sutra and the Pao-lin chuan were
both excluded from the Tripitaka as spurious works, which might, to
a certain extent, account for the failure of Ch'i-sung’s version to survive.

The history of the Platform Sutra during the Yiian, Ming, and
Ch’ing dynasties is of enormous complexity, and a detailed study of the

% The full title of the Pao-lin chuan contains the name Ts‘ao-ch'i.
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various editions is quite beyond the scope of this introduction.” As
has been mentioned, two editions appeared, a year apart, in 1290 and
1291. They represent different printings in widely separated areas of
China, and do not appear to be based on each other, although they are
sufficiently similar that they must have been based on the same source.
The printing of 1290 was edited by Te-i.%® In his preface he remarks:
“The Platform Sutra has been greatly abridged by later writers and
the complete import [of the teachings] of the Sixth Patriarch is dif-
ficult to discern. When I was young I saw a copy of an old edition, and
since then I have spent thirty years searching for it.” Te-i goes on to
explain how a certain T'ung shang-jen obtained a copy for him, and
that he had it published at the Hsiu-hsiu an in Wu-chung.®® It would
seem then that Te-i had access to a version of the Hui-hsin edition, but
that in his youth he had seen a copy of a greatly enlarged text, which
we may assume to have been the Ch’i-sung edition or a version of it.
Eventually finding another copy, he had it printed. So far from the
original Tun-huang version had the text been expanded that Te-i saw
fit to condemn what was presumably a text of the Hui-hsin version
for having been abbreviated.

In 1291 a priest by the name of Tsung-pao® published another edi-
tion, very similar to that of Te-i, at Nan-hai in south China. It is this
version that was incorporated into the Ming Tripitaka and is the popu-
lar edition in general use today.®® At the time that it was added to the
Tripitaka Te-i's preface was attached to the Tsung-pao text, which
has created a certain confusion in distinguishing the two works. In his

® For bibliographical studies, see Ui, Zensha shi kenkyd, 11, 2-47; Matsumoto
Bunzaburd, Bukkyo shi zakké, pp. 87-168; Nakagawa Taka, “Rokuso dankyd no ihon
ni tsuite,” IBK, no. 3 (September, 1953), pp. 155-56. For the history of Korean edi-
tions, sec Kuroda Akira, Chésen kydisho k6, pp. 93-111 and Kuroda Akira, “Rokuso
dankyd k& iho,” Sekisui sensei kakéju ki'nen romsan, pp. 153-79. A derailed listing of
all printing is found in Shinsan zenseki mokuroku, pp. 447-49.

% The Te-i edition is comparatively rare in China; see Li Chia-yen “Liu-tsu t’an-ching
Te-i pen chih fa-hsien,” Ching-hua hsiich-pao, X (no. 2, April, 1935), pp. 483-90.
For the text of the Te-i edition, see Gen Enyfi Koérai kokubon Rokuso daishi hobo
dankyé, Zengaku kenkyd, no. 23 (July, 1935), pp. 1-63. This is the Korean edition of
1316. The Te-i edition made its way to Korea shortly after publication, and most
Korean versions stem from it. For Te-i’s biography, see Tseng-chi hsii ch’'uan-teng-lu,
zz2B, 15, 5, 416b—17a. His dates are unknown.

® Wu-hsien, Chiangsu.

® Biography unknown.

® 148, pp. 345-65. Translated under the title “The Dharma Treasure of the Altar

Siitra of the Sixth Patriarch,” by Lu Kuan-yii (Charles Luk), Ch’an and Zen teachings
(series 3), pp. 15-102.
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postface Tsung-pao explains that he obtained three editions which he
edited to make one volume, adding material on the relationships of
various disciples with the Sixth Patriarch. This latter material is, how-
ever, also in the Te-i text. Since the Tsung-pao text was published
later and the compiler claims to have added the material himself,
either his statement is in error, or we must look for some other ex-
planation. Ui suggests that Tsung-pao spoke in terms of one or two
of the three editions that he used, and that these contained only a few
such stories when compared with the third text of which he made
use.’® In any event, at the present state of our knowledge, it seems
safe to say that the Te-i and Tsung-pao texts were produced separately,
but must have been based on the same source, Ch’i-sung’s missing
edition of the Platform Sutra.

Both Yiian editions divide the text into ten sections; there are certain
differences within the sections, and the titles given to each section are
at variance.’” Te-i gives Fa-hai as the compiler, placing his name at
editions mention Fa-hai as compiler only in the body of the text.
Tsung-pao, on the other hand, uses his own name as the compiler of
the work. The chief difference in the two Yiian texts lies in the amount
of supplementary material that is attached. Te-i includes only his
preface and the one attributed to Fa-hai. The Tsung-pao edition con-
tains Te-i’s preface, Ch'i-sung’s words in praise of the Platform Sutra,
Fa-hai’s preface, the texts of various inscriptions, and Tsung-pao’s
postface.

No comparison of the Yiian editions with the Tun-huang text will
be attempted. The former contain much of the same material found
in the autobiographical sections and the sermon, retain many of the
stories of encounters with other priests, as well as the discussion of the
thirty-six confrontations and the list of the Indian Patriarchs, and some
of the verses, but the text is much refined and greatly expanded
throughout. The sections relating to Fa-hai and the transmission of the
text have been dropped. As a result of all these alterations, the Tsung-
pao text is almost twice the size of its Tun-huang counterpart.

Judging only from the great number of printings and editions, the

Ui, Zenshii shi kenkyd, 11, 49.

® For a comparison of the two Yiian editions, see Oya Tokujs, “Gen Enyii Korai
kokubon Rokuso daishi hobé dankyé ni tsuite,” Zengaku kenkydi, no. 23 (July, 1935),
pp. 1-29.
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Platform Sutra attained a tremendous circulation during the Ming and
Ch’ing dynasties.”® These editions vary slightly in arrangement and
often contain additional prefatory material. What role this work played
in the Ch'an teaching of the time cannot be considered without
relating it to the vast changes which took place in Ch’an after the
Yiian dynasty. The large number of printings would indicate that the
work was widely used by lay believers as well as Ch’an priests, but an
investigation of the whole range of Chinese Buddhism in the Ming
and Ch’ing dynasties would be required in order to reveal its signif-
icance in the Buddhism of this time. This cannot be undertaken here.

In Japan Zen arrived as a sect during the Southern Sung and Yiian
dynasties, particularly during the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries
when large numbers of priests visited the continent and Chinese
Masters, often refugees, came to Japan to teach or to make their homes.
Various degrees and kinds of teaching were represented, but largely
what was introduced was the highly organized kdan Zen that developed
during the Sung dynasty. These priests brought with them numerous
works, such as the renowned kéan collections Pi-yen lu and Wu-men
kuan, and the “discourses” of eminent priests. Although the Yiian
version of the Platform Sutra had yet to appear when the intercourse
between Chinese and Japanese priests was at its height, there was still
ample contact in the first half of the fourteenth century to have made
it possible for the work to have been introduced to Japan at that time.®
But this does not seem to have been the case, for it was not until 1634
that there was a Japanese edition of the Yiian version of the Platform
Sutra®® During the Tokugawa period several printings and a number
of commentaries appeared, but neither the Sung nor the Yiian versions
appear to have played an important part in the Zen schools of Japan.
Hui-neng is, of course, revered as the Sixth Patriarch; stories of him are
known and used, and he appears prominently in kéan collections. The
Katt-sha,® a collection much used in Japanese Zen monasteries today,
contains a story about Hui-neng’s encounter with the fierce Hui-ming
atop Mount Ta-yii, when the latter came in pursuit of the Dharma.%

% The Shinsan zenseki mokuroku, p. 448, lists some 26 different editions produced
in Korea and China during Ming and Ch’ing times. How many printings were made
from each set of blocks is unknown.

® A Korean version of the Te-i edition had already appeared in 1316.

® A text of the Tsung-pao edition was printed in Kyoto in Kan'ei 11. See Shinsan
zenseki mokuroku, p. 447.

% First published 1689. Contained in Fujita Genro, Zudokko, pp. 109-97.

®1bid., p. 117. The same kéan is found in Wu-men kuan, 148, p. 295¢.
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As the account goes, Hui-ming gained enlightenment when Hui-neng
asked: “Not thinking of good, not thinking of evil, just at this moment,
what is your original face before your mother and father were born?”
This is an important kdan, one of the first given the beginning student.
But it is also a part of the legend, for the story is not mentioned in
the Tun-huang edition, and appears only later in the Sung version of
the Platform Sutra®® Thus, the Platform Sutra and the Patriarch it
champions continue to exert their influence today.

® It appears first as a note at the end of the section dealing with Hui-neng’s departure

from the Fifth Patriarch in the KésAdji edition, p. 17. The story is also found, in a
slightly variant form, in the Ch’uan-hsin fa-yao, T48, p. 384a.



1V. Content Analysis

ALL THE DIFFICULTIES encountered in attempting to place the Plat-
form Sutra in a positive historical setting repeat themselves when one
attempts to deal with the thought and ideas contained in the work.
One can, however, make a few remarks about the thought and struc-
ture of the Platform Sutra as a whole. There is a certain plan of ar-
rangement detectable; some sections have been added by the compilers,
as has been previously noted, with a specific purpose in mind. At the
risk of occasional repetition, let us examine the work briefly in terms
of the content of the various sections.

The Platform Sutra can be divided into two basic parts: the sermon
at the Ta-fan Temple, which includes the autobiography (secs. 1-31,
34-37), and all the remaining portions of the work. This latter material,
while largely unrelated to the sermon, does at times serve to reiterate
and reinforce certain points of doctrine. The title: “Southern School
Sudden Doctrine, Supreme Mahiyina Great Perfection of Wisdom:
the Platform Sutra preached by the Sixth Patriarch Hui-neng at the
Ta-fan Temple in Shao-chou” applies to the sermon alone, and clearly
identifies the type of Buddhism that is to be preached.

The work opens as though it proposes to launch immediately into
the sermon, but the preaching has scarcely begun when it is interrupted
by the story of Hui-neng’s early life. By using an autobiographical
format, the compilers are able to impart to the audience a sense of
intimacy with Hui-neng. A simple man of humble origins, unlettered
and without pretensions, he was able with his own innate capacities
to achieve the highest rank in Ch’an, while yet a layman. The availa-
bility of this teaching to the populace in general is emphasized through-
out the work. Not only was Hui-neng himself a layman when he first
undertook his training, but the sermon is delivered at the behest of
Wei Ch’ii, a government official, before a large audience of monks,
nuns, and lay followers. This point is further brought out in section
36, where it is specifically stated that study as a layman is not only
possible, but that it may be carried out as well outside the temple
environment as within.

Hui-neng’s illiteracy, much spoken of in later Ch’an, is treated here
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in a rather casual manner, and serves primarily to underline the con-
flict with Shen-hsiu. We are told early in the autobiography (sec. 8)
that Hui-neng cannot read, and that someone with the ability to write
was needed to inscribe the verse that he had composed on the wall. In
the story of Fa-ta and the Lotus Sutra (sec. 42), we again hear of the
Sixth Patriarch’s inability to read. Later Ch’an has called much atten-
tion to Hui-neng’s supposed illiteracy, largely in an effort to underline
the contention that Ch’an is a silent transmission from “mind to mind,”
which does not rely on the written word. The Platform Sutra, how-
ever, does not seek to convey this impression: Hui-neng’s first inter-
view with the Fifth Patriarch is verbal, a written verse demonstrates
the degree of Hui-neng’s understanding, and, after he has transmitted
the Patriarchship, the Fifth Patriarch spends the night expounding the
Diamond Sutra to his heir. There is no indication here that the written
word and the canonical works are in any way inimical to the teaching
of Ch’an. Indeed, when one takes into account the fairly large number
of scriptural references contained in the sermon, it is clear that the
Tun-huang version of the Platform Sutra was not particularly con-
cerned with emphasizing Hui-neng’s illiteracy, nor was it attempting
to assert that Ch’an was a teaching in which traditional Buddhism
played no part. It may well be that the compilers of the Platform Sutra
judged that a lack of knowledge of the written word on Hui-neng’s
part would serve to emphasize the availability of the teaching to any
who might come to seek it.

The account of Hui-neng furnished by the autobiography stops with
his departure for the south after he has gained the Patriarchship. Of
his life until he reached Shao-chou, where he preached the sermon,
we are told nothing. In the meanwhile he has become a renowned
Ch’an Master, the recognized Sixth Patriarch, and it is as such that he
appears throughout the remainder of the Platform Sutra. A few
biographical details are furnished, the circumstances surrounding his
death are described, but chiefly we find him as the rather disembodied
voice represented by the phrase: “The Master said.”

We do not gain from this work any precise knowledge either of the
manner in which the doctrine was transmitted or of the teaching
methods used. The transmission is described merely as the acknowl-
edgment on the part of the teacher of his disciple’s understanding. Up
to the time of Hui-neng, we are told, the robe of Bodhidharma was
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handed down as a symbol of the transmission of the teaching. But the
Platform Sutra pointedly explains that this practice ceased with the
Sixth Patriarch, for in section 49 we find Hui-neng stating that the
robe is no longer to be handed down. We know that the Fifth Patri-
arch had a large number of disciples to whom he transmitted the Law,
but of this the Platform Sutra does not inform us, for Hui-neng alone
is mentioned as heir. But of Hui-neng's disciples, some ten who were
present at his death are listed (sec. 45). It would seem, then, that at
this time a renowned Ch’an teacher, such as Hung-jen or Hui-neng
is esteemed to have been, gathered under him a great number of
disciples. Those with particular talent served the Master, attended on
him, received instruction from him, and eventually became teachers
on their own. We do not know precisely how these heirs were desig-
nated or which of the students whose names appear in conjunction with
Hui-neng were legitimate heirs. By the time the Ching-te ch’uan-teng
lu was completed in 1004, the number of Hui-neng’s heirs had in-
increased to forty-three.! The Platform Sutra, however, is quite specific
in its insistence that a copy of the work itself be required as proof of
the transmission of the teaching (sec. 38). Thus the abandonment of
the robe as a symbol is compensated for, as far as this work is con-
cerned, by the establishment of the Platform Sutra itself as proof of
the transmission.

Exactly what teaching method was used at this time is not com-
pletely clear. We know that sermons, addressed to the monks and to
people at large, played an important role. From the later sections of
the work we can also gather that individual priests came, almost at
will, to question the Master and to ask for an explanation of problems
that bothered them. Whether these questions were put in private or
before a large gathering of monks is not quite clear. We are told, in
the story of Fa-ta (sec. 42), that all who were present to hear his con-
versation with the Master gained enlightenment, which would indicate
a public assembly. It is probable that both methods were used, but we
have no evidence here of the use of the private interview, a teaching
technique that developed later. It would seem then that various wan-
dering priests, the Vinaya-masters and specialists in individual sutras
that we hear of, as well as monks and laymen who showed an interest,
might appear as the spirit moved them. Those who felt an affinity for

151, p. 235a.
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the Master’s teaching would stay and become disciples, and perhaps
eventually, heirs, but there seems to have been no compulsion to re-
main, and as yet no particular monastic establishment or order of
which they were required to become members.

The Platform Sutra offers no clear picture of the method of study
employed nor does it indicate to what extent canonical works were
used. Meditation, of the type advocated by this work, was undoubtedly
a major feature of the training, but the details are never spelled out.
Because the need for self-realization is emphasized so greatly, it may
be assumed that to a large extent the disciple was on his own. He
obviously must have received some instruction from the Master, but
to what degree is not explained. The method of teaching, as seen here,
consisted primarily of sermons, given before both large audiences and
small groups, and the elucidation of particular problems that faced
the student. Other than this he seems to have been obliged to work
out his own Ch’an destiny.

When one turns to the sermon one is at once struck by the fact that
almost all of the basic ideas presented are drawn from canonical
sources; they are by no means concepts original to the Platform Sutra.
For the most part they are phrases, terms, and ideas taken from the
context of various sutras, and discussed, to a certain extent, in terms
of Ch’an. Most often these concepts are supported by canonical refer-
ences; indeed the compiler makes no claim for their originality, for
he quotes Hui-neng as saying: “My teaching has been handed down
from the sages of the past; it is not my personal knowledge” (sec. 12).
Although it is not our particular concern here, it should be reiterated
that passages in the sermon are found, very frequently in almost
identical form, in the works of Shen-hui. We have, then, basic ideas,
drawn from a variety of sources, which, while later subjected to ex-
haustive elaboration and commentary by other Ch’an figures and in
later editions of the Platform Sutra, are here presented in a rather
simple form. Most often they are statements and brief descriptions of
the teaching, the Sudden Doctrine of the Great Perfection of Wisdom,
which the audience is exhorted to try out and realize for itself. It should
be noted, too, that while at times a specific idea can be traced to a
particular sutra, the same idea may very often appear in a variety of
works. Thus, except where a specific book may be cited, one cannot
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with any degree of assurance, identify the exact source from which
a certain concept derives.

Following roughly the order in which they are presented in the text,
let us examine briefly the major ideas that appear. The identity of
prajiia and meditation, a fundamental concept in the Platform Sutra,
is described as basic to Hui-neng’s teaching (sec. 13). We are told that
to hold another view, to believe that one or the other comes first, or
that one gives rise to the other, implies duality. The concept of the
identity of the two, however, does not originate with this work, for it
is to be found in the Nirvana Sutra? The Platform Sutra rejects the
idea that through meditation prajfié can be obtained, for prajiia is
conceived of as something possessed from the outset by everyone (sec.
12). Thus, while prajia is described as the “function” of meditation,
it is at the same time explained as something akin to the original nature,
wisdom of which is tantamount to enlightenment. Besides representing
a fundamental concept, it is probable that the identity of prajfia and
meditation is emphasized in order to point out a basic disagreement
with those sects of Buddhism that stressed one of these concepts to
the exclusion of the other, or gave priority to one over the other.

The concepts of “samadhi of oneness,” and “direct mind,” a discus-
sion of which follows in the sermon (sec. 14), are both traceable to
canonical works: the former to the Tach’eng ch’i-hsin lun® and the
latter to the Vimalakirti Sutra The Platform Sutra associates the two
concepts, saying: “Just practicing direct mind only, and in all things
having no attachments whatsoever, is called the “samddhi of oneness.”
Both concepts appear synonymous, and seem to be used in the sense
of the ultimate meditational attitude, one in which there is no attach-
ment to anything, including the samadhi of oneness itself. Implicit is a
criticism of Northern Ch’an: “The deluded man clings to the char-
acteristics of things, adheres to the samadhi of oneness, [thinks] that
direct mind is sitting without moving and casting aside delusions
without letting things arise in the mind” (sec. 14). The immediacy
of the results of the practice advocated in the Platform Sutra is alluded
to in a later passage (sec. 16), in which the Sudden Teaching is spoken

* 112, p. 547a.
* 132, p. 582b.
‘114, p. 538b.
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of as the method used by the enlightened. Nowhere does the Platform
Sutra spell out in detail the specific characteristics of sudden enlighten-
ment; however, it should not be conceived of as sudden in the sense
of easily obtainable, without benefit of meditation practice. A thorough-
going experience in its methods, the practice of direct mind in con-
tradistinction to a step-by-step process of meditation, would appear to
be what is being advocated here. It is thus conceivable that the sudden
method might very well, from the standpoint of time, take much
longer to attain than the gradual method. The Platform Sutra does not
specifically deal with the period after sudden enlightenment has been
gained. It is possible to construe this to mean that nothing more is
needed, that the student has achieved all that is necessary for him to
achieve. Judging from later Ch’an practices, however, this probably
was not the implication intended. Indeed, in one of the remarks at-
tributed to Hui-neng just before his death, we find him instructing his
disciples to continue to sit in meditation as if he were still present
(sec. 53). Once the initial awakening was gained, more practice, more
enlightenments, greater efforts, were probably called for on the part
of the student. But of subsequent practice the Platform Sutra has
nothing to say.

One of the messages most prominent in the Platform Sutra is the
doctrine of no-thought. Here again we have a concept drawn from
earlier canonical writings: it is to be found in the Ta-ck’eng ch’i-hsin
lun,® among other works. In the Platform Sutra (sec. 17) it is referred
to as the main doctrine of the teaching, and is associated with non-
form as the substance, and non-abiding, as the basis. Non-abiding is
defined as the “original nature of man.” These terms all seem to be
pointing to the same thing: the Absolute, which can never be defined
in words. Thoughts are conceived of as advancing in progression from
past to present to future, in an unending chain of successive thoughts.
Attachment to one instant of thought leads to attachment to a succession
of thoughts, and thus to bondage. But by cutting off attachment to one
instant of thought, one may, by a process unexplained, cut off attach-
ment to a succession of thoughts and thus attain to no-thought, which
is the state of enlightenment. Enlightenment is gained by a meditation
not inhibited by a specific formula. The Platform Sutra fails to explain
the process, except to insist that it is something that must bé ac-

%32, p. 576b.
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complished by the individual for himself. The Platform Sutra main-
tains that the nature of man is from the outset pure, but that his
purity has no form (sec. 18). But by self-practice, by endeavoring for
himself, man can gain insight into this purity. Meditation, prajfia, True
Reality, purity, the original nature, self-nature, the Buddha nature, all
these terms, which are used constantly throughout the sermon, indicate
the same undefined Absolute, which when seen and experienced by the
individual himself, constitutes enlightenment.

Sitting in meditation (zs0-ch’an) is defined in words attributed to
Hui-neng (sec. 19): “In this teaching ‘sitting’ means without any ob-
struction anywhere, outwardly and under all circumstances, not to
activate thoughts, ‘Meditation’ is internally to see the original nature
and not to become confused.” The definition is clear but the process is
not. It is a rejection of formal meditation procedures, as advocated in
other schools of Buddhism and Ch’an. It is, however, by no means a
rejection of meditation itself. Certainly meditation must remain one
of the principal means for attaining enlightenment in any doctrine
which draws its teachings from the Prajidparamiti. The self-practice
advocated here, for which no specific details are provided, may well
foreshadow the concept of a constant meditation in all the activities of
daily life found in later Ch’an. But no such development is mentioned
here, and it is perhaps wise not to presuppose it.

The sermon now leaves the elucidation of the various terms and
concepts adopted by Ch’an and shifts its attention towards the area of
Mahiyina Buddhism in general. It turns to what appears to have been
a basic concern of T’ang Buddhism in general, the conferring of the
Precepts on an assemblage of monks and laymen. Here they are de-
scribed as the “Formless Precepts,” but no attempt to define the term
is made. Formless might best be conceived of as an adjectival reference
to the Absolute. Those portions of the sermon (secs. 20-26) in which
Hui-neng requests the assemblage to repeat in unison what he is about
to say, and in which the compiler states in a textual note that the
various formulas are to be repeated three times, deal with the Precepts.
We cannot tell whether any particular ceremonies were involved in
this instance; however, the conferring of the Precepts seems to have
had a considerable vogue at this time among a variety of Buddhist
groups, so it is conceivable that it had some kind of ceremonial signif-
icance. The Precepts given here represent basic concepts that are ap-
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plicable to Mahayana Buddhism as a whole. Based on the text, they
may be divided into five categories: 1) the three-fold body of the
Buddha (sec. 20); 2) the four great vows (sec. 21); 3) the formless
repentance (sec. 22); 4) the three refuges (sec. 23); and 5) the preach-
ing concerning the Prajiidparamita (secs. 24-30).® While these sections
deal to some extent with what might be called peculiarly Ch’an teach-
ings, they seem clearly to serve a wider purpose: the general initiation
of a group into Buddhism as a whole.

The Prajfidparamita doctrine, which may be considered the last of
the five Precepts mentioned above, is enlarged upon. Here the idea so
widely associated with Ch’an, “seeing into one’s own nature,” is em-
phasized (sec. 29). Enlightenment is not to be sought outside, but
within the mind of the practitioner himself, for “the ten thousand
dharmas are all within our bodies and minds” and “unawakened, even
a Buddha is a sentient being, and . . . even a sentient being, if he is
awakened in an instant of thought, is a Buddha” (sec. 30). Here
again the ideas should not be conceived of as original to the Plazform
Sutra, for various canonical works are invoked to lend them authority.
The Diamond Sutra, particularly, is singled out for attention. Man must
gain awakening for himself; if he cannot do so, he must find a good
teacher to show him the way. But, in the end, the best and only
teacher is oneself: “If standing upon your own nature and mind, you
illumine with wisdom and make inside and outside clear, you will
know your own original mind.” Presumed throughout is the doctrine
that holds that the Buddha nature is inherent in all sentient beings,
and that to discover this nature is to see one’s own original mind.

The sermon closes with a series of discourses in the form of answers
given by Hui-neng to questions put by the Prefect, Wei Ch’ii. The
familiar story of Bodhidharma and the Emperor Wu (sec. 34) serves
to condemn the concept that good works—the making of temples, the
supporting of monks, the copying of sutras—are of benefit to the attain-
ment of salvation, and that they constitute a form of merit. Merit, we
are told, is in the mind, and only by self-practice of the teachings
advocated in the Platform Sutra can true merit be attained. The Pure

®For a discussion, see Yanagida Seizan, “Daijé kaikyd to shite no Rokuso dankys,”
IBK, no. 23 (January, 1964), pp. 65-72. Yanagida belicves that the Precepts relating to
the threefold body of the Buddha derive ultimately from Tao-an (312-385) and that
Hui-neng’s “Formless Precepts” are stated in opposition to the gradual approach to
enlightenment preached by Shen-hsiu.
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Land teachings of a Western Paradise, presided over by the Buddha
Amitabha, where the believer hopes to be reborn, are subjected to
criticism in the final part of the sermon (secs. 35-37). To yearn for
rebirth in a distant land to the west is for people of low intelligence,
we are told. The superior person makes his own mind pure and finds
there this Western Land; indeed, it is to be sought within the nature
of man himself and never on the outside. As has been noted before,
there were during the eighth century certain schools of Ch’an which
emphasized the Pure Land teachings. It may well be that the Platform
Sutra is here criticizing the type of Ch’an advocated by the Szechuan
school which derived from Chih-hsien, as well as the Pure Land teach-
ing in general.

With the completion of the sermon the text now moves into the
second part, a series of miscellaneous sections containing unrelated
stories, verses, and other materials, which, while distinct from the
sermon, repeat to a certain extent its contents. The verse on formless-
ness (sec. 33) reiterates the need for the student to concern himself
with a persistent effort at self-cultivation, to attach to nothing, to
abide in nothing, and to achieve no-thought. The formless verse (sec.
36), which may legitimately be considered a part of the sermon, is a
further exhortation on the same subject, and includes various caution-
ary statements regarding the correct practices to be followed. In section
48 we again have a verse which calls upon the practitioner to work
for his own enlightenment. It is couched in rather general terms and
contains a warning against the meditation practices attributed to
Northern Ch’an. The verse in section 52 reiterates the sentiments ex-
pressed in sections 30 and 35: everyone has within him the Buddha
nature, which must be sought for within oneself. The verse in section
53 deals also with self-nature and the need for self-realization. While
the Sudden Doctrine is advocated as the appropriate method for this
achievement, the concepts expressed relate more to the Prajfidparamita
teaching and to Mahayana Buddhism in general than to any peculiarly
Ch’an ideas.

When we turn to the miscellaneous stories, we find a body of material
that can best be described as critical of other forms of Buddhism, and
that is designed to emphasize the superiority of Hui-neng’s teaching.
These stories are quite similar in structure to the tale of Bodhidharma
and the Emperor Wu and the criticism of the Pure Land doctrine
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found in the sermon. They all involve an interlocutor, who poses a
question and thus enables Hui-neng to expound a particular point of
doctrine. Northern Ch’an is subjected to a direct attack in the story of
Chih-ch’eng (secs. 40~41), who allegedly arrives as a spy from Shen-
hsiu, becomes enlightened under Hui-neng, and then chooses to remain.
The story of Fa-ta and the Lotus Sutra (sec. 42) may perhaps be con-
sidered a criticism of priests who were affiliated with no particular
sect, lecture-masters or specialists in one particular text or group of
texts, who traveled about visiting various teachers. The Lotus doctrine
itself is not a target for attack; Hui-neng is here insisting that recita-
tion is insufficient, that the sutra’s teachings must be realized in the
mind of the practitioner. The wisdom of the Buddha, inherent in the
minds of all sentient beings, must be awakened to. The story of Chih-
ch’ang, who asks for an explanation of the Supreme Vehicle (sec. 43),
serves merely to repeat the assertion that the student must practice for
himself. Shen-hui appears, somewhat to his disadvantage, in the only
story (sec. 44) reminiscent of the question-and-answer type so popular
in later Ch’an texts. Here he is taken to task for the impudence of
his remarks, and unable to reply, he bows reverently before the Master
and becomes his disciple. The statement that Shen-hui never left Hui-
neng and always attended on him has no basis in fact.

Among the other sections of the work we find the thoroughly ob-
scure disquisition on the thirty-six confrontations (secs. 45-46), whose
origins are quite unknown. The sections containing the transmission
verses of the Chinese Ch’an Patriarchs (secs. 49-50) and the list of the
Indian and Chinese Patriarchs of the sect (sec. 51) reflect the peculiar
concern of Ch’an with establishing itself as a legitimate school within
Buddhism as a whole. Transmission verses of this type, as has been
noted, were fairly widely used at the end of the eighth century, and
the Pao-lin chuan provided such verses for all the Patriarchs of the sect.

There are several sections whose primary concern is to attack the
teachings of Northern Ch’an (secs. 37, 39, 48-49) and to extol the
Sudden Doctrine at the expense of the so-alled gradual teaching.
These reflect the struggle for supremacy between the two schools, a
problem which had resolved itself by the time that the Platform Sutra
was composed. One last type of material must be mentioned in con-
clusion. There are several sections whose purpose seems merely to
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assert the need for the transmission of a copy of the text itself as proof
of one’s position as a teacher (part of sec. 1, secs. 32, 38, 47). These
sections may be attributed to the particular line of transmission which
stemmed from Fa-hai and made its home at Hui-neng’s temple in
Ts’aoch'i.






THE PLATFORM SUTRA
OF THE SIXTH PATRIARCH






Southern School Sudden Doctrine, Supreme Ma-
hayana Great Perfection of Wisdom: The Plat-
form Sutva' preached by the Sixth Patriarch
Hui-neng at the Ta-fan Temple® in Shao-chou,’
one roll, recorded by the spreader of the Dbarma,
the disciple Fa-bai,' who at the same time re-
ceived the Precepts of Formlessness

1. The Master Hui-neng ascended the high seat at the lecture hall of
the Ta-fan Temple and expounded the Dharma of the Great Perfection
of Wisdom, and transmitted the precepts of formlessness. At that time
over ten thousand monks, nuns, and lay followers sat before him. The
prefect of Shao-chou, Wei Ch'ii,* some thirty officials from various

' T’an-ching. The precise meaning of #'an has been a subject of debate. Hu Shih,
“An Appeal for a Systematic Search in Japan for Long-hidden T'ang Dynasty Source
Materials of the Early History of Zen Buddhism,” Bukkyé to bunka, p. 16, equates the
term with the Sanskrit dana (gift, donation). In the Li-tai fa-pao chi, t51, p. 185b,
however, we find the following statement: “The monk Shen-hui of the Ho-tse Temple
in the Eastern capital (Loyang) would each month construct a platform place and de-
liver sermons to the people.” Furthermore, Ch’i-sung, in the Chia-chu fu-chiao-pien T'an-
ching yao-i, a commentary on his own essay, the T'an-ching tsan (contained in ch. 10
of Ch’i-sung’s commentary on his own Fu-chiao-pien: see Kanchii Fukyé-hen, ch. 10
[V, 1a], defines #’an as the piling-up of carth to make a platform.

Prior to the Platform Sutra we have no instance in which a work which was merely
the record of the carcer and sermons of a certain Master is given the name Sutra.
Strictly speaking, of course, it is not one. Thus Ch'i-sung took pains to justify its
classification as such: “Ta-chien chih-jen [Hui-neng],” he writes, “was a Bodhisattva
monk, and his preaching of the Platform Sutra is basically no different from the
Buddha's preaching of the sutras” (I6id., p. 47b).

? See introduction, p. 93, n. 14,

® Located west of Ch'ii-chiang hsien in Kwangtung.

4 For Fa-hai, see introduction, p. 64.

®His name is variously written in early texts. The Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 182¢,
states that Wei Ch'i wrote a memorial inscription for the Sixth Patriarch, and gives
his title as “Assistant in the Bureau of Imperial Sacrifices (Ta-ch’ang ssu-ch’eng).” The
Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text), p. 63, also identifies him as the author of a memorial
inscription, but gives his title as “Assistant in the Imperial Household Service Department
(Tien-chung-ch’eng).” The Kuang-tung t'ung-chih (1822 ed., ch. 12, p. 16b), however,
citing a work entitled Ho-chih, states that Wel Ch'ii became prefect of Shao-chou in
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departments, and some thirty Confucian scholars® all begged the Mas-
ter to preach on the Dharma of the Great Perfection of Wisdom.
The prefect then had the monk-disciple Fa-hai record his words so
that they might become known to later generations and be of benefit
to students of the Way, in order that they might receive the pivot of
the teaching and transmit it among themselves, taking these words as
their authority.”

2. The Master Hui-neng said: “Good friends,® purify your minds and
concentrate on the Dharma of the Great Perfection of Wisdom.”
The Master stopped speaking and quieted his own mind. Then after
a good while he said: “Good friends, listen quietly. My father was
originally an official at Fan-yang.? He was [later] dismissed from his
post'® and banished as a commoner to Hsin-chou'' in Ling-nan.'?
While T was still a child,'® my father died and my old mother and 1,
a solitary child, moved to Nan-hai.'* We suffered extreme poverty and
here 1 sold firewood in the market place. By chance a certain man
bought some firewood and then took me with him to the lodging
house for officials. He took the firewood and left. Having received my

713, the year of the Sixth Patriarch’s death. If this statement is to be trusted, it is pos-
sible to surmise that at the time that Wei Ch'ii allegedly invited Hui-neng to preach
at the Ta-fan Temple he was a minor official, but that by the time that the Platform
Sutra was actually compiled, he had been elevated to the post of prefect, and hence is
given this title, with some exceptions, throughout the text. The memorial inscription is
mentioned also in section 54 of the present translation. In the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu,
151, p. 2353, Wei Ch'ii is listed as an heir of the Sixth Patriarch, but no information
whatsoever is given about him.

¢ Following the Késhdji edition, p. 6, the number of Confucian scholars present has
been supplied.

" There follow here two clauses which are merely repetitive of the sense of the above
passage. They are not contained in the Késhosi edition, and have been omitted in the
translation.

® Shan-chih-shih. This term is widely used in Ch’an literature, as well as in Buddhist
texts in general. Its meaning varies: here it is used as a term of address. Later in the
text (sec. 12) it is used in the meaning of “a good teacher.”

? Present-day Cho hsien in Hopeh.

*The Sung kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 754c, and the Ch'uan-fa cheng-tsung chi, 51,
p. 747a, give the date of his dismissal as during the Wu-te era (618-626). The Tsung-
pao edition of the Platform Sutra furnishes the exact year, 620 (748, p. 362b).

" Located to the east of Hsin-hsing hsien, Kwangtung.

™ Ling-nan indicates the areas of Kwangtung, Kwangsi, and northern Indochina.

®The Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 235b, says that his father died when Hui-neng
was three. The Sokei daishi betsuden, 222B, 19, 5, 483c, is alone in stating that both
his father and his mother died when he was three.

* Located in P'an-yii hsien, Kwangtung.
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money and turning towards the front gate, I happened to see another
man'® who was reciting the Diamond Sutra. Upon hearing it my mind
became clear and I was awakened.

“I asked him: ‘Where do you come from that you have brought this
sutra with you?’

“He answered: ‘T have made obeisance to the Fifth Patriarch, Hung-
jen, at the East Mountain, Feng-mu shan,'® in Huang-mei hsien in
Ch'i-chou.!™ At present there are over a thousand disciples there. While
I was there I heard the Master encourage the monks and lay followers,
saying that if they recited just the one volume, the Diamond Sutra,
they could see into their own natures and with direct apprehension
become Buddhas.’

“Hearing what he said, I realized that I was predestined to have
heard him. Then I took leave of my mother'® and went to Feng-mu
shan in Huang-mei and made obeisance to the Fifth Patriarch, the
priest Hung-jen.

3. “The priest Hung-jen asked me: ‘Where are you from that you
come to this mountain to make obeisance to me? Just what is it that
you are looking for from me?’

“I replied: ‘I am from Ling-nan, a commoner from Hsin-chou. I
have come this long distance only to make obeisance to you. I am
seeking no particular thing, but only the Buddhadharma.’ *®

“The Master then reproved me, saying: ‘If you’re from Ling-nan
then you're a barbarian.?* How can you become a Buddha?”

“I replied: ‘Although people from the south and people from the
north differ, there is no north and south in Buddha nature. Although

B The Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 89-90, identifies this man as An Tao-ch’eng. In this account
there is only one person; An both buys the firewood and recites the Diamond Sutra.

!¢ See introduction, p. 3, n. 3.

1 present-day Ch’i-ch’un in Hupeh.

1 ater works see to it that Hui-neng provides properly for his mother before taking
leave of her. The Tsu-t'ang chi, I, 90, has An Tao-ch’eng give Hui-neng 100 liang to
care for her; in the Késkojt, p. 7, the sum given is 10 liang.

¥ The text reads: wei ch’iu Fo-fa tso. Since we have here a series of four-character
phrases, it would seem best to regard the #s0 as an extrancous character. Késkofi, p. 7,
however, renders the clause: wei ch'iu #so Fo (I seek only to become a Buddha), and
since later in this section of the Tun-huang text we read: “How can you become a
Buddha?” it would appear very likely that the original wording of the clause is as
found in the Kdshéss edition.

® Ko-lgo. Term of insult, indicating that the inhabitants of southern China are bar-
barians, quite close to wild animals.
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my barbarian’s body and your body are not the same, what difference
is there in our Buddha nature?’

“The Master wished to continue his discussion with me; however,
seeing that there were other people nearby, he said no more. Then he
sent me to work with the assembly. Later a lay disciple had me go to
the threshing room where I spent over eight months treading the pestle.

4. “Unexpectedly one day the Fifth Patriarch called his disciples to
come, and when they had assembled, he said: ‘Let me preach to you.
For people in this world birth and death are vital matters.** You dis-
ciples make offerings all day long and seek only the field of blessings,?*
but you do not seek to escape from the bitter sea of birth and death.
Your own self-nature obscures the gateway to blessings; how can you
be saved? * All of you return to your rooms and look into yourselves.
Men of wisdom will of themselves grasp the original nature of their
prajfia intuition. Each of you write a verse and bring it to me. I will
read your verses, and if there is one who is awakened to the cardinal
meaning, I will give him the robe and the Dharma and make him the
Sixth Patriarch. Hurry, hurry!’

5. “The disciples received his instructions and returned, each to his
own room. They talked it over among themselves, saying: “There’s no
point in our purifying®* our minds and making efforts to compose a
verse to present to the priest. Shen-hsiu, the head monk, is our teacher.
After he obtains the Dharma we can rely on him, so let’s not compose
verses.’ They all then gave up trying and did not have the courage to
present a verse.

“At that time there was a three-sectioned corridor in front of the
Master’s hall. On the walls were to be painted pictures of stories from

B Sheng-ssu shih-ta. The same expression is found in Shen-hui yii-lu; see Hu Shih,
Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 149.

P Fu-t'ien. The term implies that by good works in this world a person prepares the
ground (r’ien) which will produce the fruits and flowers (fu) of the next world. The
subject is discussed in detail in Tokiwa Daijd, Shina Bukkyo shi no kenkyd, 11,
473-98.

®This passage may also be interpreted as: “Your self-naturc is confused by the
blessings method.” Késhdjsi, p. 8, revises the text to read: “If your own self-natures are
deluded, how can blessings save you?"

*The text has ch'eng [to present]; Koshdfi, p. 9, substitutes ch’eng [purify], which
has been followed here. The characters are homophones.
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the Lankavatara Sutra,®™ together with a picture in commemoration
of the Fifth Patriarch transmitting the robe and Dharma,?® in order to
disseminate them to later generations and preserve a record of them.
The artist, Lu Chen,?” had examined the walls and was to start work
the next day.

6. “The head monk Shen-hsiu thought: “The others won’t present
mind-verses because I am their teacher. If I don’t offer a mind-verse,
how can the Fifth Patriarch estimate the degree of understanding
within my mind? If I offer my mind to the Fifth Patriarch with the
intention of gaining the Dharma, it is justifiable; however, if I am
seeking the patriarchship, then it cannot be justified. Then it would
be like a common man usurping the saintly position. But if I don’t
offer my mind then I cannot learn the Dharma.’?® For a long time
he thought about it and was very much perplexed.

“At midnight, without letting anyone see him, he went to write
his mind-verse on the central section of the south corridor wall, hoping
to gain the Dharma. ‘If the Fifth Patriarch sees my verse and says that
it . . . and there is a weighty obstacle in my past karma, then I can-
not gain the Dharma and shall have to give up.?® The honorable Patri-
arch’s intention is difficult to fathom.’

® Pien and pien-hsiang. Reference is to paintings or sculpture which furnish a pictorial
representation of the sutras and their teachings. For a detailed consideration of the
various paintings of this type, see Matsumoto Eiichi, Tonké ga no kenkyd, Zuzd hen,
pp. 1-211. Paintings representing the Lankivatira Sutra as such are not to be found
among Tun-huang materials.

* This passage is difficult to follow. “A picture of the Dharma” makes no sense;
what is probably meant is a picture of the robe as symbolic of the Dharma. Reference
may also be to the robe and bowl, which, as symbols of the transmission, would be
equivalent to the robe and the Dharma. Kdshkdji, p. 10, indicates that the reference is
to some kind of genealogical chart, showing the succession of the Five Chinese Patri-
archs through Hung-jen.

# Unknown. The Tun-huang text uses Morohashi character no. 20873 for the personal
name of the artist Lu. This character may be read lin, yin, or hsien. Késhéji and all later
texts change to Chen (Matthews no. 301), which has been followed here.

8 This statement does not fit into the context of the rest of the passage. The Késhdji
version, p. 10: “If I don't offer my verse, then I'll end up by not gaining the Dharma,”
makes better sense.

® The Tun-huang text is corrupt and scarcely readable. It also contains an obvious
omission at this point. Késkop, p. 11, reads: “If the Fifth Patriarch sees the verse
tomorrow and is pleased with it, then 1 shall come forward and say that I wrote it. If
he tells me that it is not worth while, then I shall know that the homage I have re-
ceived for these several years on this mountain has been in vain, and that I have no
hope of learning the Tao.”
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“Then the head monk Shen-hsiu, at midnight, holding a candle,
wrote a verse on the central section of the south corridor, without
anyone else knowing about it. The verse read:

The body is the Bodhi tree,

The mind is like a clear mirror.

At all times we must strive to polish it,
And must not let the dust collect.

7. “After he had finished writing this verse, the head monk Shen-hsiu
returned to his room and lay down. No one had seen him.

“At dawn the Fifth Patriarch called the painter Lu to draw illustra-
tions from the Lankavatira Sutra on the south corridor wall. The
Fifth Patriarch suddenly saw this verse and, having read it,*® said to
the painter Lu: ‘T will give you thirty thousand cash. You have come
a long distance to do this arduous work, but I have decided not to
have the pictures painted after all. It is said in the Diamond Sutra:
“All forms everywhere are unreal and false.” ! It would be best to leave
this verse here and to have the deluded ones recite it. If they practice
in accordance with it they will not fall into the three evil ways.??
Those who practice by it will gain great benefit.’

“The Master then called all his disciples to come, and burned in-
cense before the verse. The disciples came in to see and all were filled
with admiration.

“The Fifth Patriarch said: “You should all recite this verse so that you
will be able to see into your own natures.3® With this practice you will
not fall into the three evil ways.

“The disciples all recited it, and feeling great admiration, cried out:
‘How excellent!’

“The Fifth Patriarch then called the head monk Shen-hsiu inside
the hall and asked: ‘Did you write this verse or not? If you wrote it
you are qualified to attain my Dharma.’ 3

“The head monk Shen-hsiu said: ‘I am ashamed to say that I ac-

®The text has ch'ing-chi [please record]. A copyist’s error for tu-ch’i [finished
reading)?

® 18, p. 749a.

® The three evil paths (gasi): hell, hungry demons, beasts.

® Since later on in the text Hung-jen says that Shen-hsiu's verse does not show true
understanding, it would perhaps be better to consider this last clause as a later interpola-
tion, not as a part of the original version.

* Here again the text is contradictory; see above, n. 33.
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tually did write the verse, but I do not dare to seek the patriarchship.
I beg you to be so compassionate as to tell me whether I have even a
small amount of wisdom and discernment of the cardinal meaning or
not.”

“The Fifth Patriarch said: “This verse you wrote shows that you
still have not reached true understanding. You have merely arrived
at the front of the gate but have yet to be able to enter it. If common
people practice according to your verse they will not fall. But in seek-
ing the ultimate enlightenment (bodAi) one will not succeed with
such an understanding. You must enter the gate and see your own
original nature. Go and think about it for a day or two and then make
another verse and present it to me. If you have been able to enter the
gate and see your own original nature, then I will give you the robe
and the Dharma.’ The head monk Shen-hsiu left, but after several

days he was still unable to write a verse.

8. “One day an acolyte passed by the threshing room reciting this
verse. As soon as I heard it I knew that the person who had written it
had yet to know his own nature and to discern the cardinal meaning.
I asked the boy: ‘What’s the name of the verse you were reciting just
now?’

“The boy answered me, saying: ‘Don’t you know? The Master said
that birth and death are vital matters, and he told his disciples each
to write a verse if they wanted to inherit the robe and the Dharma,
and to bring it for him to see. He who was awakened to the cardinal
meaning would be given the robe and the Dharma and be made the
Sixth Patriarch. There is a head monk by the name of Shen-hsiu who
happened to write a verse on formlessness on the walls of the south
corridor. The Fifth Patriarch had all his disciples recite the verse,
[saying] that those who awakened to it would see into their own self-
natures,®® and that those who practiced according to it would attain
emancipation.’

“I said: ‘I've been treading the pestle for more than eight months,
but haven’t been to the hall yet. I beg you to take me to the south
corridor so that I can see this verse and make obeisance to it. I also
want to recite it so that I can establish causation for my next birth

and be born in a Buddha-land.’

8 A further contradiction; see above, nn. 33-34.
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“The boy took me to the south corridor and I made obeisance before
the verse. Because I was uneducated I asked someone®® to read it to
me. As soon as I had heard it I understood the cardinal meaning. I
made a verse and asked someone who was able to write to put it on
the wall of the west corridor, so that I might offer my own original
mind. If you do not know the original mind, studying the Dharma is
to no avail. If you know the mind and see its true nature, you then
awaken to the cardinal meaning.®” My verse said:

Bodhi originally has no tree,

The mirror also has no stand.

Buddha nature is always clean and pure;3®
Where is there room for dust?

“Another verse said:

The mind is the Bodhi tree,

The body is the mirror stand.

The mirror is originally clean and pure;
Where can it be stained by dust? 8°

“The followers in the temple were all amazed when they heard my
verse. Then I returned to the threshing room. The Fifth Patriarch
realized that I had a splendid understanding of the cardinal meaning.*®
Being afraid lest the assembly know this, he said to them: “This is still
not complete understanding.’

* The Kdoshoji edition, p. 13, identifies this man as Chang Jih-yung, vice-governor of
Chiang-chou.

* The above four clauses scarcely fit in with the sequence of the story and would
not appear to be anything that Hui-neng would have said on this occasion. The
Koshafi text is completely different at this point; however, the two clauses: “If you do
not know the original mind, studying the Dharma is to no avail,” appear later in the
Késhogi text, p. 15, as words addressed to Hui-neng by the Fifth Patriarch.

®1t is only in the Tun-huang version and the Hsi-hsia translation of 1071 that the
third line of this verse appears in this form (see Kawakami Tenzan, “Seikago-yaku
Rokuso dankyd ni tsuite,” Shina Bukkyo shigaku, 11 [no. 3, September, 1938}, 64).
Later works change it to the famous: “From the beginning not a thing is.” See in-
introduction, p. 94.

® This second verse is to be found only in the Tun-huang and the Hsi-hsia versions.
Hu Shih, “An Appeal . . . ,” pp. 20-21, believes that the presence of two verses in-
dicates that the “unknown author of this Actionalized autobiography of Hui-neng was
evidently experimenting with his verse writing and was not sure which verse was better.”

** The Tun-huang text: Tan chi shan chih shik ta i is corrupt at this point. Both the
tan chi and the chih very likely represent a copyist’s error, and have been treated as
superfluous characters. Compare W. T. Chan, The Platform Scripture, pp. 40-41.
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9. “At midnight the Fifth Patriarch called me into the hall and ex-
pounded the Diamond Sutra to me. Hearing it but once,** 1 was im-
mediately awakened, and that night I received the Dharma. None of
the others knew anything about it. Then he transmitted to me the
Dharma of Sudden Enlightenment and the robe, saying: ‘I make you
the Sixth Patriarch. The robe is the proof and is to be handed down
from generation to generation.** My Dharma must be transmitted from
mind to mind. You must make people awaken to themselves.’

“The Fifth Patriarch told me: ‘From ancient times the transmission
of the Dharma has been as tenuous as a dangling thread. If you stay
here there are people who will harm you. You must leave at once.’

10. “I set out at midnight with the robe and the Dharma. The Fifth
Patriarch saw me off as far as Chiu-chiang Station*® 1 was instantly
enlightened.** The Fifth Patriarch instructed me: ‘Leave, work hard,
take the Dharma with you to the south. For three years do not spread
the teaching or else calamity will befall the Dharma. Later work to
convert people; you must guide deluded persons well. If you are able
to awaken another’s mind, he will be no different from me.’*® After
completing my leave-taking 1 set out for the south.

“In place of “Hearing it but once . . . ,” the Késkdji text, p. 15, reads: “Just when
he came to the passage, ‘You must not be attached {to things], yet must produce a
mind which stays in no place . . .”” That Hui-neng was enlightened upon hearing this
passage from the Diamond Sutra (18, p. 749¢) is a celebrated story in Ch’an Buddhism,
and it is of interest that it is not included in the Tun-huang version. The identical
passage from the Diamond Sutra is quoted in Shen-hui yd-lu (Suzuki text, p. 18;
Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 102; Gernet, Entretiens du Maitre de Dhyina
Chen-houes du Ho-156, p. 15).

Strictly speaking, the Chinese translation does not follow the Sanskrit original which,
following Conze, reads: “should produce . . . a thought which is nowhere supported™
(Edward Conze, Buddhist Wisdom Books, p. 48).

“This statement is contradicted in section 49, where Hui-neng states that the robe
is not to be handed down.

“ This station cannot be placed exactly. Ui, Zensha shi kenkyd, 11, 198, identifies
it with Hsin-yang Station of the Ming period, located on the south bank of the
Yangtze, near Chiu-chiang hsien, Kiangsi.

“This clause scarcely fits into the context of the passage. In the Kdshéji edition,
p. 16, there is an additional episode not contained here, and it is possible that there
is a textual omission to which the clause refers. The clause does not, however, appear
as such in the Késhos edition.

® Kashogi, p. 17, has been followed; the Tun-huang text reads: “His enlightenment
will be no different from your own.”
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11. “After about two months I reached Ta-yii ling.*® Unknown to me,
several hundred men were following behind, wishing to try to kill me
and to steal my robe and Dharma. By the time I had gone halfway up
the mountain they had all turned back. But there was one monk of the
family name of Chen, whose personal name was Hui-ming** Formerly
he had been a general of the third rank and he was by nature and con-
duct coarse and violent. Reaching the top of the mountain, he caught
up with me and threatened me. I handed over the dharma-robe, but he
was not willing to take it.

“[He said]: ‘I have come this long distance just to seek the Dharma.
I have no need for the robe.” Then, on top of the mountain, I trans-
mitted the Dharma to Hui-ming, who when he heard it, was at once
enlightened.*® I then ordered him to return to the north and to convert
people there.*®

12. “I was predestined to come to live here®® and to preach to you offi-
cials, monks, and laymen. My teaching has been handed down from the
sages of the past; it is not my own personal knowledge. If you wish to
hear the teachings of the sages of the past, each of you must quiet his
mind and hear me to the end. Please cast aside your own delusions;
then you will be no different from the sages of the past.** (What fol-
lows below is the Dharma).®?

“ Located in Chiu-chiang hsien, Kiangsi, on the Kwangtung border.

“ The Tun-huang text here refers to this monk by the name of Hui-hsun, but is the
only text that gives this name. The Shen-hui yéi-lu (Suzuki text), p. 61, Tsu-f'ang chi,
V, 61, and the Kdshdjsi, p. 17, all give him as Hui-ming. His biography is to be found
in Sung Kao-seng chuan, 150, p. 756b—, where he is identified as a native of P’o-yang
in Kiangsi. Upon gaining enlightenment from the Sixth Patriarch, he changed his name,
which had been Tao-ming, to Hui-ming. This account is based on the pagoda inscrip-
tion by Ch'ing-chou, T’ang Hu-chou Fo-ch’uan ssu ku ta-shih t'a-ming, ctw, ch. 917
(XIX, 12062-63). His biography is also found in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 232a,
under the title: Yian-chou Meng-shan Tao-ming ch'an-shih. Here he is given as an
heir of the Fifth Patriarch, and it is stated that his name was originally Hui-ming, but
that he changed it in order to avoid using the same character contained in Hui-neng's
name.

“1t is on this occasion that Hui-neng is credited in later works with having uttered
the famous lines: “Not thinking of good, not thinking of evil, just at this moment,
what is your original face before your mother and father were born?” See introduction,
p. 110.

® The Koshoji edition continues with two more episodes, which are not to be found
in the Tun-huang edition.

% Ts’ao-ch'i.

® The Tun-huang text is unreadable here; Késhgji, p. 18, has been followed.

 This note is in the original text.
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The Master Hui-neng called, saying: % “Good friends, enlighten-
ment (bodhi) and intuitive wisdom (prajiid) are from the outset pos-
sessed by men of this world themselves. It is just because the mind is
deluded that men cannot attain awakening to themselves. They must
seek a good teacher to show them how to see into their own natures.
Good friends, if you meet awakening, [Buddha]-wisdom will be
achieved.

13. “Good friends, my teaching of the Dharma takes meditation (ting)
and wisdom (Auz) as its basis.** Never under any circumstances® say
mistakenly that meditation and wisdom are different; they are a unity,
not two things. Meditation itself is the substance of wisdom; wisdom
itself is the function of meditation.’® At the very moment when there
is wisdom, then meditation exists in wisdom; at the very moment when
there is meditation, then wisdom exists in meditation. Good friends,
this means that meditation and wisdom are alike. Students, be careful
not to say that meditation gives rise to wisdom, or that wisdom gives
rise to meditation, or that meditation and wisdom are different from
each other.5” To hold this view implies that things have duality—if good
is spoken while the mind is not good, meditation and wisdom will not
be alike. If mind and speech are both good, then the internal and the

* Here the preaching begins.

5 The identification of meditation and prajAd is found in almost identical form in
the writings of Shen-hui. Sce Shen-hui yéi-lu (Suzuki text), p. 22; Hu Shih, Shen-hui
ho-shang i-chi, pp. 128-29, 138; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , pp. 50, 64; also Hu Shih,
“Hsin-chiao-ting te Tun-huang hsich-pen Shen-hui ho-shang i-chu liang-chung,”
CYLYYC XXIX (no. 2, February, 1958), 833; also in the unpublished manuscripts
$2472 and $6977. It is also contained in Fa-hsing lun (S4669), cited in D. T. Suzuki,
Zen shisé shi kenmkyd, N, 471. A discussion of the identification of meditation and
prajiia is found in detail in D. T. Suzuki, “Zen, a reply to Hu Shih,” Philosophy East
and West, I (no. 1, April, 1953), 27ff. The concept is drawn from the Nirvina Sutra,
112, p. 547a, which states: “When meditation and wisdom are equal, one sees all things.”

® Ti-i-wu. A very strong negative imperative in T'ang colloquial language, used to
forbid one particular thing; hence there is no need later in the text for a second or
third prohibition. It appears in a variety of forms. See Wang Chung-min, et al., Tun-
huang pien-wen chi, p. 468; Triya Yoshitaka, “Tonko hembun shi”’ kégo goi sakuin,
p. 9.

% A passage almost identical with the above is found in Shen-hui yd-lu: Hu Shih,
Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 129; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 50. The early use of the
two technical categories, 27 [substance] and yunmg [function] are largely, but by no
means entirely, confined to Buddhist philosophy. See Walter Liebenthal, Book of Chao,
pp. 18-20. For a study of the history of these terms, see Shimada Kenji, “Taiyd no
rekishi ni yosete,” Tsukamoto hakushi shoju ki'nen Bukkyé shigaku ronshé, pp. 416-30.

* The holder of this deluded opinion is identified in the Shen-hui yi-lu (Suzuki
text), pp. 13, 31, 32, as Ch’eng ch’an-shih.
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external are the same and meditation and wisdom are alike. The prac-
tice of self-awakening does not lie in verbal arguments. If you argue
which comes first, meditation or wisdom, you are deluded people. You
won’t be able to settle the argument and instead will cling to objective
things,’® and will never escape from the four states of phenomena.®®

14. “The samadhi of oneness®® is straightforward mind at all times,
walking, staying, sitting, and lying. The Ching-ming ching says:
‘Straightforward mind is the place of practice; straightforward mind is
the Pure Land.”® Do not with a dishonest mind speak of the straight-
forwardness of the Dharma. If while speaking of the samddhi of one-
ness, you fail to practice straightforward mind, you will not be disci-
ples of the Buddha. Only practicing straightforward mind, and in all
things having no attachments whatsoever, is called the samadh: of one-
ness. The deluded man clings to the characteristics of things, adheres
to the samddhi of oneness, [thinks] that straightforward mind is sit-
ting without moving and casting aside delusions without letting things
arise in the mind. This he considers to be the samddhi of oneness. This
kind of practice is the same as insentiency®® and the cause of an ob-
struction to the Tao. Tao must be something that circulates freely; why
should he impede it? If the mind does not abide in things the Tao
circulates freely; if the mind abides in things, it becomes entangled.®®

® Fa-wo. A technical term designating the false conception of an objective thing as
a thing in itself.

% Birth, being, change, and death. This may possibly refer to four of the eight forms
of misconception, beliefs in some form of ego (self, being, soul, person), mentioned in
the Diamond Sutra, T8, p. 749.

% I-hsing san-mei. Ekavyitha or ekakdra samadhi. This term is found in the Leng-chia
shih-tzu chi, 185, p. 1286a, which quotes a passage from the Wen-shu-shih-Ii so-shou
mo-ho pan-jo-po-lo-mi ching, 18, p. 73la, in which the term is to be found. It also
appears in Shen-hui’s works (see Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting ... ,” p. 852), the
Ta-ch’eng ch’i-hsin lun, 132, p. 582b, and elsewhere in Buddhist literature in a variety
of meanings. A discussion of the phrase as a Ch’an technical term, its history and
various uses, appears in: Kobayashi Enshd, “Ichigyd zammai shikd,” Zengaku kenkya,
no. 51 (February, 1961), pp. 176-86. Kobayashi renders the term as “concentration on
the unified oneness of the universe.”

® Ching-ming ching. Another name for the Vimalakirti Sutra, T14, pp. 537-57. The
quotation here does not appear as such in the sutra; the first five characters are from
the P'u-sa p’in (p. 542c¢); the second five from the Fo-kuo p’in (p. 538b).

*1.e., being like trees, rocks, etc.

®The Tun-huang text of this sentence is not readable: Koshdj, p. 20, has been
followed.
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If sitting in meditation without moving is good, why did Vimalakirti
scold Sariputra for sitting in meditation in the forest? %

“Good friends, some people®® teach men to sit viewing the mind and
viewing purity, not moving and not activating the mind, and to this
they devote their efforts. Deluded people do not realize that this is
wrong, cling to this doctrine, and become confused. There are many
such people. Those who instruct in this way are, from the outset, greatly
mistaken.

15. “Good friends, how then are meditation and wisdom alike? They
are like the lamp and the light it gives forth. If there is a lamp there
is light; if there is no lamp there is no light. The lamp is the substance
of light; the light is the function of the lamp. Thus, although they have
two names, in substance they are not two. Meditation and wisdom are
also like this.%

16. Good friends, in the Dharma there is no sudden or gradual, but
among people some are keen and others dull. The deluded recommend
the gradual method, the enlightened practice the sudden teaching.®” To
understand the original mind of yourself is to see into your own origi-
nal nature. Once enlightened, there is from the outset no distinction
between these two methods; those who are not enlightened will for long
kalpas be caught in the cycle of transmigration.

17. “Good friends, in this teaching of mine, from ancient times up to
the present,® all have set up no-thought® as the main doctrine, non-

® Reference is to a passage in the Vimalakirti Sutra, T14, p. 539¢c. Almost identical
passages are found in Shen-hui yi-lu (Suzuki text, pp. 14, 28; Hu Shih, Shen-hus
ho-shang i-chi, pp. 97, 117; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , pp. 5, 35).

® The teachers of the Northern School of Ch'an.

* Similar passages appear in the unpublished $S6977 and in Shen-hui’s works. See
Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 833; the text given in D. T. Suzuki, “Jinne
oshé no ‘Dango’ to kangaubeki Tonkd shutsudo-bon ni tsukite,” Otani gakuhs, XVI
(no. 4, December, 1935), 27; Kékan Shéshitsu issho oyobi kaisetsu, pp. 66-67.

* There is, of course, no need for an enlightened man to practice with the aim of
gaining awakening. This may best be interpreted as a criticism of Northern Ch'an and
the advocacy of the Southern method as a means to enlightenment.

®The Tun-huang text has the two characters tun-chien [sudden and gradual] in-
serted here. They do not appear in the parallel passage in the Késkdji edition, and have
been omitted in the translation.

® Wu-nien. Often rendered as the equivalent of wu-Asin [no mind]. A term widely
used in Ch’an, it is considered one of the most important and characteristic elements in
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form as the substance, and non-abiding as the basis.” Non-form is to
be separated from form even when associated with form. No-thought
is not to think even when involved in thought. Non-abiding is the orig-
inal nature of man.

“Successive thoughts do not stop; prior thoughts, present thoughts,
and future thoughts follow one after the other without cessation. If
one instant of thought is cut off, the Dharma body separates from the
physical body, and in the midst of successive thoughts there will be no
place for attachment to anything. If one instant of thought clings, then
successive thoughts cling; this is known as being fettered. If in all
things successive thoughts do not cling, then you are unfettered. There-
fore, non-abiding is made the basis.

“Good friends, being outwardly separated from all forms, this is non-
form. When you are separated from form, the substance of your nature
is pure. Therefore, non-form is made the substance.

“To be unstained in all environments is called no-thought. If on the
basis of your own thoughts you separate from environment, then, in
regard to things, thoughts are not produced. If you stop thinking of the
myriad things, and cast aside all thoughts, as soon as one instant of
thought is cut off, you will be reborn in another realm. Students, take
carel Don’t rest in objective things and the subjective mind. [If you do
so] it will be bad enough that you yourself are in error, yet how much
worse that you encourage others in their mistakes. The deluded man,
however, does not himself see™ and slanders the teachings of the sutras.

the teaching of the Sixth Patriarch. It is discussed in ItG Kokan, “Rokuso End daishi no
chushin shishd,” Nikon Bukkydgaku kyokai nempé, no. 7 (February, 1935), pp. 235-
38. D. T. Suzuki has devoted a book to the general subject: Zen Doctrine of No-mind.
Gernet (Entretiens . . . , pp. 12-13, n. 5) renders the term as “absence de pensée,” and
discusses its origins and implications. Wu-nien is used in the Ta-ch’eng ch’i-hsin lun,
132, p. 576b, the apocryphal Chin-kang san-mei ching, 19, p. 369a, and in the Li-tai
fa-pao chi, where it is dealt with in detail (151, pp. 185a, 192a-b, 195b—c). It is found
also throughout the works of Shen-hui: in the T’an-yé (Hu Shih, *‘Hsin-chiao-
ting . . .," p. 832) we read: “True Reality is the substance of no-thought. For this
reason [ have set up no-thought as the main doctrine.” In the Hsien-tsung chi (Hu
Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 193) we find: “Thought (nien) is to concentrate on
True Reality.” This would imply that no-thought (wu-nien) is its reverse, and would
correspond with the “no-thought is not to think even when involved in thought” of the
following passage in the Tun-huang text.

" Here follow the four characters Ao ming wei hsiang [What is form?]. They arc out
of context and are not contained in the parallel passage in the Koshdji edition. They
have been omitted in the translation.

™ The text, as given in Kdshéji, p. 22, has been followed. Compare Chan, The Plat-
form Scripture, pp. 52-53.
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Therefore, no-thought is established as a doctrine. Because man in his
delusion has thoughts in relation to his environment, heterodox ideas
stemming from these thoughts arise, and passions and false views are
produced from them. Therefore this teaching has established no-
thought as a doctrine.

“Men of the world, separate yourselves from views; do not activate
thoughts. If there were no thinking, then no-thought would have no
place to exist. ‘No’ is the ‘no’ of what? “Thought’ means ‘thinking’ of
what? ‘No’ is the separation from the dualism that produces the pas-
sions. ‘“Thought’ means thinking of the original nature of True Real-
ity.™ True Reality is the substance of thoughts; thoughts are the func-
tion of True Reality. If you give rise to thoughts from your self-nature,
then, although you see, hear, perceive, and know, you are not stained
by the manifold environments, and are always free.” The Vimalakirti
Sutra says: ‘Externally, while distinguishing well all the forms of the
various dharmas, internally he stands firm within the First Principle.’ ™

18. “Good friends, in this teaching from the outset sitting in medita-
tion does not concern the mind nor does it concern purity; we do not
talk of steadfastness.™ If someone speaks of ‘viewing the mind,’ [then
I would say] that the ‘mind’ is of itself delusion, and as delusions are
just like fantasies, there is nothing to be seen. If someone speaks of
‘viewing purity,” [then I would say] that man’s nature is of itself pure,
but because of false thoughts True Reality is obscured. If you exclude
delusions then the original nature reveals its purity. If you activate
your mind to view purity without realizing that your own nature is
originally pure, delusions of purity will be produced. Since this delu-
sion has no place to exist, then you know that whatever you see is
nothing but delusion. Purity has no form, but, nonetheless, some people
try to postulate the form of purity and consider this to be Ch’an prac-

™ This passage is omitted in the Tun-huang version and has been supplied from
Koshozi, p. 22.

™ A passage of very similar import appears in Shen-hui yii-lu. See Hu Shih, Shen-
hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 130; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 52.

114, p. 537c. The “externally” and “internally” are not in the original text of the
Vimalakirti Sutra.

™ The Tun-huang edition reads: pu-yen-tung [do not speak of motion]. Késkdfi, p.
22, in the parallel passage has: i pu-shih pu-tung [this, too, is not steadfastness]. The
text has been emended to pu-yen pu-tung [do not speak of steadfastness] here, particu-

larly in light of the expression pu-tung [stand firm] in the excerpt from the Vimala-
kirti Sutra quoted above.
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tice. People who hold this view obstruct their own original natures and
end up by being bound by purity. One who practices steadfastness does
ot see the faults of people everywhere.” This is the steadfastness of
self-nature. The deluded man, however, even if he doesn’t move his
own body, will talk of the good and bad of others the moment he opens
his mouth, and thus behave in opposition to the Tao. Therefore, both
‘viewing the mind’ and ‘viewing purity’ will cause an obstruction to

Tao.

19. “Now that we know that this is so, what is it in this teaching that
we call ‘sitting in meditation’ (#so<h’an)? In this teaching ‘sitting’
means without any obstruction anywhere, outwardly and under all cir-
cumstances, not to activate thoughts. ‘Meditation’ is internally to see
the original nature and not become confused.”™

“And what do we call Ch’an meditation (cA’an-ting)? *™® Outwardly
to exclude form is ‘ch’an’; inwardly to be unconfused is meditation
(#ing). Even though there is form on the outside, when internally the
nature is not confused,” then, from the outset,*® you are of yourself
pure and of yourself in meditation. The very contact with circumstances
itself causes confusion.’* Separation from form on the outside is ‘ch’an’;

™ The Tun-huang manuscript has: “see all the faults everywhere™; however, in the
“Formless Verse™ (sec. 36) we read:

If you are a person who truly practices the Way,
Do not look at the ignorance of the world.

For if you see the wrong of people in the world,
Being wrong yourself, you will be evil.

This would indicate that a negative has been dropped here. The same concept is found
in a verse in the Li-zai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 192b: “You should be engaged in your own
practice. Don’t see the right and wrong in others.” In the Lin-chi lu, 147, p. 498b, the
same idea is expressed: “If he be a true practicer of the Way, he will not seek out the
faults of the world.”

" In the opening passage of an unpublished manuscript from Tun-huang entitled Ta-
ch’eng san-k’o, in one roll, owned by Mr. Suzuki Shintaré of It6, Shizuoka, the text is
very similar to the Platform Sutra here. Quoted in Sekiguchi Shindai, Daruma daishi no
kenkyd, p. 243.

"™ Ch’an is dhydna; ting is its Chinese translation. The meaning is equivalent to tso-
ch’an, above.

™ For this passage Koshdji, pp. 23-24, reads: “If outwardly you attach to form, in-
wardly the mind is then confused; if outwardly you exclude form, inwardly the mind is
composed.”

% Koshaji, p. 24, reads here: “The original nature is in itself pure.”

® The text is difficult to follow here. Following this sentence, the Tun-huang text has
six characters which are out of context and have been omitted in the translation. The
parallel passage in the Késkoji edition has been changed completely.
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being untouched on the inside is meditation (#ing). Being ‘ch’an’ ex-
ternally and meditation (#ing) internally, it is known as ch’an medita-
tion (cA’'an-ting). The Vimalakirti Sutra says: ‘At once, suddenly, you
regain the original mind.’8% The P'u-sa-chieh says: ‘From the outset
your own nature is pure.’ %

“Good friends, see for yourselves the purity of your own natures,
practice and accomplish for yourselves. Your own nature is the DéAar-
makaya and self-practice is the practice of Buddha; by self-accomplish-
ment you may achieve the Buddha Way for yourselves.

20. “Good friends, you must all with your own bodies receive the pre-
cepts of formlessness and recite in unison what I am about to say. It
will make you see the threefold body of the Buddha in your own selves.
‘I take refuge in the pure Dharmakdya Buddha in my own physical
body. 1 take refuge in the ten thousand hundred billion Néirmanakaya
Buddhas in my own physical body. I take refuge in the future perfect
Sambhogakiya Buddha in my own physical body.” (Recite the above
three times).®* The physical body is your own home; you cannot speak
of turning to it. The threefold body which I just mentioned is within
your own self-natures.®® Everyone in the world possesses it, but being
deluded, he cannot see it and seeks the threefold body of the Tathigata
on the outside. Thus he cannot find the threefold Buddha body in his
own physical body.

“Good friends, listen! ®@ I shall make you see that there is a-threefold
Buddha body of your own self-natures in your own physical bodies. The
threefold Buddha body is produced from your own natures.

“What is the pure DAarmakaya Buddha? Good friends, although the
nature of people in this world is from the outset pure in itself, the ten
thousand things are all within their own natures. If people think of all
the evil ® things, then they will practice evil; if they think of all the
good things, then they will practice gopd. Thus it is clear that in this
way all the dharmas are within your own natures, yet your own na-

®.r14, p. 541a.

® Another name for the Fan-wang ching Lu-she-na fo-shuo p'u-sa hsin-ti chich p'in
ti-shik, 124, pp. 997-1010. The quotation is from ch. 10, pt. 2 (p. 1003c).

® Note is in original text.

® The Tun-huang text has: “in your own dharma natures.” Kdshdji, p. 29, omits the
“dharma,” and this has been followed in the translation.

% The four characters ju shan-chih-shik arc superfluous, and have been omitted.
*" The word “evil’ "is supplied from the Késkéj edition, p. 30.
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tures are always pure. The sun and the moon are always bright, yet if
they are covered by clouds, although above they are bright, below they
are darkened, and the sun, moon, stars, and planets cannot be seen
clearly. But if suddenly the wind of wisdom should blow and roll away
the clouds and mists, all forms in the universe appear at once. The pu-
rity of the nature of man in this world is like the blue sky; wisdom is
like the sun, knowledge like the moon. Although knowledge and wis-
dom are always clear, if you cling to external environments, the floating
clouds of false thoughts will create a cover, and your own natures can-
not become clear. Therefore, if you meet a good teacher, open up the
true Dharma, and waft aside your delusions and errors; inside and out-
side will become clear. Within your own natures the ten thousand things
will all appear, for all things of themselves are within your own na-
tures. Given a name, this is the pure Dharmakiya Buddha.®® Taking
refuge in oneself is to cast aside all actions that are not good; this is
known as taking refuge.®®

“What are the ten thousand hundred billion Nirmanakdya Buddhas?
If you do not think, then your nature is empty; if you do think, then
you yourself will change. If you think of evil things then you will
change and enter hell; if you think of good things then you will
change and enter heaven. [If you think of] harm you will change and
become a beast; [if you think of] compassion you will change and be-
come a Bodhisattva. [If you think of] intuitive wisdom you will change
and enter the upper realms; [if you think of] ignorance you will
change and enter the lower quarters. The changes of your own natures
are extreme, yet the deluded person is not himself conscious of this.
[Successive thoughts give rise to evil and evil ways are always prac-
ticed].* But if a single thought of good evolves, intuitive wisdom is
born. [This is called the Nirmanakiya Buddha of your own nature.
What is the perfect Sambhogakaya Buddha?]® As one lamp serves to
dispel a thousand years of darkness, so one flash of wisdom destroys
ten thousand years of ignorance. Do not think of the past; always think

® The text here merely reads dharmakdya, but by context “Buddha” must be added.
See Koshoji, pp. 30-31.

* Here there are obvious omissions and confusions in the original text. In the Késhsfi
edition, pp. 30-31, the cxplanation of the Nirmanakdya Buddhas given below in the text
is used in description of the phrase “to take refuge in oneself.”

* Here again there are omissions in the Tun-huang text; this sentence has been added

following Koshog, p. 31.
* These two sentences have been supplied from Kdskdji, p. 31.
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of the future; if your future thoughts are always good, you may be
called the Sambhogakiya Buddha. An instant of thought of evil will
result in the destruction®® of good which has continued a thousand
years; an instant of thought of good compensates for a thousand years
of evil and destruction. If from the timeless beginning future thoughts
have always been good,”® you may be called the Sambhogakiya Bud-
dha. Observed from the standpoint of the Dharmakdya, this is none
other than the Nirmanakaya®* When successive thoughts are good,
this then is the Sambhogakdya. Self-awakening and self-practice, this
is ‘to take refuge.’ Skin and flesh form the physical body; the physical
body is the home. This has nothing to do with taking refuge. If, how-
ever, you awaken to the threefold body, then you have understood the
cardinal meaning.

21. “Now that you have already taken refuge in the threefold body of
Buddha, I shall expound to you the four great vows. Good friends, re-
cite in unison what I say: ‘I vow to save all sentient beings everywhere.
I vow to cut off all the passions everywhere. I vow to study all the
Buddhist teachings everywhere. I vow to achieve the unsurpassed Bud-
dha Way.’ (Recite three times.) *

“Good friends, when I say ‘I vow to save all sentient beings every-
where,’ it is not that I will save you, but that sentient beings, each with
their own natures, must save themselves.®® What is meant by ‘saving
yourselves with your own natures’? Despite heterodox views, passions,
ignorance, and delusions, in your own physical bodies you have in your-
selves the attributes of inherent enlightenment,’” so that with correct
views you can be saved. If you are awakened to correct views, the wis-
dom of prajfa will wipe away ignorance and delusion, and you all will

" The Tun-huang text has here Asin [mind]. Suzuki, Tonké shutsudo Rokuso dankyé,
p. 19, changes the text to wang [destruction]. Koshdp, p. 32, has miek [destruction].
Suzuki’s rendering has been followed.

* The Tun-huang text has been emended to follow Ui, Zensha shi kenkyi, 11, 130.

* The text here is difficult to follow and the translation uncertain.

* Note is in original text.

% Translation uncertain. The Asin-chung [within the mind], in the Tun-huang text,
has been regarded as superfluous.

¥ Pen-chéich. This term derives from the Ta-ch’eng ch’i-hsin lun, 132, p. 576b. It is
used in contradistinction to shih-chiieh, the initial enlightenment, which is gained by
means of practice, and which enables one to awaken to the ultimate reality. Since initial
enlightenment exists because of original enlightenment, the two separate terms are used;

however, once awakening is gained through practice, the two become the same. See
Kokuyaku daizokys, Rombu, V, 14, n. 4.
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save yourselves. If false views come, with correct views you will be
saved; if delusion comes, with awakening you will be saved; if igno-
rance comes, with wisdom you will be saved; if evil comes, with good
you will be saved; if the passions come, with bodhi you will be saved.
Being saved in this way is known as true salvation.

“‘I vow to cut off all the passions everywhere’ is, with your own
minds to cast aside the unreal and the false. ‘I vow to study all the
Buddhist teachings everywhere’ is to study the unsurpassed true
Dharma. ‘I vow to achieve the unsurpassed Buddha Way’ is always to
act humbly, to practice reverence for all things, to separate oneself from
erroneous attachments, and to awaken to the wisdom of prajis. When
delusions are cast aside you are self-enlightened, achieve the Buddha
Way, and put into practice the power of the vows.

22. “Now that I have finished speaking of the four vows, I shall give
you the formless repentance and destroy®® the crimes of the three
realms.”

The Master said: “Good friends, if in past thoughts, present thoughts,
and future thoughts, if in successive thoughts, you are not stained by
delusion and you at once®® cast aside with your own natures previous
bad actions, this is seeking forgiveness. If in past thoughts, future
thoughts, and present thoughts, if in successive thoughts, you are not'®®
stained by ignorance, and cast aside forever your previous arrogant
minds, this is called seeking forgiveness with your own natures. If in
past thoughts, present thoughts,’®! and future thoughts, if in successive
thoughts, you are not stained by jealousy and cast aside with your own
natures previous feelings of jealousy, this is seeking forgiveness.’*? (Re-
cite the above three times.) 103

“Good friends, what is repentance (ch’an-hui)? ‘Seeking forgiveness’
(ch’an)'® is to do nothing’® throughout your life. ‘Repentance’ (hur)

% This word is supplied from Késhéji, p. 25.

® We have here a succession of seven-character clauses, the third of which is missing
one character. This has been left as a lacuna. The construction and wording, however,
are parallel with the last clause of the paragraph.

*® The negative is supplied from Késhoji, p. 25.

*® This word is supplied from Késhéji, p. 25.

1 The Kdshéji text, p. 26, concludes with: “The above is the formless repentance.”

¥ Note in original text.

% This word supplied from Késhéji, p. 26.

'® The translation follows the Tun-huang text here. The Késhéji edition, p. 26, am-
plifies the text, and although containing no parallel passage, indicates that one is never
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is to know the mistakes and evil actions you have perpetrated up to
now, and never to let them be apart from the mind. It is uvseless to
make a confession in words before the Buddhas. In my teaching, for-
ever to engage in no action'®® is called repentance.

23. “Having finished repentance, I shall give you the formless precepts
of the three refuges.”

The Master said: “Good friends, ‘take refuge in enlightenment [the
Buddha], the most honored among two-legged beings; take refuge in
the truth [the Dharma], the most noble [doctrine which sets people]
free from the desires; take refuge in purity [the Sangha), the most
honored among sentient beings.’ '®" From now on you will call en-
lightenment'®® your master and will not rely on other teachings which
are deluded and heretical. Always prove it clearly yourselves with the
three treasures of your own natures.'® Good friends, I urge you to
take refuge in the three treasures in your own natures. The Buddha is
enlightenment, the Dharma is truth, and the Sangha is purity. If in
your own minds you take refuge in enlightenment [the Buddha], het-
erodoxies and delusions are not produced, you have no desires and are
content with yourself as you are, and stand apart from the passions and
physical wants. Therefore Buddha is called ‘most honored among two-
legged beings.’ If in your own mind you rely on truth [the Dharmal,
then, because there is no falseness in successive thoughts, there will be
no attachments. Since there will be no attachments, [the Dharma] is
called ‘the most noble [doctrine which sets people] free from the de-
sires.” If in your own mind you rely on purity [the Sangha], although
all the passions and false thoughts are within your own natures, your
natures are not stained. Therefore, [the Sangha] is called ‘most hon-
ored among sentient beings.’ The ordinary man does not''® understand
again to “do evil” throughout one's life. This may well have been the meaning intended
by the author of the present text.

19 Here, again, the Kshdji text indicates that one “is never again to do evil.”

1% The three refuges given above are to be found, also in the same form, in Ch'ih-
hsiu Pai-chang ch’ing-kuei, 148, p. 1137c. For other interpretations of the text see Chan,
The Platform Seripture, p. 67, and Lu, Ch’an and Zen Teachings, series 3, p. 53.

1% The Tun-huang text has: “You will call Buddha your Master.” The translation fol-
lows Késhéji, p. 28.

% The Tun-huang text is corrupt, but might be rendered: “I beg of you to illumine
with compassion the three treasures of your own natures.” Here, however, the Késhosi

version, p. 28, appears more apt and has been followed in the translation.
19 Negative supplied from Késhoz, p. 28.
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and from day to day receives the precepts of the three refuges. If he
says he relies on the Buddha, where is that Buddha? If he doesn’t see
the Buddha then he has nothing on which to rely. If he has nothing on
which to rely, then what he says is deluded.!!?

“Good friends, each of you must observe well for himself. Do not
mistakenly use your minds! The sutras say to take refuge in the Bud-
dha within yourselves; they do not say to rely on other Buddhas. If
you do not rely upon your own natures, there is nothing else on which
to rely.

24. “Now that all of you have yourselves devoutly taken refuge in the
three treasures, I shall expound to you on the doctrine of the Mah4-
prajiaparamita (Mo-ho-pan-lo-po-lo-mi). Good friends, although you
recite it, you do not understand its meaning, so I shall explain. Listen
every one of you! Mahdaprajiiagparamsta is an Indian Sanskrit term; in
Chinese it means the Great Perfection of Wisdom, reaching the other
shore. This Dharma must be practiced; it has nothing to do with reci-
tations. If you recite it and do not practice it, it will be like an illusion
or a phantom. The Dharma body of the practicer is the equivalent of
the Buddha. "2

“What is Mo-ho? Mo-ko is ‘great.” The capacity of the mind is broad
and huge, like the vast sky.’’® Do not sit with a mind fixed on empti-
ness. If you do you will fall into a neutral kind of emptiness. Emptiness
includes the sun, moon, stars, and planets, the great earth, mountains
and rivers, all trees and grasses, bad men and good men, bad things and
good things, heaven and hell; they are all in the midst of emptiness.
The emptiness of human nature is also like this.

25. “Self-nature contains the ten thousand things—this is ‘great.’” The
ten thousand things are'* all in self-nature. Although you see all men

11 ¢., his own statement that he “relies on the Buddha.”

2 The Késhdji version, p. 34, of the above passage reads: “You must practice com-
pletely with the mind; it has nothing to do with recitations. If you recite and do not
practice with the mind, it will be like an illusion, a phantom, the dew, or a flash of
lightning. If you recite and practice with the mind, mind and mouth will correspond.
Your original nature is Buddha; apart from your nature there is no other Buddha.”

3 The Kdshisi text, p. 34, is greatly enlarged at this point. In explanation of the
passage following it reads: “All the many Buddha-lands are the same as the empty sky.
The marvelous nature of man is basically empty; there is not one single thing to obtain.
The true emptiness of self-nature is also like this. Good friends, you listen to my expla-
nation of emptiness and then you stick to emptiness.”

M The Kdshaji edition, at this point, is missing one leaf, containing 462 characters.
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and non-men,'® evil and good, evil things and good things, you must
not throw them aside, nor must you cling to them, nor must you be
stained by them, but you must regard them as being just like the
empty sky. This is what is meant by ‘great.’ This is the practice of
mo-ho. The deluded person merely recites; the wise man practices™®
with his mind. There are deluded men who make their minds empty
and do not think, and to this they give the name of ‘great.’ This, too,
is wrong. The capacity of the mind is vast and wide,*? but when there
is no practice it is small. Do not merely speak of emptiness with the
mouth and fail to practice it. A person such as this is not a disciple of
mine.

26. “What is prajfia? Prajiia is wisdom (chih-hus). When at all times
successive thoughts contain no ignorance, and you always practice wis-
dom, this is known as the practice of prajiia. If but one instant of
thought contains ignorance, then prajsia is cut off; but if one instant
of thought contains wisdom, then praj#ia is produced. Within the mind
there is always ignorance. [People] themselves say: “I practice prajsia,”
but it has neither shape nor form. This, then, is the nature of wis-
dom '8

“What is po-lo-mi-to (paramitd)? This is the Indian Sanskrit pro-
nunciation and means ‘other-shore-reached.” When its meaning is un-
derstood you are apart from birth and destruction. When you are
attached to environment, birth and destruction arise. Take waves rising
on the water—they are something that occurs on ‘this’ shore. Being
apart from environment and putting an end to birth and destruction
is like going along with the flow of the water. Thus it is called ‘reach-
ing the other shore,’ in other words, paramita. The deluded person re-
cites it; the wise man practices with the mind. If you have delusion [in
Suzuki has supplemented his text from the so-called Kan'ei edition of 1631, a Tokugawa
reprint of the Kdshdji edition, which includes the missing leaf.

18 gmanusya. Variously described as beings other than those of the human race; heav-
enly beings, mythical animals, etc.

1% This word supplied from the Kan’ei edition. See Koshdjs, p. 34.

7 This word supplied from the Kan’ei edition. See Koshdji, p. 34.

18 Beginning with “within the mind there is always ignorance,” the text is corrupt
and obviously has been miscopied. The Kan’es edition (see Koshéji, p. 36) reads: “Peo-
ple are deluded and do not see prajid. They speak of prajiia with the mouth, but in
cheir minds they are constantly ignorant. They themselves say: ‘I am practicing prajiid,’

and in consecutive thoughts they speak of emptiness, yet they do not know the true
emptiness. Prajiid has no shape and form. This, then, is the mind of widsom.”
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your mind] when you recite it, the very existence of this delusion is
not a true existence. If in successive thoughts you practice it, this is
called true existence. Those who awaken to this Dharma have awak-
ened to the Dharma of prajiid and are practicing the prajfia practice.
If you do not practice it you are an ordinary person; if you practice for
one instant of thought, your Dharma body**® will be the same as the
Buddha’s. Good friends, the very passions are themselves enlighten-
ment (bodhi).'*® When past thoughts are deluded, this is the common
man; when future thoughts are awakened to, this is Buddha.'?*

“Good friends, the Mahaprajiiagparamita® is the most honored, the
supreme, the foremost. It does not stay, it does not leave, nor does it
come, and all the Buddhas of the three worlds issue from it. With
great wisdom it leads to the other shore and destroys the passions and
the troubles of the five skandhas. Since it is the most honored, the su-
preme, the foremost, if you praise the supreme Dharma and practice
according to it, you will certainly become Buddha. Not leaving, not
staying, not going or coming, with the identity of wisdom and medi-
tation, and unstained in all things, the various Buddhas of the three
worlds issue forth from it,*3 and change the three poisons'?* into dis-
cipline, meditation, and wisdom.

27. “Good friends, this teaching of mine [derives] from the eighty-four
thousand wisdoms.»*® Why is this so? Because there are eighty-four
thousand passions in this world. If the passions are done away with,
prajiia is always there, and is not apart from your own nature. If you
awaken to this Dharma you will have no thoughts, no recollections, no

19 The Tsung-pao edition, T48, p. 350b, changes “Dharma body™ to “your own body.”
The Kan’ei edition (Késhdji, p. 36) follows the Tun-huang text.

1 The same concept is found frequently, although often with different wording,
throughout Ch’an works. It appears in the Shik-ssu k’o-sung, by Pao-chih ho-shang
(418-514), contained in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 451a; in the Li-tai fa-pao chi,
151, p. 180c; and in the Ch’uan-hsin fa-yao, T48, p. 361a, and elsewhere.

2 The Kan'ei edition (Kishoji, p. 36) continues the thought: “When past thoughts
adhere to the environment, they are the passions; when future thoughts are apart from
the environment, they are enlightenment (bodhr).”

P Sce Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text, p. 31; Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, pp.
180-81; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 99) where the following concepts are expressed in
almost identical wording.

13 The above passage is highly repetitive and may well represent an error on the part
of the copyist. Késhoj, p. 37, gives a greatly simplified version.

* Concupiscence, anger, and ignorance.

™ Késhofi, p. 37, reads here: “In this teaching of mine, from one [realization of})
prajfid the eighty-four thousand wisdoms are produced.”
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attachments. Do not depart from deceptions and errors;'*® for they of
themselves are the nature of True Reality. When all things are illu-
mined by wisdom and there is neither grasping nor throwing away,
then you can see into your own nature and gain the Buddha Way.

28. “Good friends, if you wish to enter the most profound Dharma
realm of the prajiié samadhi, you must straightforwardly practice the
prajiigparamitd. With only the one volume of the Diamond Sutra you
may see into your own natures and enter into the prajia samadhi. You
will surely understand that the merit of such a person is without
bounds. In the sutras it is clearly praised and there is no need for me
to elaborate. It is the Dharma of the Supreme Way that is expounded
for men of great wisdom and high capacities. Should a man of small
capability for knowledge hear this Dharma, faith would not be pro-
duced in his mind. Why is this so? Should a great dragon deluge the
earth (Jambadvipa) with!?" a great rain, [then cities, towns, and vil-
lages would all be washed away] '?® like floating grass and leaves. But
should this great rain fall in the great ocean, its waters would neither
increase nor lessen.

“Should a person of the Mahayana hear the Diamond Sutra, his mind
will open and he will gain awakening. Therefore we can say that in
the original nature itself the wisdom of prajfia exists, and that by using
this wisdom yourself and illuminating with it, there is no need to de-
pend on written words.*?® It is as though the rain waters did not come
from heaven,’*® but from the beginning the dragon king draws up the

18 K5shofi, p. 37, has changed the Tun-huang text “do not depart from deceptions
and errors” to “do not give rise to deceptions and errors.” A thought similar to the Tun-
huang version, however, is to be found in the Cheng-tao ko, attributed to Hsiian-chiich
(665-713), contained in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 460a: “Do not discard de-
luded thoughts, do not seek the truth; the true nature of ignorance is itself the Buddha
nature.” Thus, the change made in the Késkdési edition can, perhaps, be considered un-
justified.

¥ Chan, The Platform Scripture, pp. 178-79, n. 114, changes / (= y&, on) to fang
(to spread), to correspond with the fang in the next sentence, and translates (p. 75):
“Suppose the great dragon causes a heavy rain to fall and the rain spreads over Jam-
bidvipa.” I prefer to read the character in both instances as y#. Since Jambidvipa is
the world as known to the Indians, any rain that falls would necessarily fall on Jam-
bidvipa. There is no need for it to spread anywhere.

1% A textual omission. Supplied from Késhéji, p. 38.

1% The above passage is quoted in the Tsung-ching lu, 48, p. 498c.

™ Following Késkoji, p. 38, wu [not] has been changed to #ien [heaven]. Chan,
The Platform Scripture, p. 75 and 179, n. 118, sees no reason for making the change,
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water from the rivers and seas and covers all beings, trees and grasses,
things sentient and nonsentient, with its wetness. All these waters flow
together and enter into the great sea, and the sea gathers them together
and combines them into one. So it is with the prajid wisdom of the
original natures of sentient beings.

29. “When people of shallow capacity hear the Sudden Doctrine being
preached they are like the naturally shallow-rooted plants on this earth,
which, after a deluge of rain, are all beaten down and cannot continue
their growth. People of shallow capacity are like such plants. Although
these people have prajia wisdom and are not different from men of
great knowledge, why is it that even though they hear the Dharma
they are not awakened? It is because the obstructions of their heterodox
views are heavy and the passions deep-rooted. It is like the times when
great clouds cover the sun; unless the wind blows the sun will not ap-
pear. There is no large and small in prajia wisdom. Because all sentient
beings have of themselves deluded minds, they seek the Buddha by ex-
ternal practice, and are unable to awaken to their own natures. But
even these people of shallow capacity, if they hear the Sudden Doc-
trine, and do not place their trust in external practices, but only in
their own minds always raise correct views in regard to their own orig-
inal natures; even these sentient beings, filled with passions and trou-
bles,’®! will at once gain awakening. It is like the great sea which
gathers all the flowing streams, and merges together the small waters
and the large waters into one. This is seeing into your own nature.
[Such a person] does not abide either inside or outside; he is free to
come or go. Readily he casts aside the mind that clings [to things}, and
there is no obstruction to his passage. If in the mind this practice is
carried out, then [your own nature] is no different from the prajsis-
paramita. '3

30. “All the sutras and written words, Hinayana, Mahiyina, the twelve

and translates: “It is like the rain which does not really come from nothing. Originally
the Dragon King himself draws this water from the ocean . . .”

¥ The parallel passage in the K6sAdji edition, p. 39, reads: *Passions and troubles
can never stain them.”

3 The text contains the word “sutra” following prajidparamitd. Késhési, p. 39, and
the Tsung-pao edition, 148, p. 351a, both have here “Prajfid Sutra.” Chan, The Platform
Scripture, p. 77, believes this refers specifically to the Diamond Sutra, as does Lu, Ch’an
and Zen Teachings, ser. 3, p. 34. Since the text is dealing specifically with the prajiia-
paramitd (secs. 26-29), 1 follow the interpretation adopted by Ui, Zenshd shi kenkyd,
I1, 140, and delete the word “sutra” from the text.
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divisions of the canon,'® all have been postulated by men. Because of

the nature of wisdom [within man] it has been possible, therefore, to
postulate them. If we were without this wisdom,'** all things would,
from the outset, have no existence in themselves. Therefore it is clear
that all things were originally given rise to by man, and that all the
sutras exist because they are spoken by man. Among men there are
the stupid and the wise. The stupid are insignificant, the wise, great
men.'®® Should deluded people ask the wise, the wise will expound the
Dharma for the stupid and enable them to understand and gain a deep
awakening. If the deluded person understands and his mind is awak-
ened, then there is no difference between him and the man of wisdom.
Therefore we know that, unawakened, even a Buddha is a sentient be-
ing,!® and that even a sentient being, if he is awakened in an instant
of thought, is'®" a Buddha.'® And thus we know that the ten thousand
dharmas are all within our own minds. Why not from your own na-
tures make the original nature of True Reality suddenly appear? The
P'u-sa-chich ching says: ‘From the outset our own nature is pure.’'*®
If we perceive the mind *#° and see our own natures, then of ourselves
we have achieved the Buddha Way. ‘At once, suddenly, we regain our
original mind.’ 14!

31. “Good friends, when I was at Priest Jen’s place, hearing it [the
Diamond Sutra] *Z just once, I immediately gained the great awak-

1 The twelve varieties in which Buddhism is preached. See Leon Hurvitz, “Chih-i,”
Mélanges Chinois et Bouddhiques, XII (1962), Appendix C, pp. 337-38.

I K6shéss, p. 39, reads here: “If there were no men in this world.” The Tun-huang
text scarcely makes sense at this point.

1 “Insignificant” and ‘‘great” correspond to Hinayina and Mahiyina; i.c., Hina-
yina is the teaching for men of small talent; Mahiyina for those of great capabilities.

3 The same concept is found in Pao-chih’s Ta-ch’eng rsan (in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu,
151, p. 449b); in the Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text, p. 18; Hu Shih, Sken-hui ho-shang
i-chi, p. 124; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 45; and in the Ch’uan-hsin fa-yao, T48, p.
379¢. The wording differs in each instance.

¥ Following Koshoyi, p. 39, the negative in the original text is omitted.

1% See sec. 35, where the same thought is expressed.

1% The same quotation appears in sec. 19, except that the wo [our], not in the original
sutra, is added here.

M0 Shik-hsin, This term is found in the Ssu-shik-erh chang ching, T17, p. 722, where
we read: “The Buddha said: ‘One who bids his parents farewell and retires from the
world, perceives the mind, penetrates the basis, and understands the Dharma of wu-wes
is called framéina.’” The term is not to be found, however, in the version of this sutra
contained in the Pao-lin chuan, 1, 6-29.

4 Quotation from the Vimalakirti Sutra. The identical quotation is to be found in
sec. 19.

19 The autobiography (sec. 2) states that Hui-neng was enlightened on hearing the
Diamond Sutra before going to see the Fifth Patriarch.
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ening and saw suddenly that True Reality was my original nature.
Therefore, I have taken this teaching'*® and, passing it on to later gen-
erations, shall make you students of the Way suddenly awaken to en-
lightenment, and let each of you see into your own minds,*** and
suddenly awaken to your own original natures. If you cannot’*® gain
enlightenment for yourselves, you must seek a great teacher to show
you the way to see into your own self-natures. What is a great teacher?
He is a man who understands at once that the Dharma of the Supreme
Vehicle is indeed the correct path. This is a great teacher. This is the
great causal event,*¢ the so-called conversion which will enable you to
see Buddha. All the good dharmas are activated by a great teacher.
Therefore, although'*” the Buddhas of the three worlds and all the
twelve divisions of the canon are from the beginning within the nature
of man, if he cannot gain awakening with his own nature, he must
obtain a good teacher to show him how to see into his own self-nature.
But if you awaken by yourself, do not rely on teachers outside. If you
try to seek a teacher outside and hope to obtain deliverance, you will
find it impossible. If you have recognized the good teacher within your
own mind, you have already obtained deliverance. If you are deluded
in your own mind and harbor erroneous thoughts and contrary con-
cepts, even though you go to an outside teacher [you will not be able
to obtain salvation].*® If you are not able to obtain self-awakening,
you must give rise to prajfid and illuminate with it, and then in one
instant false thoughts will be destroyed. Once you have awakened to

1 Here the Tun-huang text is difficult to read, and Kdéshkdss, p. 40, has been followed.

M4 Kuan-hsin. For this term, which may well be of Northern Ch'an origin, see Kuan-
hsin lun. It is contained in Shoshitsu rokumon under the title P'o-hsiang lun (148, pp.
366c~69¢). The Tun-huang manuscript version is reproduced in 185, pp. 1270-73
(82595), and $5532 represents an additional unpublished fragment of the same work.
A collection of five different versions appears in D. T. Suzuki, Daruma no zempé to
shisé oyobi sono ta, pp. 184-232. Kamio Kazuharu, “Kanshin ron shikd,” Shakyd ken-
kyd, new ser., 1X (no. 5, September, 1932), 102, points out that in Hui-lin's I-ch’ieh
ching yin-i, 154, p. 932a, the statement is made that the Kuan-Asin lun was written by
Shen-hsiu the leader of the Northern School of Ch’an. Suzuki in the above mentioned
work (pp. 176-77) does not feel that the evidence is sufficient to warrant this attribu-
tion. Yabuki Keiki, Meisha yoin Raisetsu, pp. 54360, and Sekiguchi Shindai, Daruma
daishi no kenkyd, pp. 217-34, on the other hand, feel that from the contents of the
work, and other factors, the attribution of the work to Northern Ch'an is justifiable.

1% Negative supplied from Késhéfi, p. 40.

M The great event of the appearance of a Buddha in this world. Drawn from the
Lotus Sutra, Fang-pien p'in, 18, p. 7a, where the term appears as i-ta-shikh yin-yiian.

“"The Tun-huang text has here yin [to say]. It has been taken to mean sui-yiin

[although].
14 This clause has been supplied from Késhéji, p. 40.
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the fact that you yourself are your own true good teacher, in one awak-
ening you will know the Buddha. If, standing upon your own nature
and mind, you illuminate with wisdom and make inside and outside
clear, you will know your own original mind. If you know your origi-
nal mind, this then is deliverance. Once you have attained deliverance
this then is the prajid samadhi. If you have awakened to the prajiia
samddhi, this then is no-thought.'*® What is no-thought? The Dharma
of no-thought means: even though you see all things, you do not attach
to them, but, always keeping your own nature pure, cause the six
thieves'® to exit through the six gates.’®* Even though you are in the
midst of the six dusts,’®® you do not stand apart from them, yet are not
stained by them, and are free to come and go. This is the prajiia sama-
dhi, and being free and having achieved release is known as the prac-
tice of no-thought. If you do not think of the myriad things, but always
cause your thoughts to be cut off, you will be bound in the Dharma.
This is known as a biased view. If you awaken to the Dharma of no-
thought, you will penetrate into all things thoroughly, and will see the
realm of the Buddha. If you awaken to the sudden doctrine of no-
thought, you will have reached the status of the Buddha.

32. “Good friends, those in later generations who obtain my teaching®®
will always see that my Dharma body is not apart from where they are.
Good friends, take this doctrine of the Sudden Teaching, look at it
and practice it together, fix your resolve on it, and receive and guard it.
Because it is tantamount to serving the Buddha, if for all your lives you
receive and guard it and do not retrogress, you will enter into the ranks
of the sacred. Now I should like to hand it on. But from the past the
Dharma has been handed down in silence; only when the great resolve
has been made and there has been no retrogression from enlightenment
(bodhi),® then should it be passed on. When you meet people whose
understanding is not the same as yours and whose resolve is not deter-

19 Gee Shen-hut yii-lu (Suzuki text, pp. 16-17, 23). See also sec. 13.

0 1 iu-tee. The six fields of the senses (cauras): seeing, hearing, smelling, tasting,
feeling, and discerning. The Késhdji, p. 41, has liu-shih [six consciousnesses].

11 7 iu-men. The six sense organs (indriyas): eyes, ears, nose, tongue, body, and mind.

9 1 iu-ch’en. The six qualities produced by the objects and organs of sense (gunas):
sight, sound, smell, taste, touch, and idea.

3 Tyn-huang reads: “Those in later generations who awaken to the Dharma.”
Kaéshaogi, p. 41, has been followed.

3 This passage is not in the Koshdji edition. “Retrogression from bodhi” scarcely
makes sense, and may well represent a copyist’s error.
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mined, never recklessly demonstrate the teaching to them. If you do so
you will do them harm, and in any event it will be of no value what-
soever. If you happen to meet people who do not understand and who
despise this teaching, for a hundred kalpas, ten thousand kalpas, a thou-
sand lives, Buddhism'®® will be extirpated.”

33. The Master said: “Good friends, listen. I will preach to you a verse
of formlessness. It will cause the destruction of the crimes of you de-
luded people. It is also called the verse for destroying crimes.!®®

“The verse says:

The ignorant person practices seeking future happiness,’5? and does not
practice the Way,

And says that to practice seeking future happiness is the Way.

Though he hopes that almsgiving and offerings will bring boundless hap-
piness, '

As before, in his mind the three karmas are created.!58

If you wish to destroy your crimes by practicing seeking future happiness,

Even though in a future life you obtain this happiness, the crime will still
be left.159

If you can, in your mind cast aside the cause of your crimes,

Then each of you, within your own natures, will truly repent.

If you awaken to the Mahidyina and truly repent,

Evil being removed and good achieved, you will truly attain to crimeless-
ness.

If students of the Way observe their own selves well, 180

They will be the same as those already awakened.

Y Ui, Zenshi shi kenkya, 11, 144, considers hsing [nature] here to be a homophone
for Asing [family name]. Thus, Fo-chung hsing means merely “Buddhists.” Késhdji, p.
42, and later texts all interpret this phrase as “the nature of the Buddha seed.” Ui’s in-
terpretation has been followed.

¥ This phrase may well be a later interpolation.

" Hsiu-fu. The practice which secks the rewards of the ficld of blessings. See p. 128,
n. 22,

8 The Tun-huang text reads for this passage: Asin-chung san-yeh yiian-lai tsai [as
before the three karmas exist within the mind]. The tsa/, however, is obviously in error,
since it does not rhyme with the a0 [Way], above in the verse. Kdskéji, p. 42, has
thus been followed. See Bernhard Karlgren, Grammata Serica Recensa, BMFEA, XXIX
(1957), 272; the T'ang rhyme is d’du . . . t5'Gu. The three karmas are used as a Ch’an
technical term, in the sense of the three karmas of deed, word, and thought. KésAéj:, p.
42, changes the three karmas to the three evil ways (hell, hungry ghosts, and beasts).

% The Tun-huang version of this last line is again obviously in error, as the last char-
acter #sao [to make] does not rhyme with the har [sea; a homophone for Aai (repent)],
below in the verse. Késkoji, p. 42, has been followed.

' Compare Kdshdji, p. 42: “If students of the Way always observe their own self-
natures.”
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1161 am causing this Sudden Teaching to be transmitted,

And one who aspires to learn it will become one with me.

If in the future you wish to seek your original body,1%2

Wash out the evil causes of the three poisons from within your minds.
Work hard to practice the Way; do not be absent-minded.

If you spend your time in vain your whole life will soon be forfeited.

If you encounter the teaching of the Mahidyana Sudden Doctrine,

Join your palms in devotion and sincerity, and strive earnestly to reach it.”

When the Master had finished preaching, the Prefect!®® Wei, the gov-
ernment officials, and the monks and laymen uttered words of praise:
“What a boundless teaching! This we have never heard before!”

34. The Prefect Wei bowed deeply and said: “Your exposition of the
Dharma was certainly amazing. Right now I have some small doubts
that I should like to ask you about, and hope that out of your great
compassion you will resolve them for me.”

The Master said: “If you have doubts, then ask. There is no need to
repeat yourself.” 164

The prefect asked: “Isn’t the Master’s Dharma the essentials of the
teaching of the First Patriarch, the Indian Bodhidharma?”

The Master said: “Yes.”

[ The prefect said:] “I have heard that, when Bodhidharma was con-
verting Emperor Wu of Liang, the emperor asked Bodhidharma: ‘I
have spent my whole life up to now building temples, giving alms,
and making offerings. Have I gained merit or not?’ and that Bodhi-
dharma answered saying: ‘No merit” Then the emperor was greatly
disappointed and banished Bodhidharma across the border. I don’t un-
derstand this story and beg of you to explain it.”

The Sixth Patriarch said: “Indeed he gained no merit. Do not doubt
the words of Bodhidharma. The emperor was attached to a heterodox
way and did not know the true Dharma.” 1%

1 Here the term fa-shih [Great Master] is used in reference to Hui-neng and is an
appellation which he would by no means apply to himself, indicating that this verse was
written by his disciples or later followers of the school.

1% Compare Késhoji, p. 43: “. . . seek the Dharmakdya.”

1% Wei, in the earlier portions of the text, is identified as prefect. Here he is spoken to
with the respectful form of address, shik-chéin. For the sake of uniformity, his original
title is retained in the translation.

1t may be assumed that out of politeness the prefect has been asking the Master nu-
merous times for assistance in the resolution of his doubts.

3 This story also appears in the P'u-£i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun, Hu Shih,
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The prefect asked: “Why did he have no merit?”

The Master said: “Building temples, giving alms, and making offer-
ings are merely the practice of seeking after blessings. One cannot make
merit with blessings. Merit!®® is in the Dharmakdya, not in the field
of blessings. In Dharma nature itself there is merit (kung-te). [Seeing
into your own nature is kung];'®" straightforward mind is z.'® In-
wardly, see'® the Buddha nature; outwardly, practice reverence. If
you make light of all men and do not cut off the ego, then you yourself
will be without merit. If your own nature is false, the Dharma body is
without merit.'"™ If in successive thoughts there is virtuous practice and
there is straightforward mind, merit will not be held lightly and prac-
tice will always be reverent. Your own practice with the body is kung;
your own practice with the mind is ze. Merit is created from the mind;
blessings and merit are different. The Emperor Wu did not understand
the true principle; hence the Patriarch was not in the wrong.”

35. The prefect bowed deeply and asked: “I notice that some monks
and laymen always invoke the Buddha Amitibha and desire to be re-
born in the West. I beg of you to explain whether one can be born
there or not, and thus resolve my doubts.”

The Master said: “Prefect, listen and I shall explain things for you.
At Sravasti the World-honored One preached of the Western Land in
order to convert people, and it is clearly stated in the sutra, ‘{The West-
ern Land] is not far.’*™ It was only for the sake of people of inferior
capacity that the Buddha spoke of farness; to speak of nearness'™ is
only for those of superior attainments. Although in man there are nat-

Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 160; Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 83. See Introduction, p.
27.

3 Supplied from Kashéfi, p. 44.

1 1bid.

% The Tun-huang text is corrupt at this point. What apparently is intended is p’ing-
teng chih-hsin [straightforward mind], as found later in this passage. See Vimalakirti
Sutra, T14, p. 542¢: “Straightforward mind is the place of practice.”

® Following Suzuki, Tonké shutsudo Rokuso dankys, p. 34, nei chien [within, see)
has been added at the beginning of the clause.

1™ This contradicts the statement above: “Merit is in the Dharmakaya . . . Koshéji,
p. 45, changes the passage completely: “If your own nature is false and unreal, then you
yourself have no merit.”

™ Kuan-wu-liang-shou ching, 12, p. 34lc.

™ The farness and nearness are in reverse order in the Tun-huang text. Change based
on Késhérn, p. 45.
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urally two types, in the Dharma there is no inequality.!™ In delusion
and awakening there is a difference, as may be seen in slowness and
fastness of understanding. The deluded person concentrates on Buddha
and wishes to be born in the other land; the awakened person makes
pure his own mind. Therefore the Buddha said: ‘In accordance with
the purity of the mind the Buddha land is pure.’ '™

“Prefect, people of the East [China], just by making the mind pure,
are without crime; people of the West [The Pure Land of the West],
if their minds are not pure, are guilty of a crime. The deluded person
wishes to be born in the East'™ or West, [for the enlightened per-
son] '® any land is just the same. If only the mind has no impurity,
the Western Land is not far. If the mind gives rise to impurities, even
though you invoke the Buddha and seek to be reborn [in the West], it
will be difficult to reach. If you eliminate the ten evils'™ you will pro-
ceed one hundred thousand li; if you do away with the eight improper
practices'™ you will pass across eight thousand 1i.® But if you practice
straightforward mind, you will arrive there in an instant.

“Prefect, practice only the ten virtues. Why should you seek rebirth
[in the Western Land]? If you do not cut off the ten evils, what Bud-
dha can you ask to come welcome you? If you awaken to the sudden
Dharma of birthlessness, you will see the Western Land in an instant.
If you do not awaken to the Sudden Teaching of Mahayana, even if

¥ A character has been dropped in the Tun-huang version. Following Ui, Zensh# shi
kenkysi, 11, 137, fung [same) has been supplied. Suzuki, Tonké shutsudo Rokuso
dankyé, p. 34, inserts ¢ [oneness].

17 Vimalakirti Sutra, T14, p. 538c.

M There is no logical reason why the East should be brought in at this point. It may
best be regarded as merely a figure of speech, a somewhat cynical comment on the ad-
herence to a delusion in which superficial distinctions of direction are considered impor-
tant.

¥ Supplied from Kdshéfi, p. 46. Compare Chan, The Platform Scripture, pp. 90-91,
for a variant of both the text and the translation of this section.

1M Shik-o, Dasakuiala: killing, stealing, adultery, lying, double-tonguedness, coarse
language, filthy language, covetousness, anger, and perverted views.

™ pg.hsieh. The eight delusions and attachments that arise in opposition to the true
form of the various dharmas: birth, destruction, oneness, differentiation, past, future, per-
manence, and cessation.

¥® The theory that the Western Paradise was located 108,000 li from China has not
been found in any canonical work. The Sukhivativyiha Sutra, T12, p. 346a, locates it
“a hundred thousand Buddhalands to the West.” There is a story, whose source I have
not been able to trace, which states that from the west gate of Ch’ang-an to the east
gate of Kapilavastu in 108,000 li. See H6b6 dankyé kékan, 111, 21b.
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you concentrate on the Buddha and seck to be reborn, the road will be
long. How can you hope to reach there?”

The Sixth Patriarch said: “I will move the Western Land in an in-
stant and present it to you right before your eyes. Does the prefect wish
to see it or not?”

The prefect bowed deeply: “If I can see it here, why should I be
reborn there? I ask you in your compassion to make the Western Land
appear for my sake. It would be wonderful.”

The Master said: “There is no doubt that the Western Land can be
seen here in China.*® Now let us disperse.” The assembly was amazed
and did not know what to do.

The Master said: “You people assembled here, listen carefully. The
physical body of man in this world is itself a city. The eyes, ears, nose,
tongue, and body are the gates to the city. Outside there are five gates;
inside there is the gate of consciousness. Mind is the ground; self-nature
is the king. If there is self-nature, there is a king; if self-nature departs,
there is no king. If there is self-nature, the body and mind exist; if self-
nature departs, the body and mind '® are destroyed. Since Buddha is
made by your own nature, do not look for him outside'®? your body.
If you are deluded in your own nature, Buddha is then a sentient be-
ing;'® if you are awakened in your own nature, sentient beings are
then Buddhas. Compassion is Avalokite$vara; joyful giving is Ma-
hasthamapripta; capacity for purity is Sakyamuni; straightforwardness
is Maitreya. The false view of the self is Mount Sumeru; the perverted
mind is the great sea and the passions are the waves. The poisoned
mind is an evil dragon, troubles are fish and sea turtles, delusions are
supernatural demons, the three poisons are hell; ignorance forms the
realm of beasts, and the ten virtues are heaven. If there is no false view
of the self, then Mount Sumeru will fall of itself. If the perverted mind
is cast aside the ocean will dry up, and when the passions are gone the
waves will subside. If the passions and harm are done away with then
the dragons and fish will disappear. Let the Tathagata of enlighten-

¥ The translation here is tentative. Chan, The Platform Scripture, p. 93, 182, n. 156,
following Ui, Zenshdi shi kenkyd, 11, 148, translates T'ang [the Chinese dynasty] as
“‘passageway.” This would appear to be a quite dubious rendering. Later texts omit this
passage.

1 Supplied from Késhéfi, p. 47.

18 Ibid.

%* The same thought is expressed in sec. 30.
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ment within your own mind-ground release the luminosity of great
wisdom, shine upon the six gates, and with its purity destroy the six
heavens of the world of desire (kdmadhatu). [If your own nature il-
luminates inwardly] '* the three poisons will be cast aside and hell
will at once be destroyed. If inside and outside are clear, this will be
no different from the Western Land. If you don’t carry out this prac-
tice, how will you be able to reach there?”

On hearing this sermon, the praising voices of those who sat before
him rose to heaven, and all *® the deluded people understood clearly.
The prefect bowed deeply and said in praise: ‘Excellent, excellent! We
all hope that the sentient beings of the Dharma World who hear this
will at once gain enlightenment.”

36. The Master said: “Good friends, if you wish to practice, it is all
right to do so as laymen;®® you don’t have to be in a temple. If you are
in a temple but do not practice, you are like the evil-minded people of
the West. If you are a layman but do practice, you are practicing the
good of the people of the East. Only I beg of you, practice purity your-
selves; this then is the Western Land.”

The prefect asked: “Master, how should we practice as laymen? I
wish you would instruct us.”

The Master said: “Good friends, I shall make a formless verse for
you monks and laymen. When all of you recite it and practice accord-
ing to it, then you will always be in the same place as I am. The verse
says:

Proficiency in preaching and proficiency in the mind,87

1% The Tun-huang text is corrupt; KdsAdji, p. 48, has been followed.

1% Ying-shih. T'ang colloquial term, meaning “all.”” Compare Chan, The Platform
Seripture, p. 95.

1% Wei Ch'ii and other members of the audience, it should be noted, were laymen.

8T Shuo-t'ung and hsin-t'ung. The terms fsung-t'ung [proficiency in the doctrine] and
shuo-t'ung [proficiency in preaching] appear in the Lankivatira Sutra, T16, p. 499b;
in the Cheng-tao ko, 148, p. 396a (in a slightly different form); in the Shen-hui yii-lu,
Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 147, Gernet, Entretiens . . . , p. 77; and in the
Tsu-t'ang chi, V, 75. Gernet renders the terms “compréhension doctrinale” and “com-
préhension discursive.” In none of the examples that Gernet cites (sce his Entre-
tiens . . ., p. 77, n. 9) does the term hsin-tsung [proficiency in the mind) appear,
and Gernet, considering it to be meaningless, believes it to be an error in the Tun-
huang text of the Platform Sutra. In all editions of this work, however, including the
Hsi-hsia version (see the text of the fragment housed at Ryiitkoku University, contained
in Nishida Tatsuo, “Seikago to Seika moji,” Ch#d Ara kodai bunken, p. 458), the
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Are like the sun and empty space.1%8

Handing down this sudden teaching alone,

Enter into the world and destroy erroneous doctrines.
Although in the teaching there is no sudden and gradual,
In delusion and awakening there is slowness and speed.!®®
In studying the teaching of the sudden doctrine,®?
Ignorant persons cannot understand completely.
Although?®! explanations are made in ten thousand ways,
If you combine them with the principle, they become one.
Within the dark home of the passions,

The sun of wisdom must at all times shine.

Erroneous [thoughts] come because of the passions;
When correct [thoughts] come the passions are cast aside.
Use neither the erroneous nor the correct,

And with purity you will attain to complete nirvina.!%?
Although enlightenment [bodhi] is originally pure,®3
Creating the mind that seeks it is then delusion.

The pure nature exists in the midst of delusions,

With correct [thoughts] alone remove the three obstacles.194
If people in this world practice the Way,

There is nothing whatsoever to hinder them.

If they always make clear the guilt within themselves,
Then they will accord with the Way.

All living things of themselves possess the Way;

If you part from the Way and seek it elsewhere,

term Asin-t’ung is retained. Furthermore, in the Pao-lin chuan, 111, 504, in the conver-
sation between Bodhidharma and Yang Hsiian-chih, the compiler of the Lo-yang chia-
lan chi, 151, pp. 999-1022, we find the term Fo-Asin-tsung [the basis of the Buddha
mind]. Here “mind” and “basis” are roughly equivalent in meaning, the Buddha mind
being the basis of Ch’an teaching. If this assumption is correct, it might justify leaving
the text of the Tun-huang version uncorrected at this point.

¥ These two lines appear in the P'u-fi-ta-mo Nan-tsung shih-fei lun, Hu Shih,
Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 158; Gernet, Entretiens . . ., p. 81, as: “Proficiency in
preaching, proficiency in the doctrine, are like the moon and empty space.”

¥ Compare Shen-hus yii-iu (Suzuki text), p. 40: “In the resolve to turn to Buddhism
there is the sudden and the gradual; in delusion and awakening there is slowness and
speed.”

1% K6shéfi, p. 48, changes this phrase to: “In this teaching of seeing into one’s own
true nature.”

M Here hséi [must] is used as a homophone for sui [although]. See Chang Hsiang,
Shih-tz'u-ch’si-yii-tz’u hui-shih, p. 36. This usage is found frequently in Tun-huang
pien-wen. See also Iriya Yoshitaka, “Tonké hembun shi’ kogo goi sakuin, p. 19.

¥ Wu-ch’u; adesa. The extinction of both birth and death, where nothing more re-
mains to be discarded.

1 Koshéfi, p. 49, reads: “Although enlightenment is from the outset within your own
nature.”

™ San-chang. The three vighna. There are several groups. The H6b6 dankyé kikan,
III, 16a, identifies them as the passions, deeds done, and retributions. They are de-
scribed in the Nirvana Sutra, 112, p. 428c.
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Seek it you may, but you will not find it,

And in the end, indeed, you will be disappointed.

If you aspire to attain the Way,

Practice correctly; this is the Way.

If in yourselves you do not have the correct mind,

You will be walking in darkness and will not see the Way.
If you are a person who truly practices the Way,

Do not look at the ignorance of the world,

For if you see the wrong of people in the world,

Being wrong yourself, yox will be evil.

The wrong in others is not your own crime,
Your own wrong is of itself your crime.
Only remove the wrong in your own mind,
Crush the passions and destroy them.

If you wish to convert an ignorant person,
Then you must have expedients.

Do not allow him to have doubts,199

Then enlightenment (bodA7) 1®? will appear.

From the outset the Dharma has been in the world;

Being in the world, it transcends the world.

Hence do not seek the transcendental world outside,

By discarding the present world itself.

Erroneous views are of this world,!98

Correct views transcend this world.

If you smash completely the erroneous and the correct,

[Then the nature of enlightenment (50dAi) will be revealed as it is].1%®
Just this is the Sudden Teaching;

Another name for it is the Mahiyana.

Having been deluded throughout a multitude of kalpas,

One gains awakening within an instant.2°°

198

37. The Master said: “Good friends, if all of you recite this verse and
practice in accordance with it, even if you are a thousand li away from
me, you will always be in my presence. If you do not practice it, even

¥ The Tun-huang text is in the affirmative: "“The wrong of others is your own
crime.” Koshkdji, p. 49, has been followed.

¥ The Tun-huang text reads here: “Do not destroy his doubts for him,"” which is out
of context. Koshoji, p. 49, has been followed.

¥7 Késhayi, p. 49, substitutes “self-nature” for “enlightenment (bodhi).”

¥ The Tun-huang text reads: “Erroneous views transcend this world.” Késkéyi, p.
50, has been followed.

1% A clause has been dropped in the Tun-huang edition. Supplied from Késhdji, p. 50.

™ Compare Shen-hui yii-lu (Hu Shih, Sken-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 120; Gernet, En-
tretiens . . . , p. 40): “In delusion the kalpas accumulate, but awakening is gained in
an instant.”
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if we are face to face, we will always be a thousand li apart. Each of
you yourselves must practice. The Dharma doesn’t wait for you.

“Let us disperse for a while. I am going back to Mount Ts’ao-ch’i. If
any of you have great doubt, come to that mountain and I shall resolve
that doubt for you and show you the Buddha world as well.”

All the officials, monks, and laymen who were sitting together bowed
low before the Master, and there was none who did not sigh: “Won-
derful, great awakening! These are things we have never heard before.
Who would have expected ! Ling-nan to be so fortunate as to have
had a Buddha born there!” The entire assembly dispersed.

38. The Master went to Mount Ts’ao-ch’i and for over forty years con-
verted the people in Shao-chou and Kuang-chou. If one were to talk
about the number of his disciples, to say several thousand people, both
monks and laymen, would not do it justice. If one were to talk about
the pivot of his teaching, it lies in the transmission of the Platform
Sutra, and this serves as the authority. Unless a person has received
the Platform Sutra, he has not received the sanction. The place, date,
and the name of the recipient must be made known, and these are at-
tached to it when it is transmitted. Someone who does not have the
Platform Sutra and the sanction is not a disciple of the Southern
School.2? Someone who has not yet obtained sanction, even though he
preaches the doctrine of sudden enlightenment, does not know the
basic teachings, and in the end will not be able to avoid disputes. Those
who have the Dharma should practice it wholeheartedly, for disputa-
tions show a contentious mind and are a betrayal of the Way.

39. People in the world all say: “In the south Neng, in the north
Hsiu,” 2% but they do not know the basic reason. The Ch’an Master

Hsiu practiced as head priest of the Yii-ch'iian Temple in Tang-yang

hsien in Ching-nan fu;** the Master Hui-neng lived at Mount Ts'ao-

ch’i, thirty-five li east of the capital of Shao-chou. The Dharma is one
teaching, but people are from the north and south, so Southern and

** Reading chik [wisdom] as chik [to know]. Compare Chan, The Platform Secrip-
ture, p. 103.

*2 Here and in the following section are the first mentions of the Southern School as
such.

#3 See introduction, p. 29.

* Present-day Tang-yang hsien, Hupeh.
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Northern Schools have been established. What is meant by ‘gradual’
and ‘sudden?’ The Dharma itself is the same, but in seeing it there is
a slow way and a fast way. Seen slowly, it is the gradual; seen fast it
is the sudden [teaching]. Dharma is without sudden or gradual, but
some people are keen and others dull; hence the names ‘sudden’ and
‘gradual.’”

40. The teacher Shen-hsiu one day?*® heard someone talking about the
swiftness of Hui-neng’s Dharma and his direct pointing at the Way.
Hsiu then called his disciple, the monk Chih-ch’eng,?*® and said:
“You're bright and of wide knowledge. Go for me to Mount Ts’ao-chi,
and when you get to Hui-neng’s place, make obeisance to him and just
listen. Don’t tell him I've sent you, but just listen to the essentials of
his teaching, memorize them, and come back and tell me. Then I'll be
able to tell which of our understandings is the swifter. And -at all costs
come back quickly or else I will be angry.”

Chih-ch’eng was delighted to carry out this mission, and after about
half a month reached Mount Ts’ao-ch’i. He saw the priest Hui-neng,
made obeisance to him, and listened without saying from where he
had come. Chih-ch’eng heard the Dharma and was at once enlight-
ened, and awakened to his original mind. Arising, he bowed low and
said: “Master, I come from Yii-ch’ian Temple, but under my teacher
Hsiu I have been unable to gain awakening. But now, on hearing your
sermon, I have awakened to my original mind. I wish that, in your
compassion, you would give me instruction.”

Hui-neng said: “If you come from that place then you are probably a
spy.”

[Chih-ch’eng answered: “No, I'm not.”

The Master said: “Why not?”] 207

Chih-ch’eng said: “When as yet you hadn’t preached your sermon to

me [ was a spy, but now that you have preached I am not.” 28

*® Reading ch’ang [once] for ch’ang [always].

8 His biography is unknown. He is described in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p.
237b, as a disciple of the Sixth Patriarch, and is identified as a native of T'ai-ho in Chi-
chou. Originally a disciple of Shen-hsiu, he was later converted to Southern Ch’an. We
have no way of knowing whether such a man actually existed, and since this section of
the Platform Sutra is obviously a later addition, designed to damn Northern Ch'an, there
is much room for doubt as to its historical authenticity.

™ Supplied from Kdskéji, p. 52.

%8 The Tun-huang text is corrupt; K6shoji, p. 52, has been followed.
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The Sixth Patriarch said: “ “The very passions are enlightenment’ is
also like this.”

41. The Master said to Chih-ch’eng: “I hear that your teacher instructs
people only by handing down precepts, meditation, and wisdom.2*®
What are the precepts, meditation, and wisdom that he teaches?”

Chih-ch’eng answered: “The priest Hsiu explains them in this way:
Not to commit the various evils is the precepts; to practice all the many
good things is wisdom; to purify one’s own mind is meditation. These
he calls precepts, meditation, and wisdom, and this is the kind of ex-
planation that he gives. What is your own view, Master?”

The Master Hui-neng answered: “This explanation is wonderful, but
my view is different.”

Chih-ch’eng asked. “How does it differ?”

Hui-neng answered: “There is slow seeing and swift seeing.”

Chih-ch’eng asked the Master to give his explanation of the precepts,
wisdom, and meditation,

The master said: “Listen to my explanation and you will know my
view. The mind-ground,™® not in error, is the precept of self-nature;
the mind-ground, undisturbed, is the meditation of self-nature; the
mind-ground, not ignorant, is the wisdom of self-nature.”

Master Hui-neng said: “Your precepts, meditation, and wisdom are
to encourage people of shallow capacities, mine are for men of superior
attainments. [Because] the awakening of self-nature [is the pivot of
my teaching],?* I don’t even set up precepts, meditation, and wisdom.”

Chih-ch’eng said: “Please explain what you mean by ‘not set up.’”

* 1n the Li-tai fa-pao chi, 751, p. 185b, in the section on Wu-hsiang, Shen-hui of the
Ho-tse Temple is described as mounting a platform each month to deliver a sermon in
which he speaks of concentration, wisdom, and meditation. See Gernet, Entretiens . .
p. 64, n. 9.

O sin-ti. It is defined in the Tsu-t’ang chi under the biography of Nan-yiich Huai-
jang (I, 144): “Ma-tsu made obeisance to the Master [Huai-jang] and asked: ‘What
should I do with my mind to attain the state of formless samddhi?’ The Master an-
swered: ‘You should understand the doctrine of the mind-ground, which teaches that this
mind-ground is as if planted with seeds. When 1 expound the essentials of the Dharma
to you, it will be like rain falling upon that ground. Because the circumstances of your
make-up join with the rain, therefore you are able to see the Way.” See the last verse in
sec. 49.

B1The Tun-huang text reads: “If you are able to awaken to self-nature, precepts, med-
itation, and wisdom are not set up.” In this instance, however, Hui-neng is describing
his own system as contrasted with that of Shen-hsiu. The translation has thus been sup-
plemented to bring out this point.
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The Master said: “Self-nature is without error, disturbance, and ig-
norance. Every thought puts forth the radiance of prajiia wisdom, and
when one is always separated from the form of things, what is there
that can be set up? Self-awakening to self-nature, and sudden practice
with sudden awakening—there is nothing gradual in them, so that
nothing at all is set up.” #'2

Chih-ch’eng bowed deeply and did not leave Mount Ts’ao-ch’i. He
became a disciple and never departed from the Master’s side.

42. There was another priest by the name of Fa-ta,?® who had been
reciting the Lotus Sutra continuously for seven years, but his mind was
still deluded and he did not know where the true Dharma lay. [Going
to Mount Ts’ao-ch’i, he bowed and asked]:*** “I have doubts about the
sutra, and because the Master’s wisdom is great, I beg of him to resolve
my doubts.”

The Master said: “Fa-ta, you are very proficient in the Dharma®®
but your mind is not proficient. You may have no doubts in so far as
the sutras are concerned, [but your mind itself doubts].?*® You are
searching for the true Dharma with falsehood in your mind. If your
own mind were correct and fixed, you would be a man who has taken
the sutra to himself.?*” “I have never in my life known written words,
but if you bring a copy of the Lotus Sutra and read it to me, upon
hearing it, I will understand it at once.”

Fa-ta brought the Lotus Sutra and read it through to the Master.
Hearing it, the Sixth Patriarch understood the Buddha’s meaning, and
then discoursed on the Lotus Sutra for the sake of Fa-ta.

The Sixth Patriarch said: “Fa-ta, the Lotus Sutra does not say any-
thing more than is needed. Throughout all its seven chdan®'® it gives

% The Tun-huang text is corrupt; Késhéji, p. 54, has been followed.

M2 This is the oldest known reference to this man. A more elaborate but highly unre-
liable account of his career appears in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, pp. 237c-38b. Fa-ta
must be included among the numerous Ch'an priests and monks who appear in the rec-
ords but of whom nothing definite is known.

¢ Supplied from Kdshkoji, p. 55.

*8 Here Hui-neng is playing upon Fa-ta’s name.

B® Supplied from Koshaoji, p. 5.

T Ch'jh-ching, This term appears in the Lotus Sutra, T9, p. 31b, in the sense of one
who receives, holds, and takes tc himself the teachings of the Lotus doctrine.

B8 According to the investigations of the Tun-huang Documents Research Section of
the Research Institute for Humanistic Studies, Kyoto University, among the documents
in the Stein Collection, there are in all some 1,050 copies of the Lotus Sutra. Of these, a
little less than eighty percent represent the seven-chsian text, some twenty percent the
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parables and tales about causation.?*® The Tathagata’s preaching of the
Three Vehicles was only because of the dullness of people in the world.
The words of the sutra clearly state that there is only one vehicle of
Buddhism, and that there is no other vehicle.”

The Master said: “Fa-ta, listen to the one Buddha vehicle and do not
seek two vehicles, or your nature will be deluded. Where in the sutra
do we find this one Buddha vehicle? Let me explain to you. The sutra
says: “The various Buddhas and the World-honored One appeared in
this world because of the one great causal event.’?*® (The above six-
teen characters are the true Dharma).?** How do you come to under-
stand this Dharma? How do you practice this Dharma? Listen, and 1
shall explain to you.

“The mind has nothing to do with thinking, because its fundamen-
tal source is empty.??? To discard false views, this is the one great causal
event. If within and without you are not deluded then you are apart
from duality. If on the outside you are deluded you cling to form; if
on the inside you are deluded you cling to emptiness. If within form
you are apart from form and within emptiness you are separated from
emptiness, then within and without you are not deluded**® If you
awaken to this Dharma, in one instant of thought your mind will open
and you will go forth in the world. What is it that the mind opens? It
opens Buddha’s wisdom and the Buddha means enlightenment. Sepa-
rately considered there are four gates: the opening of the wisdom of
enlightenment, the instruction of the wisdom of enlightenment, the

eight-chdian text, while only a very few copies of the ten-chsian text are to be found. It
is presumed that a similar proportion exists among the documents in the Pelliot Collec-
tion. In the parallel passage in the Koshoji edition, p. 55, the Lotus Sutra in ten chdan
is mentioned; in the Daijoji edition, p. 44, the seven-chdan text is cited. In the “Song
of Twelve Hours” found in the Pelliot Collection (P2054, 2714, 3087), the following
passage appears: “Sikyamuni was skilled in expediencies, and spoke the Lotus Sutra in
cight rolls.”” See Jen Erh-pei, Tun-huang chié hsiao lu, p. 153.

#° This may well refer to the “one great causal event” mentioned later in the text.

1 otus Sutra, 19, p. 7a.

2 Note is in the original text.

™ The first part of this passage is difficult to follow and the translation uncertain.
The phrase k'ung-chi pen-yiian, found in the Tun-huang text, makes little sense. How-
ever, in the P'u-t'i hsin-lun, 132, p. 573b, translated by Amoghavajra between 746 and
774, we find the phrase hsin-yiian k’ung-chi [the mind as the source (of the ten thou-
sand things) is empty], and it may possibly be that this was intended here. The term
hsin-yiian is also to be found in the Ta-ch'eng ch’i-hsin lun, 132, p. 576b, where we
read: “It is called ultimate enlightenment because one has awakened to the source of the
mind.”

* This clause is unreadable in the Tun-huang text; Késhéji, p. 56, has been followed.



The Platform Sutra 167

awakening of the wisdom of enlightenment, and the entering into the
wisdom of enlightenment. This is called opening, instructing, awaken-
ing, and entering.?** Entering from one place,?®® this is the wisdom of
enlightenment, and [with this] you see into your own nature, and suc-
ceed in transcending the world.”

The Master said: “Fa-ta, it is my constant wish that all the people in
the world will always themselves open the wisdom of the Buddha in
their own mind-grounds. Do not cultivate the ‘wisdom’ of sentient be-
ings. The people of the world have errors in their minds, create evil
with stupidity and delusion, and thus cultivate the ‘wisdom’ of sentient
beings. If people in the world are correct in their minds, they will give
rise to wisdom and illuminate it, and open up for themselves the wis-
dom of the Buddha. Do not open up the ‘wisdom’ of sentient beings!
Open up the wisdom of the Buddha and then transcend the world.”

The Master said: “Fa-ta, this is the one-vehicle Dharma of the Lotus
Sutra. Later on in the sutra??® the Buddha's teaching is divided into
three [vehicles] in order to benefit the deluded. Depend only on the
one Buddha vehicle.”

The Master said: “If you practice with the mind you turn the Lotus;
if you do not practice with the mind, you are turned by the Lotus2*"
If your mind is correct you will turn the Lotus; if your mind is incor-

rect you will be turned by the Lotus. If the wisdom of the Buddha is

2415 the Lotus Sutra, 19, p. 7a, we find the following passage: “$ariputra, why did
the various Buddhas and the World-honored One, just because of the one great causal
event, appear in the world? The various Buddhas and the World-honored One appeared
in the world because they wanted to open the Buddha’s wisdom for sentient beings and
enable them to become pure. Because they wanted to snstruct sentient beings in the wis-
dom of Buddha, they appeared in the world. Because they wanted to bring the awaken-
ing of Buddha's wisdom to sentient beings, they appeared in the world. Because they
wanted to have sentient beings enter into the way of Buddha’s wisdom, they appeared in
the world.” The four stages mentioned here correspond to the four gates described in the
Tun-huang text.

8 Unclear. This may refer to “where the true Dharma lies” at the beginning of this
section.

8 As described in sec. 2, the Fang-pien p'in, of the sutra, 19, pp. 5-10. Hsiang-hsia
is a T'ang colloquial expression meaning “afterwards,” “behind”; here it merely means,
“later on in the sutra.”

81 Chuan Fa-hua . . . Fa-hua chan. Actually chuan [to turn] here means chuan-tu
[to cite or to read]. It also contains the meaning of “roll” or “turn,” as in unrolling or
unfolding a sutra roll, as well as “to control” or “to have command of.” See Iriya Yoshi-
taka, Kanzan, pp. 143-44. In the Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 192a, we find the same con-
cept: “No-thought, this is turning the Lotus; having thoughts, this is to be turned by the
Lotus.”
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opened, you will turn the Lotus; if the ‘wisdom’ of sentient beings is
opened, you will be turned by the Lotus.”

The Master said: “If you practice the Dharma with great effort, this
then is turning the sutra.”

Fa-ta, upon hearing this, at once gained great enlightenment and
broke into tears. “Master,” he said, “indeed up to now I have not turned
the Lotus, but for seven years I have been turned by it. From now on
I shall turn the Lotus, and in consecutive thoughts practice the practice
of the Buddha.”

The Master said: “The very practice of Buddha, this is Buddha.”

Among those in his audience at that time there was none who was
not enlightened.

43. At one time a monk named Chih-ch’ang®?® came to Mount Ts'ao-
ch’i and, making obeisance before Hui-neng, asked about the meaning
of the Dharma of the Four Vehicles. Chih-ch’ang asked Hui-neng:
“The Buddha spoke of three vehicles, but you speak of a Supreme Ve-
hicle.??® T don’t understand and wish that you would instruct me.”
The Master Hui-neng said: “Look at your own body and mind and
do not cling to outer forms. From the outset there were no four vehi-
cles, but the human mind itself has four grades,?° therefore the
Dharma has four vehicles. Seeing, hearing, reciting—this is the small
vehicle.?®! Awakening to the Dharma and understanding its principle
—this is the middle vehicle. Practicing according to the Dharma—this
is the great vehicle. Passing through the ten thousand things com-
pletely, being fully equipped with the ten thousand practices, not sep-
arating from all things, but only from the characteristics of things, and
in all actions obtaining nothing—this is the Supreme Vehicle. ‘Vehicle’

8 Chih-ch’ang is mentioned in the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 239a-b, where
he is identified as a native of Kuei-hsi in Pen-chou. Originally a disciple of Shen-hsiu,
he is said to have come to Hui-neng because he was unable to gain enlightenment under
his first teacher. No further biographical information is available.

= Tsui-shang-ch’eng. This term is found in the Diamond Sutra, 19, p. 755a. It is also
used by Shen-hui (Shen-hui yéi-lu, Hu Shih, Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi, p. 112; Gernet,
Entretiens . . . , p. 28) in the same sense as in the paragraph below.

#°The Tun-huang text is corrupt; Késhdji, p. 57, has been followed. The four grades
correspond to those who have the capacity for the attainment of each of the four vehicles
described below in the text.

™ Or the stage of $rivaka; similarly the middle vehicle is the stage of the Pratyeka-
buddha; the great vehicle, the stage of the Bodhisattva.
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means practice;?*? it is nothing that can be discussed, but is something

that you yourself must do. So don’t ask me.”

44. There was another monk by the name of Shen-hui who was a na-
tive of Nan-yang.?®® He came to Mount Ts’ao-ch’i, made obeisance,
and asked: “Master, when you are sitting in meditation, do you see or
not?”

The Master got up and hit Shen-hui three times. Then he asked:
“Shen-hui, when I hit you, did it hurt or didn’t it?”

Shen-hui answered: “It hurt and it also didn’t hurt.”

The Sixth Patriarch said: “I see and I also do not see.”

Then Shen-hui again asked: “Master, why do you see and not see?”

The Master answered: “My seeing is always to see my own errors;
that's why I call it seeing. My non-secing is not to see the evils of peo-
ple in the world. That's why 1 see and also do not see.?** What about
your hurting and also not hurting?”

Shen-hui said: “If it did not hurt, I would be the same as an insen-
tient tree or rock. If it did hurt, I would be the same as a common per-
son, and resentments would arise.” 235

The Master said: “The seeing and non-seeing you asked about just
now is dualistic; hurting and not hurting®® are birth and destruction.
You don’t even see your own nature; how dare you come and toy with
me!” Shen-hui bowed down and did not speak.

The Master said: “Your mind is deluded and you cannot see, so you
go and ask a teacher to show you the way. You must awaken with your
own mind and see for yourself, and you must practice with the Dharma.
Because you yourself are deluded and you do not see your own mind,
you come asking me whether I see or not. Even if I see for myself,2%7
I cannot take the place of your delusion; even if you see for yourself,
you cannot take the place of my delusion.?®® Why don’t you practice
for yourself and then ask me whether I see or not?”

) The characters fsui-shang [supreme] in the Tun-huang text are out of context and
have been omitted in the translation.

8 | ocated south of Loyang in Honan. Shen-hui is also known as Nan-yang ho-shang.

4 Tollowing Kdshéfi, p. 58. The Tun-huang text says literally: “Your secing is also
non-seeing.”

o Koshéfi, p. 58, gives this answer of Shen-hui's as a continuation of Hui-neng’s
speech: “If it did not hurt you . . .”.

™ Supplied from Kdshsji, p. 58.

# Following Kdshéfi, p. 59.
™ Ibid., p. 59.
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Shen-hui bowed deeply and became a disciple. He did not leave
Mount Ts’ao-ch’i and always attended on the Master.

45. The Master then called his disciples Fa-hai, Chih-ch’eng, Fa-ta,
Chih-ch’ang, Chih-t'ung,?®® Chih-ch’e,**® Chih-tao,**! Fa-chen,?'?
Fa-ju,2*® and Shen-hui, and said: “You ten disciples, come cldse. You
are different from other people; after I die each of you will become a
teacher somewhere. I am explaining the Dharma to you so that the
basic teaching will not become lost.

“I shall give you the teaching in the three categories?** and the thirty-

six confrontations®*® of activity. As things rise and sink, you must sep-

arate from dualism.2*®* When you explain all things, do not stand apart

™It is only in the Tun-huang edition that the first character of Chih-t'ung’s name is
written with Matthews' no. 971. Késhdji, p. 59, and later works render the chik with
Matthews' no. 933; thus either the Tun-huang edition is in error, or one character has
been used as a homophone for the other. Chih-t'ung appears in Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu,
151, p. 238b—c, where he is given as a native of An-feng in Shou-chou. No further bio-
graphical information is supplied. He is described as one who read the Lankivatira
Sutra, but because he did not understand the meaning of the “three bodies and the four
wisdoms,” came to Hui-neng to inquire concerning them. As Ui points out (Zenshd shi
kenkyi, 11, 256), the “four wisdoms” are spoken of at a later date in Ch’an Buddhism,
so that Chih-t’'ung's questions and Hui-neng’s answers to them may be presumed to be
later additions to the text.

"9 1n the Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, pp. 238c-39a, he is described as a native of
Chiang-hsi, of the family name of Chang and personal name of Hsing-chang. The story
is told that, belonging originally to Shen-hsiu’s group, he came to Hui-neng with the in-
tention of stabbing him, but instead was converted by the Master and sent on his way.
Returning a second time, he gained enlightenment as a result of instruction in the Nir-
vana Sutra. This story has no historical validity whatsoever, and was no doubt made up
in an effort to discredit the Northern School. ’

* From Kuang-chou, hc was a native of Nan-hai. He had been reading the Nirvina
Sutra for over ten years, without understanding it, until he came to Hui-neng and gained
enlightenment. See Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, pp. 239b—c, 240a.

* Unknown.

*3 Unknown.

* The three categories comprise the five aggregates, twelve entrances, and eighteen
realms of sense, as identified below in the text. They are described in the Tun-huang
manuscript, Ta-ch’eng san-k’o (quoted in Sekiguchi, Daruma daishi no kenkyu, p. 243).
That these three categories were fairly commonly used at this time is evidenced by a
passage in the Tsu-t'ang chi, biography of Pao-tz'u ho-shang (1V, 12): “As for brilliant
words and marvelous meanings, they are all described in the [twelve divisions of the]
teachings; now give me your instruction without concerning yourself with the three cate-
gories.”

5 Their explanation follows below in the text. No example of their use in any work
other than the Platform Sutra has been found. The only other reference to them that 1
have been able to locate is in the Tsu-t'ang chi, V, 75, where they are mentioned with-
out enumeration or elaboration.

¥® Translation tentative. Compare Chan, The Platform Scripture, p. 121.
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from nature and form.**” Should someone ask you about the Dharma,
what you say should all be symmetrical and you must draw parallels
for everything. Since they originate each from the other, if in the end
dualisms are all completely cast aside, there will be no place for them to
exist. The teaching of the three categories is that of the aggregates,®®
the realms of sense,?*® and the entrances.?®® There are five aggregates,
eighteen realms of sense, and twelve entrances, What are the five aggre-
gates? They are form, reception, conception, functioning, and ideation.
What are the eighteen realms of sense? They are the six dusts, the six
gates, and the six consciousnesses. What are the twelve entrances? Ex-
ternally they are the six dusts; internally they are the six gates. What
are the six dusts? They are sight, sound, smell, taste, touch, and idea.
What are the six gates? They are the eyes, ears, nose, tongue, body, and
mind. Dharma-nature gives rise to the six consciousnesses—seeing, hear-
ing, smelling, tasting, touching, and thinking—as well as the six gates
and the six dusts. All things are included in your own natures; this is
known as the storehouse consciousness.?! Thinking, consciousness is
turned, the six consciousnesses produced, and the six dusts are seen
emerging from the six gates.?® The three sixes make eighteen. From
the errors of your self-nature the eighteen errors arise. If your self-na-
ture is correct, then the eighteen correct things arise.?®® If it contains
evil activities, then you are a sentient being; if it contains good activi-
ties, then you are a Buddha. From what do activities stem? They stem
from the confrontations that face your own nature.?®*

46. “The confrontations of the natural phenomena of the external
environment are five: heaven and earth, the sun and the moon, dark-
ness and light, Yin and Yang, and water and fire. There are twelve
confrontations in language and the characteristics of things:**® active

M1 ¢., the nature of something and its phenomenal form.

5 The five skandhas, accumulations, substances, components of an intelligent being.

™ The eighteen dAdtu, or realms of sense: the six organs, their objects or conditions,
and their perceptions.

% The twelve dyatana. The six organs and their objects or conditions.

™ flayavijfiana.

% The text here is corrupt and the translation tentative.

3 The Tun-huang text is again unreadable. Suzuki’s collation (Tonké shutsudo Roku-
so dankyé, p. 49) has been followed.

*4 Translation tentative.

#5 Here again the Tun-huang text is unreadable. The parallel passage in the Késhds
edition, p. 60, has been considerably revised. The translation follows Suzuki's collation,
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and material and inactive and non-material, with characteristics and
without characteristics, within the flow of birth and death and without
that flow, matter and emptiness (§gnyata), motion and stillness, purity
and uncleanliness, profane and sacred, monk and layman, old and
young, large and small, long and short, and high and low. In the ac-
tivities to which your self-nature gives rise there are nineteen confron-
tations: the incorrect and the correct, ignorance and wisdom, stupidity
and knowledge, confusion and samddhi, following the precepts and
not following them, straight and crooked, real and unreal, steep and
level, passions and enlightenment, compassion and doing harm, joy
and anger, giving and begrudging, progressing and retrogressing, birth
and destruction, permanence and impermanence, the Dharmakaya
and the physical body, the Nirmanakaya and the Sambhogakaya, sub-
stance and function, nature and characteristics, and sentience and in-
sentience.?®® In language and the characteristics of things there are
twelve confrontations, in the external environment there are five con-
frontations of natural phenomena, [and in the functions given rise to
by your self-nature there are nineteen confrontations),?” making all
together thirty-six confrontations. If you can employ the law of the
thirty-six confrontations, it will apply to all the sutras, and, leaving
and entering, you will stand apart from dualism. Why is it that your
self-nature gives rise to activities? When you speak to others about
these thirty-six confrontations, on the outside, while within form,
separate from form; on the inside, while within emptiness, separate
from emptiness. If you cling to emptiness then you will only be in-
creasing your ignorance. If you cling to form, you will only increase

which is based on the Késh6ji revisions. In the following list of twelve confrontations,
Koshopi includes “existence and non-existence” and “language and Dharma.” It omits
*“high and low” and “short and long.”

%4 There are actually twenty confrontations listed in the Tun-huang version. Késhéfi,
p. 60, places “short and long™ at the head of the list of nineteen confrontations, whereas
the Tun-huang text includes it among the twelve above. KésAéji omits “‘substance and
function,” “nature and characteristics,” and “sentience and insentience.” It adds ‘“‘com-
passion and doing injury.” The order in which the confrontations are listed differs con-
siderably in the two texts.

*" Here again the Tun-huang text is quite confused and the translation highly tenta-
tive. Koshdfi, p. 61, has merely: “These are the nineteen confrontations. The Master
said: ‘If you employ the law of the thirty-six confrontations . . . '™ The Tun-huang text
has, following the statement concerning the five confrontations, the clause san-shen yu
san-tui [in the three bodies are three confrontations], which is completely out of con-
text and has been omitted from the translation. The collation proposed by Suzuki
(Tonké shutsudo Rokuso dankyd, p. S0) has been followed.
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your false views, slander the Dharma, and be quick to say that one
should not use written words. Once you say one should not use written
words, then people should not speak, because speech itself is written
words. Even®® if you explain emptiness from the standpoint of your
own nature, this in effect, becomes language [?]. Since the original
nature is not empty, you are deluded and deceive yourself, just because
you have cast aside speech [?]. Darkness is not darkness by itself; be-
cause there is light there is darkness. That darkness is not darkness by
itself is because light changes, becoming darkness, and with darkness
light is revealed. They originate each from the other. The thirty-six
confrontations are also like this.”

47. The Master said: “You ten disciples, when later you transmit the
Dharma, hand down the teaching of the one roll of the Platform Sutra;
then you will not lose the basic teaching. Those who do not receive the
Platform Sutra do not have the essentials of my teaching. As of now
you have received them; hand them down and spread them among
later generations. If others are able to encounter the Platform Sutra, it
will be as if they received the teaching personally from me.”

%3 The text of the Tun-huang version in the remaining discussion of the thirty-six
confrontations has a great number of omissions and errors, and is difficult to follow.
The translation, thus, is tentative. Kdéshoji, pp. 61-62, renders this section in much
greater detail: “The Master continued: ‘Once you say, “do not set up words,"” the very
words “do not set up” are themselves words. Hearing [the words] spoken by man,
you say that words slander others and that this is clinging to words. It is bad enough
to be deluded oneself, let alone to slander the sutras. Do not blaspheme against the
sutras, or else you will commit numberless crimes and create obstructions. Those who
on the outside cling to form and seck the truth by creating dharmas, or build large
places for practice, and speak of the presence or absence of errors [on the part of
others], will for numberless kalpas be unable to see into their own natures. Rather than
encouraging practice according to the Dharma, merely listen to it and practice yourself.
Do not think of the hundred things and impede the nature of the Way. If you hear
[the Dharma] and do not practice, you will do harm to others and cause erroneous
thoughts to be born. Just practicing with the Dharma is the almsgiving of the Dharma
of the form of non-abiding. If you awaken, preach with this, base your activities upon
this, practice with this, work according to this, and then the essentials of the teachings
will not be lost. Should someone ask you its meaning, if they ask of existence, answer
with non-existence; if someone asks of non-existence, answer with existence. If someone
asks you of the profane, answer with the sacred; if someone asks you of the sacred,
answer with the profane. From the correlation of the confrontations produce the true
essential. To one question give one answer; as for other questions, treat them in the
same way, and you will not lose the principle. If someone should ask you “What is
darkness?” say in answer: “Light is a primary cause; darkness a secondary cause.
When light disappears we have darkness, darkness is manifested by light, and with dark-
ness light appears. They originate each from the other.” Produce the essential meaning!
Other questions are all like this?” ™
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These ten monks received the teaching, made copies of the Platform
Sutra, handed them down, and spread them among later generations.
Those who received them have without fail seen into their own true
natures.

48. The Master passed away on the third day of the eighth month of
the second year of Hsien-t'ien (= August 28, 713).2® On the eighth
day of the seventh month he called his disciples together and bade
them farewell. In the first year of Hsien-t'ien the Master had con-
structed a pagoda at the Kuo-en Temple?® in Hsin-chou, and now in
the seventh month of the second year of Hsien-t'ien he was taking his
leave.

The Master said: “Come close. In the eighth month I intend to leave
this world. If any of you have doubts, ask about them quickly, and 1
shall resolve them for you. I must bring your delusions to an end and
make it possible for you to gain peace. After I have gone there will be
no one to teach you.”

Fa-hai and the other monks heard him to the end and wept tears of
sorrow. Only Shen-hui was not impressed, nor did he weep. The Sixth
Patriarch said: “Shen-hui, you are a young monk, yet you have attained
the [status of awakening] in which good and not good are identical,
and you are not moved by judgments of praise and blame. You others
have not yet understood: what have you been practicing at this temple
these several years? You're crying now, but who is there who's really
worried that I don’t know the place to which I'm going? ?®* If 1
didn’t know where I was going then I wouldn’t be leaving you. You're
crying just because you don’t know where I'm going. If you knew
where I was going you wouldn’t be crying. The nature itself is with-
out birth and without destruction, without going and without coming.
All of you sit down. I shall give you a verse, the verse of the true-false
moving-quiet. All of you recite it, and if you understand its meaning,

™ Most sources agree on the date of the Master’s death. For variations, see Introduc-
tion, p. 77.

%0 The Sokei daishi betsuden, 722B, 19, 5, 486b, states that Hui-neng's old home in
Hsin-chou was turned into a temple and given the name Kuo-en. The Sung kao-seng
chuan, 150, p. 755a, furnishes similar information.

™' Késhaji, p. 63, reads: “Whom are you worrying about? If you're worrying about
my not knowing the place to which I'm going, [then let me tell you] that I do know
the place.”
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you will be the same as I. If you practice with it, you will not lose the
essence of the teaching.”

The assembly of monks bowed down and begged: “Master, leave
us your verse; we shall receive and retain it with reverent hearts.” The
verse said:

Nowhere is there anything true;

Don’t try to see the True in any way.

If you try to see the True,

Your seeing will be in no way true.

If you yourself would gain the True,

Separate from the false; there the mind is true.

If the mind itself does not separate from the false,

There is no True. What place is there for it to be?

Sent'ent beings can move,

Non-sentient things are without motion;

{f you undertake the practices of non-motion,

You will be identical with the non-motion of the non-sentient.
If the true non-motion is observed,

It is but non-motion postulated on motion.

Non-motion is no more than no motion itself;

Non-sentient beings contain no Buddha seed.
Distinguishing well the forms [of the various dharmas],
Remain firm within the First Principle.262

If you awaken and come to this view,

This then is the functioning of True Reality.

Let me tell all you students of the Way

That you must exert your utmost efforts.

Do not, in the teaching of the Mahiyana,

Cling to the knowledge of birth and death.

When in the future you encounter a person you are destined to meet,2%?
Then discuss together the words of the Buddha.

If he is really not such a person,

Then, with palms joined, have him strive for the good.
From the outset this teaching has never engaged in disputes;
Disputations will betray the intention of the Way 264

If you cling to delusions and argue about the teaching,

Your own natures will enter into the cycle of birth and death.

** A paraphrase of the passage from the Vimalakirti Sutra quoted in sec. 17.

2 Hsiang-ying. A technical term, indicating a predestined encounter with someone
who is fully responsive to the teaching.

* The Tun-huang edition reads: “Not engaging in dispute will betray the intention
of the Way.” This is out of context, and the translation has been changed to conform
with Kaéshéji, p. 65.
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49. Once the assembled monks heard this verse they understood the
Master’s meaning. They did not dare to argue and they knew that
they must practice according to the Dharma. In unison they all bowed
deeply, knowing that the Master would not stay in the world forever.

The head monk Fa-hai came forward and said: “Master, after you
leave, who will inherit your robe and Dharma?”

The Master said: “The Dharma has already been entrusted; that
you may not ask. Some twenty years?®® after I have died evil dharmas
will run rampant and becloud the essentials of my teaching. Then
someone will come forward and, at the risk of his life, fix the correct
and false in Buddhism,?*® and raise up the essentials of the teaching.
This will be my true Dharma.

“The robe may not be handed down. In case you do not trust in me,
I shall recite the verses of the preceding five patriarchs, composed
when they transmitted the robe and the Dharma. If you depend on the
meaning of the verse of the First Patriarch, Bodhidharma, then there
is no need to hand down the robe. Hear me as I recite them to you. The
verses say:

Verse of the First Patriarch, the Priest Bodhidharma

I originally came to China,

To transmit the teaching and save deluded beings.
One flower opens five petals,267

And the fruit ripens of itself.

Verse of the Second Patriarch, the Priest Hui-k's

Because originally there is earth,
From this earth seeds bring forth flowers.

®% This prediction refers to Shen-hui’s attack on the Northern School of Ch’an in 732
at Hua-t'ai in Honan. The Shen-hui yi-lu (Suzuki text, p. 62), in the biography of
Hui-neng, sets the prediction at forty years. It is found as twenty in the Kashoji
edition, p. 65, but later editions of the Plarform Sutra have dropped the prediction
altogether. We have already seen the same prediction set at seventy years in both the
Scket daishi betsuden and the Ching-te ch'uan-teng lu.

* The wording of this passage brings to mind the work of Shen-hui, P'u-f’i-ta-mo
Nan-tsung ting shih-fei lun. Together with the prediction above, it forms strong
evidence to support Hu Shih's contention that the Platform Sutra was written by a
disciple or a later member of Shen-hui’s school. See Hu Shih, “Ch’an (Zen) Buddhism
in China, Its History and Method,” Philosophy East and West, 111 (no. 1, April, 1953),
11, n. 9.

* This phrase is traditionally interpreted to refer to the Five Patriarchs after Bodhi-
dharma. Another interpretation is that it predicts the later division of Ch’an into five
branches: Lin-chi, Ts’ao-tung, Yiin-men, Fa-yen, and Wei-yang.
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If from the outset there were no earth,268
From where would the flowers grow? 269

Verse of the Third Patriarch, the Priest Seng-ts'an

Although flower seeds rely upon the earth,
It is on the earth that seeds produce flowers.
If flower seeds had no nature of growth,

On the earth nothing would be produced.27°

Verse of the Fourth Patriarch, the Priest Tao-hsin

Flower seeds have the nature of growth;
From the earth seeds produce flowers.
If former causality is not harmonized,
Nothing at all will sprout.2™

Verse of the Fifth Patriarch, the Priest Hung-jen

Sentient beings come and lay down the seeds,
And non-sentient flowers grow.

If there is insentiency and there are no seeds,
The mind-ground, as well, produces nothing.?2

8 The Pao-lin chuan, 111, 542, Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 79, and Ching-te ch’'uan-teng lu, 151,
p. 220c, all give this line as: “If from the outset there were no seeds.” Késhdji and later
editions of the Platform Sutra give only the verse of Bodhidharma, omitting those of
the other Patriarchs.

2 The Pao-lin chuan, 1, 542, and Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 79, have here: “The flowers
would not be able to sprout.”

#° Other works show considerable variation in this verse: Pao-lin chuan, 1II, 559,
gives for the first line: “Flower seeds are not of the earth”; other works are identical
with the Tun-huang edition. Beginning with the Pao-lin chuan, all other works give
the second line as: “From the earth seeds and flowers sprout.” The third line, also be-
ginning with the Pao-lin chuan, is changed entirely to read: “If there were not men
to plant the seeds.” The fourth line is rendered, in the Pao-lin chuan and Ching-te
ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 221c, as: “All the flowers would not grow in the earth.”
Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 81, reads: “Flower seeds all will not sprout.”

1 Again we find great variations in other versions of this verse. The first line is
the same in all texts. The Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 82, renders the verse:

Flower seeds have the nature of growth,

From the carth flower nature is produced.

If the great condition [?] is in harmony with the nature,
To grow is cither not to grow or to grow.

The Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 222b, renders the verse:

Flower seeds have the nature of growth,

From the carth flowers grow.

If the great condition [?] is in harmony with faith,
To grow is either to grow or not to grow.

The volumes of the Pao-lin chuan, relating to Tao-hsin and later Patriarchs, are, of
course, missing.

"% The Tsu-t'ang chi, 1, 85, and Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 151, p. 233b, give this
verse as:
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Verse of the Sixth Patriarch, the Priest Hui-neng

The mind-ground contains the seed of living things,

When the rain of the Dharma falls the flowers are brought forth.

When yourself you have awakened to the living seeds of the flower [?],272
The fruit of enlightenment matures of itself.274

50. The Master Hui-neng said: “All of you listen to the two verses
I have made; their import is taken from the verses of the Priest Bo-
dhidharma. If you deluded ones practice according to these verses, you
will without fail see into your own true natures. The first verse says:

If evil lowers bloom in the mind-ground,

Five blossoms flower from the stem.

Together they will create the karma of ignorance;

Now the mind-ground is blown by the winds of karma.

The second verse says:

If correct flowers bloom in the mind-ground,

Five blossoms flower from the stem.

Together practice the prajfia wisdom;

In the future this will be the enlightenment of the Buddha.

After the Sixth Patriarch had finished expounding these verses, he
had the group disperse. His disciples went out, and, thinking things
over, they knew that the Master was not long for this world.2™

Sentient beings come and lay down the seeds,
From the earth fruit is produced.

When there is no sentiency there are no seeds;
Without nature nothing is produced.

2 The text is unreadable and the translation uncertain.
¥4 Later versions of this verse also contain variations. Tsu-r’ang chi, 1, 97, renders it:

The mind-ground contains the various seeds,

With the all-pervading rain each and everyone sprouts.

Once one has suddenly awakened to the sentiency of the flower,
The fruit of enlightenment matures of itself.

Koshofi, p. 66, renders the first two lines:

The mind-ground contains the seed nature;
When the rain of the Dharma falls the flowers are brought forth.

The last two lines are identical with those in the Tsu-t'ang chi. A concept similar to
that expressed in this verse appears in the biography of Hui-neng in the Ching-te
ch'uan-teng lu, 151, p. 236b: “The sermon that I have just preached is like the rain that
waters the great earth, and your Buddha natures are like the many seeds that sprout
when they encounter the wetness.”

*® This section is not found in the Késhdji edition.
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51. And now on the third day of the eighth month, after eating, the
Master said: “All of you take your positions and be seated. I am going
to leave you now.”

Fa-hai asked: “From the very beginning up to now, how many gen-
erations have there been in the transmission of the doctrine of the
Sudden Enlightenment teaching?”

The Master said: “The first transmission was from the Seven Bud-
dhas [of the past], and Sikyamuni was the seventh. Eighth was
Kiasyapa, ninth Ananda, tenth Madhyantika, eleventh Sapavisa,
twelfth Upagupta, thirteenth Dhrtaka,>® fourteenth Buddhanandi,
fifteenth Buddhamitra, sixteenth Par§va, seventeenth Punyayafas,
eighteenth Asvaghosa, nineteenth Kapimala, twentieth Nigarjuna,
twenty-first Kinadeva, twenty-second Rihulata, twenty-third San-
ghanandi, twenty-fourth Gaya$ata, twenty-fifth Kumairata, twenty-
sixth Jayata, twenty-seventh Vasubandhu, twenty-eighth Manorhita,
twenty-ninth Haklenayasas, thirtieth Simha bhiksu, thirty-first Sana-
vasa, thirty-second Upagupta, thirty-third Sangharaksa,?™" thirty-fourth
Subhamitra,?’® thirty-fifth Bodhidharma, prince from southern India,
thirty-sixth, the Chinese priest Hui-k'o, thirty-seventh Seng-ts’an, thirty-
eighth Tao-hsin, thirty-ninth Hung-jen, and as of now I am the fortieth
to have received the Law.”

The Master said: “From today on transmit the teaching among your-
selves, but be sure that you have the sanction, and do not let the essen-
tials of the teaching become lost.”

52. Fa-hai spoke again, asking: “Master, you are going now. What
Dharma are you leaving behind, and how will you make it possible for
those who come later to see the Buddha?”

The Sixth Patriarch replied: “Listen! If only they know sentient
beings, deluded people of later generations will be able to see the Bud-
dha. If they do not know sentient beings, even though they seek the
Buddha, they will not be able to see him in ten thousand kalpas. 1
shall now let you see the sentient being in your own mind and let you

¥® Following Dhrtaka, Miccaca, found in other lists, has been omitted in error. See

Table 1.
7 The positions of the thirty-third and thirty-fourth Patriarchs have been inverted.

See Table 1.
7 Following Shen-hui’s error, “$ubhamitra” has been written for “Vasumitra.” See
introduction, p. 30.
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see the Buddha nature in your own mind.?" Also I shall leave you a
verse on ‘Seeing the true Buddha and gaining emancipation.” If you
are deluded you will not see the Buddha; if you are awakened you
will see him. Fa-hai, please listen. Hand the teaching down to succes-
sive generations, and do not allow it to be cut off.”

The Sixth Patriarch said: “Hear me as I explain to you. If men in
later generations wish to seek the Buddha, they have only to know
that the Buddha mind is within sentient beings; then they will be able
to know the Buddha. Because the Buddha mind # is possessed by
sentient beings, apart from sentient beings there is no Buddha mind.?®!

Deluded, a Buddha is a sentient being;

Awakened, a sentient being is a Buddha.?82
Ignorant, a Buddha is a sentient being;

With wisdom, a sentient being is a Buddha.

If the mind is warped, a Buddha is a sentient being;
If the mind is impartial, a sentient being is a Buddha.
When once a warped mind is produced,

Buddha is concealed within the sentient being.

If for one instant of thought we become impartial,
Then sentient beings are themselves Buddha.

In our mind itself a Buddha exists,

Our own Buddha is the true Buddha.

If we do not have in ourselves the Buddha mind,
Then where are we to seek Buddha?”

53. The Master said: “My disciples, farewell. I am going to leave you
a verse entitled the ‘Self-nature true Buddha emancipation’ verse.
Should deluded men in later generations grasp the purport of this
verse, they will see the true Buddha of their own minds and of their
own self-natures. With this verse I shall part from you. The verse says:

True reality and a pure nature—this is the true Buddha;

Evil views and the three poisons—this is the true demon.

For the person with evil views, the demon is in his home;

For the person with correct views, the Buddha will call at his home.

If from the evil views within the nature the three poisons are produced,

¥ The Tun-huang text reads: “I shall let you know sentient beings and see Buddha.”
The translation has been altered to follow Késhdji, p. 68.

™ The Tun-huang text is unreadable here. From context “Buddha mind” has been
supplied.

* Kshafi renders the following verse in prose.

™2 Sce secs. 30 and 35, where the same concept is given.
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This means that a demon king has come to reside in the home.

If correct views of themselves cast aside the mind of the three poisons,?5®

The demon changes and becomes a Buddha, one that is true, not false.

The Nirmanakaya, the Sambhogakaya, the Dharmakaya,

These three bodies are from the outset one body.

If within your own nature?®* you seek to see for yourself,

This then is the cause of becoming Buddha and gaining enlightenment
(bodhi).

Sinice from the outset the Nirmanakaya produces the pure nature,

This pure nature is always contained within the Nirmanakaya.

If your nature activates the Nirmanakéya to practice the correct way,

In the future perfection is achieved, a perfection true and without limit.

The licentious nature is itself the cause of purity,

Outside of licentiousness there is no pure nature.

If only within your self-nature you yourself separate from the five desires,

The instant you see into your own nature—this is the True [Buddhal.

If in this life you awaken to the teaching of the Sudden Doctrine.

Awakening, you will see the World-honored One before your eyes.

If you wish to practice and say you seek the Buddha,

Who knows where you will find the True [One}?

If within your own body you yourself have the True,

Where the True is, there is the means of becoming Buddha.

If you do not seek the True yourself and seek the Buddha outside,

All your seeking will be that of a highly ignorant man.

The teaching of the Sudden Doctrine has come from the West [ ?].288

To save people of the world you must practice yourself.

Now I say to all Ch’an students in this world,

If you do not rely on this Way you are leading vacant lives.”

The Master, having finished his verse, then said to his disciples:
“Good-by, all of you. I shall depart from you now. After I am gone,
do not weep worldly tears, nor accept condolences, money, and silks
from people, nor wear mourning garments. If you did so it would
not accord with the sacred Dharma, nor would you be true disciples of
mine. Be the same as you would if I were here, and sit all together in
meditation. If you are only peacefully calm and quiet, without motion,
without stillness, without birth, without destruction, without coming,
without going, without judgments of right and wrong, without staying
and without going—this then is the Great Way. After I have gone
just practice according to the Dharma in the same way that you did on

3 The Tun-huang text is again unreadable. Késkdjs, p. 69, has been followed.

#4The Tun-huang text reads “body"; Késhkéji, p. 69, has been followed.
*8 The wording here is very peculiar and the translation tentative.
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the days that 1 was with you. Even though I were still to be in this
world, if you went against the teachings, there would be no use in my
having stayed here.”

After fiinishing speaking these words, the Master, at midnight,
quietly passed away. He was seventy-six years of age.

54. On the day the Master died a strange fragrance, which did not fade
for several days, filled the temple. Mountains crumbled, the earth
trembled, and the forest trees turned white. The sun and moon ceased
to shine and the wind and clouds lost their colors.

He died on the third day of the eighth month, and in the eleventh
month his sacred coffin was received and interred on Mount Ts’ao-ch'i.
From within his resting place a bright light appeared and rose straight
toward the heavens, and two days passed before it finally dispersed.
The prefect of Shao-chou, Wei Ch’ii, erected a memorial stone,?*® and
to this day offerings have been made before it.

55. This Platform Sutra was compiled by the head monk Fa-hai, who
on his death entrusted it to his fellow student Tao-ts’an.?®” After Tao-
ts’an died it was assigned to his disciple Wu-chen.?®*® Wu-chen resides
at the Fa-hsing Temple at Mount Ts'ao-ch’i in Ling-nan, and as of
now he is transmitting this Dharma.

56. When [in the future] this Dharma is to be handed down, it must
be attained by a man of superior wisdom, one with a mind of faith
in the Buddhadharma, and one who embraces the great compassion.
Such a person must be qualified to possess this Sutra, to make it a
mark of the transmission, and to see that in this day it is not cut off.?*°

* Both the Shen-hui yii-lu (Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,” p. 847; Suzuki text,
p. 63) and the Li-tai fa-pao chi, 151, p. 182c, state that Wei Ch'ii erected a stele and
later wrote the inscription. The latter work further states that in 719 Wei Ch'i’s inscrip-
tion was effaced, and one written by Sung Ting inscribed in its place. The Séokei
daishi beisuden, zz2B, 19, 5, 486d, and Shen-hui (Hu Shih, “Hsin-chiao-ting . . . ,”
p. 847) state that the inscription was changed and a new one by Wu P'ing-i substituted.
No texts of these inscriptions have been handed down.

*7 Unidentified.

™ Unidentified. See Introduction, p. 91, n. 4.

* This and the following section are not included in the Késhéji edition. The Tun-
huang text is scarcely readable here, and the transfation must remain highly tentative.
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57. This priest [Fa-hai] was originally a native of Ch’ii-chiang hsien
in Shao-chou. After the Tathigata entered Nirvana, the teaching of
the Dharma flowed to the Eastern Land. Among all, non-abiding was
transmitted; even our minds do not abide. This true Bodhisattva
spoke the true doctrine and practiced [in accord with] the real para-
bles.?*® To the one who vows to save all, practices continuously, does
not retrogress in the face of disaster, perseveres under any suffering,
and thus possesses the deepest of blessings and virtue, to such a man
should this Dharma be handed down. If a person’s talents are inad-
equate and his capacities do not suffice, he must seek?! this Dharma.
This Platform Sutra must not be haphazardly assigned to a person who
betrays the precepts and has no virtue.

A pronouncement to all fellow students: strive to understand the
secret meaning.

Southern School Sudden Doctrine Platform Sutra
of the Supreme Mabayana Vebicle, one roll.

®0 Bight characters which are untranslatable follow here.
®! The text appears to have dropped a negative here.
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Jayata (Skt.); She-yeh-to; Sheyeduo
Mz

Ju-nan; Runan X

Jung; Rong il

Jung-ho hsien; Ronghe xian 287

Glossary

K’ai-huang; Kaihuang 2

K’ai-pao; Kaibao BHE?

K’ai-yiian; Kaiyuan BT

Kanadeva (Skt.); Chia-na-ti-po;
Jianadipo M HRHE2E

Kao-tsung; Gaozeng =

Kao-yao hsien; Gaoyao xian =2

Kapimala (Skt.); P’i-lo-ch’ang-che;
Piluochangzhe FR#HEHE

Katto shii (Jp.) BREAE

Ko-lao; Gelao JETE

Kokubunji (Jp.) B45>=<F

Koshoji (Jp.) FtE

Kuan-bsin; Guanxin ¥

Kuan-bsin lun; Guanxin lun B0

Kuang-hsiao ssu; Guangxiao si by

Kuang-hsiao ssu i~fa £'a-chi;
Guangxiao si yifa taji 2T
3

Kuang-sheng ssu; Guangsheng si
JEE

Kuei-hsi; Guixi B %A

Kumarata (Skt.); Chiu-mo-lo-t'o;
Jiumoluotuo M EEZEEK

Kuo-en ssu; Guoen si BB FF

Lang; Lang B

Lao-an; Lao’an &%

Leng-chia (Leng-ch’ieh) jen—fa chib;
Lengjia (Lenggie) renfa zhi 1%
A

Leng-chia (Leng-ch’ieh) shib-tzu chi;
Lengjia (Lenggie) shizi ji 15l
=&

Leng-chia (Leng-ch’ieh) yao-i;
Lengjia (Lenggie) yaayi Bl
B

Li Ch’ang; Li Chang 24

Li-tai fa-pao chi; Lidai fabao ji JFEA
S

Liang hsien; Liang xian %25

Lin-chi; Linji 75



Glossary

Ling-nan; Lingnan 48

Ling-t'ao; Lingtao 44§

Ling-yiin; Lingyun ##Z&

Liu-chen; Liuchen 7B

Liu Chih-liieh; Liu Zhilie #1750

Liu Ch'u-chiang; Liu Chujiang |
T

Liu Ch'ung-ching; Liu Chongjing
B S

Liu Ko; Liu Ke 241

Liu-shib; Liushi 75%

Liu-tsei; Liuzei 75 W,

Liu-tsu fa-pao chi hsii; Liuzu fabao ji
aou 7N HHIEEFRUAL

Liu-tsu ta-shih fa-pao t'an-ching
liieh-xu; Liuzu dashi fabao
tanjin liexu 75 HHK BT 24
Ry

Liu~tsu ta-shib yian-ch’i wai-chi;
Liuzu dashi yuangi waiji 75 fH
Kl shae

Liu-tsu tan-ching; Liuzu tanjing N

Liu Tsung-yiian; Liu Zongyuan #
SRIC

Liu-men; Liumen 75

Liu Yi-hsi; Liu Yuxi 21 585

Lo-fu; Luofu Z# 77

Lu Chen; Lu Zhen %

Lul; LuYi %%

Lung-hsing ssu; Longxing si HESH
I

Ma-su; Masu B

Ma-tsu Tao-i; Mazu Daoyi f5tH
B

Madhyantika (Skt.); Mo-tien-ti;
Motiandi 7 FH il

Mahakasyapa (Skt.); Ta-chia-yeh;
Dajiaye K inig

Manorhita (Skt.); Mo-na-lo;
Monaluo FE& 4

Mei hsien; Mei xian JHS
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Meng-shan; Mengshan Z¢111

Mi-to; Miduo %%

Miccaka (Skt.); Mi-che-chia;
Mizhejia TRLED

Mien-chou; Mianzhou &5/

Mien-yang hsien; Mianyang xian
A A

Ming-hsiang; Mingxiang #1142

Nagirjuna (Skt.); Lung-shu;
Longshu HE

Nan-ch’ang hsien; Nanchang xian
MERK

Nan-ch’'ian P’u-ytian; Nanquan
Puyuan B IR % H

Nan-t'ien-chu i-cheng (i-sheng)
tsung; Nantianzhu yicheng
(yisheng) zong TR L —3fe R

Nan-tsung; Nanzong AR

Nan-tsung tun-chiao tsui-shang
ta-cheng (ta-sheng) t'an-ching;
Nanzong dunjiao zuishang
dacheng (dasheng) tanjing B
HH A KT

Nan-yang; Nanyang 1

Nan-yang ho-shang tun-chiao
chieh-to chan-men chih-
liao-hsing t'an-yii; Nanyang
heshang dunjiao jietuo chanmen
zhiliaoxing tanyu RGN 1E
PRI T M

Nan-yang Hui-chung; Nanyang
Huizhong Rl 2 8

Nan-yang wen-ta tsa-cheng i;
Nanyang wenda zazheng yi 7]
iRy 3 6

Nan-ytieh Huai-jang; Nanyue
Huairang Fi# i

Niu-tou shan; Niutou shan “-8H 11

Pua-hsieh; Baxie )\ Il

Pai-chang Huai-hai; Baizhang
Huaihai FI U

P’an-yii hsien; Panyu xian 5
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Pao-chih ho-shang; Baozhi heshang

Pao-en kuang-hsiao ssu; Baoen
guangxiao si ey

Pao-lin chuan; Baolin zhuan T

Pao-lin ssu; Baolin si BEHKF

Pao-t’ang ssu; Baotang si {5 =F

Pao-tz’u ho-shang; Baoci heshang
WZEFA

Pao-ying; Baoying #i/i

Paramartha (Skt.); Chen-ti; Zhendi
=k

Paréva (Skt.); Hsieh-pi-ch'iu;
Xiebiqiu it =

Pen-chou; Benzhou 4|

Pen-chiieh; Benjue A

Pen-lai wu-i-wu; Benlai wuyiwu /N
A

Pi-an; Bi'an 1 %

Pi-yen lu; Biyan lu TEELER

Pien; Bian 5

Pien-hsiang; Bianxiang EEYiE|

Pien-wen; Bianwen %

Po-hsiang lun; Poxiang lun B AH

P’o-tou shan; Potou shan A¢5H 11|

P’o-yang; Poyang i[5

Prajfiamitra (Skt.); Po-je-mi-to-lo;
Boremiduoluo #4442 4

P’u-chi; Puji 75

P’u-t’i-ta-mo Nan-tsung ting shih-fei
lun; Putidamo Nanzong ding
shifei lun L E 77 0E 2
A

Punyamitra (Skt.); Pu-jo-mi-to-lo;
Buruomiduoluo /4452 £ 48

Punyayasas (Skt.); Fu-na-she;
Funashe &A%

Rahulata (Skt.); Lo-hou-lo;
Luohouluo #EHzEZE

Ryoénen (Jp.) 74X

Saichoé (Jp.) Hi&

San-chang; Sanzhang =k

Glossary

Sanavasa (Skt.); She-na-po-ssu;
Shenabosi 75 AR 1

Sanavasa (Skt.); Shang-na-ho-hsiu;
Shangnahexiu R ABFIE

Sanghanandi (Skt.); Seng-chia-na-
t’i; Sengjianati f§MAREE

Sangharaksa (Skt.); Seng-chia-lo;
Sengjialuo R 4

Seng-ts'an; Sengcan &8¢

Shan-chien ssu; Shanjian si [LI[#]=F

Shan-chih-shik; Shanzhishi 35 HTik

Shan-ku ssu; Shangu si A5

Shan-pei ssu; Shanbei si 146

Shang-na-ho-hsiu; Shangnahexiu
FARFME

Shang-tang; Shangdang i1

Shang-yiian; Shangyuan F7T

Shao-chou; Shaozhou HJH

Shao-lin ssu; Shaolin si ZPHRSF

She-na-po-ssu; Shenaposi B

Shen-hsiu; Shenxiu 55

Shen-hui; Shenhui fi€r

Shen-hui yii-lu; Shenhui yulu piiikey
Gtz

Shen-lung; Shenlong e

Sheng-chou chi; Shengzhou ji BHAE

Sheng-ssu shih-ta; Shengsi shida £
LR R

Shih-chiieh; Shijue £1 ]

shib-chiieh; shijue 172

Shih-chiin; Shijun 75

Shih-fang; Shifang {15

Shib-hsin; Shixin >

Shih-lang; Shilang fFEB

Shih-o; Shie &

Shih-ssu ko-sung; Shisi kesong +
R

Shih-t'ou Hsi-ch’ien; Shitou Xiqian
A B

Shib-tzu hsieh-mo (hsiieh-mai) chuan;
Shizi xiemo (xuemai) zhuan Rl

¥ IR



Glossary

Shou-chou; Shouzhou /1

Shu-chou; Shuzhou &1

Shuang-feng shan; Shuangfeng
shan B2 11|

Shuang—feng shan T5'ao-hou-ch’i
Pao-lin chuan; Shuangfeng shan
Caohougi Baolin zhuan ]
R TII

Shuo-t'ung; Shuotong kGl

Simha bhiksu (Skt.); Shih-tzu Pi-
ch'iu; Shizi bigiu fifi 7 T

Sohs (Jp.) #J5

Sokei daishi betsuden (Jp.) HWIE K
Fii 1) 5

Ssu-hui; Sihui VY&

Ssu-shui hsien; Sishui xian JE7KE

Su-tsung; Suzong Fi <

Subhamitra (Skt.); Hsii-po-mi;
Xupomi JHUE

Sung Chih-wen; Song Zhiwen 7
2

Sung Ching; Song Jing Kb

Sung kao-seng chuan; Song gaoseng
zhuan A= G4

Sung-shan; Songshan & 11

Sung Ting; Song Ding A4

Sung-yiieh; Songyue &

Sung Yiin; Song Yun /RZE

Ta-ch'ang ssu-cheng; Dachang sicheng
NS VIN

Ta-cheng (Ta-sheng) ch'i-hsin lun;
Dackeng (Dasheng) gixin lun K
T v

Ta-cheng (Ta-sheng) san-ko; Dacheng
(Dasheng) sanke KFE =5

Ta-cheng (Ta-sheng) tsan; Dacheng
(Dasheng) zan Kt

Ta-cheng (Ta-sheng) wu fang-pien Pei-
tsung; Dacheng (Dasheng) wu
fangbian Beizong KA TR

Ta-chi ch’an-shih; Daji chanshi K
BT
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Ta-chien; Dajian K4

Ta-chien chih-jen; Dajian zhiren K
PN

Ta-chih; Dazhi K%

Ta-fan ssu; Dafan si K3ESF

Ta-hsiao ch’an-shih; Daxiao chanshi
KB

Ta-jung; Darong K4

Ta-liang; Daliang K5

Ta-mo ch’'an-shib lun; Damo chanshi
Jun JEBER R

Ta-mo lun; Damo lun FEPEERR

Ta-mo-to-lo ch'an-ching; Damoduoluo
chanjing FEIE L HERAT

ta-shib; dashi KEi

Ta-t’'ung ch’an-shih; Datong
chanshi K # A i

Ta-yeh; Daye K2

Ta-yii ling; Dayu ling K834

Ta-yiin ssu; Dayun si KZETF

Tai-tsung; Daizong /%

T’ai-ho; Taihe AF

T’ai-hu hsien; Taihu xian A%

T’ai-tsung; Taizong K75%

T’an-ching; Tanjing JE&%

T’an-lin; Tanlin Z2HK

Tang-yang hsien; Dangyang xian
G100

T’ang ho-shang; Tang heshang /&
FH

Tao-heng; Daoheng JE1H

Tao-hsin; Daoxin jE{5

Tao-hstian; Daoxuan iE¥

Tao-i; Daoyi 15—

Tao-ming; Daoming J& B

Tao-ts’an; Daocan 1H¥#E

Tao-tsung; Daozong JE /7

Tao-yii; Daoyu il H

Te-ch’un ssu; Dechun si {2 4di <5

Te-i; Deyi fE5%

Ti-i~wu; Diyiwu B

T3, Ti B8
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Tien-chung-cheng; Dianzhongcheng
B R

T’ien-kung ssu; Tiangong si K =<7

T’ien-pao; Tianbao K

T’ien-p'ing; Tianping K-

T’ien-t’ai; Tiantai K5

Ts'ao-ch’i; Caoqi 13

T5'ao-ch’i shan ti-liu-tsu Hui-neng
ta-shih shuo chien-hsing tun-
chiao chih-liao cheng—fo chiieh-
ting wu~i fa-pao-chi t'an-ching;
Caogi shan diliuzu Huineng
dashi shuo jianxing dunjiao
zhiliao chengfo jueding wuyi
fabagji tanjing L5 /N HH
LN TRE X E e =D
TR M B RO AL

T5ao~ch’i shan ti-liu-tsu Neng ta-shih
t'an-ching; Caogi shan diliuzu
Neng dashi tanjing i3 11 £ VAN
GEEEPNGibizhcd

Ts'ao-tung; Caodong H/iF

Tso-ch’an; Zuochan A&

Tso-ch'i Hstian-lang; Zuoqi
Xuanlang 7 % B

Tsu-t'ang chi; Zutang ji tHE5E

Tsui-shang cheng (sheng); Zuishang
cheng (sheng) fx L3

Ts'un-chung; Cunzhong 77 H'

Tsung-ch'ih ssu; Zongchi si #HFF

Tsung-hsi; Zongxi 7%

Tsung-mi; Zongmi 7%

Tsung-pao; Zongbao 7 Ef

Tsung-t'ung; Zongtong SR

Tu Fei; Du Fei #1:Aif

Tu-ku Pei; Dugu Pei /i

Tuan-chou; Duanzhou ¥/

Tun-wu wu-shang pan-jo (po-je)
sung; Dunwu wushang banruo
(bore) song T J LA 2

Tung-shan fa-men; Dongshan famen
LM

Glossary

T’ung-kuang; Tongguang [

T’ung shang-jen; Tong shangren i - A

T’ung-ti; Tongdi %

T’ung-ying; Tongying 18 [

Tzu-tsai; Zizai F1E

Uich’sn (Jp.) &K

Upagupta (Skt.); Yu-po-chii-to;
Youbojuduo -2 E A

Vasubandhu (Skt.); P’o-hsiu-p’an-
to; Poxiupanduo 222

Vasumitra (Skt.); P’o-hsii-mi;
Poxumi %578 %

Wang Wei; Wang Wei FHE

Wei Chou; Wei Zhou ZE

Wei Ch'u-hou; Wei Chuhou & i/

Wei Ch'ii; Wei Qu E 35

Wei Li-chien; Wei Lijian BEFR

Weishih hsien; Weishi xian J#f FG

Wei-yang (Kuei-yang); Weiyang
(Guiyang) 1

Wen-hsien t ung-k'ao; Wenxian
tongkao kS

Wen-ytian; Wenyuan ot

Wau-chen; Wuzhen 15 &

Wau-chi ta-shih; Wuji dashi EFEA i

Whu-chin-ts’ang; Wujincang IR

Wu-chu; Wuzhu 1+

Wau-ch'u; Wuchu TERR

Wu-chung; Wuzhong % H

Whu-hsiang; Wuxiang e

Wu-hsin; Wuxin T

Wau-lao; Wulao #2E

Wu-men kuan; Wumen guan SREFIRA

Wu-nien; Wunian JE/&

Wau P’ing-i; Wu Pingyi #:°F—

Wau-te; Wude 275

Yang Chien; Yang Jian 535

Yang Ch’'ung-ching; Yang
Chongjing &5t

Yang K’an; Yang Kan #fiil

Yao-shan Wei-yen; Yaoshan Weiyan
28| |



Glossary

Yin-tsung; Yinzong I
Ying-shib; Yingshi /&
Yii-ch’ian ssu; Yuquan si IR
Yiian ch’an-shih; Yuan chanshi iz
il
Yiian-chia; Yuanjia JC3%
Yiian-chou; Yuanzhou =M
Yiian-chou Meng-shan Tao-
ming ch’an-shih; Yuanzhou
Mengshan Daoming chanshi
MR L1 TE IR
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Yiian-chiieh ching ta-shu ch'ao;
Yuanjue jing dashu chao [B] 55 4%
Kish

Yiian-ho Ling-chao; Yuanhe
Lingzhao JUH1 % i

Yiian-hui; Yuanhui [Bl &

Yiian-kuei; Yuangui JTCEE

Yiin-men; Yunmen £

Yung; Yong H

Yung-chi hsien; Yongji xian it/

Yung-t’ai; Yongtai TR
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Absolute, 117

Amitibha Buddha, 55-56, 119, 156

Amoghavajra, 55

An Lu-shan, 36, 55

Ananda (Indian Patriarch), 6n, 8-9, 29,
72,179

Army Ministry, 78

Asévaghosa (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Avalokiteévara, 158

Basiasita (Indian Patriarch), 9, 49, 102

Being, 136n

Birth, 1362

Bodhi, see Ultimate Enlightenment

Bodhidharma (Indian Patriarch), 7-9, 11—
12, 19-23, 26-30, 34, 38-39, 40-42,
49-51, 55, 93, 102, 105, 118-19, 155,
179; legend of, 10, 21, 58; robe of, 27,
42-45, 74, 76, 80, 84, 86, 112-13, 128~
29, 131, 133-34, 176; verse of, 176,
178

Bodhidharmatrata, 9, 40

Bodhisattva, 61, 81, 86

Body, 158

“Bricf Preface” to Platform Sutra (Fa-hai),
59-64, 70

Buddha, 4, 6, 29-30, 38-39, 45, 48, 78,
82, 145-46, 150, 153, 156-58, 165-67,
175, 179-80, 183; three-fold body, 118,
141-43; Dharmakaya, 141-43, 156, 172,
181, 183; Nirmapakaya, 14143, 172,
181; Sambhogakaya, 141-43, 172, 181;
and Buddha-mind (verse), 180; see also
Amitabha Buddha

Buddha Hall, 62-63, 74

Buddhamitra (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Buddhanandi (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Buddhism, 1; sects in eighth century, xi,
35; adaptation of teaching to Chinese
ways, 1; opposition of Confucianists
and Taoists, 1; imperial acceptance of,
1-2; regulation of temples, 2; regula-
tions of monks and nuns, 2; in early
years of T'ang dynasty, 2, 117; T'ien-
tai School, 2, 6, 37-38, 39n, 48, 55;
Chen-yen teaching, 2, 55; Pure Land
School, 2, 43-44, 55, 84, 118-19, 156~
58; Lankavatira School, 3-23 passim;

Indian, 3; meditation as essential part,
3, 135, 137; persecution of by Emperor
Wu, 12, 56-57; precepts of, 15-16;
Mahiyina teaching, 20, 22, 82, 118-19,
149, 154-55, 157, 161, 175; Hua-yen
School, 55-56; harmony of sects, 55—
56; Hinayina, 150

Buddhism, Ch’an, xi, 55, 56, 70, 139;
rise in cighth century, xi, 4, 5-7, 16—
23, 58, 88-89; carly history of, xii, 4,
7, 48, 52; rise to dominant position,
2-3; establishment of history, 4-7, 27;
Chinese Masters, 6, 18-19; traditional
Patriarchs, 7, 8-9, 12, 14, 20; legend of
Bodhidharma, 10, 21, 58 (see also
Bodhidharma); transmission of teaching
by Patriarchs, 11, 72, 162, 173-74; the
Way, 11, 15, 60, 82, 140n, 141, 14344,
151-52, 154-55, 160-63, 175, 181;
growth of history and legend, 1-57; of
Hung-jen, 3, 17; Northern Schoel, 17,
24, 29, 32-34, 36-39, 40, 45-46, 58~
59, 75, 77-78, 92-93, 95, 99, 115, 119~
20, 152n, 162-64, 176-78; major
schools of, 19, 23-24, 26; Shen-hui’s
school, 23-37; Southern School, 24, 28~
29, 36-38, 40, 45-47, 66, 92-93, 98—
99, 125-83 passim; sitting in meditation
(#so-ch’an), 33, 116-17, 137, 140; Tun-
huang documents, 39-40; Szechuan
School, 17, 4546, 119; seven different
schools of, 46; Niu-tou (Oxhead)
School, 38n, 46, 55, 98; school of
Hsiian-shih, 46; later histories of, 49,
59; Emperor Wu-tsung's persecution of,
2, 56; as dominant sect of Chinese
Buddhism, 57; school of Hsing-t'ao, 70,
76; Japanese Soté sect of, 100; trans-
mission of text in, 120-21, 126, 153-
54, 162, 173-74, 182; see also Patri-
archs

Ch’an (Secking forgiveness), 144
Ch’an Buddhism, see Buddhism, Ch’an
Ch’an-hui, see Repentance (ch’an-hus)
Ch’an-ting, 140-41

Chang Ch’ang—hi, 42

Chang Ching-man, 85, 86-87
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Chang Hsing-ch’ang, 28

Chang Yiich, 23, 68n, 78

Ch’ang-an, 22-23, 36

Change, 136n

Ch’ao Chiung, 100

Ch’ao Tzu-chien, 100

Chen-ti, see Paramirtha

Chen-yen teaching, 2, 55

Ch’en Ch'u-chang, 44, 46

Ch’en Hui-ming, 73, 109-10, 134

Ch’en Ya-hsien, 61

Ch’eng Ching-ch’i, 76

Ch’eng-yiian, 43

Ch'i-sung, 104-6, 108, 1252

Ch'i-to-lo, 60

Chih<h’ang, 120, 128, 168, 170

Chih-ch’e, 170

Chih-ch’eng, 95, 163-65, 170

Chih-chiang, 17

Chih-chih Temple, 73-74

Chih-chi, 47

Chih-hat, 64

Chih-hsien, 16-17, 19, 42-43, 119; founds
major Ch'an school, 19, 45-46

Chih-hui, see Prajiia

Chih-kuang, 60, 81

Chih-tao, 91n, 170

Chih-te, 17-18

Chih-t'ung, 170

Chih-yao, 61-62, 65, 71

Chih-yiian, 80

Ch’ih-ching, 165n

Chin ho-shang, see Wu-hsiang

Chin Ta-pei, 87

Ching-chiieh, 19, 202, 29

Ching-ch'itan Temple, 44-45

Ching-hsien, 21-23

Ching-ming ching, 136

Ching-shan Fa-ch'in, 39n, 46

Ching-te ch’uan-teng lu, 10n, 24n, 51, 64,
70, 79-88, 97, 104, 113

Ch'ing-yiian Hsing-ssu, 47, 54, 91n, 104

Chiu T’ang shu, 66

Ch’u<hi (T’ang ho-shang) 43-44, 46, 53

Ch'uan fa-pao chsi, 5-8, 10-16, 18, 21, 23,
28, 34

Ch’tian T’ang wen, 6n, 31, 59, 6465

Chuang Tzu, 26

Chiin-chai tu-shu chih (Chii-chou ed.),
104

Chiin-chai tu-shu chih (Yian-chou ed.),
104n

Chung-hsing Temple, 83

Chung-nan, Mount, 17

Index

Chung-tsung, Emperor, 23, 31, 65, 81-82,
86

Confucianism 11; opposition to Buddhism,
1

Daijoji edition, see Platform Sutra

Dana sutra, 92n

Darkness, 82-83

Death, 136n

Deva King Peak, 61

Deva Kings, 61, 64

Dharma, 27, 31, 41-42, 55, 60-61, 65,
67, 72, 79, 81, 84, 86-87, 90, 109,
135-37, 141, 145, 151, 155, 157, 161-
63, 165-68, 170-73, 176, 178, 18I,
183; great, 80-81; eye, 85; of the Great
Perfection of Wisdom, 125-26; of Sud-
den Enlightenment, 133; body, 138,
148; true, 142, 144, 155, 166; of
prajfia, 148; of the Supreme Way, 149;
of the Supreme Vehicle, 152, 166; of
no-thought, 153; of birthlessness, 157;
World, 159; of one vehicle, 165-67; of
the Four Vehicles, 168

Dharmakgya Buddha, see Buddha

“Dharma-master Fei,” see Tu Fei

Dharma-treasure, 62

Dharmatrata, 6n, 8, 29n, 30, 40, 72, 102

Dhyana, 33, 82, 94; identity with prajid,
33,94, 115

Dhrtaka (Indian Patriarch), 8-10, 179

Diamond Sutra, 34, 41, 79, 94, 112, 118,
127, 130, 133, 136n, 149, 151

Direct mind, 115

Discourses (Shen-hui), 32

Dégen, 100

East Mountain, 3, 16, 50, 80-81, 127

E-hu Ta-i, 98

Eicho, 52, 68n

Eight improper practices, 157

Eighteen realms of sense, 171

Emptiness, 146

Enchin, 92

Enlightenment, 34, 11718, 149-55, 180-
81; see also Ultimate Enlightenment

Ennin, 52, 68n, 91, 92, 99

“Erh-ju ssu-hsing,” see “Two Entrances
and Four Categories of Conduct”

Fa-chen, 170

Fa-ch’in, see Ching-shan Fa-ch’in
Fa-ch’ian Temple, 74, 83
Fa<ch'ung, 12
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Fa-hai, 59, 63-65, 70, 77, 89-91, 95-97
passim, 99, 108, 121, 125-26, 170, 174,
176, 179-80, 182-83; biography of Hui-
neng, 60—63; school, 103

Fa-hsing Temple, 65, 80, 90-91, 182

Fa-ju, 7, 14-19, 21-22, 28, 170

Fa-jung, 38, 39n

Fa-lin, 50

Fa-ta, 112, 113, 120, 165-68, 170

Fa-ts'ai, 65

Fa-wo, 136n

Fan-wang ching Lu-sha-na fo-shuo p’u-sa
hsin-ti chich p'in ti-shih, 141n

Fang Kuan, 30, 68n, 78

Fang-pien, 85-86

Feng-kuo Shen-chao, 91n

Feng-mu, Mount, 32

Fifth Patriarch, see Hung-jen

First Principle, 139, 179

Five aggregates, 171

Flag, and wind, 80

“Formless Precepts,” 117-18, 125, 145-46

Formless repentance, 118, 144

Formlessness, verse of, 154

Four Deva Kings, 61, 64

Four gates, 166—67

Four great vows, 118, 143—44

Four vehicles, 168-69

Fourth Patriarch, see Tao-hsin

Fu fa-tsang yin-yiian chuan, 6n, 8

Fu-t'ien, 128n

Fujieda Akira, 90n

Gayaéita (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Gradual teaching, 137, 163

Great Perfection of Wisdom, 146

Gunabhadra (Indian Patriarch), 8, 19-21,
29, 41, 60-61, 65, 81

Gyohyo, 37, 39n

Haklenayasas (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

“Hall of the Seventh Patriarch,” 28

Heart Sutra, 20n, 29, 43

Ho-lin Hsiian-su, 391, 53n

Ho-tse Temple, 36, 50, 73, 78

Ho-tse ho-shang ch’an-yao, 68n

Hou Ching-chung, 62

Hsi-kuo Fo-tsu  tai-tai
ch'uan-fa chi, 39n

Hsi-tsung, Emperor, 54

Hsiang-mo, 32

Hsiang Ta, 92

Hsiang-yang, 26

Hsiang-ying, 175n

hsiang-ch'eng
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Hsich Chien, 65, 74

Hsien-tsung, Emperor, 54, 87

Hsien-tsung chi, 24n

Hsien-tsung lun, 24n

Hsin-chin wen-chi, 104

Hsing-t'ao (Ling-t"ao), 70, 75-77, 78, 87

Hsin-11, 164n

Hsin-t'ung, 1598

Hsitu-fu, 154n

Hsii kao-seng chuan, 10~12, 14, 20, 34, 58

Hsiian-shih, 46

Hsiian-lang, see Tso-ch’i Hsiian-lang

Hsiian-tsang, 43

Hsiian-tse, 16-19, 42

Hsiian-tsung, Emperor, 35-36

Hsiian-yiieh, 17, 19, 42

Hsiiech Chien, 42, 82-83

Hu Shih, 24-25, 32-33, 36, 53, 89-90, 98,
100, 105-6

Hua-kuo Temple, 62

Hua-t’aj, 26

Hua-yen, 34, 37, 55-56

Huan-kung Mountain, 12

Huang ch’an-shih, 75

Huang-mei, 31, 60, 66, 127

Hui, see Repentance (hui)

Hui-an (Lao-an), 17-19, 42, 46, 53, 62,
65, 81

Hui-ch’ang persecution, 2, 56

Hui-~chi, 72

Hui-ching, 60

Hui-chii, see Chih-chii

Hui-chung, see Nan-yang Hui-chung

Hui-fu, 21-22

Hui-hsiang, 76

Hui-hsin, 99-101, 103-5, 107

Hui-k’o (Second Patriarch), 7, 8-9, 10~
12, 19-20, 23, 27, 30, 39n, 41, 50,
179; biography of, 50; verse of, 17677

Hui-ming, see Ch’en Hui-ming

Hui-neng (Sixth Patriarch), xi, 5, 17-21,
26-31, 39, 42, 47, 50, 111, 155; Plas-
form Sutra of, 18, 89-187 passim;
founds major Ch'an school, 19, 29, 31,
43; death of, 31-32, 61, 64-65, 67, 78,
89, 174, 182; Southern School of, 36,
47; raised to Sixth Patriarch, 38, 45,
128; accepted as Sixth Patriarch, 42, 59-
88 passim; disciples of, 44, 53-55, 113,
170, 174-84 passim; legends of, 55-88
passim, 95-96; biography of, 58-88, 92,
126-34; teachings of, 67, 93-96, 135~
82; illiteracy of, 111-12, 132, 165; and
Dharma of Great Perfection of Wisdom,
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Hui-neng Continued
125-26; verses of, 132, 173-74; sermons
of, 134—62; transmission of teachings,
162, 173-74

Hui-shan Temple, 18

Hui-tsang, 16-17

Hung-cheng, 37-38, 65

Hung-chi ta-shih, see Ch’ing-yiian Hsing-
ssu

Hung-jen (Fifth Patriarch), 3, 7, 13-14,
20, 23, 27, 35, 38n, 39n, 45-46, 50,
58, 66, 72, 79, 80, 113, 127-33, 179;
disciples of, 3-4, 15-19, 31, 66, 72-73,
112, 127-28, 132, 151; verse of, 177

Hurting and not hurting, 169

1-fang, 17-18

I-fu (Ta-chih), 14n, 21-22, 23, 38
I-hsing san-mei, 136n

Insentiency, 136

Intuitive wisdom, see Prajfia

Ishii Mitsuo, 24n

Jambiidvipa, 149

Jayata (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179
Jen, Master, see Hung-jen

Jung, 38

K'ai-ylian Temple, 54, 87, 93n

Kimadhitu, see Six heavens of desire

Kinadeva (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Kanda Kiichirg, 5n, 62

Kao-tsung, Emperor, 17, 31, 74

Kapimala (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Kisyapa (Indian Patriarch), 62, 9, 29, 38,
39n, 72, 179

Katto-shi, 109

Ko-lao, 127n

Koshéjgi edition, see Platform Sutra

Kuan-hsin, 152n

Kuang-hsiao ssu i-fa t'a-chi, 65

Kuang-hsiao Temple, 20n

Kumirata (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Kuo-en Temple, 74, 83, 85-86, 174

Lang (shih lang), 105

Language, 172-73

Lankavatira school, 3-23 passim

Lankivatira Sutra, 4, 6, 8, 11, 20, 21, 34,
38, 41, 58, 129-30, 159n; four-chfian
version, 20

Lao-an, see Hui-an

Laymen, practice of, 159-62

Index

Leng-chia jen-fa chih, 16, 18

Leng-chia shih-tzu chi, 3n, 8, 1617, 19~
23,27, 34, 41, 66

Leng-chia yao-i, 21

Li Ch’ang, 50-51

Li Hua, 38-40

Li-tai fa-pao chi, 3n, 9, 202, 30, 39-46,
48, 64, 67-68n, 77, 96, 125a, 140n,
164n

Li Yung, 142, 23n

Light, 82, 83

Ling-t'ao, see Hsing-t"ao

Ling-yiin, 18

Liu (assistant magistrate), 16, 85, 87

Liu-ch’en, 153n

Liu Ch’eng, 25n

Liu Chih-lieh, 71, 79, 87

Liu Ch’u-chiang, 75

Liu Ch'ung-ching, 87

Liu-men, 153

Liu-tse, 153n

Liu-tsu fa-pao chi hsii, 105

Liu-tsu ta-shik yiian-ch’s swai-chi, 63

Liu-tsu t'an-ching, 104

Liu Tsung-yiian, 77

Liu Yi-hsi, 77

Lotus Sutra, 112, 120, 165-68

Lu Chen, 129-30

Lu Hsing-t"ao, 60

Lul, 36

Lu-shan, Mount, 73

Lung-hsing Temple, 26

Ma-tsu Tao-i, 46, 50, 51, 53-55, 98

Madhyintika (Indian Patriarch), 6nn, 8-
9, 29, 39n, 40, 48, 179

Mahikisyapa (Indian Patriarch), 8-9

Mahiprajfidparamiti, 93, 146-48

Mahisthimaprapta, 158

Mahdyana, 8283, 117-18, 141-54 passim

Maitreya, 158

Man, see Chang Ching-man

Manorhita (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Meditation, 82, 115, 135-36; schools of,
38-39; sitting in, 117, 140-41

Merit, 155-56

Mi-to, 60

Miccaka (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 45, 1794

Mind, 80, 82-84, 115, 139-40, 145-46,
158-59, 164-69

Missionaries, Buddhist: Indian, 1; Central
Asian, 1

Mo-ho chih-kuan, 6n

Mo-ho-pan-lo-po-lo-mi, 14648

’
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Nigarjiina (Indian Patriarch), 6, 8-9, 39n,
179

Naishé Buppo s6jo Retsumyaku fu, 39n

Nan-ch'lian Pu-yiian, 91n

Nan-tsung, see Buddhism, Ch’an: Southern
School

Nan-yang, 23, 26, 97

Nan-yang ho-shang tun-chiao chich-t'o
ch’an-men chih-liao-hsing tan-yi, 24—
25n .

Nan-yang Hui-chung, 97

Nan-yang Wen-ta tsa-cheng i, 25n, 68n

Nan-yiieh, Mount, 53

Nan-yiieh Huai-jang, 46, 50, 51, 53, 78,
91n, 104; Ch’an school of, 46

Nirmanakdya Buddha, see Buddha

Nirvana Sutra, 67, 68, 71, 73, 79-80, 115,
135n

Niu-t'ou, Mount, 39

Niu-t'ou School, see Buddhism (Ch’an):
Niu-t'ou (Oxhead) School

No-thought, 116, 137-39, 153

Non-abiding, 116, 138

Nonbirth, 83

Nondestruction, 83

Non-duality, 172-73

Non-form, 137-38

Northern Sung text, see Platform Sutra:
Késhéji edition

Okubo Déshii, 101

One Vehicle sect, 29n

“Original face,” 110

Oxhead School, see Buddhism (Ch'an):
Niu-t'ou (Oxhead) School

Pa-hsieh, 157n

Paoc-en kuang-hsiao Temple, 937

Pao-lin chuan, 9, 47-49, 51-53, 70, 77,
89, 91, 96, 103, 106, 120, 176n, 177n

Pao-lin Temple, 20, 61-62, 71, 74, 79~80,
81-83

Pao-t'ang Temple, 44-45

Paramirtha (Chen-ti), 612,73

Piramita (Po-lo-mi-to), 147-48

Piréva (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Patriarchs, 46, 49, 51, 89- Indian, 4, 6-9,
29-30, 38-40, 45, 48-51, 69, 78, 101-2,
179; Chinese, 4, 7, 16, 20, 29-30, 41,
49-50, 67, 72, 78, 96, 120, 176-79;
transmission of Ch'an teaching by, 11,
72; succession, 48, 58, 72; see also
names of individual patriarchs, e.g.,
Tao-hsin
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P'ei Ts'ui, 7n

Pen-chiick, 143n

Person, 136n

Pi-an, 91n

Pien, 129n

Pien-hsiang, 129n

Platform Sutra, 5, 18, 32, 34, 40, 45-46,
48-49, 52-53, 64, 69, 77, 89-110 pas-
sim; Koshop ed., xi, 24n, 90n, 98-
101, 103-4, 108, 126n, 12921, 132,
1337, 136n, 152n, 161n, 172n, 184; Fa-
hai’s “Brief Preface” to, 59, 63, 65;
autobiographical section of, 68, 92, 111,
126-27; Northern Sung versions, 90-91,
99, 103; parallels with works of Shen-
hut, 93-94; sermons in, 92, 95, 97, 111,
114; material to condemn Northern
Ch'an, 92; sections relating to Fa-hai,
92; verses, 92, 96, 154-55, 160-61, 175~
78, 180-81; “Gozan” ed., 99; preface by
Ch’ao Tzu-chien, 100; Daijosi ed., 90n,
100-1, 103-4, 108; Hui-hsin text, 101,
103-4; evolution of text (diagram),
103; first printed ed., 103; Ch’ao Chiung
copy, 103; Ts'un-chung ed., 103;
Ch'i-sung ed., 103-4, 106; two Yian
eds., 106, 108; Te-i ed., 107-8; Tsung-
pao ed., 107-8; analysis of contents,
111-20; major concepts, 115-18

Platform Sutra: Tun-huang manuscript
version, xi, xii, 5, 30, 32, 89-92, 94,
96-101, 103-4, 108, 1291, 132n, 136n,
152n, 154n, 161n, 164n, 170n, 172n,
173n, 184-85; translation, 123-83; Chi-
nese text, 213 f.

Po-chang Huai-hai, 91n

Po-lo-mi-to, see Paramita

P'o-t’'ou, Mount, see Shuang-feng, Mount

Practice, formless verse of, 15961

Prajiia, 3, 33, 94, 115, 117, 128, 135, 140-
41, 143-44, 147-48, 150, 152-53, 178;
identity with dAydna, 33, 94, 115

Prajiia samadhi, 149, 153

Prajiamitra, 29, 41

Prajiiaparamita, 102, 118, 149-50

Prajiapiramita Sutras, 13, 34, 41, 49, 94,
117-18

Prajiidtira (Indian Patriarch), 9, 29, 50~
51, 102

Pratyekabuddha, 82

Preaching concerning Prajfiaparamita, 118

Precepts of Formlessness, see Formless Pre-
cepts

“Priest Chin,” see Wu-hsiang
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“Priest T"ang,” see Ch'u-chi

P’u-chi, 14n, 19n, 20-23, 26, 28-29, 31~
32, 37, 39n; death of, 36; head of
Northern School of Ch’an, 46, 58

P'u-sa-chieh ching, 141, 151

P'u-t’i ta-mo Nan-tsung shih-fes lun, 24—
25n, 26, 29, 40, 68n

Punyamitra (Indian Patriarch), 9, 292, 49,
102

Punyayafas (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Pure Land, see Buddhism: Pure Land
School

Purity, 138-39, 158-61

Rihulata (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Repentance (ch’an-hui), 144-45; see also
Formless repentance

Repentance (hur), 118, 144-45

Ryonen, 99-100

Saddharmapundarika Sutra, 22

Saichg, 37, 39n, 70

$akyamuni, see Buddha

Samadhi, 83, 115, 172; of one form, 83;
of oneness, 83, 115, 136; prajiia, 149,
153

Sambhogakaya, see Buddha

San-chan, 160n

$apavasa (Indian Patriarch), 62, 9, 29, 45,
48, 50-51, 72, 102, 179

Sangha, 145

Sanghianandi (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Sangharaksa (Indian Patriarch), 6n, 8-9,
29, 102, 179

$ariputra, 93, 137, 167n

Seecing and not-seeing, 169

Secking forgiveness (ch’an), 144

Self, 1362

Self-nature, 158-59, 164-65, 171-73, 174-
75, 180-81

Seng-k’o, see Hui-k’o

Seng-ts'an (Third Patriarch), 7, 11-14,
19, 23, 27, 38, 50, 179; verse of, 177

Sentient beings, 180

Seven Buddhas of the Past, 9, 45-46, 48,
103, 179

Shan-chien Temple, 71

Shan-chih-shih, 126n

Shan-ku Temple, 50

Shan-pei Temple, 38

Shao-chou, 27

Shao-lin ssu pei, Tn

Shao-lin Temple, 72, 11, 15, 18, 22

Index

Sheng-chou chi, 51-52

Shen-hsiu, 5n, 7, 15-16, 18-23, 27-29, 31,
38, 39n, 42, 58, 65, 66, 74, 77, 81,
130-31, 163; head of Northern School
of Ch'an, 19, 23, 41, 46, 162-63; biog-
raphy of, 66; verse of, 130-32; Hui-
neng's triumph over, 93, 132-33

Shen-hui, 9, 23-57 passm, 58-59, 67,
68n, 69-70, 73, 91na, 93, 97, 112, 129,
169-70, 174; texts, 24-25n; Discourses
of, 32; raises Hui-neng to Sixth Patri-
arch, 38, 58; initiates conflict between
North and South, 45; school of, 47, 59,
89-90, 97; parallels in work of Hui-
neng, 93-95

Shen-hui ho-shang i-chi (Hu Shih), 24-
25n

Shen-hui yii-lu (Suzuki text), 24-25n, 41~
42, 68n,70, 133n, 135n

Shih-chiieh, 143n

Shih-hsin, 151n

Shih-o, 157n

Shih-t’ou Hsi-ch'ien, 54-55

Shih-tzu hsieh-mo chuan, see Li-tai {a-pao
chi

Shoshitsu rokumon, 21n

Shuang-feng, Mount, 3n, 13, 15, 17

Shuo-t'ung, 159n

Sirhha bhiksu (Twenty-fourth Patriarch),
6, 8-9, 39n, 72, 179

Sitting in meditation, see Meditation

Six consciousnesses, 171

Six dusts, 153, 171

Six gates, 153, 159, 171

Six heavens of the world of desire, 159

Six thieves, 153

Sixth Patriarch, see Hui-neng

Sohd, 70n

Soker daishi betsuden, 70-77, 101, 105-6

Soul, 136n

Sravaka, 82

Stein Collection, xii, 397

Storechouse consciousness, 171

Su-tsung, Emperor, 75-76, 87

$ubhamitra (Indian Patriarch), 9, 29-30,
40, 45, 48, 102, 179

Sudden Doctrine of the Great Perfection of
Wisdom, 111, 114, 120, 125, 150n

Sudden Enlightenment, 115-16, 133, 163,
179

Sudden Teaching, 67, 115-16, 137, 153,
155, 157, 161, 163, 180-81

Sumeru, Mount, 158

Sung Chih-wen, 78
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Sung Ching, 78

Sung kao-seng chuan, 36, 64, 65, 70, 78

Sung-shan, 7, 11, 28

Sung Ting, 36, 78

Sung Yiin, 10, 41n

Supreme Dharma Treasure, 71

Supreme Vehicle, 61, 81, 120, 152, 166,
168-69

Suzuki, D. T., xii, 24n, 25n, 41, 90n, 94

Ta-chao ch’an-shih t'a-ming, 14n, 23n

Ta-ch’eng ch’i-hsin lun, 115, 116

Ta-ch’eng san-k’o, 140n, 170n

“Ta-chi ch’an-shih,” see Ma-tsu

Ta-chih, see 1-fu

Ta-chih ch’an-shih pei-ming, 23n

Ta-fan Temple, 81, 93, 97, 111, 125

Ta-jung, 75

Ta-mo ch’an-shih lun, see Leng-chia yao-i

Ta-mo lun, see Leng-chia yao-i

Ta-mo-to-lo ch’an-ching, 6, 8, 30, 40, 48

“Ta-t'ung ch’an-shih,” see Shen-hsiu

Ta-yii, Mount, 109

Ta-yiin Temple, 26

Tai-tsung, Emperor, 87-88

T’an, 125n

T'an-ching, 9

T’an ching, 81

T’an-lin, 21

T'ang ho-shang, see Ch'u-chi

Tao, 79, 82, 84-85, 136, 140; see also
Way, the

Tao-an, seec Laoc-an

Tao-heng, 12

Tao-hsin (Fourth Patriarch), 32, 7, 11—
14, 19, 23, 27, 28, 39n, 46, 50, 179;
verse of, 177

Tao-hsiian, 11-14, 37, 39»

Tao-ts’an, 64, 90, 182

Tao-tsung, Emperor, 52

Tao-yii, 8

Taoism, 22, 35; opposition to Buddhism, 1

Taste, 171

Tathigata, see Buddha

Te-ch'un Temple, 43

Te-i, 107

Te-tsung, Emperor, 38n

Teaching, Ch’an methods of, 112-14

“Teaching of the East Mountain,” 37, 50

Ten evils, 157

Ten virtues, 157-58

Tendai, see T'ien-t'ai

Three categories, 170-71

Three evil ways, 130
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Three-fold body of the Buddha, 118

Three obstacles, 160

Three poisons, 148, 158-59, 180-81

Three refuges, 118, 145-46

Three Vehicles, 166

Third Patriarch, see Seng-ts'an

Thirty-six confrontations of activity, 170-
73

Ti-i-wu, 135n

Tieh, 33

T’ien-kung Temple, 16

T'ien-t"ai School, 2, 6, 37, 48, 55

Ting, see Meditation

“Transmission verses” of Patriarchs, 49, 51,
84, 120, 176-78

Tripitaka: Northern Sung, 52; Chin, 52;
Ming, 107

True-false moving-quiet, verse of, 175

True Reality, 139, 149, 151, 152, 175, 180

Ts'ao-ch’i, 69, 70-76 passim, 86, 90, 162-
70 passim, 182

Tso-ch’an, see Meditation: sitting in

Tso-ch’i Hsiian-lang, 38-39, 61

Tsu-t'ang chi, 3n, 10n, 51, 53, 54, 70,
170n

Ts'un-chung, 101

Tsung-ching lu, 25

Tsung-mi, 37-38, 46, 47, 53, 56, 77, 103

Tsung-pao, 107-8

Tsung-t'ung 159n

Tu Fei, 5, 9~10

Tu-ku P'ei, 26, 40

Tun-huang, xii, 12, 21n7; documents, 19,
24, 25, 30, 39

Tun-wu wu-shang pan-fo sung, 24-25n

Tung-shan fa-men (School of the East
Mountain), 3n, 50

T’ung-kuang, 37

T’ung shang-jen, 107

T’ung-ying, 60-61

“Turning the Lotus,” 167-68

Twelve entrances, 170n

Twenty-fourth Patriarch, see Simha bhiksu

“Two Entrances and Four Categories of
Conduct (Ehr-ju ssu-hsing),” 9n, 10n,
21

Tzu-tsai, 44

Ui Hakuju, 89, 925, 97-98, 105

Uich’dn, 52n

Ultimate Enlightenment (bodk:), 84, 130-
32, 135, 148, 153, 159-61, 16667

Upagupta (Indian Patriarch), 62, 8-9, 29,
45, 48, 72, 102, 179
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Vasubandhu (Indian Patriarch), 8-9, 179

Vasumitra, 62, 8-9, 30, 40, 45, 48, 102

Vimalakirti Sutra, 22, 44, 93, 115, 137,
139, 141, 1758

Vinaya, 37

Wang Wei, 19, 66-70

Way, the, 82, 181

Wei Ch’u-hou, 91, 98

Wei Ch'a, 75, 81, 86, 111, 118, 125,
126n, 154-58, 1591, 182

Wei Li-chin, 75

Wen-hsien t'ung-k’ao, 104

Wen-yiian, see Ch'ao Chiung

Western Land, 157-59; see also Buddhism:
Pure Land School

Wind, and flag, 80

Wisdom (Aur), 135, 137, 147, 167; Great
Perfection of, 146

Wisdom, intuitive, see Prajfia

Wondrous Law, wheel of, 81

Wu, Emperor (Chou), 12

Wu, Emperor (Liang), 27, 41, 93, 118,
155

Wu, Empress, 1, 16-18, 22, 31, 35, 42,
43, 66-67

Wu-chen, 90-91, 182

Wu-chin-ts'ang, 71, 79

“Wu-chi ta-shih,” see Shih-t'ou Hsi-ch’ien

Index

Wu-chu, 44-46

Wu-hsiang (Chin ho-shang), 4346
Wu-nien, see No-thought

Wu P'ing-t, 25, 27, 75, 77-78
Wu-tsung, Emperor, 56

Wu-wei, 67

Yanagida Seizan, 51

Yang Chien, 87

Yang Ch'ung-ching, General, 76

Yang K’an, 85, 86

Yao-shan Wei-yen, 91n

Yen T'ing-chih, 5n, 145

Yin-tsung, 60-61, 65, 67, 69, 73-74, 77,
81-82, 88

Yin-ydian fu fa-tsang chuan, 40

Ying-shih, 159n

Yii-ch'tian, Mount, 151

Yi-ch'iian Temple, 15, 16, 18, 22, 72,
162-63

Yian ch'an-shih, 71

Ydian-chiieh ching ta-shu ch’ao, 36, 46, 77,
103

Yiian-ho Ling-chao, 87

Yian-hui, 91n

Yiian-kuei, 18

Zen Buddhism, see Buddhism, Ch'an
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Note to the Text

A PHOTOGRAPHIC REPRODUCTION of the Tun-huang manuscript of
the Platform Sutra contained in the Stein Collection (S5475) was used
as the basic text.

In correcting and emending the text, the following method has been
followed:

The text of the Tun-huang manuscript, as found in the original
work, is given in large-size type. Square brackets are used to indicate
characters I have supplied when there is a lacuna in the text; paren-
theses (curves) are used to indicate superfluous characters in the text.

Corrections to the text are in smaller-size type, and are placed to
the right of the text itself. These corrections are enclosed in paren-
theses, and they have been incorporated into the translation.

When corrections have been made or supplementary material, based
on a printed source, added, the source is indicated by a small letter
above the addition or correction. Thus:

K = Késhaji edition of the Platform Sutra.
KE = Kan'ei edition, supplementing leaf missing in Kaskdojt edition.
S =D. T. Suzuki’s edited edition of the Tun-huang text.
U = Ui Hakuju’s edited edition of the Tun-huang text.
Where there is no other indication, the correction is my own.

Corresponding passages from the Koshoji edition and from modern
edited versions, which supplement or present interpretations at variance
with the Tun-huang manuscript, have at times been added to the left
of the Tun-huang text, also in smaller-size type.

In several instances the copyist of the original Tun-huang manuscript
had inverted the position of two characters, and realizing his own
mistake, had placed a small mark (v ) to the right of the characters
to indicate the error. In such instances the characters have been placed
in their correct order when copying the text. In one instance the mark
() was written beside a character. This indicated a superfluous char-
acter that was to be deleted. In this instance the character is omitted
from the text.
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For abbreviations and variant forms of a character, the modern
written form has been used.

The original manuscript contains a great number of miswritten
characters. The wrong radical or phonetic is often used; characters
closely resembling the correct one are frequently substituted; and
homophones are used throughout.

Examples of miswritten characters and homophones

WRONG RADICAL CHARACTERS HOMOPHONES
OR PHONETIC EASILY MISTAKEN
FOR EACH OTHER
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Translations fmm the Asian Classics

Major Plays of Chikamatsu, tr. Donald Keene 1961

Four Major Plays of Chikamatsu, tr. Donald Keene. Paperback ed. only.
1961; rev. ed. 1997

Records of the Grand Historian of China, translated from the Shih chi of Ssu-
ma Chien, tr. Burton Watson, 2 vols. 1961

Instructions for Practical Living and Other Neo-Confucian Writings by Wang
Yang-ming, tr. Wing-tsit Chan 1963

Hysiin Txu: Basic Writings, tr. Burton Watson, paperback ed. only. 1963;
rev. ed. 1996

Chuang Tzu: Basic Writings, tr. Burton Watson, paperback ed. only. 1964;
rev. ed. 1996

The Mahdabharata, tr. Chakravarthi V. Narasimhan. Also in paperback ed.
1965; rev. ed. 1997

The Manyashi, Nippon Gakujutsu Shinkokai edition 1965

Su Tung—p’o: Selections from a Sung Dynasty Poet, tr. Burton Watson. Also
in paperback ed. 1965

Bbhartrihari: Poems, tr. Barbara Stoler Miller. Also in paperback ed. 1967

Basic Writings of Mo Tzu, Hsiin Txu, and Han Fei Tzu, tr. Burton Watson.
Also in separate paperback eds. 1967

The Awakening of Faith, Attributed to Asvaghosha, tr. Yoshito S. Hakeda.
Also in paperback ed. 1967

Reflections on Things at Hand: The Neo-Confucian Anthology, comp. Chu
Hsi and Li Tsu-ch’ien, tr. Wing-tsit Chan 1967

The Platform Sutra of the Sixth Patriarch, tr. Philip B. Yampolsky. Also in
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